
1'\- '/ 7' 'Y? 8E-12048-8C-PC/SA 
8E-1204C-8C-PC/SA 
8E-12068-8C-PC/SA 

PARTS BOOK 

BROTHER 
EMBROIDERY 
SYSTEMS 

12~t4HJi~IJMi*! (/~Y:::J/it!Jfjij)~-{:1 I :A~/ ~7Cl/~4:1) 
12 ~t 4 HJi~IJMi*!<IJ.{ ~I') 7> (I~ Y :::J /it!Jfjij] ~ .{ :1 I :A~/ ~ 7 Cl /~ .{ :1) 
12 ~t 6 HJi~IJMi*! (/~ Y :::J /itiJfjij] ~ .{ :1 I :A~/ ~ 7 Cl /~ .{ :1) 

12 NEEDLE 4 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE (PC TYPE I SA TYPE) 
12 NEEDLE 4 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE<WIDE AREA>(PC TYPE I SA TYPE) 
12 NEEDLE 6 HEAD EMBROIDERY MACHINE (PC TYPE I SA TYPE) 

~tfiOY$~11if&li Parts Navigation "T: .::-~ ~ \t;::.tC.I:t* To http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/jpn/ 
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/eng/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. ;:O)*Ii, 2004if:2F.I 0)-=f-111:::~--:5~ '""Ci'Fm~tl-t.::-tO)""C9 o 

2. ~5bli:Y15-tJ:U:::~U~J!~n~~.g.tJ~6i)~J*9 o 

3. R:IUi!fTI:-c*i~9~~5bliL:::::::::1 ~$l""C~L ""C6i)~J*9 o 

§ ;j{ 

A1. .±i*Mfi(8E-12048, 1204C) ········· 1 N1. ::::~~t--JJ-J(.;;R·;~?A.Mfi 

A2. .±i*Mfi (8E-12068) . ................. 3 (USA, -l,&.lf]) ······················· 93 

B. ~~IUdJMfi ······························ 5 N2. ::::~~HJ-Ji.;;R·;~?A.Mfi 

C1. ...t~Mfi(8E-12048, 1204C) ········· 9 (3-IJ'/1~, B*.ffi) ················· 97 

C2. ...t~Mfi (8E-12068) · · ·· · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · 13 P1. '1:~5bMfi (PCf±~) ················ 101 

D1. ~tf*Mfi(8E-12048, 1204C) .. ········ 17 P2. '1:~5bMfi CSAi±~) ···· ···· ········· 103 

D2. ~f*Mfi (8E-12068) · ··· ···· ····· ······ 21 P3. '1:~5bMfi (SAi±~, *i~.ffi)······ 105 

E. ~tf*W~tii'FMfi· · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · 25 P4. '1:~5bMfi (8E-12048) ············· 107 

F1. :j:IJI.::tMfi···································· 27 P5. '1:~5bMfi (8E-1204C) ············· 111 

F2. :j:IJI.::tMfi···································· 29 P6. '1:~5bMfi (8E-12068) ............. 115 

F3. :j:IJI3tMfi (8E-1204C) · ....... ········ .... 31 Q1. lb JJi:tMfiC8E-12048)· · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · 119 

F4. :j:IJI.::tMfi······················· .. ··········· 33 Q2. lb JJ i:tMfiC8E-1204C)· · · ·· · · · · · · ·· · 123 

F5. :j:IJI.::tMfi···································· 37 Q3. lb JJ i:tMf*(8E-12068)· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 127 

F6. :j:IJI;tMfi···································· 39 R1. ~lii!-T~~rn= (8E-12048, 1204C) 

F7. :j:IJI.::tMfi···································· 41 (;;t:1~3~~5b ; 360X85mm) ...... 131 

F8. :j:IJI.::tMfi················· .. ················· 45 R2. ~lii!-T~~rn= (8E-12068) 

F9. :j:IJI.::tMfi···································· 49 (;;t:1~3~~5b ; 360X85mm) · · · · · · 135 

F10. :j:IJI.::tMfi···································· 51 R3. ~lii!-T~~rn= (8E-12048, 1204C ) 

G1. ~lt.JfJIIJ~~JMfi ·························· 53 (;;t:1~3~~5b . 180X70mm) ······ 139 

G2. ~lbf!IIJ~ ~) Mfi (8E-12048) ........... 57 R4. ~lii!-T~~rn= (8E-12068) 

G3. ~~lbfJIIJ~~JMfi (8E-1204C) ······· ···· 61 (;;t:1~3~~5b . 180X70mm) ······ 143 

G4. ~~lt.J{ijiJ~ ~) Mfi (8E-12068) .......... 65 S. *~Mf* C;;t:1~3~~5b) ·········· 147 

H. l'~Mfi ·································· 69 Z1. it~5bMfi ···························· 149 

J1. *tJ:l~JMfi(8E-12048, 1204C) ······· 71 Z2. it~5bMfi ............................ 153 

J2. *tJ:!LJMfi(8E-12068) ················· 75 Op1. ~IJ$~(;;t:f~3~~5b) ............. 155 

K1. *tk~'Mfi(8E12048, 1204C)········ 79 Op2. ~IJ$~(;;t:f~3~~5b) ............. 156 

K2. *tk~ 'Mfi (8E12068) · · · · · ··· .. · · · · .. ·· 81 Op3. ~IJ$~(;;t:f~3~~5b) ············· 157 

L1. ...t*imLMfiC8E-12048) · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · 83 Op4. ~IJ$~(;;t:f~3~~5b) ............. 158 

L2. ...t*imLMfiC8E-1204C) · · ·· · .. · .. · ·· · 85 Op5. ~lj$~(;;t:f~3~~5b) ············· 159 

L3. ...t*imLMfiC8E-12068) ·············· 87 Op6. ~~~-~(;;t:1~3~~5b) ............. 160 

M1. *~-T-Mfi(8E-12048, 1204C) ······ 89 Op7. ~~~-~(;;t:1~3~~5b) ............. 161 

M2. *~-T-Mf*(8E-12068) ................ 91 Wa1. ::15-71"(J(.; ............................. 162 

Wa2. ::15-71"(J(.; ............................. 163 

~51····································· 164 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1 This book was prepared based on information available in February 2004. 

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L ........... .J. 

CONTENTS 

A1. Machine body (BE-12048, 1204C) .......... 1 N2. Control box mechanism 

A2. Machine body (BE-12068) ...................... 3 (For Europe & Japan) ..................... 

B. Driving shaft mechanism .................... 5 P1. Power supply equipment mechanism 

C1. Upper shaft mechanism (PC Contorol Type) ....................... 

(BE-12048, 1204C) .......................... 9 P2. Power supply equipment mechanism 

C2. Upper shaft mechanism (BE-12068) ..... 13 (Stand Alone Type) ........................ 

01. Needle bar mechanism P3. Power supply equipment mechanism 

(BE-12048, 1204C) .......................... 17 (Stand Alone Type, Supply parts) ...... 

02. Needle bar mechanism (BE-12068) ...... 21 P4. Power supply equipment mechanism 

E. Needle bar flip-up mechanism .............. 25 (BE-12048) .................................. 

F1. Presser foot mechanism ..................... 27 P5. Power supply equipment mechanism 

F2. Presser foot mechanism ..................... 29 (BE-1204C) .................................. 

F3. Presser foot mechanism(BE-1204C) ..... 31 P6. Power supply equipment mechanism 

F4. Presser foot mechanism ..................... 33 (BE-12068) .................................. 

F5. Presser foot mechanism ..................... 37 Q1. Power table(BE-12048) .................. 

F6. Presser foot mechanism ..................... 39 Q2. Power table(BE-1204C) ................... 

F7. Presser foot mechanism ..................... 41 Q3. Power table(BE-12068) ................... 

F8. Presser foot mechanism ..................... 45 R 1. Cap frame device (BE-12048, 1204C) 

F9. Presser foot mechanism ..................... 49 (Option parts ; 360X85mm) .................. 

F1 0. Presser foot mechanism ..................... 51 R2. Cap frame device (BE-12068) 

G1. Feed guide mechanism ...................... 53 (Option parts ; 360X85mm) .................. 

G2. Feed guide mechanism (BE-12048) ...... 57 R3. Cap frame device (BE-12048, 1204C) 

G3. Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204C) ..... 61 (Option parts ; 180X70mm) .................. 

G4. Feed guide mechanism CBE-12068) ..... 65 R4. Cap frame device (BE-12068) 

H. Lower shaft mechanism ...................... 69 (Option parts ; 180X70mm) .................. 

J1. Thread trimmer mechanism S. Bobbin winder mecanism 

(BE-12048, 1204C) .......................... 71 (Option parts) ................................ 

J2. Thread trimmer mechanism Z1. Accessories ................................. 

(BE-12068) ..................................... 75 Z2. Accessories ................................. 

K1. Thread wiper mechanism Op1. Embroidery frame( Option parts) ........ 

(BE1204B, 1204C) ........................... 79 Op2. Embroidery frame( Option parts) ........ 

K2. Thread wiper mechanism(8E-12068) ...... 81 Op3. Embroidery frame(Option parts) ........ 

L 1. Upper threading mechanism(8E-12048) ... 83 Op4. Embroidery frame(Option parts) ........ 

L2. Upper threading mechanism(8E-1204C) ... 85 Op5. Embroidery frame( Option parts) ........ 

L3. Upper threading mechanism(8E-12068) ... 87 Op6. Embroidery frame( Option parts) ........ 

M1. Thread tension(BE-12048, 1204C) ....... 89 Op7. Embroidery frame(Option parts) ........ 

M2. Thread tensionCBE-12068) ................ 91 Wa1. Warning labels .................................... 

N1. Control box mechanism Wa2. Warning labels ................................... 

(For USA & general) ......................... 93 Index .................................................. 

97 

101 

103 

105 

107 

111 

115 

119 

123 

127 

131 

135 

139 

143 

147 

149 

153 

155 

156 

157 

158 

159 

160 

161 

162 

163 

164 

ii 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A1 . ~f*00il(8E-12048, 1204C) I Machine body (8E-12048, 1204C) 

7 

._51 
1 

31 

~ IJ47 

45 56 ~a£ 
46 

39 

<ID-----42 
®----43 
®-----40 

BE-12048-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A1 . :±:i*IMJ~(BE-12048. 1204C) I Machine body (BE-12048, 1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t://-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858327001 4 "':W?~ HED ASSY 
1-1 047401242 4 .i\J"IJ:_t?"t"/4X12 PIN, SPRING ROLL 4X12 
1-2 047401242 4 .i\J"IJ/?"t"/4X12 PIN, SPRING ROLL 4X12 
1-3 858517000 4 ntHX4(15) WICK, 4X4 L=15 
2 842445001 12 7t;t-"J~~t·n8x2s BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X25 
3 858312001 4 "·1r1? J:.tn"· -F HEAD SIDE COVER, F 
4 018400836 8 7t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
5 858313001 4 "'I~"I?J/1JI\"-R HEAD SIDE COVER, R 
6 018400636 8 7t*"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
7 858315001 4 l\'/~·~3rJ;I/1J/\"-R HEAD FRONT COVER, R 
8 002400514 8 +ti\"J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
9 858314001 4 "'/~·~3rJ;I/1J/\"-L HEAD FRONT COVER, L 
10 002400514 4 +ti\"J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
11 061400616 4 iJ7J4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
12 858316001 4 :f~rJ~iJiJIA OIL SUPPORT, A 
13 858328001 4 f~rJ~t~;fiJI OIL WICK PRESSER 
14 002400514 8 +ti\"J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
15 858317001 4 :f~rJ~iJiJIB OIL SUPPORT, B 
16 062500602 8 t""J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
17 858318000 4 ?~tf6X6(200) WICK, 6X6 L=200 
18 026050136 a t7t"1J":t-Jn·;s WASHER, PLAINS 5 
19 858320000 12 t7?~tH150) FLAT WICK, L=150 
20 858321000 4 :f~rJ~7IM OIL FELT 
21 858322000 4 ?~t~(60) WICK, 60 
22 858323000 4 IJ/?7IM3.3L LINK FELT, 3.3L 
23 858324000 16 IJ:t?7IM3.3M LINK FELT, 3.3M 
24 858325000 4 ~~/\ 1J*"rJ7IM BASE NEEDLE BAR FELT 
26 140647101 4 J-~";fiJI CORD HOLDER 
27 002400514 4 +ti\.J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
28 858507000 4 "'lr·;?J:.tl\"'l:f:.t BED FRAME SIDE PACKING 
29 858057001 4 "··~~· BED 
30 858058001 4 ~;~·?nJ~F LOWER SHAFT BUSH, F 
31 858059001 4 ~;~·?J;J~R LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R 
32 012060636 4 7tt76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
33 825328001 8 JIM FELT 
34 858060001 4 "·'l~·ni\·-A BED COVER, A 
35 062400616 16 t""JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
36 858061001 4 ""'l~·ni\·-B BED COVER, B 
37 825310101 16 t7:t-~"4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
39 858062001 12 JT.f*"M FIXED BOLT 
40 021080106 36 t·/~1~~8 NUT, 1 M8 
41 021080306 12 t·/~3~~8 NUT, 3 M8 
42 025080236 12 t7t"1J":t-f~rJ8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
43 028080246 12 "·*t·n·:t-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
44 858063001 24 t"1J";t-8 WASHER, M8 
45 076003809 4 ;-x~·?rJ'r6003ZZ BALL BEARING, 6003ZZ 
46 858471001 4 ~-?rJ'r1J7-15 BEARING COLLAR, 15 
47 823651001 8 7tt76X6i!\'J :J. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
48 048350242 4 ~PJ7t3rJC35 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C35 
49 847229100 4 1J-xn"· -'J~ ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY 
49-1 844518100 4 1Jxnl\·- ROTARY HOOK COVER 
49-2 SA0171000 4 1Jx1J/\"-7IM FELT 
50 844519001 4 1J/\"-ij-ij-I COVER SUPPORT 
51 U08671003 8 +-tl\· -1!.4.i\3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
52 832488001 4 1J/\" -;fiJI/\·;t- COVER HOLDER SPRING 
53 060400816 4 ""1:tr4x8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
56 858477001 4 1J>'Y17 SPACER, 17 
57 104450101 4 J"-4-1!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
58 SA3167001 8 J-~";fij-I CORD HOLDER 
59 140423000 4 t"=J~f~-7· OIL TUBE 
60 SA4144001 4 ?~t~(400) WICK, 400 
61 018500836 8 7t*"M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 

BE-12048-050 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2. 3::1:*00il(8E-12068) I Machine body (8E-12068) 

7 

~l 
I ~ 53 

------- ' r . I 
I II ~49-21 
1
1 
~;, I 49-1 I 

I ~[0 ) 49 
\,._ ___ , ____ _ 

~51 

3 

31 

(B)-40 
~44 

39 

~42 
®----43 
ta)--40 

BE-12068-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A2 . ::Ei*Mi* (BE-12068) I Machine body (BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858327001 6 "':W?~ HEDASSY 
1-1 047401242 6 J.J"IJ~?-t"~4X12 PIN, SPRING ROLL 4X12 
1-2 047401242 6 A7" 1J~?·t-~4X12 PIN, SPRING ROLL 4X12 
1-3 858517000 6 ntHX4(15) WICK, 4X4 L=15 
2 842445001 18 7t*"M·tf?~8X25 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X25 
3 858312001 6 "-'/~·'J?;!~:I.J/\·-F HEAD SIDE COVER, F 
4 018400836 12 7t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
5 858313001 6 "-'/~··;?;1~:1.!/\·-R HEAD SIDE COVER, R 
6 018400636 12 Yt*"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
7 858315001 6 "':W~3?1~:b"·-R HEAD FRONT COVER, R 
8 002400514 12 +t"-.J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
9 858314001 6 "-'/~·~3?1~:1.!/\·-L HEAD FRONT COVER, L 
10 002400514 6 +t"-"J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
11 061400616 6 -lt7J4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
12 858316001 6 -t-~?~-tt-ttiA OIL SUPPORT, A 
13 858328001 6 -t-~?~t'Et-tti OIL WICK PRESSER 
14 002400514 12 +t"-"J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
15 858317001 6 .f~?~-tt-ttiB OIL SUPPORT, B 
16 062500602 12 t"-.J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
17 858318000 6 ?~tf6X6(200) WICK, 6X6 L=200 
18 026050136 12 t7-tt":b"*J:b"95 WASHER, PLAIN S 5 
19 858320000 18 t7?~tt(150) FLAT WICK, L=150 
20 858321000 6 .f~?~7IM OIL FELT 
21 858322000 6 ?~t'E(60) WICK, 60 
22 858323000 6 1)~?7IM3.3L LINK FELT, 3.3L 
23 858324000 24 1J~?7IM3.3M LINK FELT, 3.3M 
24 858325000 6 H/\1)*"?7IM BASE NEEDLE BAR FELT 
26 140647101 6 ]-~"t-tti CORD HOLDER 
27 002400514 6 +t"-"J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
28 858507000 6 "-'I~·'J?}~/\"'1-f~ BED FRAME SIDE PACKING 
29 858057001 6 ..... ··;~· BED 
30 858058001 6 ~9~"?19JW LOWER SHAFT BUSH, F 
31 858059001 6 ~9~"?;!9JI-R LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R 
32 012060636 6 7tt76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
33 825328001 12 JIM FELT 
34 858060001 6 "··;~·:b/\"-A BED COVER, A 
35 062400616 24 t"-"JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
36 858061001 6 ..... ··;~·:I.J/\"-8 BED COVER, B 
37 825310101 24 -lt7*~·4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
39 858062001 18 Jr1'*"M FIXED BOLT 
40 021080106 54 t'/~1~~8 NUT, 1 M8 
41 021080306 18 t'/~3~~8 NUT, 3 M8 
42 025080236 18 t7-tt":b"*f~?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
43 028080246 18 ""*-lj-":1.!"*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
44 858063001 36 -tt":b"*8 WASHER,M8 
45 076003809 6 9x~"??'r6003ZZ BALL BEARING, 6003ZZ 
46 858471001 6 ~"??'r:b7-15 BEARING COLLAR, 15 
47 823651001 12 7tt76X6*');! SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
48 048350242 6 ~PJ7t3?C35 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C35 
49 847229100 6 tHnl\·-n ROTARY HOOK COVER ASSY 
49-1 844518100 6 :bx:b/\·- ROTARY HOOK COVER 
49-2 SA0171000 6 :bx:b/\"-7IM FELT 
50 844519001 6 :I.J/\" --lj--lj-I COVER SUPPORT 
51 U08671003 12 +-t"-· -1!.4).3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
52 832488001 6 :bl\"-t-ltii\"* COVER HOLDER SPRING 
53 060400816 6 /\·1'~~· 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
56 858477001 6 :I.J~-lj-"17 SPACER, 17 
57 104450101 6 ]",4-1!~8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
58 SA3167001 12 ]-~"t-tti CORD HOLDER 
59 140423000 6 t"=JI-f~-7· OIL TUBE 
60 SA4144001 6 ?~tt(400) WICK,400 
61 018500836 12 7t*"M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 

BE-12068-050 
4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . ll&ltJtdl~ ~ I Driving shaft mechanism 

BE-12048-1 03 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . ~~ttJ~I~H* I Driving shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::/;1..{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858101001 2 ?~-~7"-•J-n DRIVING PULLEY ASSY 
3 858104001 2 7"-lj~;L.f-~/ PULLEY SCREW 
4 823651001 2 7tt76X6*');L SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
5 858105001 1 7"-IJ-'r-J.. PULLEY CASE 
7 8A2924001 1 ?~-~~-?~'r DRIVING SHAFT SUPPORT 
8 858106001 1 ~-?~'rtJ7- BEARING COLLAR 
9 858155001 1 ~-?~'rtJ7- SHAFT SUPPORT COLLAR 
10 858157001 1 ~-?~'rtJ7-7"-IJ SHAFT SUPPORT COLLAR PULLEY 
11 823651001 6 7tt76X6*'J;L SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
12 076204800 4 ;~~-?~'r6204ZZ BALL BEARING, 6204ZZ 
13 048470242 4 ~PJ7t3~C47 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C47 
16 842445001 4 7t*"Mif?~8X25 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X25 
17 858107001 1 ;11:1)/\"/ SCALE PLATE 
18 858110000 1 J..')'/~1\·/ SLIT PLATE 
19 052400806 4 t"-.:::J/\".f-t74X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
20 858108001 1 '\"~-}~~/\·/ ARROW PLATE 
21 062400816 8 t"-":::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
22 028040246 8 /\",f-·tftJ".f-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
23 025040335 8 t7ff"tJ";j'.f 14 WASHER, PLAIN L 4 
24 858109001 1 J.. 1)'/~/\·/"f?/f)"1; SLIT SENSOR PLATE 
25 858159001 1 ~'J~"?i?/fJ"A."-J..1; UPPER SHAFT SENSOR BASE PLATE 
26 858160001 2 ~'J~"?-f?/fJ"~ 1)'/'r1;A U-SHAFT SENSOR SETTING PLATE 
28 842591001 3 i?/fJ":f/\"/?~ SENSOR PCB ASSY 
29 OA4300605 6 +t"-"if?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
30 052400806 2 t"-":::J/\".f-t74X8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
32 858111001 1 T/~3/7"-IJ*J~;· TENSION PULLEY HOLDER 
33 842446001 2 7t*"Mft"?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
34 858112001 1 7"/~3/~"? TENSION SHAFT 
35 012400636 2 7tt74X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6 
37 858144001 1 T/~3/7"-IJ?~ TENSION PULLEY ASSY 
39 808479001 1 'JvJ1Vftffi*"M BOLT, M6X50 
41 858114101 1 -=t:-;7"-•Jn MOTOR PULLEY ASSY 
42 858117001 1 -f-;7"-lj~;LtJ']- MOTOR PULLEY CLAMP COLLAR 
43 018501236 1 7t*"M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
44 J03647001 1 CIM-=t:-;430n CIM MOTOR ASSY, 430 
45 847269001 4 7t*"Mff"?~6X20 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X20 
46 858158001 1 -=t:-;*J~;· MOTOR HOLDER 
47 858524001 4 ?'/~3/tJ7- CUSHION COLLAR 
48 152864000 8 ?'/~3/ CUSHION 
49 025800332 4 t7ff"tJ".f-f 17.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14 
50 847270001 4 7t*"Mff"?~6X30 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X30 
51 858557001 1 -=t:-;tJ/\"-?~ MOTOR COVER ASSY 
51-1 858118001 1 -=t:-;-tJ/\"- MOTOR COVER 
51-2 838351001 1 :::)~~/7"-"J~ LABEL, HIGH TEMP. 
52 052400806 4 t"-.:::J/\".f-t74X8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
53 858119001 1 ?~·~"-·M DRIVING BELT 

<8E-12048,1f.! > <For"8E-12048"> 
54 858148001 1 v/'r'I~-?~I CONNECTING SHAFT UPPER 
55 858121001 1 v/'r'l~-?~; CONNECTING SHAFT LOWER 
56 858149001 1 ?V~~-?~; DRIVING SHAFT LOWER 

<8E-1204C,If.l > <For"8E-1204C"> 
54 858568001 1 v/'r'/~-?~I CONNECTING SHAFT UPPER 
55 858121001 1 v/'r'l~-?~; CONNECTING SHAFT LOWER 
56 858569001 1 ?~-~~-?~; DRIVING SHAFT LOWER 

<8E-12068lf.l > <For"8E-12068"> 
54 858120001 1 v/'r'/~-?~I CONNECTING SHAFT UPPER 
55 858121001 1 v/'r'l~·?~; CONNECTING SHAFT LOWER 
56 858122001 1 ?~-~~-?~; DRIVING LOWER 

8E-12048-103 
6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



s. '~&lbtm~~~~M ~1;n I Driving shaft . mechamsm 

BE-12048-103 

7 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B . ~jgjj]~~-1* I Driving shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::/:1-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

57 018501636 2 7t*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
58 021500216 2 2:t.J.t'/~5 NUT, 2 M5 
61 858123001 1 71Tii-7.-1J:t"? IDLE PULLEY SHAFT 
62 048150142 2 ~;I'J:t"?:t~C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
63 858144001 1 f:t:t:t:t7.-1Jn TENSION PULLEY ASSY 
65 025080236 1 t7if:J{:f',f.J.~8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
66 028080246 1 ""*t":h.:f'-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
67 021080106 1 t·;~ 1 :t.J.8 NUT, 1 M8 
71 858478101 1 ;t:7*·'I?J.?~ GEAR BOX ASSY 
71-1 152700000 1 J. 71T7"'/:t.J.A SLIDE BUSH, A 
72 858064001 1 t!'/~:h7-15 SET SCREW COLLAR, 15 
73 823651001 2 7tt76X6*'J ;I SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
74 832521001 4 J-7J.~t·:h·:t- WASHER, THRUST 
75 832424000 2 J-7J.~:liJ:t"?~'r THRUST ROLLER BEARING 
76 858465101 2 ?r~:t_.7A DRIVING GEAR, A 
77 823651001 4 7tt76X6*'J ;I SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
78 858471001 3 :t" ?~'r:h7-15 BEARING COLLAR, 15 
79 823651001 6 7tt76X6*'J;I SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
80 858477001 3 :h:tt.17 SPACER, 17 
81 858472001 1 :h7-15 COLLAR, 15 
82 076003809 3 9"?:t·?~'r6003ZZ BALL BEARING, 6003ZZ 
83 048350242 4 ~;I'J7t:t~C35 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C35 
84 858479101 1 71Tii-~"7An IDLE GEAR ASSY, A 
85 832521001 2 J-7J.~t·:h·:t- WASHER, THRUST 
86 858064001 1 t!'/~:h7-15 SET SCREW COLLAR, 15 
87 823651001 2 7tt76X6*'J;I SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
88 858467101 1 71~·~~-~·7:t"? !DOLE GEAR SHAFT 
89 823651001 2 7tt76X6*'J;I SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
90 858468001 1 ?~·~~·7:t"?U DRIVING GEAR SHAFT, U 
91 858469001 1 ?~·~~·7:t. ?L DRIVING GEAR SHAFT, L 
92 858475000 2 :IJ•IJ.IJ/?"15-15 COUPLING, 15-15 
93 858470001 1 ~·7*"'/?J.:h/\"-S GEAR BOX COVER, S 
94 060400416 2 /\"1:t~·M4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4 
95 104450101 2 ]·~t!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
96 858776001 3 7t*"M8X50 BOLT, SOCKET M8X50 
97 025080236 3 t7t.:h":f',f.J.~8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
98 028080246 3 /\".:f',-IJ":h".:t-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
99 021080106 6 t'/~1:t.J.8 NUT, 1 M8 
100 858063001 6 t":h":f'-8 WASHER,M8 

BE-12048-103 
8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . ...t.td!OO~ (8E-12048, 1204C) I Upper shaft mechanism (8E-12048, 1204C) 

2 

37 

38 

' l 
~ 

BE-12048-109 

9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . ..t~IMJ'f*(BE-12048, 1204C) I Upper shaft mechanism(BE-12048, 1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:1--1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858329001 4 /\1)ifrJ?r.rJ1Jk NEEDLE BAR DRIVING CAM 
2 858331101 4 ":r'J'.I?.'r-J..n BEARING CASE ASSY 
3 855487001 12 rt*·M·•rnsx16 SOL T, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X16 
4 858330001 4 "'J*.r)i.Jk:t;Li.J7- NEEDLE BAR CAM COLLAR 
5 018501636 4 rt*.'"r5X16 SOL T, SOCKET M5X16 
6 858333001 4 v'.l'r'JIJ'Jr· CONNECTING ROD 
7 012500536 4 Ytt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
8 842540000 4 =-t-·,~,, .. :r'J'.I?. NEEDLE BEARING 
9 858380001 4 "T'.It.'.li.Jk'J...I\,0--IJ THREAD TAKE-UP CAM SPACER 
10 062400816 12 t"'·:::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
11 858334100 4 r'.lt.'.l?t-.r)i.Jk THREAD TAKE-UP DRIVING CAM 
12 018400836 8rt*•M4X8 SOL T, SOCKET M4X8 
13 025040136 8 t7t·n·:r-:t3'l4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
14 858335000 4 :uttii.Jk CLOTH PRESSER CAM 
15 018401636 8 Yt*·M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
16 025040136 8 t7Wi.J.:t-:t3rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
17 858336001 4 .VtiJI1Jki.J7- CLOTH PRESSER CAM COLLAR 
18 018401636 4 Yt*·M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
19 858347001 4 ?1-.rJv/\·-:t·? DRIVING LEVER SHAFT 
20 823651001 4 Ytt76X6*'J;L SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
21 858348001 4 1!'/1-1.!7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
22 823651001 8 Ytt76X6*'J;L SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
23 858342001 4 "'J*.'l?l-.'lv"· -?~ NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
24 012400436 4 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
25 858341001 4 ?1-.'lv'.li.J'.I DRIVING CONNECTOR 
26 858340101 4 N0.2to'.J N0.2 PIN 
27 858349001 4 J.,.I\.0--IJ SPACER 
28 858337001 4 tti?r.rJv/\·-?~ WORK CLAMP DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
29 832674101 4 :::JIJ8 ROLLER, 8 
30 012400436 4 Ytt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
31 858341001 4 ?V'lv'.li.J'.I DRIVING CONNECTOR 
32 858340101 4 N0.2to'.J N0.2 PIN 
33 858346101 4 NO.lto'.l N0.1 PIN 
34 858352001 8 v'.l'r'JIJ'JI-.J.."'o-t CONNECTING ROD SPACER 
35 021060106 4 l:t.J.t'JI-6 NUT, 1 M6 
36 028060246 4 "·:r-t·n·:t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
37 858351001 4 'H/\'J*.r) BASE NEEDLE BAR 
38 012500536 4 Ytt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
39 858372001 4 "'J*•r):t.3rJ'r•7•t'.l NEEDLE BAR LIFTING PARTS 
39-1 858358101 4 :t•3rJ'r·7·1J'/??~ LIFTING BLOCK ASSY 
39-2 858361001 4 1\•;t-r)'r SPRING BASE 
39-3 858362001 4 :t•'V'.JJo/\•;t- JUMP SPRING 
39-4 858363001 4 ~·'V'.I7°~{ JUMP BASE 
39-5 858371000 4 :t•3rJ'r•J•t'.J'J..I\,o-iJ LIFTING PARTS SPACER 
39-6 858360000 4 "'J*•r):t.3rJ'r. ;L~}i, NEEDLE BAR LIFTING BUSH 
39-7 008260304 4 +I-7J...:::J26X3 SCREW, TRUSS M2.6X3 
39-8 858370001 4 ~·'V'.J7o?'J~3'.JI\,•-'J.. JUMP CUSHION BASE 
39-9 062260316 8 t"'.:::J26X3 SCREW, PAN M2.6X3 
40 858366201 4 tti:t.3'l'r·7·t'.ln W-CLAMP LIFTING PARTS ASSY 
40-1 012400836 4 Ytt74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8 
43 858369001 4 tiJI?'/:t3'.11\.·-J... W-CLAMP CUSHION BASE 
44 062300416 4 t"'·:::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
45 858357001 4 "T'.It.'.l:t.?r)'r THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT SUPPORT 
46 018401036 8 rt*•M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
47 858537001 4 -T'.It.'.lr-kf'.l THREAD TAKE-UP ARM PIN 
48 858353001 4 r'.lt.'.l?r·rJv/\·-n TR. TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
49 018501236 4 rt*·M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
50 832674101 4 :::JIJ8 ROLLER, 8 
51 858356001 4 r'.lt.'.l:t·.J. 'l t-·r)~.;"· LEVER 
52 107550002 4 :::]IJ ROLLER 

BE-12048-109 
10 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . ...tMOO~ (8E-12048, 1204C) I Upper shaft mechanism (8E-12048, 1204C) 

30 37 

38 

' l 
~ 

BE-12048-109 

11 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . .1::.~001* (BE-12048, 1204C) I Upper shaft mechanism (BE-12048, 1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::..-7--f NAME OF PARTS RM 

53 832575001 4 T:tt•:t:::JIJto:t THREAD TAKE-UP ROLLER PIN 
54 018501236 4 7t*·M·5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
55 858509001 4 :/'\':tJo?~•rJ?~ JUMP DRIVING ASSY 
55-1 858379000 4 .7.7'/to:tf'E-;?~ STEP lNG MOTOR ASSY 
55-2 858373001 4 J\o)~J.'f-;1\•-;z, PULSE MOTOR BASE 
55-3 062300816 16 t"·:::JM3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
55-4 858375001 4 ~/'\':ti(/J\·-?~ JUMP LEVER ASSY 
55-5 018401036 4 7t*•M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
55-6 858376001 4 J(/1\·-n·:l/\·* JUMP LEVER EXTENSION SPRING 
55-7 858378000 4 ?•;:,3:t CUSHION 
55-8 858377001 4 ?•:J:;3:tto:t CUSSHION PIN 
55-9 012300336 4 7tt73X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3 
56 855481001 8 7t*.Mifn4X12 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M4X12 
57 012400436 4 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
58 012400836 4 7tt74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X8 
60 012400436 4 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X4 

BE-12048-109 
12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . ...tl&JOO~ (8E-12068) I Upper shaft mechanism (8E-12068) 

2 

4 

30 37 

38 

' l 
~ 

BE-12068-1 09 

13 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . ...t~M'f*CBE-12068) I Upper shaft mechanism(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:~;;f.-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858329001 6 "'J*"~?~·~:bA NEEDLE BAR DRIVING CAM 
2 858331101 6 A:7'J'..1?"7-J..n BEARING CASE ASSY 
3 855487001 18 7t*"M·!f?~5X16 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X16 
4 858330001 6 "'J*"~:bA~J:b7- NEEDLE BAR CAM COLLAR 
5 018501636 6 7t*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
6 858333001 6 v/7'/IJ'/~· CONNECTING ROD 
7 012500536 6 7tt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
8 842540000 6 =-~·)~1\-7 1)'..1?" NEEDLE BEARING 
9 858380001 6 7"/t"'..l:bA'A"'"--!f THREAD TAKE-UP CAM SPACER 
10 062400816 18 t"'":::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
11 858334100 6 7"/t"'..l?~·~:bA THREAD TAKE-UP DRIVING CAM 
12 018400836 12 7t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
13 025040136 12 t7-!f":b":t-~:J~4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
14 858335000 6 ~J:;f-!fi:bA CLOTH PRESSER CAM 
15 018401636 12 7t*"M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
16 025040136 12 t7-!f":b":t-~:J~4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
17 858336001 6 ~J:;f-!fi:bA:b7- CLOTH PRESSER CAM COLLAR 
18 018401636 6 7t*"M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
19 858347001 6 ?~·~vi\·-~·? DRIVING LEVER SHAFT 
20 823651001 6 7tt76X6*'/ J. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
21 858348001 6 i!'/~:h7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
22 823651001 12 7tt76X6*'/} SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
23 858342001 6 "'J*"~?~·~v/\·-n NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
24 012400436 6 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
25 858341001 6 ?~·~v:t:h'..l DRIVING CONNECTOR 
26 858340101 6 N0.2t"'..l N0.2 PIN 
27 858349001 6 '}..1\0--!j- SPACER 
28 858337001 6 :;t-!fi?~·~v/\·-n WORK CLAMP DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
29 832674101 6 :::JIJ8 ROLLER, 8 
30 012400436 6 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
31 858341001 6 ?~·~v'..l:h'..l DRIVING CONNECTOR 
32 858340101 6 NQ.2to/ N0.2 PIN 
33 858346101 6 NO.lto/ N0.1 PIN 
34 858352001 12 v/7'/IJ'/~·'J.."'o--!f CONNECTING ROD SPACER 
35 021060106 6 l~.J.t'/~6 NUT, 1 M6 
36 028060246 6 /\";f--!j-":IJ":t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
37 858351001 6 H/\1)*·~ BASE NEEDLE BAR 
38 012500536 6 7tt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
39 858372001 6 "'J*"~~-:J~7"7"t'..l NEEDLE BAR LIFTING PARTS 
39-1 858358101 6 ~-:J~7·7·1J·;?n LIFTING BLOCK ASSY 
39-2 858361001 6 /\·-:t-~7 SPRING BASE 
39-3 858362001 6 ~--\''..17"/\":t- JUMP SPRING 
39-4 858363001 6 ~·"\''..17"H JUMP BASE 
39-5 858371000 6 ~·:J~7"J"t/'J..I\o--!j" LIFTING PARTS SPACER 
39-6 858360000 6 "'J*·~~-:J~7· };)~ NEEDLE BAR LIFTING BUSH 
39-7 008260304 6 +~7J..:::J26X3 SCREW, TRUSS M2.6X3 
39-8 858370001 6 ~·-\''..17°?'/~:J'..II\"-J.. JUMP CUSHION BASE 
39-9 062260316 12 t"'":::J26X3 SCREW, PAN M2.6X3 
40 858366201 6 :;t-~ti~-:J~7-7"t'..ln W-CLAMP LIFTING PARTS ASSY 
40-1 012400836 6 7tt74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8 
43 858369001 6 :;f-!fi?'/~:J/1\"-J.. W-CLAMP CUSHION BASE 
44 062300416 6 t"'":::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
45 858357001 6 f'..lt"'..l~-?~7 THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT SUPPORT 
46 018401036 12 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
47 858537001 6 7"/t"/7-Ato/ THREAD TAKE-UP ARM PIN 
48 858353001 6 -T'..It"'..l?~·~vl\·-n TR. TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
49 018501236 6 7t*"M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
50 832674101 6 :::JIJ8 ROLLER, 8 
51 858356001 6 -T'..It"'..I~·.J.~~-~v"· LEVER 
52 107550002 6 :::]IJ ROLLER 

BE-12068-109 
14 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2. J:.fd!OO-fi (8E-12068) I Upper shaft mechanism (8E-12068) 

2 

37 

38 

' l 
~ 

BE-12068-109 

15 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . ...t.~IMH~HBE-12068) I Upper shaft mechanism(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.-:1--< NAME OF PARTS RM 

53 832575001 6 7"/t"/JIJto/ THREAD TAKE-UP ROLLER PIN 
54 018501236 6 7t*"M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
55 858509001 6 ~-"\'/7°?1-"??~ JUMP DRIVING ASSY 
55-1 858379000 6 AT'/t./?"'E-9?~ STEPING MOTOR ASSY 
55-2 858373001 6 /\OJitA'E-9""-A PULSE MOTOR BASE 
55-3 062300816 24 t""JM3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
55-4 858375001 6 ~·"\'/7ovl\"-?~ JUMP LEVER ASSY 
55-5 018401036 6 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
55-6 858376001 6 Jv/\·-n·~"·:t- JUMP LEVER EXTENSION SPRING 
55-7 858378000 6 ?'/~3/ CUSHION 
55-8 858377001 6 ?'/~3/to/ CUSSHION PIN 
55-9 012300336 6 7tt73X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3 
56 855481001 12 7t*"Mt"?~4X12 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M4X12 
57 012400436 6 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
58 012400836 6 7tt74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8 
60 012400436 6 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 

BE-12068-109 
16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D1 . tHf00il(8E-12048, 1204C) I Needle bar mechanism (8E-12048, 1204C) 

-------------- ......... 
......... 

11-42 

I 

17 

......... 

1-12 

1-19 ev-1-17 
._ __ -®-----1-18 

cr---~ 1-2o 

~:::: 

BE-12048-118 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . $f*'P:li~CBE-1204B, 1204C) I Needle bar mechanism(BE-12048, 1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/7-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858514101 4 f\l);fry'T-.7. 12?~ NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY, 12 
1-1 858381000 4 f\l);j\"ry'J-.7. NEEDLE BAR CASE 
1-2 858400001 4 7"/t·;;~/? THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT 
1-3 858401001 4 -r-;;t";;1f~·n··;~~.J. THREAD TAKE-UP POSITION. BUSH 
1-4 858402001 4 7"/t"/f3ryi!{7"';1~.J. THREAD TAKE-UP ADJUSTING BUSH 
1-5 012400436 8 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
1-6 858396101 48 -r-;;t"/vl\·-n THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
1-6-2 846404001 96 ti\.JM3X7 SCREW, PAN M3X7 
1-7 858417001 4 'T-.7.1.(1Vv-JI,D CASE GUIDE RAIL, D 
1-8 018401636 8 7t;fM4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
1-9 858404001 8 if7*~/4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
1-10 858403200 4 "IJ;fry:h·-r~·v-JI, NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL 
1-11 858404001 8 if7*~·4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
1-12 858389001 48 1\ l) ;I( ry 8 NEEDLE BAR, B 
1-13 858394001 48 f\l);fry*~·"·* NEEDLE BAR HOLDING SPRING 
1-14 062500816 48 ti\"J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
1-15 118735002 48 ij":b"* WASHER 
1-16 858395000 8 JIM/\"';1~/12 FELT PACKING, 12 
1-17 836153100 48 ?':1~3/J"k RUBBER, CUSHION 
1-18 858393001 48 ~·3ry~T/A~';//\o TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER 
1-19 018301036 48 7t*"M3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10 
1-20 832588101 48 f\l)*"ry9·~ NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
1-21 062350816 48 ti\"J35X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8 
1-22 858387000 48 ;fiji/\"*ry'T PRESSER SPRING PLATE HOLDER 
1-23 858388001 48 )(};fiji/\.* SPRING 
1-24 858386001 48 ;fifi9·~ WORK CLAMP BRACKET 
1-25 858383100 48 ;fifil~A?~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, A 
1-26 858382201 48 7;*~"M3 SCREW, M3 
1-27 858392000 48 ;fifi?';/~3/ WORK CLAMP CUSHION 
1-28 858390001 48 /\ 1J*"ry{~ l/t1 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
1-29 858391001 48 f\l)~}*~· NEEDLE CLAMP SCREW 
1-30 858424001 4 ~;{~~f12?~ LOWER THREAD EYELET 12 ASSY 
1-30-1 858399000 48 1~~f THREAD EYELET 
1-31 060400816 8 /\"1/V4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-32 858426001 4 1~:b'TI\"* THREAD GUIDE SPRING 
1-33 062401216 8 ti\"JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
1-34 021400206 8 2~.J.t';l~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-35 858408001 4 1~:b'T/\"**~·-r; THREAD GUIDE SPRING 
1-36 062300416 4 ti\"JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-37 858558001 4 :b7":b/\"-?~ LOWER COVER ASSY 
1-38 060400816 8 /\·{;;~· 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-39 858559001 4 7"/t"/:b/\"-?~ THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY 
1-40 858420001 4 t:b1~H12?~ INNER THERAD EYELET 12 ASSY 
1-40-1 858399000 96 1~~f THREAD EYELET 
1-41 858461000 8 PT*~"M3X6 SCREW, PTM3 
1-42 018401636 16 7t*"M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
1-43 858549001 4 7"/t"/:b/\·--r; THREAD TAKE-UP COVER PLATE 
1-44 060400816 8 /\"1/V4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-45 060400816 16 /\"1/V4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
2 018401636 16 7t*"M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
3 858413001 4 'T-.il.~·;·{')ry?~ CASE BASE UNIT 
3-1 858405001 4 "IJ*"ry'J-.7.V9"1?~ NEEDLE BAR CASE BASE ASSY 
3-2 070694009 8 ;"?~·?ry'T694 BALL BEARING, 694 
3-3 048030346 8 ~PJE3 RETAINING RING, E3 
3-4 858409001 4 'T-.7.:b"1Vv-JI,US CASE GUIDE RAIL, US 
3-5 018400836 8 7t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
3-6 858412001 8 JIJ.il.~';//\0 ROLLER STOPPER 
3-7 018300536 87t*"M3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5 
3-8 858411001 4 .7.71VJIJ SLIDE ROLLER 
3-9 858410001 4 'T-.7.:b"1~·v-JI,UL CASE GUIDE RAIL, UL 

8E-12048-118 
18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . tHf!JO~(BE-12048, 1204C) I Needle bar mechanism (BE-12048, 1204C) 

...-------------.......... 
.......... 

.......... 

19 

1-12 

1-19 e--1-17 
._. __ .$-1-18 

cr __ -il:L 1-2o 

~:::: 

BE-12048-118 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . ~t~~'f*(BE-12048, 1204C) I Needle bar mechanism(BE-12048, 1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;C{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 018401236 8 7tif(M4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
5 858414001 4 fi~:/7"7'r:M.J7- CHANGE BRACKET COLLAR 
6 018400836 8 7t*"JLHX8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
7 018401036 4 7t;fM4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
8 SA3134001 8 "T~t-~Ldl/~'r THREAD TAKE-UP RAIL SUPPORT 
9 018400836 24 7t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
10 858415001 4 -T~t-~:b· ·Wv-J~ THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE RAIL 
11 062400816 8 t"-"J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
12 025040136 8 t7~":b";f',~3?4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
13 062300816 24 t"-"JM3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
14 025030236 24 t7~":b";f-f::J.?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
15 858418001 4 1f:f"}{~ POSITIONING PLATE 
16 018500836 4 7t*"M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
17 858419001 4 ~"??'r3?to~ SHAFT SUPPORT PIN 
18 021400216 4 2~::J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
19 028040246 4 /\";t-t":b";f-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
20 025040236 4 t7~":b";f-f::J.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
21 070694009 4 ~"?~"??'r694 BALL BEARING, 694 
22 025040136 16 t7~":b";f-~3?4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 

BE-12048-118 
20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D2. tHf00~(8E-12068) I Needle bar mechanism (8E-12068) 

-------------- ......... 
......... 

......... 

11-42 

I 

21 

1-12 

1-19 er---1-17 
._ __ .®-----1-18 

1\f--~1-20 

~:::: 

BE-12068-118 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02. ~~~'f*(BE-12068) I Needle bar mechanism (BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.-:1-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858514101 6 J\l)*'~'r-.7. 12?~ NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY, 12 
1-1 858381000 6 J\l)*'~'r-.7. NEEDLE BAR CASE 
1-2 858400001 6 'f~t·~~·? THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT 
1-3 858401001 6 'f~t>ff.:f'JJ'•y~~ THREAD TAKE-UP POSITION. BUSH 
1-4 858402001 6 'f~t·~f3~-1!17''/~~ THREAD TAKE-UP ADJUSTING BUSH 
1-5 012400436 12 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M4X4 
1-6 858396101 72 .:r~t·~~~"·-?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY 
1-6-2 846404001 144 fi\'JM3X7 SCREW, PAN M3X7 
1-7 858417001 6 'r-.7.1.!'{Vv-J~D CASE GUIDE RAIL, D 
1-8 018401636 12 7t*'M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
1-9 858404001 12 iJ-71'~· 4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
1-10 858403200 6 /\1J*'ryt.!' 1Vv-J~ NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL 
1-11 858404001 12 iJ-71'~'4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
1-12 858389001 72 J\IJ*'ryB NEEDLE BAR, B 
1-13 858394001 72 J\1)*'~*~·1\·.f', NEEDLE BAR HOLDING SPRING 
1-14 062500816 72 fi\'J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
1-15 118735002 72 iJ-'1.!'1' WASHER 
1-16 S58395000 12 JIJ~~/\

0

'/.:f /12 FELT PACKING, 12 
1-17 836153100 72 ?'/~3/J'b. RUBBER, CUSHION 
1-18 858393001 72 ~·3~~-T~fi.~'//\

0 

TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER 
1-19 018301036 72 7t*'M3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10 
1-20 832588101 72 J\1)*'~;·-t- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
1-21 062350816 72 fi\'J35X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8 
1-22 S58387000 72 ;ji}"I/\'1-ry'J PRESSER SPRING PLATE HOLDER 
1-23 S58388001 72 U;fi}"I/\'1' SPRING 
1-24 858386001 72 ;ji}"I;'.:f WORK CLAMP BRACKET 
1-25 858383100 72 ;jiJ-I7~A?~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, A 
1-26 858382201 72 7;1'~'M3 SCREW, M3 
1-27 858392000 72 ;fifi?'/~3/ WORK CLAMP CUSHION 
1-28 S58390001 72 /\ 1J*'ry1~ 7~t1 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE 
1-29 S58391001 72 J\1)~;1*~· NEEDLE CLAMP SCREW 
1-30 858424001 6 ~;{~~f12?~ LOWER THREAD EYELET 12 ASSY 
1-30-1 858399000 72 1~H THREAD EYELET 
1-31 060400816 12 I\·{~V4XB SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-32 858426001 6 {~1J'rl\'* THREAD GUIDE SPRING 
1-33 062401216 12 fi\'JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
1-34 021400206 12 2~~t·:J~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-35 858408001 6 1~1J'r/\'**~·.,.; THREAD GUIDE SPRING 
1-36 062300416 6 fi\'JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
1-37 858558001 6 1.17'1.11\' -?~ LOWER COVER ASSY 
1-38 060400816 12 /\·1~~·4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-39 858559001 6 'f~t'~1JJ\'-?~ THREAD TAKE-UP COVER ASSY 
1-40 558420001 6 t1.11~H12?~ INNER THERAD EYELET 12 ASSY 
1-40-1 558399000 144 1~H THREAD EYELET 
1-41 558461000 12 PTi'~'M3X6 SCREW, PTM3 
1-42 018401636 24 7t*'M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
1-43 558549001 6 'f~t'~1JJ\'-1; THREAD TAKE-UP COVER PLATE 
1-44 060400816 12 I\·{~V4XB SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-45 060400816 24 I\·{~V4XB SCREW, BIND M4X8 
2 018401636 24 7t*'M4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
3 558413001 6 'r-.AV;'-('Jry?~ CASE BASE UNIT 
3-1 558405001 6 I\1J*'ry'r-.7-V f 1 ?~ NEEDLE BAR CASE BASE ASSY 
3-2 070694009 12 ;x~'?ry'r694 BALL BEARING, 694 
3-3 048030346 12 ~PJE3 RETAINING RING, E3 
3-4 858409001 6 'r-.7.1J'1Vv-J~US CASE GUIDE RAIL, US 
3-5 018400836 12 7t*'M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
3-6 858412001 12 J[]fi.~'//\0 ROLLER STOPPER 
3-7 018300536 12 7t*'M3X5 BOLT, SOCKET M3X5 
3-8 558411001 6 .7.71~'J[] SLIDE ROLLER 
3-9 558410001 6 'r-.7.1J'1Vv-J~UL CASE GUIDE RAIL, UL 

BE-12068-118 
22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02. St-~il(8E-12068) I Needle bar mechanism (8E-12068) 

23 

1-12 

1-19 ~1-17 
.,. __ $-----1-18 

or---~1-20 

~:::: 

BE-12068-118 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02. ~t~OOf*(BE-12068) I Needle bar mechanism(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;L.{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

4 018401236 12 rt*'JLHX12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
5 858414001 6 fi/:,'7'7'r'/~b7- CHANGE BRACKET COLLAR 
6 018400836 12 rt*'M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
7 018401036 6 rt*'M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
8 SA3134001 12 f:.tt':.tv-J~?'r THREAD TAKE-UP RAIL SUPPORT 
9 018400836 36 rt*'M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
10 858415001 6 f:tt':tb' ·Wv-J~ THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE RAIL 
11 062400816 12 t•'::::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
12 025040136 12 t7if;l]'1':,3?4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
13 062300816 36 t"•::::JM3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
14 025030236 36 t7ifh'1'f.J.?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
15 858418001 6 1fi-'11; POSITIONING PLATE 
16 018500836 67t*'M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
17 858419001 6 :,'??'r3?to/ SHAFT SUPPORT PIN 
18 021400216 6 2:,.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
19 028040246 6 "'*if;l]'1'2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
20 025040236 6 t7if;l]'1'f.J.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
21 070694009 6 ;"?:,'??'r694 BALL BEARING, 694 
22 025040136 24 t7if;l]'1':,3?4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 

BE-12068-118 
24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . SHftJJttU~tt=OOi* I Needle bar flip-up mechanism 

31 32 

+ 20 

33 

18 17 

< 8E-12048, 1206811H For "8E-12048, 12068" > 

37 

~-~ 
~- 36-4)lll> ' ~~. i ~~·~ 

38 38 37 35 

< 8E-1204C lfl/ For "8E-1204C" > 

37 

~-" 
~l r 

38 36 

~~~· 
38 37 35 

BE-12048-122 

25 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . ~t~+J.Jf§MH'F~f* I Needle bar flip-up mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;(.{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858140001 1 c*·'I?ATI=.J.r)?~ C-BOX PRESS FITTING ASSY 
1-1 858127001 2 77'..//J··;:;.J.12 FLANGE BUSH, 12 
2 858126001 1 :;"\'71- SHAFT 
3 817390101 1 ti'..I:;·n1 CHANGE CAM 
4 823651001 2 7tt76XM'J;L SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
5 858142000 1 11J1JI '£-;?~ CHANGE COLOR MOTOR ASSY 
6 018300836 47t*•M3X8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8 
7 025030136 4 t7t·n·;t-:;3'l3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
8 028030246 4 "·*t·n·.t-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
9 858128001 1 'E-;!-1)'/';1; MOTOR SETTING PLATE 
10 855481001 3 7t*•Mt·?~4X12 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M4X12 
11 858129000 1 1JJ1J.If. "\'M CHANGE COLOR GEAR, M 
12 014400532 2 7t?*·~4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
13 858130001 1 11J1J.If. "\'K CHANGE COLOR GEAR, K 
14 823651001 2 7tt76X6*'J ;L SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
15 858131001 1 l-"?.'lfil7- COLLAR, W/DOG 
16 823651001 2 7tt76X6*'J ;L SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
17 858133001 1 fi'..I:;·i-1) CHANGE PULLEY 
18 014400532 2 7t?*·~4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
19 858132001 1 f/\.'..II- 1J'/'r1; PCB SETTING PLATE 
20 052400806 2 t"·:ll\•;t-t74X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
21 810243000 1 t1JJ'..1?7'..17°NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
22 OA5400806 1 +tl\·if·?~4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
23 836220001 1 i!'..li}-f/\.'..1?~ SENSOR PCB ASSY, CX 
24 OA4300605 2 +tf\··tf?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
25 842445001 3 7t*•Mt·?~8X25 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X25 
26 858135001 1 fi'..I:;·JIJ"._A12 CHANGE ROLLER BASE, 12 
27 832648001 12 1J1JIJi!'/l- CAM ROLLER SET 
28 021500103 12 t'/1-1 :;.J.5 NUT, 1 M5 
29 028050246 12 "·.t-wn·:t-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
30 855028001 2 6M7tt7:t-:;·4X12 SCREW, FLAT W/SOCKET M4X12 
31 858136001 1 f/\.'..1-l!'..lif"·-.A.-<; PCB BASE PLATE 
32 052400806 2 ti\.J/\•;t-t74X8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
33 858137001 1 f/\./I\·-AI-1)'/'r1; PCB BASE SETTING PLATE 
34 842446001 2 7t*·M·tfn6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 

<8E-12048, 12068Jf.l > <For"8E-12048, 12068"> 
35 858138001 1 i!'..I·IJF?. SENSOR DOG 

<8E-1204CJf.l > <For"8E-1204C" > 
35 858579001 1 i!'..ltl-•?• SENSOR DOG 

36 OA5300605 2 +tl\·if·?~3X6D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
37 858143001 2 1JJ1JI!-·?·.AT1 CHANGE COLOR DOG STAY 
38 018401036 4 7t*·M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 

<8E-12048Jf.l> <For"8E-12048"> 
39-1 858551001 1 v'..l'r'l:.;·? CONNEDTION SHAFT 

<BE-1204CJf.l > <For"8E-1204C"> 
39-1 858578001 1 v'..l'r'l:.;·? CONNEDTION SHAFT 

<8E-12048, 1204C}f.l > < For"8E-12048, 1204C" > 
40 858139001 4 1f:t• ;{to/635 POSITIONING PIN, 635 
41 858134001 4 1f:t•;Lto'..J!-;L1; POSITIONING PIN STOPPER PLATE 
42 OA4300605 4 +tl\·if·?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
43 048040342 4 I-PJE4 RETAINING RING,E4 

<8E-12068Jf.l> <For"8E-12068"> 
39-1 858093001 1 v'..I'T'I:.;·? CONNECTING SHAFT 
40 858139001 6 1f:t• fto/635 POSITIONING PIN, 635 
41 858134001 6 1f:t•;Lto/I-;L1; POSITIONING PIN STOPPER PLATE 
42 OA4300605 6 +tl\•-tf?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
43 048040342 6 I-PJE4 RETAINING RING,E4 

BE-12048-122 
26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 . flfljtiJO~ I Presser foot mechanism 

< 8E-12048, 12068.1f.l I For" 8E-12048, 12068" > 

,----------------, 
I 1-3--f9----- 1_3 1_7___, ~1-s I 
I ~ ;~1-9 I 
I 1-2~! 1-6~ 1-1o I 

1----1 1-4~ ~I I 
I !"·~~ I 
I - ~ 1-5 I 

1-1 
I I 
~----------------J 

< BE-1204CI!l I For" BE-1204C" > l 
(-------------------- -----, 

2-1 

2-7-tl 

2-6 

~-------------------------J 

BE-12048-201 

27 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 . ~;tOOf* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:f.~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<8E-12048ffl> <For"8E-12048"> 
1 558660001 5 '') ''Jf: / ') =( 'J ~ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY 
1-1 558666101 5 ''J''JV')·f~ 1J"J'r19'J~ T-ROUND ARM SETIING PLATE 
1-2 558669001 10 'J'JtiJ"I/\•:f FRAME PRESSER SPRING 
1-3 060400516 20 "·1:,r4xs SCREW, BIND M4X5 
1-4 5A2228001 10 }.1\0-"t- SPACER 
1-5 558914001 10 ''J ''Jf: I') 'f ::J 'T 1 t''J ~ TUBULAR ROUND ARM FIXED NUT 
1-6 558915001 5 t·'J~7/t119 NUT GUIDE PLATE 
1-7 060300414 10 "·1:,r3x4 SCREW, BIND M3X4 
1-8 149483001 10 ·n~;I(MM6 THUMB BOLT, M6 
1-9 028060246 10 /\.;f"t.:ll':f2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-10 025060336 10 t7"t.f(:ff16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

<8E-12068ffl> <For"8E-12068"> 
1 558660001 7 "J"JV'Jr·'J~ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY 
1-1 558666101 7 ''J''JV')J-.~ 1)''J'r{ 9'J~ T-ROUND ARM SETIING PLATE 
1-2 558669001 14 'J 'Jtij" I/\ • :f FRAME PRESSER SPRING 
1-3 060400516 28 /\•{:.trM4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
1-4 5A2228001 14 }.1\0-"t- SPACER 
1-5 558914001 14 ''J''JV')'f::J'T{t''J~ TUBULAR ROUND ARM FIXED NUT 
1-6 558915001 7 t·'J~7/t119 NUT GUIDE PLATE 
1-7 060300414 14 ,,·1:,r3x4 SCREW, BIND M3X4 
1-8 149483001 14 ·n~*·JL-~M6 THUMB BOLT, M6 
1-9 028060246 14 ".*"t·n·:f2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-10 025060336 14 t7"t·n·:f9. 16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

<8E-1204Cffl> <For"8E-1204C"> 
2 5A3986201 4 ''J''JV')·f 'J~4H-500 TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, 4H-500 
2-1 556643201 4 "J"JV')·fR'J~ TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R 
2-2 556646201 4 ''J''Jf:J'l·fLn TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L 
2-3 5A2228001 8 }.1\0-"t SPACER 
2-4 558669001 8 'J'Jt"tii\.* FRAME PRESSER SPRING 
2-5 060400516 16 "·1:,r4xs SCREW, BIND M4X5 
2-6 556649201 4 ''J''JV'J·fv:.t'r''J19 T-ROUND ARM CONNECTING PLATE 
2-7 532877101 20 {f~•;lto/ POSITIONING PIN 
2-8 060400616 8/\·{:,~·4x6 SCREW, BIND M4x6 
2-9 546999001 4 'H~:f~/M48 KNOB SCREW, M4B 
2-10 149483001 8 "J~~*·JI.+M6 KNOB BOLT, M6 

BE-12048-201 
28 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2 .11J13t~~ I Presser foot mechanism 

29 

101 111 

~-----1 _______ r _______ l _______ _ 
1 1 

111 -3 -------'!l 

r~T~~- fl--101-3 
101-2 T I '---J 

111-4___j 
101-4 101-5 101-1 

~------------J~ _______________ J 

121 131 
______ l ______ , ________ l _______ , 

( ( 

121-3 I 
121-2~ 

121-1 1 

(- -;·}1-2 ---tl II-~~ - JJ 
i
12

d~l~i 
I '¥'" m·· ~ I I 
\ 121-1-4 121-1-5 I 1 --------·-./ 

I 
121-4 _____________ __/ 

I 
I 
I 

®--131-4 

________________ ../ 

BE-12048-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F2 . :flll;;t001* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/J.-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

101 858782001 1 '/'/'J?30X30?~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 30X30 
101-1 858784001 1 M'J?30X30'J~ SQUARE FRAME OUTER, 30X30 
101-2 832798001 1 'J?~ i'tJ7- COLLAR 
101-3 832799001 1 'J?~ Jt'/~M4 NUT,M4 
101-4 833802001 1 'J?~;L*~·M4 SCREW, M4 
101-5 836043000 1 'J?3?/\.* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
101-6 858786001 2 '/'/'J?tJt?·H TUBULAR FRAME HOLDER, H 
101-7 061300616 8 "t7J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 

111 858787001 1 '/'/'J?26X43?~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 26X43 
111-1 858788001 1 M'J?26X43?~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 26X43 
111-1-1 858789001 1 M'J?26X43'J~ SQUARE FRAME OUTER, 26X43 
111-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~J.tJ7- COLLAR 
111-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~J.t'/~M4 NUT, M4 
111-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~;L*~·M4 SCREW, M4 
111-1-5 836043000 1 'J?3?/\.* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
111-2 842334001 2 'I'I'J?nt?·o HOLDER, D 
111-3 062401416 4 ti\.J4X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
111-4 021400206 4 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

121 844715001 1 '/'/'J?23X24?~ TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24 
121-1 844714001 1 M'J?23X24?~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24 
121-1-1 844713001 1 M'J?23X24'J~ SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 :OUTER 
121-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~ JtJ7- COLLAR 
121-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~Jt'/~M4 NUT, M4 
121-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~;L*~·M4 SCREW, M4 
121-1-5 836043000 1 'J?3?/\.* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
121-2 832797001 2 'I'I'J?tJt?·A HOLDER, A 
121-3 062401416 4 ti\.J4X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
121-4 021400206 4 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

131 844720001 1 '/'/'J?23X43?~ TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X43 
131-1 844719001 1 M'J?23X43?~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43 
131-1-1 844718001 1 M'J?23X43'J~ SQUARE FRAME, 23X43 :OUTER 
131-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~ JtJ7- COLLAR 
131-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~ Jt'/~M4 NUT,M4 
131-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~;L*~·M4 SCREW, M4 
131-1-5 836043000 1 'J?3?/\.* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
131-2 832797001 2 'I'I'J?tJt?·A HOLDER, A 
131-3 062401416 4 ti\.J4X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
131-4 021400206 4 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

BE-12048-201 
30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3. till ;tOO~ I Presser foot mechanism 

141 
( __________ l __________ , 

' 

141-4---a!, 

~--------------------J 

151 
( __________ l __________ , 

I 151-3 
I 
' 

151-1 ~151-2 
r--_j_--------------' 
I I 
I I 
I 151-1-1 I 
I I 
I r-1 -- -1 I' I 
I 1~f=-~ I l 151-1-2 l-rt~151-1-3 l 
I 151-1-4 151-1-s · I 

~-----------+------J 
151-4----6 

~--------------------J 

BE-12048-201 

31 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F3 . tll35t~f* (BE-1204C) I Presser foot mechanism(BE-1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;'-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

141 844725101 1 '/'/'J?30X28?~ TUBULAR FRAME SET, 30X28 
141-1 844724101 1 :h?'J?30X28?~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28 
141-1-1 844723001 1 :h?'J?3DX28'J~ SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :OUTER 
141-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~f."JJ7- COLLAR 
141-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~;Lt·;.r~M4 NUT,M4 
141-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~;L;t-~·M4 SCREW, M4 
141-1-5 836043000 1 'J?3')/\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
141-2 842334001 2 '/'/'J?'ht?·o HOLDER, D 
141-3 062401416 4 tA::::J4X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
141-4 021400206 4 2~:J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

141 842330001 1 '/'/'J?3DX43?~ TUBULAR FRAME SET, 30X43 
141-1 842331001 1 :h?'J?3DX43n SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43 
141-1-1 842332001 1 :h?'J?30X43'J~ SQUARE FRMAE, 30X43 :OUTER 
141-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~J'h7- COLLAR 
141-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~;Lt·;.r~M4 NUT,M4 
141-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~;L;t-~"M4 SCREW, M4 
141-1-5 836043000 1 'J?3')/\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
141-2 842334001 2 '/'/'J?'ht?"D HOLDER, D 
141-3 062401416 4 tA::::J4X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
141-4 021400206 4 2~:J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

141 844730-001 1 '/'/'J?40X43?~ TUBULAR FRAME SET, 40X43 
141-1 844729001 1 :h?'J?40X43?~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 40X43 
141-1-1 844728001 1 :h?'J?40X43'J~ SQUARE RRAME, 40X43 :OUTER 
141-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~J'h7- COLLAR 
141-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~;tt·;.r~M4 NUT,M4 
141-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~;L;t-~"M4 SCREW, M4 
141-1-5 836043000 1 'J?3')/\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
141-2 842334001 2 ·;.r·;.r'J?ntro HOLDER, D 
141-3 062401416 4 t-'::::J4X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
141-4 021400206 4 2~:J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

151 855031001 1 '/'/'J?30X28P500?~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 30X28P500 
151-1 844724101 1 :h?'J?30X28?~ SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28 
151-1-1 844723001 1 :h?'J?30X28'J~ SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :OUTER 
151-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~J'h7- COLLAR 
151-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~;Lt·;.r~M4 NUT, M4 
151-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~;L;t-~"M4 SCREW, M4 
151-1-5 836043000 1 'J?3')/\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
151-2 855030001 2 '/'/'J?'ht?"G HOLDER, G 
151-3 062401416 4 t"":::J4X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14 
151-4 021400206 4 2~:J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

BE-1204C-201 
32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F4. tEflxOOil I Presser foot mechanism 

BE-12048-201 

33 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F4. tEJ!xM-f* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 1::/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

211 S44700201 1 '1'/'J?-osn TUBULAR FAMME ASSY, 05 
211-1 S44702001 1 '/'/'J?-05')~ TUBULAR FRAME, 05 :OUTER 
211-2 S32798001 1 'J?~J."JJ7- COLLAR 
211-3 S32799001 1 'J?~ ;Lt·;~M4 NUT, M4 
211-4 S33802001 1 'J?~;t1'~·M4 SCREW, M4 
211-5 S36043000 1 'J?3?/\"1· SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
211-6 S39104001 2 ·;·;'J?nt?·c HOLDER, C 
211-7 060300616 6 "·1:;~·3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
211-8 025030236 6 t7·lf1J"1'f~?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

211 S44703201 1 '/'/'J?-07?~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07 
211-1 S44705001 1 '/'/'J?-07')~ TUBULAR FRAME, 07 :OUTER 
211-2 S32798001 1 'J?~#J7- COLLAR 
211-3 S32799001 1 'J?~;It'/~M4 NUT, M4 
211-4 S33802001 1 'J?~;t1'~"M4 SCREW, M4 
211-5 S36043000 1 'J?3?/\.* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
211-6 S39104001 2 ·;·;'J?nt?·c HOLDER, C 
211-7 060300616 6 "·1:;~·3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
211-8 025030236 6 t7-!f"1J"1'f~?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

211 S39101201 1 '/'/'J?-10?~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY,10 
211-1 S39103001 1 '/'/'J?-1 0')~ TUBULAR FRAME, 10 :OUTER 
211-2 S32798001 1 'J?~ ;11J7- COLLAR 
211-3 S32799001 1 'J?~ ;Lt·;~M4 NUT, M4 
211-4 S33802001 1 'J?~;t;t.~"M4 SCREW, M4 
211-5 S36043000 1 'J?3?/\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
211-6 S39104001 2 ·;·;'J?nt?·c HOLDER, C 
211-7 060300616 6 I\·1:;~·3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
211-8 025030236 6 t7-!f"1J"1'f~?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

211 S39105201 1 '/'/'J?-13?~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 13 
211-1 S39107001 1 '/'/'J?-13')~ TUBULAR FRAME, 13 :OUTER 
211-2 S32798001 1 'J?~ ;11J7- COLLAR 
211-3 S32799001 1 'J?~;tt·Y~M4 NUT, M4 
211-4 S33802001 1 'J?~;t1'~"M4 SCREW, M4 
211-5 S36043000 1 'J?3?/\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
211-6 S39104001 2 'I'I'J?nt?·c HOLDER, C 
211-7 060300616 6 "·1:;~·3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
211-8 025030236 6 t7-!f"1J"1'f~?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

231 S58769001 1 '/'/'J?-10~J~?~ TUBULAR FRAME 10 ROUND ASSY 
231-1 S49361101 1 ~J~'J?-1 0')~ ROUND FRAME, 10 :OUTER 
231-2 S32798001 1 'J?~ ;11J7- COLLAR 
231-3 S32799001 1 'J?~;Lt·;~M4 NUT, M4 
231-4 S33802001 1 'J?~;t1'~"M4 SCREW, M4 
231-5 S36043000 1 'J?3?/\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
231-6 S39104001 2 ·;·;'J?nt?·c HOLDER, C 
231-7 060300516 6 "·1:;~·3xs SCREW, BIND M3X5 
231-8 025030236 6 t7-!f"1J"1'f~?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

231 S58770001 1 '/'/'J?-13~ J~?~ TUBULAR FRAME 13 ROUND ASSY 
231-1 S49366101 1 ~J~'J?-13')~ ROUND FRAME, 13 :OUTER 
231-2 S32798001 1 'J?~;I1J7- COLLAR 
231-3 S32799001 1 'J?~;tt·Y~M4 NUT,M4 
231-4 S33802001 1 'J?~;t1'~"M4 SCREW, M4 
231-5 S36043000 1 'J?3?""* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
231-6 S39104001 2 ·;·;'J?nt?·c HOLDER, C 
231-7 060300516 6 I\·1:;~·3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5 
231-8 025030236 6 t7-!f"1J"1'f~?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

BE-12048-201 
34 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F4 f'-. A.~~ I Presser foot mechanism 

(--------

35 

1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
1 211-s 

I 
I 
'-

( 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
l 

----
252-2 

' I 
I 
I 

--,. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
~252 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

------- ) --

BE-12048-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F4 . ¥133t.OO'f* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.-;1.-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

252 849377201 1 ')'J'J?-16?~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 16 
252-1 849378201 1 ')'J'J?-16~f TUBULAR FRAME, 16 :INNER 
252-2 849371101 1 '?Jl-'J?-16')~ ROUND FRAME, 16 :OUTER 
252-3 832798001 1 'J?:; j."}J']- COLLAR 
252-4 832799001 1 'J?:; J.t·J~M4 NUT,M4 
252-5 833802001 1 'J?:;n.:;·M4 SCREW, M4 
252-6 836043000 1 'J?3~/\·;f SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
252-7 849379001 2 'J'J'J?ilt?'E HOLDER, E 
252-8 060300616 6 "·1:;~·3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
252-9 025030236 6 t7-lt"iJ";ff.J.~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

252 849380201 1 ')'J'J?-19?~ TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 19 
252-1 849381201 1 ')'J'J?-19~f TUBULAR FRAME, 19 :INNER 
252-2 849375101 1 "?Jl-'J?-19')~ ROUND FRAME, 19 :OUTER 
252-3 832798001 2 'J?:; J.il7- COLLAR 
252-4 832799001 2 'J?:;J.t·J~M4 NUT,M4 
252-5 833802001 2 'J?:;J.;f:;"M4 SCREW, M4 
252-6 836043000 2 'J?3~/\·;f SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
252-7 849379001 4 ')'J'J?ilt?"E HOLDER, E 
252-8 060300616 12 /\"{:;~·3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6 
252-9 025030236 12 t7-lt"iJ";ff.J.~3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

BE-12048-201 
36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F5. t'xOO~ I Presser foot mechanism 

301 

,..------------_l_-- - __ 3o1-7 8o~2---- "\ 302 

____r-----301-5 -~ ~ I I j_ 
301-6 : -~-_ ~- :~ ~301-8 i t-301-13 ~ 

~~ J--J:~ I 

303 

~~301-11 '----, 
301-9 301-12--1 ''1--301-13 

~f~ ~h~:k 
301-10~, 

r-::301-8 
~I~ 

301-9~ .• 
• o~~-.• 

o• 
• .o 

• o• 

. 301-7 

------------~---------------
( 303-4 I ) 

I 303-5~~-. - 303-4 I 
1 303-3 -~ L 303-5 I 

- 1~ 
I 303-1 ~~3o3-2 I l ___ l_ 

1 r 

II 
II 
II 
II 

37 

BE-12048-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F5 . :fEI3xM'f* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/J.-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

<8E-120481J) > <For"8E-12048"> 
301 859353001 1 t77lrM-360-l!'/~ HOLDER BASE FRAME C4-360 SET 
301-1 859354001 1 t7C4-3607IM?::. H-BASE FRAME C4-360 FELT ASSY 
301-1-1 859355001 1 t77lr.4C4-36Q?;:. HOLDER BASE FRAME C4-360 ASSY 
301-1-2 858754001 4 t7'J?:J'l7IM HOLDER BASE FELT 

<8E-1204CIJ)> <For"8E-1204C"> 
301 8A3981001 1 t77v-M-5oot'/~ HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, C4-500 
301-1 8A3982001 1 t7C4-5007IM?::. H-BASE FRAME FELT ASSY, C4-500 
301-1-1 859970001 1 t77v-.4C4-5oo?::. HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, C4-500 
301-1-2 858754001 4 t7'J?:J'l7IM HOLDER BASE FELT 

<8E-120681J) > <For"8E-12068"> 
301 858751001 1 t77v-M-36ot·;~ HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, C6-360 
301-1 858752001 1 t7C6-3607IM?;:. H-BASE FRAME FELT ASSY, C6-360 
301-1-1 858753001 1 t77v-.4C6-36o?::. HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, C6-360 
301-1-2 858754001 6 t7'J?:J'l7IM HOLDER BASE FELT 

301-2 859664001 1 t7'J?:J'l7v-.4L?::. HOLDER BASE FRAME L ASSY 
301-3 859665001 1 t7'J?:J'l7v-.4R?~ HOLDER BASE FRAME R ASSY 
301-4 842321001 4 7v-.4v/'r'J1'9F?~ FRAME CONNECTING PLATE F ASSY 
301-5 018401236 32 7t*"M4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
301-6 025040236 32 t7if:l.(*f~')4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
301-7 852276001 4 :h?t'/~2M6 NUT PLATE, W/2-M6 & 2-M4 
301-8 060401216 8 /\"{:;~·4X12 SCREW, BIND M4X12 
301-9 858757001 2 7v-.4v/'r'/1'9A''>Ij· FRAME CONNECTING PLATE SPACER 
301-10 858755001 1 7v-.4v/'r'/1'9R FRAME CONNECTING PLATE, R 
301-11 858756001 1 7v-.4v/'r'/1'9L FRAME CONNECTING PLATE, L 
301-12 018061236 8 7t*"M6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
301-13 018060836 4 7t*"M6X8 BOLT, SOCKET M6X8 

<8E-120481J)> <For"8E-12048"> 
302 846999001 8 'H~*:,"M48 KNOB SCREW, M4B 
303 859399001 1 t77v-.4S4-36ot·;~ HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, S4-360 
303-1 859402001 1 t7S4-3607IM?::. H-BASE FRAME FELT ASSY, S4-360 
303-1-1 859403001 1 t77v-.4S4-360?::. HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, S4-360 
303-1-2 858754001 2 t7'J?:J')7IM HOLDER BASE FELT 

<8E-1204CIJ)> <For"8E-1204C"> 
302 846999001 8 'H~*:_,"M48 KNOB SCREW, M4B 
303 8A3984001 1 t77v-.4S4-5oot·;~ HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, S4-500 
303-1 8A3985001 1 t7S4-5007IM?::. H-BASE FRAME FELT ASSY, S4-500 
303-1-1 856652001 1 t77v-.4S4-5oo?::. HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, S4-500 
303-1-2 858754001 4 t7'J?:J')7IM HOLDER BASE FELT 

<8E-120681J)> <For"8E-12068"> 
302 846999001 12 'H~*:,"M48 KNOB SCREW, M4B 
303 859392001 1 t77v-.4S6-36ot·;~ HOLDER BASE SET, S6-360 
303-1 859397001 1 t7S6-3607IM?~ H-BASE FRAME FELT ASSY, S6-360 
303-1-1 859398001 1 t77v-.4S6-360?::. HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, 360 
303-1-2 858754001 4 t7'J?:J'l7IM HOLDER BASE FELT 

303-2 859393001 1 t77v-.4Sv /'r'/1' 9R H-FRAME S CONNECTING PLATE, R 
303-3 859394001 1 t77v-.4Sv/'r'/1'9L H-FRAME S CONNECTING PLATE, L 
303-4 018401236 14 7t*"M4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
303-5 025040236 14 t7-IJ"h"*f~')4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

BE-12048-201 
38 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F6. ~ljJ;tf)O~ I Presser foot mechanism 

361 

--------~--------, 
( < BE-1204Cm I For "BE-1204C" > I 
I 361-4 I 
I 36~-3 er361-4 136~ -2 

I ~ 361-1 ~ 
I ,----~-~----1_ ______ , 

I I 361-1-2 ~ I 

I 1361-1-41 ~ - - ~ I 
I 1361-1-s--Of' I ~ I 
1 : 361-1-3 I 

l ______ j _______ l--~ 
I , , 
I L361-s i-.-361-s 
l _________________ ~ 

BE-12068-201 

39 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F6 . ttfl3ti~H* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1.1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

311 843473001 1 t7'J?30X43?::. SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X43 
311-1 842331001 1 M'J?30X43?::. SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43 
311-1-1 842332001 1 M'J?30X43/~ SQUARE FRMAE, 30X43 :OUTER 
311-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~f.'b7- COLLAR 
311-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~ ;£t·J~M4 NUT,M4 
311-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~J*~"M4 SCREW, M4 
311-1-5 836043000 1 '7?3'//\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
311-2 843471001 1 t7'J?i.Jt?"BL HOLDER, BL 
311-3 843472001 1 t7'J?i.Jt?"BR HOLDER, BR 
311-4 062401216 4 t"-"JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
311-5 021400206 4 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

321 844721001 1 t7'J?23X43?::. SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43 
321-1 844719001 1 M'J?23X43?::. SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43 
321-1-1 844718001 1 M'J?23X43'J~ SQUARE FRAME, 23X43 :OUTER 
321-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~Ji.J7- COLLAR 
321-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~Jt·J~M4 NUT, M4 
321-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~J*~"M4 SCREW, M4 
321-1-5 836043000 1 '7?3'//\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
321-2 843471001 1 t7'J?i.Jt?"BL HOLDER, BL 
321-3 843472001 1 t7'J?i.Jt?"BR HOLDER, BR 
321-4 062401216 4 t"-"JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
321-5 021400206 4 2~.J.t'J~4 NUT, 2 M4 

341 844716001 1 t7'J?23X24?::. SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24 
341-1 844714001 1 M'J?23X24?::. SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24 
341-1-1 844713001 1 M'J?23X24/~ SQUARE FRAME, 23X24 :OUTER 
341-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~Ji.J7- COLLAR 
341-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~Jt·J~M4 NUT,M4 
341-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~J*~"M4 SCREW, M4 
341-1-5 836043000 1 '7?3'//\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
341-2 844734001 1 t7'J?i.Jt?"CR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR 
341-3 844733001 1 t7'J?i.Jt?"CL HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL 
341-4 062401216 4 t"-.JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
341-5 021400206 4 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

351 844726001 1 t7'J?30X28?::. SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28 
351-1 844724101 1 M'J?30X28?::. SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28 
351-1-1 844723001 1 M'J?30X28/~ SQUARE FRAME, 30X28 :OUTER 
351-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~Ji.J7- COLLAR 
351-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~Jt·J~M4 NUT,M4 
351-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~J*~"M4 SCREW, M4 
351-1-5 836043000 1 '7?3'//\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
351-2 833805001 1 t7'J?i.Jt?" AR HOLDER,AR 
351-3 833806001 1 t7'J?i.Jt?"AL HOLDER, AL 
351-4 062401216 4 t"-"JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
351-5 021400206 4 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

<BE-1204Cifl> <For"BE-1204C"> 
361 844731001 1 t7'J?40X43?::. SQUARE FRAME SET, 40X43 
361-1 844729001 1 M'J?40X43?::. SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 40X43 
361-1-1 844728001 1 M'J?40X43/~ SQUARE FRAME, 40X43 :OUTER 
361-1-2 832798001 1 'J?~Ji.J7- COLLAR 
361-1-3 832799001 1 'J?~Jt·J~M4 NUT,M4 
361-1-4 833802001 1 'J?~J*~"M4 SCREW, M4 
361-1-5 836043000 1 '7?3'//\"* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 
361-2 843471001 1 t7'J?i.Jt?"BL HOLDER, BL 
361-3 843472001 1 t7'J?i.Jt?"BR HOLDER, BR 
361-4 062401216 4 t"-"JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
361-5 021400206 4 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 

BE-12048-201 
40 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F7. ~IJI;tiiHi I Presser foot mechanism 

41 

401-2 ~ 
401-5 -(5) 

~401-3 
®----- 401-4 
I 
' 

l 

r-----------" 
I I 
1 403-2 I 

I I 
I I 
1 403-1 ~4o3 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
1 403-4 1 
'-._ __________ _./ 

BE-12048-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F7. Wx~'f* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1.-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

401 S49342001 1 'Jf:IA'l1'J'J'J~ SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER ASSY 
401-1 S49343001 1 'Jf:IA'l1.:t-:/'J~ SPIDER NET FRAME SCREW ASSY 
401-2 S49345001 4 'Jf:IA'l1A"-·--If SPIDER NET FRAME SPACER 
401-3 S46999001 4 ·n~;t-:/M4B KNOB SCREW, M4B 
401-4 026040136 4 t7-Jt't.(;t-Jt.(;4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
401-5 021400206 4 2:;.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
401-6 S49346001 1 'Jf:IA'l1t.Jt'J'1 HOLDER, 1 
401-7 S49347001 1 'Jf:JA;·1t.Jt'J'2 HOLDER, 2 
401-8 062400816 4 t"-.J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

402 S49348001 2 'Jf:J A 'J'J-05 SPIDER NET FRAME, 05 
403 S49349101 4 ~ )~'J'J-05'7~ ROUND FRAME ASSY, 05 
403-1 S49351101 4 ~)~'J'J-05')~ ROUND FRAME, 05 :OUTER 
403-2 S49352101 4 ~J~'J'J-05rJf ROUND FRAME, 05 :INNER 
403-3 S32798001 4 'J'J:; J.t.J7- COLLAR 
403-4 S32799001 4 'J'J:,;.t·;~M4 NUT,M4 
403-5 S33802001 4 'J'J:;J.1,:_,'M4 SCREW, M4 
403-6 S36043000 4 'J'J3rJ/\'* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 

402 S49353001 2 'Jf:JA 'J'J-07 SPIDER NET FRAME, 07 
403 S49354101 2 ~)~'J'J-07'7~ ROUND FRAME ASSY, 07 
403-1 S49356101 2 ~)~'J'J-07')~ ROUND FRAME, 07 :OUTER 
403-2 S49357101 2 ~J~'J'J-07rJf ROUND FRAME, 07 :INNER 
403-3 S32798001 2 'J'J:;J.t.J7- COLLAR 
403-4 S32799001 2 'J'J:;J.t'/~M4 NUT, M4 
403-5 S33802001 2 'J'):,;.;t-:;•M4 SCREW, M4 
403-6 S36043000 2 'J'J3rJ/\'* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 

402 S49358001 2 'Jf:J A 'J'J-1 0 SPIDER NET FRAME, 10 
403 S49359101 2 ~ J~'J'J-1 O'J~ ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10 
403-1 S49361101 2 ~J~'J'J-1 o·;~ ROUND FRAME, 10 :OUTER 
403-2 S49362101 2 ~J~'J'J-10rJf ROUND FRAME, 10 :INNER 
403-3 S32798001 2 'J'J:; J.t.J7- COLLAR 
403-4 S32799001 2 'J'J:;J.t'/~M4 NUT,M4 
403-5 S33802001 2 'J'J:_,;.;t-:_,·M4 SCREW, M4 
403-6 S36043000 2 'J'J3rJ/\'* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 

402 S49363001 2 'Jf:JA'J'J-13 SPIDER NET FRAME, 13 
403 S49364101 2 ~J~'J'J-13'7~ ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13 
403-1 S49366101 2 ~ J~'J'J-13')~ ROUND FRAME, 13 :OUTER 
403-2 S49367101 2 ~J~'J'J-13rJf ROUND FRAME, 13 :INNER 
403-3 S32798001 2 'J'J:;J.t.J7- COLLAR 
403-4 S32799001 2 'J'J:;;.t·;~M4 NUT,M4 
403-5 $33802001 2 'J'):_,;.;t-:;•M4 SCREW, M4 
403-6 $36043000 2 'J'J3rJ/\•;t- SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 

402 $49368001 2 'Jf:J A 'J'J-16 SPIDER NET FRAME, 16 
403 $49369101 2 ~J~'J'J-16n ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16 
403-1 $49371101 2 ~J~'J'J-16')~ ROUND FRAME, 16 :OUTER 
403-2 $49372101 2 ~J~'J'J-16rJf ROUND FRAME, 16 :INNER 
403-3 $32798001 2 'J'J:, J.t.J7- COLLAR 
403-4 $32799001 2 'J'J:_,;.t·;~M4 NUT,M4 
403-5 $33802001 2 'J'J:_,;.;t-:,•M4 SCREW, M4 
403-6 $36043000 2 'J'J3rJ/\•;t- SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 

BE-12048-201 
42 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F7. ~IJJjtmJ~ I Presser foot mechanism 

43 

401-2 ~ 
401-5 ~ 

~401-3 
®------ 401-4 
I 401-1 
' 

l 

r----------, 
I I 
1 403-2 I 

I I 
I I 
1 403-1 ~4o3 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
1 403-4 1 
'-._ __________ _./ 

BE-12048-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F7 . :flJixl?lli* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/f.-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

403 849373101 2 "? J~'J?-19?~ ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19 
403-1 849375101 2 "? J~'J?-19')~ ROUND FRAME, 19 :OUTER 
403-2 849376101 2 "? J~'J?-19rJf ROUND FRAME, 19 :INNER 
403-3 832798001 2 'J?~#J7- COLLAR 
403-4 832799001 2 'J?~;Lt'/~M4 NUT,M4 
403-5 833802001 2 'J?~;L*~·M4 SCREW, M4 
403-6 836043000 2 'J?3rJ/\.* SPRING, COMPRESSION 5.3X47.7 

BE-12048-201 
44 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F8. ~';tOO~ I Presser foot mechanism 

45 

1 
------------------------------

501-4 

~501-7 
®----501-8 
~ 

I 501-9 
0 I 

"" 

~501-7 
~501-8 

I 
' 

1 

501-3 

501-1 

~-------------T------------~ 
501 

.--------------~ 

1 ! 503-3 1 
I ! 503-4 I 
I <::::])-503-2 503-1 I 
I ___________ j_~ I 
1 f ~ 0 503-1-3 1 1 

I I 503-1-1---o)..,.. I I 
I 1 503-1-6 ____j ~ 503-1-4 

1

1 

1

1 503~ 1 ~503-1-s 
I I 503-1-2~ I I t\.. ___________ jJ _____________ __,/ 

504 505 506 
----~----, -----~----,---~-----, r 504_2 w 504-3 I ( 505_2 i-- 505-3 I ( 506_2 w- 506-3 I 

1 
~r 504-4 11 l--------r:--505-4 I 

1 
~506-4 I 

1 ~ 504-1 II ~ 505-1 II 506-1 I 
I ---·1---j_--..11 ----1---..L--..11 , _____ _l ___ I 
I r . II 1 r · 505-1-3 II I 1 506-1-3 1 1 
I 1 I l ~ · 506-1-4 J I II 

0 
504-1-3 111 1 ~ ll11 ~/506_ 1 _ 51 1 

11 504-1-1--\~) '4"' 1111 505-1-1 - _ ,...--' Ill 15o6-1-1 j_ ~~ II 
11 504-1-6----c o::_- 504-1-4 111 1 505 , 505-1-111 1 1 506_ 1 _6=!~-~ 

1

1 

u ~------504-1-s 11 -1-6 ~ 51 II ---e~ 1 
:r4- 1 -2~===dJ lgo5-1-2~ 505-1-~ ll~6-1-2 ~ -=--JJ 

BE-12048-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F8 . tlll5t~~ I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;J.-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

501 858911001 1 1--J.,. 'J'J'J~ NAME FRAME ASSY 
501-1 858912001 1 1--J...'J'J3rJ1'9 NEME FRME BASE PLATE 
501-2 820012001 1 .A"-·-t SPACER 
501-3 809823101 1 A 71'~·7·1r~'J~ SLIDE PLATE ASSY 
501-4 809830101 1 1'9/\.1-(A) PLATE SPRING, A 
501-5 809827001 1 ;tti.A"-•-t PRESSER SPACER 
501-6 809828101 1 'J'J;t-IJI FRAME PRESSER PLATE 
501-7 062671014 7 t"-.J357-40X1 0 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
501-8 028350243 7 /\•1-t•t(i-2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
501-9 025350236 3 t7t.i(1-f.J.rJ3.5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 

502 832945001 1 'J'JA'J~ HOOPASSY, A 
502-1 $32296001 1 ~~.J.rJ'J'JA'J~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, A 
502-1-1 157044201 1 ~~.J.rJ')~'J'JA EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, A 
502-1-2 157047201 1 rJf'J'JA INNER HOOP, A 
502-1-3 121764001 1 ;t~"·* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
502-1-4 121765001 1 ·n~i-~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
502-1-5 021670203 1 2~.J.t'/~357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40 
502-1-6 021300205 2 2~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
502-2 809815001 1 :t.J-~?·;~*J~9·-cA) CASSETTE HOLDER, A 
502-3 062300806 2 t"-.J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
502-4 025030233 2 t7-tt':I:J.1-f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

503 832946001 1 'J'JB'J~ HOOPASSY, B 
503-1 832297001 1 ~~.J.rJ'J'JB'J~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, B 
503-1-1 157200201 1 ~~.J.rJ')~'J'JB EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, B 
503-1-2 157199201 1 rJf'J'JB INNER HOOP, B 
503-1-3 121764001 1 ;t~/\·1- SPRING, COMPRESSION 
503-1-4 121765001 1 ·n~i-~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
503-1-5 021670203 1 2~.J.t'/~357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40 
503-1-6 021300205 2 2~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
503-2 809816001 1 :i:J-1?'/~*J~f-(B) CASSETTE HOLDER, B 
503-3 062300806 2 t"-.J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
503-4 025030233 2 t7t•:I:J•1-f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

504 832947001 1 'J'Jcn HOOPASSY, C 
504-1 832298001 1 ~~.J.rJ'J?cn EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, C 
504-1-1 157202201 1 ~~.J. rJ'J~'J'JC EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, C 
504-1-2 157201201 1 rJf'J'JC INNER HOOP, C 
504-1-3 121764001 1 ;t~"·* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
504-1-4 121765001 1 ·n~i-~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
504-1-5 021670203 1 2~.J.t'/~357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40 
504-1-6 021300205 2 2~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
504-2 809818001 1 :t.J'I?·;~*J~9·-co) CASSETTE HOLDER, D 
504-3 062300806 2 t"-.J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
504-4 025030233 2 t7t•:I:J•1-f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

505 $32948001 1 'J'JD'J~ HOOPASSY, D 
505-1 832299001 1 ~~.J.rJ'J?on EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY 
505-1-1 157204201 1 ~~.J. rJ')~'J'JD EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP D 
505-1-2 157203201 1 rJf'J'JD INNER HOOP, D 
505-1-3 121764001 1 ;t~"·* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
505-1-4 121765001 1 ·n~i-~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
505-1-5 021670203 1 2~.J.t'/~357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40 
505-1-6 021300205 2 2~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
505-2 809818001 1 :i:J-1?'/~*J~f-(D) CASSETTE HOLDER, D 
505-3 062300806 2 t"-.J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
505-4 025030233 2 t7t•:I:J•1-f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

BE-12048-201 
46 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F8. ¥fljt!JO~ I Presser foot mechanism 

47 

1 
...-------------------------------

501-4 

g--501-7 
®----501-8 
~ 

I 501-9 
' 

0 I 
"' 

cg--501-7 
~501-8 

I 
' 

1 

501-3 

501-1 

~-------------T------------~ 
501 

~--------------

1 ! 503-3 1 
I ! 503-4 I 
I ~503-2 503-1 I 
I ___________ _1___ I 
1 f 0 503-1-3 1 1 

I I 503-1-1 ~'4"' I I 
I I 503-1-6 ___j ~ 503-1-4 II II 

503----i 1 ~503-1-5 
I I 503-1-2~ I I 
l~ ___________ )J _____________ ___, 

504 505 506 
----~----, -----~----,~--~-----, r 504_2 v 504-3 I r 505_2 i--505-3 I ( 506_2 ~ 506-3 I 

I <:::I:~ 504-4 I ~505-4 1 ~~506-4 
1 '" ~~~ 11 II ~ I 
1 ° 

0 

504-1 I 1 .. - 505-1 I 1 506-1 I 
I ---·1---_l_-~ II ----1---_l_-~ II ,------_1 __ I 
I r . II 1 r · 505-1-3 II I 1 506-1-3 11 
I i I ) · 506-1 -4 J I II 

0 
504-1-3 II 1

1 
0 y, II 1 I ~ /506_1_

51
1 l15o4-1-1~'4"' 1111 505-H • ,..---' ~ 1111506-1-1---&~/ 11 

1
1 
5o4-1-6~~~6.i~~~5 111 1 505_1_6_____. 505-1-51 1111 506_ 1 _6-1!ll~ 

1
1 

II 504
-
1
"
2 ~ II II 505-1-2~ 505-1-4111 1506-1-2 ~ II 

l~========:t ~~=========~ l~-=--=--=--=--=--=--=--./J 
BE-12048-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F8. tlllx~f* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.- ;J..{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

506 S32949001 1 'J?E?~ HOOPASSY, E 
506-1 S32300001 1 ~~.J.rJ'J?E?~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, E 
506-1-1 157344201 1 ~~.J.rJ'J~'J?E EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP, E 
506-1-2 157203201 1 rJf'J?D INNER HOOP, D 
506-1-3 121764001 1 ;f~"·* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
506-1-4 121765001 1 ·n~:t-~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
506-1-5 021670203 1 2~.J. t·/~357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40 
506-1-6 021300205 2 2~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
506-2 S09817001 1 t.Ji!•:J~;Mf-(C) CASSETTE HOLDER, C 
506-3 062300806 2 t"·:l3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
506-4 025030233 2 t-J·lft.J.:t-f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

BE-12048-201 
48 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F9. tf!Jx!JO~ I Presser foot mechanism 

BE-12048-201 

49 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F9. ~5{,~-f* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:1-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

507 S32220001 1 l''Jf:/'J??~ H-WEIGHT FRAME ASSY 
507-1 S32305001 1 l''Jf:/'J?r'JI?~ H-WEIGHT FRAME U ASSY 
507-1-1 S32308001 1 l''Jf:/'J?rJI HEAVY-WEIGHT FRAME UPPER 
507-1-2 S19604000 4 -x?·*·;~ MAGNET 
507-2 S32306001 1 7''Jf:/'J?~'J.?~ H-WEIGHT FRAME L ASSY 
507-2-1 S32307001 1 7''Jf:/'J?~'J. HEAVY-WEIGHT FRAME LOWER 
507-2-2 S32309000 4 7''Jf:/'J?~'J.3rJ7IM H-WEIGHT FRAME LOWER FELT 
507-3 S34342001 1 f3rJ/\./?~H· HINGE ASSY, RIGHT 
507-3-1 152627001 1 f3rJ/\./A HINGE, A 
507-3-2 152628001 1 f3rJ/\./8 HINGE, B 
507-3-3 062300506 2 t•,:J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
507-3-4 152629001 1 f3rJ/\·:;~·? HINGE SHAFT 
507-3-5 048020342 2 ~;L'JE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
507-3-6 S06696004 2 t7J.t,~·3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
507-3-7 028030243 2 ".*W1.1'*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
507-3-8 021300103 2 t·/~1~.J.3 NUT, 1M3 
507-3-9 025030233 2 t7t.1.l'*f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
507-3-10 028030243 2 "·*w:h.*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
507-4 S34343001 1 f3rJ/\./'J~t'J.' 1J HINGE ASSY, LEFT 
507-4-1 152627001 1 f3rJ/\./A HINGE, A 
507-4-2 152628001 1 f3rJ/\./8 HINGE, B 
507-4-3 152629001 1 f3rJ/\·:;~·? HINGE SHAFT 
507-4-4 048020342 2 ~;L'JE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
507-4-5 003300604 2 if7*~·3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
507-4-6 028030243 2 "•*t•:h•*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
507-4-7 021300103 2 t·;~l~.J.3 NUT, 1M3 
507-4-8 062300506 2 t".J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
507-4-9 025030233 2 t7t•:h•*f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
507-4-10 028030243 2 "•*t•:h•*2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
507-5 S33468001 1 :h-t?·;~*J~'J.·-cT;) CASSETTE HOLDER, H-MATERIALS 
507-6 062300806 2 t"·J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
507-7 025030233 2 t7t•:h•*f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
507-8 021300103 2 t·/~1~.J.3 NUT, 1M3 

508 S55035001 1 'J.'I/'J?3X6n HOOP ASSY, 3X6 
508-1 S55240001 1 ~~.J.rJ'J?3X6 HOOP, 3X6 
508-1-1 S55036001 1 '}.'I/'/~'J?3X6 OUTER HOOP, OVAL 3X6 
508-1-2 S55037001 1 'J..I/rJf'J?3X6 INNER HOOP, OVAL 3X6 
508-1-3 121765001 1 ·n~*~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
508-1-4 121764001 1 ;t~"·* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
508-1-5 021670203 1 t'/~2~.J.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
508-2 S55233001 1 :h-t!'/~*J~f -(F) CASSETTE HOLDER, F 
508-3 062300806 2 t"·J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
508-4 025030233 2 t7t•:h•*f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
508-5 021300205 2 2~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 

509 S30580001 1 'J?G?~ HOOPASSY, G 
509-1 S30581001 1 ~~.J.?'J?an EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, G 
509-1-1 S30582000 1 ~~.J.rJ'/~'J?G OUTER HOOP, G 
509-1-2 S30583000 1 rJf'J?G INNER HOOP, G 
509-1-3 121764001 1 ;t~"·* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
509-1-4 121765001 1 ·n~*~·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
509-1-5 021670203 1 t'/~2~.J.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
509-1-6 021300205 2 2~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
509-2 S09818001 1 :h-t?·;~*J~'J.·-co) CASSETTE HOLDER, D 
509-3 062300806 2 t"·J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
509-4 025030233 2 t7W:h.*f.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

BE-12048-201 
50 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 0. till ;tOO~ I Presser foot mechanism 

51 

,.---------
1 ' 601 
I I l 
: ~601-2 ! ~8L~ '-- -.1 

I I 
I I 
: 1;---------60~1~\ : 

II j~) II 
11601-1-1~~,. II 
1 1601-1-6-~01-1-sl : 1 
I l5o1-1-2~ 601-1-4 1 I I _____ T ____ _/ I 
I 601-1 Jl 
'-----------

'-----------

'--------------------

'--------------­-----

BE-1204-201 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F1 0 . W;;t~i* I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;£1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

601 832223001 1 'J?F?~ FOOPASSY, F 
601-1 832299001 1 :,:,.J.ri'J?on EMBROIDERY FRAMED ASSY 
601-1-1 157204201 1 :_,:_,~rj·;~'J?D EMBROIDERY OUTER HOOP D 
601-1-2 157203201 1 rJf'J?D INNER HOOP, D 
601-1-3 121764001 1 t:,"·* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
601-1-4 121765001 1 ·n~-t-:,·3.57 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57 
601-1-5 021670203 1 2:,~ t·/~357-40 NUT, 2 SM3.57-40 
601-1-6 021300205 2 2:,~t·J~3 NUT, 2M3 
601-2 832224001 1 i.J'I!'/~*Mf-Dt·W CASSETTE HOLDER, D SIDE 
601-3 062300806 2 t""J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
601-4 025030233 2 t7iJ":I:J".t-f~rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 

602 831172101 1 :_,:_,~r)'J?HA?~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, HA 
602-1 X56371201 1 :_,:,~r)'J~'J?A EMBROIDERY FRAME (OUTER FRAME) 
602-2 X56372101 1 :_,:_,~r)r)f'J?A EMBROIDERY FRAME (INNER FRAME) 
602-3 X56373101 1 'J~'J?.t-:,• THUMB SCREW 
602-4 X59422001 1 iJ":I:J"-1'-3.1 WASHER 
602-5 831173001 1 i.J1!'/~*J~9"-(HA) CASSETTE HIOLDER, HA 
602-6 062300806 2 t""J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
602-7 028030243 2 "".t-iJ":I:J"-1'-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
602-8 021300106 3 1:,~t·J~3 NUT, 1M3 

603 834830001 1 :_,:_,~r)'J?HB?~ EMBROIDERY HOOP ASSY, HB 
603-1 X56371201 1 :_,:_,~rj·;~'J?A EMBROIDERY FRAME (OUTER FRAME) 
603-2 X56372101 1 :_,:_,~r)r)f'J?A EMBROIDERY FRAME (INNER FRAME) 
603-3 X56373101 1 'J~'J?i'-:,· THUMB SCREW 
603-4 X59422001 1 ij-":I:J"-i'-3.1 WASHER 
603-5 834831001 1 i.J1!'/~*J~9· -(HB) CASSETTE HOLDER, HB 
603-6 062300806 2 t""J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
603-7 028030243 2 ""*iJ":I:J"-1'-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
603-8 021300106 3 l:,~t·/~3 NUT, 1M3 

<BE-1204BJf.l> <For"BE-1204B"> 
701 859351001 1 'r":t9:t'J?n4H SASHES FRAME ASSY, 4H 
701-1 859352001 2 7"/9/'J?~J360-4 SASHES FRAME SIDE, 360-4 
701-2 842317001 2 7"/9/'J?9=t SASHES FRAME, :VERTICAL 
701-3 832791000 10 7"/9/?1)'/7"290 CLIP, 290 
701-4 836408000 6 7"/9/?1)'/7"220 CLIP, 220 
701-5 060401016 18 /\"{:,~·4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10 

<BE-1204CJf.l> <For"BE-1204C"> 
702 SA3983001 1 7"/9/'J??~4H500 SASHES FRAME ASSY, 4H-500 
702-1 859971001 2 7"/9/'J?~J500-4 SASHES FRAME HORIZON, 4H500 
702-2 842317001 2 7"/9/'J?9=t SASHES FRAME, :VERTICAL 
702-3 832791000 12 7"/9/?1)'/7"290 CLIP, 290 
702-4 836408000 10 7"/9/?1)'/7"220 CLIP, 220 
702-5 060401016 22 /\"{:,~·4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X1 0 

<BE-1206BJf.l> <For"BE-1206B"> 
703 858758001 1 7":t;/'J??~6H SASHES FRAME ASSY, 6H 
703-1 858759001 2 7"/9/'J?~J360-6 SASHES FRAME SIDE, 360-6 
703-2 842317001 2 7"/9/'J?9=t SASHES FRAME, :VERTICAL 
703-3 832791000 12 7"/9/?1)'/7"290 CLIP, 290 
703-4 836408000 10 7":,;:;?1)'/7"220 CLIP, 220 
703-5 060401016 22 /\"1'/V4X10 SCREW, BIND M4X10 

BE-12048-201 
52 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G 1 . '~!1J{l1J z ') 111~ I Feed guide mechanism 

BE-12048-243 

53 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G1 . !§~ij]'ffiljj! LJ M'f* I Feed guide mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY !::/:!--{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858629001 2 Y;f?1W1 Y-FEED BAR 
2 858630001 12 Ji"1*.M FIXED BOLT 
4 858631001 36 77'..1~·t·J~M8S NUT, FLANGE M8S 
5 021080306 8 t·;J~3~.J.8 NUT, 3 M8 
6 858613001 2 Yi"'..I~:J/7.7'r'l~ Y-TENSION BRACKET 
7 855477001 4 7t*·M·1fn6X16 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16 
8 858610001 2 i-1J-7.7'r'I~YF PULLEY BRACKET, YF 
9 855477001 4 7t;f(Mif?~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X16 
10 018402536 2 7t*•M4X25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25 
11 858611001 2 7 .. w::;,-~·?62 IDLER SHAFT, 62 
12 012400436 4 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
13 858612001 2 71~·::;,-~·?75 IDLER SHAFT, 75 
14 012060636 4 7tt76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
15 858600001 4 y~·.J.rJ~·rJ70-1J?~ PULLEY ASSY, Y 
16 832725000 8 =-~·)~"·71)'..1?. NEEDLE BEARING 
17 858632001 4 Y).~'IJ\

0

- Y-STOPPER 
18 018301236 8 7t*·M3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
19 858603001 2 1J=1n·1~·54o LINEAR GUIDE, 540 
20 018301236 16 7t*·M3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
21 076003809 4 ;?~· ?rJ'r6003ZZ BALL BEARING, 6003ZZ 
22 858619001 2 Y?~·rJ7°- 1J Y-DRIVING PULLEY 
23 048170142 2 ~PJ~·?:JrJC17 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C17 
24 060400616 2 /\.1'..1r"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
25 025040236 2 t7·1fj}.*f.J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
26 858611001 2 71~·::;,-~·?62 IDLER SHAFT, 62 
27 858614001 2 J\{)1'..171~·::;, REAR IDLER 
28 832725000 4 =-~·)~"·71)'..1?. NEEDLE BEARING 
29 012060636 4 7tt76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
30 858609001 2 ".JIM;t1;35 BELT STOPPER PLATE, 35 
31 855029001 8 6M7t-1t7*~·4X8 SCREW, FLAT W/SOCKET M4X8 
32 858602001 2 Y?~·rJ".M Y-DRIVING BELT 
33 858633001 2 Y:t"\' 1)'/~· X-CARRIAGE 
34 025050236 6 t7"'fn.*f.J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
35 018501036 8 7t*·JI..HX1 0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
36 858649001 1 Y-1?'..1-ltr"?. Y-SENSOR DOG 
37 856798001 2 :t'..li?'/1?'..1-ltGL -N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-N12FB 
38 062301006 2 t".J3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 
48 858648001 12 Yn/\·--lj"-lj"I Y-COVER SUPPORT 
49 855481001 24 7t*.Mif?~4X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12 
50 858654001 1 Y;f?1J1J/\·-R?I Y-FEED COVER FRONT, R 
51 858655001 1 Y;f?1Jn/\· -RrJ~IJ Y-FEED COVER REAR, R 
52 858656001 1 Y;f?1)1J/\·-L?I Y-FEED COVER FRONT, L 
53 858657001 1 Y;f?1)n/\· -L rJ~IJ Y-FEED COVER REAR, L 
54 858658001 2 n"· -·:Jt:t-·1 ;s COVER JOINT PLATE, S 
55 858659001 2 n"·-·;t:t·1;L COVER JOINT PLATE, L 
56 060400616 34 /\.1'..1r"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
60 858608001 1 Yi:-;-7.7'r'J~ Y-MOTOR BRACKET 
61 858776001 3 7t*•M8X50 BOLT, SOCKET M8X50 
62 025080236 3 t7-~t·n·*f.J.'78 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
63 028080246 3 "·.:t--~t·n·*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
64 858063001 6 -~t·n·*s WASHER,M8 
65 021080106 6 t·:J~1~.J.8 NUT, 1 M8 

BE-12048-243 
54 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G 1 . ~~11.J{IIJ 3 ') 00~ I Feed guide mechanism 

BE-12048-243 

55 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G1 . ~~jtjffiiJ~LJIMJf* I Feed guide mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/J.-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<8E-12048Jfl> <For"8E-12048"> 
66-1 S59400000 1 Y/\

0

}~A'f-14H?~ Y-PULSE MOTOR 4H ASSY 
67 S58636001 4 7t;fJ~~if?~8X30 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X30 
71 S59116001 1 Y?~-~1./.t'r'/:/?R Y-DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT, R 
72-1 S59115001 1 Y?~·~v/'r'I:/?L Y-DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT, L 

<8E-1204C, 12068Jfl> < For"8E-1204C, 12068" > 
66-2 S58634000 1 YI\

0

}~J.'f-16H?~ Y-PULSE MOTOR ASSY, 6H 
67 S58636001 4 7t;!(Mif?~8X30 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X30 
72-2 S58642001 2 Y?~·~v/'r'l:/? Y-DRIVING CONNECTING SHAFT 

73 S58618001 4 tJ•IJoiJ/r17 COUPLING, 17 
74 018501636 16 7t*·M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
81 S58643001 2 Yif•;J:;ij-ij-I-(1 Y-FRAME SUPPORT PLATE 
82 S55477001 2 7t*•M-tt·?~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X16 
83 004061406 2 +if7J 6X14 SCREW, FLAT M6X14 

BE-12048-243 
56 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G2 . l!Kibffilj )2S 'J 00-fl (8E-12048) I Feed guide mechanism (8E-12048) 

1601 
' 
1 

99 

161 

100 

BE-12048-243 

57 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G2 . ~~WJ{ijlj~ LJ ~{~ (8E-12048) I Feed guide mechanism (8E-12048) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;J.-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

89 858637000 12 ~b.02Y DESTINATION, 02Y 
90 858917001 1 Y;f? 1JlJ'/~4H Y-FEED FRAME, 4H 
91 858772001 4 YIJ-7-*M·- Y-ROLLER HOLDER 
92 859391000 8 ;f?IJIJ-7- FEED ROLLER 
93 858774001 4 }..l\o--IJ-tl7- SPACER COLLAR 
94 858773001 4 YIJ-7-~·? Y-ROLLER SHAFT 
95 025040136 4 t7t•t(;t-~:l')4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
96 012400436 4 Ytt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
97 858775001 2 IJ-7-1.1/\.- ROLLER COVER 
98 060401416 8 /\"{/f..M4X14 SCREW, BIND M4X14 
99 858780001 1 Yt·;~t11-"n"·-L Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, L 
100 858781001 1 Yt·;~t11-"1.J""-R Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, R 
101 060400616 4 /\. {/f..M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
102 855484001 2 rt*"Mt·?~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X1 0 
103 855477001 4 rt*"Mt·?~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16 
106 110505001 4 t"tJ";t- WASHER 
107 858622001 1 X7°-1)1\"-J.. X-PULLEY BASE 
108 855484001 4 rt*•Mt·?~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X1 0 
109 858623001 1 X7°-1)-7.7'r'/l- X-PULLEY BRACKET 
110 855485001 2 rt*.Mt·nsx12 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X12 
111 842264051 1 ;{~/?•Jo-IJA?~ TIMING PULLEY AASSY 
112 832725000 2 =-1-"J(,I\.liJ/?' NEEDLE BEARING 
113 842272001 1 Jo-1)~·? PULLEY SHAFT 
114 842266000 1 ;{~/?"""MY TIMING BELT, Y 
115 018400636 1 rt*"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
116 025040236 1 t7t"1.J";t-f·.J.')4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

. 117 018402536 1 rt*·M4X25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25 
118 146354001 2 WtJ";t- WASHER, PLAIN 5 
119 856798001 1 .:f/-1?'/"i?/lJGL -N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-N12FB 
120 062301006 1 ti\.::J3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 
121 858645001 1 X'E-;-~~·{; MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE 
122 855484001 2 rt*"Mt·nsxlo BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X1 0 
123 858646001 1 X'E-;-7ov-l- X-MOTOR PLATE 
124 859972000 1 X/\OJ(,J..'E-;4H?~ X-PULSE MOTOR ASSY, 4H 
125 018501636 4 rt*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
126 025050236 4 t7t"1.J•:t-f.J.'~5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
127 018500836 2 rt*"M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
129 858627001 1 X?f."r)7°-1J?~ X-DRIVING PULLEY ASSY 
130 858615001 1 ?f."r)7°-IJ~J1.J7- DRIVING PULLEY COLLAR 
131 018501636 1 Yt*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
132 858647001 1 X'E-;-;flj-I{; X-MOTOR PRESSER PLATE 
133 060400616 2 /\·{:,f."M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
136 839821000 3 J-!-"?7/7°19P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7 
137 852380000 3 CKS?7/7°05-L CORD CLAMP, 05-L 
138 858916001 1 1\-;t-J..Jf{{; HARNESS FIXED PLATE 
139 060400616 2 /\. {/f."M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
145 858604001 2 'J=li.J"{I-"440 LINEAR GUIDE, 440 
146 018301236 12 Yt*"M3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
147 858620001 1 X?f."r)3r).:f'\' 1)'/~· X-DRIVING CARRIAGE 
148 858621001 1 X.:f'\' 1)'/~· X-CARRIAGE 
149 018400836 8 rt*"M4X8 SOL T, SOCKET M4X8 
150 858625001 1 ""Mf.J1120 BELT STOPPER PLATE, 20 
151 842280001 2 ""MJ..I\

0

--IJ BELT SPACER 
152 018400836 4 rt*"M4X8 SOL T, SOCKET M4X8 
153 858616001 2 XJ..I-'//\

0

- X-STOPPER 
154 842446001 4 rt*"Mt"?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
155 858624001 4 Xi.J/\"-t-IJI X-COVER SUPPORT 
156 842446001 4 Yt*•Mt"?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
157 859118001 1 X;f?')i.J/\. -L4H X-FEED COVER, L4H 
159 859117001 1 X;f?')i.J/\"-R4H X-FEED COVER, R4H 

BE-12048-243 
58 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G2 . ~~11.JiJl1J ~ ') 00~ (8E-12048) I Feed guide mechanism (8E-12048) 

1601 
' 

1 

99 

161 

100 

BE-12048-243 

59 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G2 . !jgi1.J-ffilj~ 1-) 001* (8E-12048) I Feed guide mechanism (8E-12048) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:J.-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

160 060400616 12 /\·1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
161 S59648001 1 X'E-~-1.JI\·-?::.4H X-MOTOR COVER ASSY, 4H 
162 060400616 3 /\"{:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
170 S58918001 1 x;t?1Jif'/~4H?::. X-FEED FRAME 4H ASSY 
171 S42446001 4 7t*•Mt"?::.6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
172 S58617001 1 X'i!/ij~·f X-SENSOR DOG 
173 060400616 2 /\·{:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
174 S58607001 6 XJJ-7-*J~f-?::. X-ROLLER HOLDER ASSY 
179 S52276001 2 h?t'/~2M6 NUT PLATE, W/2-M6 & 2-M4 
180 060400616 4 /\·{:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
181 S58653001 5 'I'I'J?"Jt"1=f:F 1-1 ~ HOLDER POSITIONING PLATE 
183 018061036 12 7t*•M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X1 0 
184 025060236 12 t7if":h"*f.J.rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
185 S32877101 5 1f.:f.J.t'/ POSITIONING PIN 
186 S58641000 36 ~M2X DESTINATION, 02X 
187 018400636 14 lt*·M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
188 025040236 14 t7if.:h"*f.J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

BE-12048-243 
60 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G3 . '!Kit.JillJ ~ 'J IUJ-fj (BE-1204C) I Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204C) 

~ 
137 

61 

146 

139--9 

138~ 

BE-1204C-243 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G3. ~IHVJfJ!Ij~LJI~lf~(BE-1204C) I Feed guide mechanism(BE-1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1..{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

89 858637000 24 ~b.02Y DESTINATION, 02Y 
90 859965001 1 Y~?IJtJ'1~4H500 Y-FEED FRAME, 4H500 
91 858772001 8 YQ-7-*Jitf- Y-ROLLER HOLDER 
92 859391000 16 ~?IJQ-7- FEED ROLLER 
93 858774001 8 .A."-·-t-:h7- SPACER COLLAR 
94 858773001 8 YQ-7-~·? Y-ROLLER SHAFT 
95 025040136 8 t7t·n·;t-~3'/4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
96 012400436 8 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
97 858775001 4 Q-7-:f.J/\·- ROLLER COVER 
98 060401416 16 /\·1:,~·M4X14 SCREW, BIND M4X14 
99 858780001 1 Yt'Y~t1~·:h/\·-L Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, L 
100 858781001 1 Yt'Y~t1~·:h/\. -R Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, R 
101 060400616 4 /\·1:,VM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
102 855484001 2 7t*•Mt·?~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X1 0 
103 855477001 4 7t*.M"f?~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X16 
106 110505001 8 tt·n·* WASHER 
107 858622001 2 X7.-1J"-·-.A. X-PULLEY BASE 
108 855484001 8 7t*•Mt·?~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X1 0 
109 858623001 2 X7·-1J-7"7'r'1~ X-PULLEY BRACKET 
110 855485001 4 7t*•Mt·?~5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X12 
111 842264051 2 ;1~:,?·7·- 1JA?~ TIMING PULLEY A ASSY 
112 832725000 4 =-~·J~"-7 1J;.,r NEEDLE BEARING 
113 842272001 2 7·-l)~·? PULLEY SHAFT 
114 859967001 2 ;1~:,?·"-·M4H500 TIMING BELT, 4H500 
115 018400636 2 7t*·M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
116 025040236 2 t7t·n·;t-t.J.'/4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
117 018402536 2 7t*·J~~4X25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25 
118 146354001 4 wn·;t- WASHER, PLAIN 5 
119 856798001 1 ;f:,-t?•J-t?:,t}-GL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-N12FB 
120 062301006 1 t"-.J3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 
121 858645001 2 x:c-;-~~/1; MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE 
122 855484001 4 7t*•Mt·?~5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X1 0 
123 858646001 2 x:c-;-7·v-~ X-MOTOR PLATE 
124 858635000 2 x"·J~k£:-;n X-PULSE MOTOR ASSY 
125 018501636 8 7t*·M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
126 025050236 8 t7W:h.;t-f.J.'/5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
127 018500836 4 7t*•M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
129 858627001 2 X?~·rJ7.-1J?~ X-DRIVING PULLEY ASSY 
130 858615001 2 ?V'/7.- 1J~;L:h7- DRIVING PULLEY COLLAR 
131 018501636 2 7t*·M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
132 858647001 2 x:c-;-~ti1; X-MOTOR PRESSER PLATE 
133 060400616 4 /\·1:,VM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
136 839821000 5 J-~·?7:,7.19P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7 
137 150349001 7 ]-~·?7:,7"10 CORD CLAMP, 10-L 
138 858916001 1 /\-;f.A.JT-11; HARNESS FIXED PLATE 
139 060400616 2 /\·1:,VM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
145 859762001 3 1J=7n·1~·6oo LINEAR GUIDE, 600 
146 018301236 26 7t*·M3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
147 858620001 2 X?~·'/3'/.:f'\" 1)'1~· X-DRIVING CARRIAGE 
148 858621001 1 X.:f'\" 1)'1~· X-CARRIAGE 
149 018400836 12 7t*·M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
150 858625001 2 "-·M~Hno BELT STOPPER PLATE, 20 
151 842280001 4 "-.M.A."-·-t BELT SPACER 
152 018400836 8 7t*·M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
153 858616001 2 X.A-~'11\·- X-STOPPER 
154 842446001 4 7t*•Mt·n6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
155 858624001 6 X:h/\•-tti X-COVER SUPPORT 
156 842446001 6 7t*.Mt"n6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
157 859962001 1 X~?IJ:f.J/\·-L500 X-FEED COVER, L500 
158 859963001 1 X~?IJ:f.J/\. -R500 X-FEED COVER, R500 

BE-1204C-243 
62 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G3 . .l~ii.J{Il1JJ2S'JI!Oii (BE-1204C) I Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204C) 

159 
99 

~1 

146 

139--9 

138~ 

137 

BE-1204C-243 

63 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G3. ~1!!1Jiijlj~I.J~'f*(BE-1204C) I Feed guide mechanism(BE-1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:1-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

159 859964001 1 x:t?IJ;IJJ,·-csoo X-FEED COVER, C500 
160 060400616 16 /\.1'/I-"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
161 859638001 2 X'E-;-;1]/\·-?~ X-MOTOR COVER ASSY 
162 060400616 6 /\.1'/I-"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
170 859966001 1 X;f?1JiJ"1~4H500n X-FEED FRAME ASSY, 4H500 
171 842446001 6 J't;I\"Mt·?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
172 859961001 1 Xi!/"ti-"?.4H500 X-SENSOR DOG4H500 
173 060400616 2 /\.1'/I-"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
174 858607001 6 XIJ-7-;Mf-?~ X-ROLLER HOLDER ASSY 
179 852276001 2 i.J?t'/~2M6 NUT PLATE, W/2-M6 & 2-M4 
180 018400636 4 J't;I\"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET 4X6 
181 856640001 8 '/1'J?ry·fJ71't'/~ T-ROUND ARM FIXED NUT 
183 018061036 12 J't;i(M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
184 025060236 12 t7if"i.J.;ff~ry6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
186 858641000 36 ~.&02X DESTINATION, 02X 
187 060400616 16 /\·1';.,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 

BE-1204C-243 
64 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G4 . ~f&II.J{Jl.IJ 3 ') 00~ (8E-12068) I Feed guide mechanism (8E-12068) 

65 

136 162~ 
162r I 

161~f~162 :t;_ j,) 125 
C: [.;-J 126 1 

' ~_. 

129 
130 

'] 124~. 
_L J. 123ii ' ' ~ .H.----
~~~1~7~ 
114 121 L----- 102 tl 

146 

139---v 

138~ 

BE-12068-243 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G4 . ~~jjj{ijlj~ L) M'f* (8E-12068) I Feed guide mechanism (8E-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1..{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

89 858637000 18 ~b.02Y DESTINATION, 02Y 
90 858644001 1 Y;t?IJij-•:J~ Y-FEED FRAME 
91 858772001 6 YIJ-7-*J(;;·- Y-ROLLER HOLDER 
92 859391000 12 ;t?'JJJ-7- FEED ROLLER 
93 858774001 6 ,AI\o--lt-:h7- SPACER COLLAR 
94 858773001 6 YIJ-7-~"? Y -ROLLER SHAFT 
95 025040136 6 t7-lt":h";t-~3?4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
96 012400436 6 7tt74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4 
97 858775001 2 IJ-7-:h/\"- ROLLER COVER 
98 060401416 12 /\"{:,~·M4X14 SCREW, BIND M4X14 
99 858780001 1 Y-lt'/~-lt1~":b/\"-L Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, L 
100 858781001 1 Y-lt'/~-lt1~":h/\" -R Y-FRAME SIDE COVER, R 
101 060400616 4 /\"{:,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
102 855484001 2 7t;fM+f?::5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X1 0 
103 855477001 4 7t;fM-It"?::6X16 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16 
106 110505001 8 ij-":IJ";t- WASHER 
107 858622001 2 X7°-1)"'"-.A X-PULLEY BASE 
108 855484001 8 7t;fM-It"?::5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X1 0 
109 858623001 2 X7°-1)-7"7'r'/~ X-PULLEY BRACKET 
110 855485001 4 7t*"M-It"?::5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M5X12 
111 842264051 2 ;{;::,?"7°-1JA?:: TIMING PULLEY A ASSY 
112 832725000 4 =-~")[;1\7 1):,?" NEEDLE BEARING 
113 842272001 2 7o-lj~"? PULLEY SHAFT 
114 842266000 2 ;{;::,?"""MY TIMING BELT, Y 
115 018400636 2 7t*"M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
116 025040236 2 t7-lt":h";t-f.J.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
117 018402536 2 7t*"M4X25 BOLT, SOCKET M4X25 
118 146354001 4 ij-"f.(;t- WASHER, PLAIN 5 
119 856798001 1 ,f:,i?'/i?:,ij-GL -N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-N12FB 
120 062301006 1 t"'"J3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 
121 858645001 2 X'f-;-~~·1; MOTOR SUPPORT PLATE 
122 855484001 4 7t;fM-It"?::5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10 
123 858646001 2 X'f-;-7ov-~ X-MOTOR PLATE 
124 858635000 2 X/\OJ(;.A'f-;?:: X-PULSE MOTOR ASSY 
125 018501636 8 7t*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
126 025050236 8 t7-lt":h";t-f.J.?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
127 018500836 4 7t*"M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
129 858627001 2 x?r?7·-'J?:: X-DRIVING PULLEY ASSY 
130 858615001 2 ?~"?7°- 1J~;L:h7- DRIVING PULLEY COLLAR 
131 018501636 2 7t*"M5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16 
132 858647001 2 X'f-;-;tij"I{; X-MOTOR PRESSER PLATE 
133 060400616 4 /\·{:,rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
136 839821000 5 J-~"?7:,7°19P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7 
137 150349001 7 J-~"?7:,7°10 CORD CLAMP, 10-L 
138 858916001 1 /\-;t-.AJT-11; HARNESS FIXED PLATE 
139 060400616 2 /\·{:,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
145 858604001 3 1J=7:h"1~"440 LINEAR GUIDE, 440 
146 018301236 20 7t*"M3X12 BOLT, SOCKET M3X12 
147 858620001 2 X?~"?3?.f'\' 1)'/~· X-DRIVING CARRIAGE 
148 858621001 1 X.f'\' 1)'/~· X-CARRIAGE 
149 018400836 12 7t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
150 858625001 2 "'·M~J1920 BELT STOPPER PLATE, 20 
151 842280001 4 "'"M.A"'o--lt BELT SPACER 
152 018400836 8 7t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
153 858616001 2 X.A~'J/\

0

- X-STOPPER 
154 842446001 4 7t*"MW?::6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
155 858624001 6 X:h/\"-ij-ij"I X-COVER SUPPORT 
156 842446001 6 7t*"M-It"?::6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
157 858638001 1 x;t?1J:h". -L X-FEED COVER, L 
158 858639001 1 x;t?1J:h". -R X-FEED COVER, R 

BE-12068-243 
66 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G4 . ljgjb{llj ~ ') 00~ (8E-12068) I Feed guide mechanism (8E-12068) 

67 

159 
99 

~1 

136 162~1 
162 ----9 

161~\~162 .r:;_ J ~ 126125 c-J I 
' ~--

129 
130 

'] 124~. 
_L J. 123~ ' ' 
~ 'Pl" _-. 
~~-~1~7~ 
114 121 L----- 102 tJ 

146 

139---v 

138~ 

BE-12068-243 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G4 . ~~11JiJ!iJ)! LJ ~~ (8E-12068) I Feed guide mechanism (8E-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.-;t-1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

159 858640001 1 x;t? 1J:I:J". -c X-FEED COVER, C 
160 060400616 16 1\. {:_,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
161 859638001 2 xt-1-n/\·-n X-MOTOR COVER ASSY 
162 060400616 6 /\. {:_,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
170 858650001 1 X;f? 1Jij·;~?~ X-FEED FRAME ASSY 
171 842446001 6 Yt*•Mt·?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
172 858617001 1 xt:;ij~·r X-SENSOR DOG 
173 060400616 2 /\. {:_,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
174 858607001 8 XIJ-7-*J~f-?~ X-ROLLER HOLDER ASSY 
179 852276001 2 Mt·Y~2M6 NUT PLATE, W/2-M6 & 2-M4 
180 060400616 4 /\. {:_,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
181 $58653001 7 ')')'J?rJ'f {fi-" ;J.{ 1 HOLDER POSITIONING PLATE 
183 018061036 16 Yt*·M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
184 025060236 16 t7t•t.(;t-f::J.rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
185 832877101 7 1'fi-.;J.t":, POSITIONING PIN 
186 858641000 48 ~b.02X DESTINATION, 02X 
187 018400636 14 Yt*·M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
188 025040236 14 t7t·:~:~·:t-t::~.'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

BE-12068-243 
68 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H. Ttlh!JO~ 1 Lower shaft mechanism 

12 5 

~ 
~T 
:~11 I 

12~ 

~10-2 ~----v--_) 

I~, i . ~ 
I f· I - 1 

I 8-3 I I ___-61 \_ __ T __ _; ~~ 
8 

BE-12048-305 

69 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . l'.W~f* I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::/:1-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<8E-12048, 1204Cffl> <For"8E-12048, 1204C"> 
1 858065001 4 :,;';:,;" 'J LOWER SHAFT 
2 SA2174001 4 :;J;:;"'J.t-"7')::. LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY 
2-1 858543001 4 :;J;:;·'J:rrPA LOWER SHAFT GEAR, PA 
2-2 858067001 4 :;9:;· 'J.t-"78 LOWER SHAFT GEAR, B 
5 823651001 16 7tt76X6;f\'J J. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
8 859992001 4 ;f\"t"/'r-.AL'J~ BOBBIN CASE L ASSY 
8-1 859994001 4 'JrJf/;f\"'}:,;1\·;t- ANTI-SPIN SPRING 
8-2 181936001 4 ;f\"t"/'r-.Af3rJ:;/\•;t- TENSION SPRING 
8-3 181937001 4 f3'):;/\•;t-f3r)i!•J;t-:;• ADJUSTING SCREW 
9 159794001 4 ;f\"t"/ BOBBIN 
10-1 832551001 4 1!'/~:117- SET SCREW COLLAR 
10-2 823651001 8 7tt76X6;f\'JJ. SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT} M6X6 
11 856600001 4 :11~r;. ROTARY HOOK STOPPER 
12 844924001 8 :;J.;t,:;"M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 

<8E-12068ffl> <For"8E-12068" > 
1 858065001 6 :,;lj:,;"'J LOWER SHAFT 
2 SA2174001 6 :;J;:;'?:rn~ LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY 
2-1 858543001 6 :,;';:,;· 'J.t-"7PA LOWER SHAFT GEAR, PA 
2-2 858067001 6 :;J;:;·'J:rr8 LOWER SHAFT GEAR, B 
5 823651001 24 7tt76X6;f\'J J. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
8 859992001 6 ;f\"t"/'r-.AL'J::. BOBBIN CASE L ASSY 
8-1 859994001 6 'JrJ"T/;f\"'}:,;1\·;t- ANTI-SPIN SPRING 
8-2 181936001 6 ;f\"t'/'r-.Af3'):;/\•;t- TENSION SPRING 
8-3 181937001 6 f3'):;/\•;t-f3r)i!•J;t-:;• ADJUSTING SCREW 
9 159794001 6 ;f\"t"/ BOBBIN 
10-1 832551001 6 1!'/~:117- SET SCREW COLLAR 
10-2 823651001 12 7tt76X6;f\'JJ. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 856600001 6 :11~r;. ROTARY HOOK STOPPER 
12 844924001 12 :,; ;.;t-:;"M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 

"*:1~3~'00~" "OPTION PARTS" 
13 SA2095001 1 S58094:1J~/\J'}::. ROTARY HOOK ASSY, W/BOX S58094 

BE-12048-305 
70 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1 . *tJl ') 00~ (8E-12048, 1204C) I Thread trimmer mechanism (8E-12048, 1204C) 

71 

56 J._t-55 53 
54~-~~ 

------1-------- ~ 
( l,----52-1;31i--52-10-~~52-11 "-, 
I 52-1~-2 w ~ , 

I - __.J - L "' 
1 ~ 52-1o l 
1 I -1~ 52-1o-1 I I L ___ , I 
1 '------- ®---52-~v c-52-6 
'-- ~52-13--i ~~52-5 

I 52 52~ ~~52-6 
I -7 ~ 

58
-® I k-~f~(~( 

62 'L-1.----~ -~? ~ ~ 52-1 

!-~~ rr r ~ 52-3 

62 ---<ID I i = 

5a ----(B) I 52-a------@:;) ~~-
59-® 1 52-9--{fil 

I 
5~ 

I 
I &---52-4 

60~ \.. ______ , _______ _./ 

61--® 52 f--17 
58 -----(fj) }--i 

'- '- I 
!-• 

57 

W------13 
I 

~12 
5~1~2 
3~. I ,_7 
4~ ,d-6 
r--1--~--1--~ 
11-2 ' 'tr-1-31 

) ...=: ~' _v 
I t;o- = 1-1 I w- 11 
I - I ---10 
\ 1~9 

""-T----~~ 
1 

20 19 

21IJlU 22 
L-J I ~ 

,' ~ 
i 1.-d __ _..--26 

1-----24 
.J 

18 ~23 
I 
' 
I 
n-25 

BE -12048-403 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1 . *tJJI.JI?lJ'(Kt(BE-12048, 1204C) I Thread trimmer mechanism(BE-12048, 1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:1--{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 856601001 4 "1H9~·9·1n NEEDLE PLATE BASE ASSY 
1-1 858068001 4 /\ 1)1'9~"9"1 NEEDLE PLATE BASE 
1-2 858073001 4 /\ 1)1'91.(1~Y/ NEEDLE PLATE GUIDE PIN 
1-3 047200542 4 J..i1J/'JY/AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2 
2 062400816 16 t"":::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
3 858069001 4 1~"')1\ MOVABLE KNIFE 
4 832476001 4 1~"'}/\:1:!7- COLLAR, M-KNIFE 
5 832475001 4 ~;l;t-~·4 SCREW, M4 
6 858070001 4 :::JT1/\ FXIED KNIFE 
7 844924001 4 ~;l;t-~/M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 
9 858071000 4 1~*~"19 THREAD HOLDER PLATE 
10 026030136 4 t7~f:I:J";t-:::J:I:J"93 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
11 062300416 4 t"":::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
12 858072001 4 /\1)1'9 NEEDLE PLATE 
13 825310101 8 t71'-~"4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
15 858074001 4 1~:t 1Jv/:I:J/'J~A T-TRIMMER CON. ROD ASSY, A 
16 858076001 4 1~:t 1Jv/:I:J/B T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, B 
17 018400836 8 7t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
18 858077001 4 1~:t 1Jv/'r'lvl\·- T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD LEVER 
19 858078001 4 v/'r'lvi\·-~/'J CONNECTING LEVER SHAFT 
20 012060636 4 7tt76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
21 858079001 4 1~:t 1Jv/'r'/~/'J T-TRIMMER CONNECTING SHAFT 
22 012500536 4 7tt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
23 842500051 4 1~:t 1Jv/'r'/91 T-TRIMMER CONNECTING BLOCK 
24 018400836 4 7t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
25 858080001 4 1~:t 1Jv/'r·;~/'JB T-TRIMMER CONNECTING SHAFT, B 
26 012500536 4 7tt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
27 858081001 4 t•·;:I:J-~"f1 PICKER BASE 
28 858082001 4 t•·;:I:J-~"'J')'r PICKER SHAFT SUPPORT 
29 062300416 8 t"":::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
30 832496001 4 t•·;:f.J-1\"-J.. PICKER BASE 
31 048020342 4 ~PJE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
32 859382001 4 t•·;:t.J- PICKER 
33 062300416 8 t"":::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
34 060400816 8 /\"1/~· 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
35 858083001 4 t··;:t.J-v"·- PICKER LEVER 
36 048020342 4 ~;I'JE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
37 858084001 4 t•'/:I:J-~ 1)'/'J19 PICKER SETTING PLATE 
38 858085001 4 t··;:t.J-'Jvl1~·n PICKER SOLENOID ASSY 
39 858086000 4 t•·;:I:J-:I:J/\"- PICKER COVER 
40 028030246 8 /\•;t-t":I:J"i'-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
41 026030136 8 t7t":I:J";t-:::J:I:J"93 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
42 062300416 8 t"":::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
43 858087001 4 t··;n-'Jv/1~·"·* PICKER SOLENOID SPRING 
44 048050342 4 ~;I'JES RETAINING RING, E5 
45 858088000 4 t••;:I:J-SOL'J'/~3/ PICKER SOLENOID CUSHION 
46 858089001 4 t•·;:I:J-9"/1'-~· PICKER SHOULDER SCREW 
47 062300416 8 t"":::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
48 002400514 8 +ti\":::J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
49 140647101 4 :::J-~·tti CORD HOLDER 
50 002400514 4 +ti\":::J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
51 157984001 4 :::J-~·7·~.1. CORD BUSH 
52 858515001 1 1~:t 1J'J~"')9"1 'J~ T-TRIMMER DRIVING BASE ASSY 
52-1 858090001 1 1~:t 1J'J~"')9"1 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING BASE 
52-2 858095000 1 1~:t 1H-9'J~ THREAD TRIMMER MOTOR ASSY 
52-3 842508000 1 1~:t 1H-9<"rJ/~ THREAD TRIMMER MOTOR MOUNT 
52-4 018401036 4 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKETM4X10 
52-5 842490001 1 1~:t 1J:t" "'\'-C THREAD TRIMMER GEAR, C 
52-6 012500536 2 7tt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
52-7 842491001 1 1~:t 1J:t""'\'-~/'J THREAD TRIMMER GEAR SHAFT 

BE-12048-403 
72 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1 . *tJJ ') 00~ (8E-12048, 1204C) I Thread trimmer mechanism (8E-12048, 1204C) 

73 

56 J __ t-55 53 
54~-~~ 

------1-------- ~ 
( 1r----52-1o-3li-----52- 10_;;~52-11 ""-
I 52-1~-2 w ~ " 

I _..J - L "' I -~ 52-1o I 
1 I -1~ 52-1o-1 I 

I cc--_, I 
1 '------- ®------52-~v c-52-6 
'-- ~52-13--l ~~52-5 

I 52 52~ ~~52-6 
I -7 ~ 

58--® I k r-J~( 
62 ~-~ -~? & G> 52-1 

!-~~ rr r ~ 52-3 

62~ I i = 

58~ I 52-s------(ID 
5 9 ------<ED 1 52-9 -(B) 

I 
5~ 

I 
I &--52-4 

60~ "-------~-------_./ 
61~ 52 ~17 
58------® ri 

'- '- ~~--!--• 

57 

W-----13 
I 

~12 
5~ l\j-2 

3~. I v-----7 
4 ----El 'd-6 
r--!--~--1--:'\ 
1

1-2 I . o--1-3l 
~ =' _v 

I) 0~= ~1-1 I w-11 
I~- ~ I C!!>--1o 
\.._T ____ -:'-:J9 

1 

20 19 

21ulU 22 
L-J I ~ 

' ' ..-----
i 1--d ----~26 

t-24 
.J 

18 ~23 
I 
' 
I 

n-25 

BE-12048-403 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J1 . *tJ.lLJ~f*(BE-12048, 1204C) I Thread trimmer mechanism(BE-12048, 1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;L-1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

52-8 025080236 1 t7-lt·n·;t-t.J.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
52-9 021080106 1 t'II-1~.J.8 NUT, 1 M8 
52-10 S58516001 1 ?1-.?v/\·-n DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
52-10-1 S58091001 1 1f--t-1J-t-•'f- THREAD TRIMMER GEAR 
52-10-2 S58092001 111--t-1W?. THREAD TRIMMER DOG 
52-10-3 002400514 2 +tA:J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
52-10-4 S42474051 1 11--t- 1J-IJI-·?~·?8 T-TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT, B 
52-10-5 021060106 1 l~.J.t'll-6 NUT, 1 M6 
52-11 S42496001 1 7;;t-~·M5 SCREW, M5 
52-12 S56798001 1 -t-:ri!'/1!~-IJGL -N12F8 PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-N12FB 
52-13 062301005 1 ti\.J3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 

<8E-12048Jf.l> <For"8E-12048"> 
53 S58551001 1 v~'J·y~·? CONNEDTION SHAFT 

<8E-1204CJf.l> <For"8E-1204C"> 
53 S58578001 1 v~'r'l~-? CONNEDTION SHAFT 

54 S42500051 1 1r-t- 1Jv~'J•);1 T-TRIMMER CONNECTING BLOCK 
55 018400836 1 7t*·M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
56 060400416 1 /\·1~1--M4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4 
57 S58062001 4 Jr1*.M FIXED BOLT 
58 021080106 12 t'II-1~.J.8 NUT, 1 M8 
59 021080306 4 t'II-3~.J.8 NUT, 3 M8 
60 025080236 4 t7-IJ·n·;t-t.J.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
61 028080246 4 /\";f'-lfb.;f'-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
62 S58063001 a -IJ·n·;t-8 WASHER,M8 

8E-12048-403 
74 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2. *tJJ ') ~~ (8E-12068) I Thread trimmer mechanism (8E-12068) 

75 

56 J __ t-55 53 
54~-~~ 

------1-------- ~ 
( l,---52-1o-31i-52- 1 o-~~52-11 "" .......... 
1 52-~1·2 w ~ "" I __.) - L "\ 
1 -~ 52-1o l 
1 I -1~ 52-1o-1 I I " ___ , I 
1 '-------- ta)--52-~v ;;;;-52-6 
'---, ~52-13--i ~52-5 

II 52-7 52~~2 t 1""..------52-6 

58 -----(fj) - 1=-------1- & ~ 
62~ I ~ : v====J=~ & ~ u------ ~ ----~-52-1 

!-~~ rr r ~52-3 
62~ I i = 

58--® I 52-s~ ~~~ 
59 -------® 1 52-9 ----{B) 

I 
5~ 

I 
I &--52-4 

60~ ~------~-------__./ 
61~ 52 ~17 
58 -----(fj) J;=-i 

'- '- I 
J.--• 

57 

W--13 
I 

~12 
5~ 1~2 
3~'1 ~7 
4~ ,d----6 
r--1--~--1--~ 
I 1-2 j , tr-1-3 I 

~ =' j__l 16°- = ~1-1 I '!l-11 
I - I ~1o 
'---T---- -<:r-9 

1 

20 19 

21rrlU 22 
L-J I ~ 

' ' .-----
i 1--d __ --Olli)----26 

1--24 
.J 

18 ~23 
I 
' 
I 
n~-25 

BE-12068-403 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2 . *tl.l L) ~'1* (BE-12068) I Thread trimmer mechanism(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY !:/;1..{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S56601001 6 /\ 1H;t-•f1?~ NEEDLE PLATE BASE ASSY 
1-1 S58068001 6 /\1H;t-•f1 NEEDLE PLATE BASE 
1-2 S58073001 6 /\1)1';1.(11-.t":t NEEDLE PLATE GUIDE PIN 
1-3 047200542 6 J..f1J:_t?.t"/AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2 
2 062400816 24 fi\.J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
3 S58069001 6 11-·~/\ MOVABLE KNIFE 
4 S32476001 6 11-·~":h7- COLLAR, M-KNIFE 
5 S32475001 6 ~;tt-~·4 SCREW, M4 
6 S58070001 6 Jr1" FXIED KNIFE 
7 S44924001 6 ~};t-~·M3X5.5 SCREW, M3X5.5 
9 S58071000 6 11-*~·1; THREAD HOLDER PLATE 
10 026030136 6 t7~rn·.:t-Jn·n WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
11 062300416 6 fi\.JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
12 S58072001 6 /\1)1'; NEEDLE PLATE 
13 S25310101 12 ~7*~·4 SCREW, FLAT M4 
15 S58074001 6 1r:t 1Jv:t:h:t?~A T-TRIMMER CON. ROD ASSY, A 
16 S58076001 6 1r:t1Jv:t:h:tB T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, B 
17 018400836 12 lt*·M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
18 S58077001 6 11-:tiJv:t'r'/v/\·- T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD LEVER 
19 S58078001 6 v:t'r'lvl\·-~·? CONNECTING LEVER SHAFT 
20 012060636 6 ltt76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
21 S58079001 6 1r:t 1Jv:t'r·;~·? T-TRIMMER CONNECTING SHAFT 
22 012500536 6 ltt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
23 S42500051 6 11-:t1Jv:t'r'l;1 T-TRIMMER CONNECTING BLOCK 
24 018400836 6 lt*·M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
25 S58080001 6 11-:t 1Jv:t'r·;~·?s T-TRIMMER CONNECTING SHAFT, B 
26 012500536 6 ltt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
27 S58081001 6 t"•:;:h-t-·;·1 PICKER BASE 
28 S58082001 6 t"•;:h-~·??'r PICKER SHAFT SUPPORT 
29 062300416 12 fi\.JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
30 S32496001 6 t"•;:h-i\·-.A PICKER BASE 
31 048020342 6 I-PJE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
32 S59382001 6 t"•;:h- PICKER 
33 062300416 12 fi\.JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
34 060400816 12 "·1:,1-·4xs SCREW, BIND M4X8 
35 S58083001 6 t"·:;:h-vl\·- PICKER LEVER 
36 048020342 6 I-PJE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
37 S58084001 6 t"•j:f.J-r1)'/'r1; PICKER SETTING PLATE 
38 S58085001 6 t"·:;:h-'Jv/11-·?~ PICKER SOLENOID ASSY 
39 S58086000 6 f•;:h-:h/\·- PICKER COVER 
40 028030246 12 /\•;t.·lf:h•.:t-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
41 026030136 12 t7~f:h.;fJ:h-;3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
42 062300416 12 fi\.JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
43 S58087001 6 t··:;:h-'Jv/11-·"·* PICKER SOLENOID SPRING 
44 048050342 6 I-PJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
45 S58088000 6 t··:;:h-SOL?'/~3/ PICKER SOLENOID CUSHION 
46 S58089001 6 t•·;:h-;•:,;t-~· PICKER SHOULDER SCREW 
47 062300416 12 fi\.JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
48 002400514 12 +ti\.J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
49 140647101 6 J-t-·;t~I CORD HOLDER 
50 002400514 6 +fi\.J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
51 157984001 6 J-1-·7-~.J. CORD BUSH 
52 S58515001 1 1t-:t1J?t-.?f1n T-TRIMMER DRIVING BASE ASSY 
52-1 S58090001 1 1r:t1J?r·?r 1 THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING BASE 
52-2 S58095000 1 1r:t 1H-;?~ THREAD TRIMMER MOTOR ASSY 
52-3 S42508000 1 1rf1H-;<?:tr THREAD TRIMMER MOTOR MOUNT 
52-4 018401036 4 Yt*·M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
52-5 S42490001 1 1rf1J:t· -\'-C THREAD TRIMMER GEAR, C 
52-6 012500536 2 ltt75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
52-7 S42491001 1 1r:t1J:t• -\'-~·? THREAD TRIMMER GEAR SHAFT 

BE-12068-403 
76 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2 . *t)J ') 00~ (8E-12068) I Thread trimmer mechanism (8E-12068) 

56~1---55 53 

54~-~~ 
------1-------- ~ 

( 'I -- -52-1"0-'"3 li--- 52_ 10_.;;~52-11 .................... 
1 52-~ 1-2 w ______-r .......... 

I __.) - L " 
1 - ~ 52-1o l 
1 I -1~ 52-1o-1 I 

I .c----1 I 
1 "------- ~52-~v ,e-52-6 

---~ ~52-13----i /---@t--52-5 

I 52 52~ 1~52-6 I -7 ~ 
ss-tBJ I ~--o: r-J~( 
62 'L-J.----~ -~~ - ~ 52-1 

!-~~ rr r ~~ 52-3 

62 ------@;) I i = 

5s--{Bl I 52-s~ >;::._~~ 
59------® 1 52-9 --(BJ 

I 
5~ 

I 
l &----52-4 
------,-------__./ 

60~ I 
61~ 52 ~17 
58-®) r;-i 

' '}-l 

57 

77 

ff----13 
I 

~12 
5~ lt-2 

3~'1 ~7 
4------9 'd-6 
r--!--~--1--:\ 
1

1-2 . o--1-3 I 
) ~ =' _v 

I Vo- = ~1-1 I w-----11 
I - I --10 \__T ____ _/~9 

1 

20 19 

21-ulU 22 
L-J I ~ 

' ' .-----
i 1--d ----~ 26 

1-24 
_j 

18 ~23 
I 
' 
I 
fi--25 

BE-12068-403 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J2. KttJJLJIMJ1*(BE-1206B) I Thread trimmer mechanism(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:1-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

52-8 025080236 1 t7-lt.1.(;ff.J.')8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
52-9 021080106 1 t·;~1~.J.8 NUT, 1 M8 
52-10 858516001 1 ?~·'Jvl\·-?~ DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
52-10-1 858091001 1 1~-t- 1J-t-• "\'- THREAD TRIMMER GEAR 
52-10-2 858092001 1 1~-t-~w1· THREAD TRIMMER DOG 
52-10-3 002400514 2 +ti\..J4X5 SCREW, PAN M4X5 
52-10-4 842474051 1 1~-t- 1J-lt~·'J~·?s T-TRIMMER DRIVING SHAFT, B 
52-10-5 021060106 1 1~.J.t'Y~6 NUT, 1 M6 
52-11 842496001 1 7~4~·M5 SCREW, M5 
52-12 856798001 1 -t- /i!')i!/-ltGL -N 12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-N12FB 
52-13 062301005 1 t"•J3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 
53 858093001 1 v/'r·;~·? CONNECTING SHAFT 
54 842500051 1 1~-t- 1Jv/'r•;;1 T-TRIMMER CONNECTING BLOCK 
55 018400836 1 7t;fM4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
56 060400416 1 /\·1:,~·M4X4 SCREW, BIND M4X4 
57 858062001 4 Jf1*.M FIXED BOLT 
58 021080106 12 t·;~1~.J.8 NUT, 1 M8 
59 021080306 4 t·;~3~.J.8 NUT, 3 M8 
60 025080236 4 t7-lt.1.(;ff.J.')8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
61 028080246 4 ".*-lj".j(;f2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
62 858063001 a -~t·n·~-s WASHER,M8 

BE-12068-403 
78 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K1 . :~Hk~ \~il (8E-12048, 1204C) I Thread wiper mechanism (8E-12048, 1204C) 

1-9 1-8 

1-2 

BE-12048-405 

79 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K1 . ~H.&-1'~i* (BE1204B. 1204C) I Thread wiper mechanism (BE1204B, 1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;;1.4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1 858428001 4 ~1"·-'J~··Pr"·-J.. WIPER ASSY REFERENCE BASE 
1-2 858427001 4 ~1/\·-'f-;7·77"'/~ WIPER MOTOR BRACKET 
1-3 858379000 4 J..f·;t·:,'J·'f-;n STEP lNG MOTOR ASSY 
1-4 062300616 16 tA.":::JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-5 018400636 8 7t*'M4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
1-6 028040246 8 /\•;t,·!f:h•.:t-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-7 025040236 8 t7if:h'.:t-f.J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-8 858434001 4 ~1/\·-{?:_,·ljf77"'/~ WIPER SENSOR BRACKET 
1-9 OA5400806 4 +tA.• ·If 'J~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-10 855391001 4 {?:_,tj";t/\·:_,'J~24P SENSOR PCB ASSY, 24P 
1-11 OA4300605 8 +tA.·tJ·'J~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-12 858435001 4 ~1/\·-~/\·-'J~ WIPER LEVER ASSY 
1-13 018401036 4 7t*'M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
1-14 858439001 4 ~1/\·-*~·"·* WIPER HOLD SPRING 
1-15 825283001 4 f:.,;t-~·4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
1-16 858431000 4 '/~1~7'/'J UPPER THREAD HOOK 
1-17 021400316 4 3~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 3 M4 
1-18 028040246 4 ""*tJ':h • .:t-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-19 025040136 4 t7if:h·.:t-~3rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
1-20 858430000 4 A.'-J..7; BASE COVER 
1-21 062300616 8 tA..:::JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-22 858433000 8 7'/'J'J'/~3:., HOOK CUSHION 
1-23 858519000 4 *·?~'//\·:h·1~· CAP VISOR GUIDE 
1-24 004300806 16 +tJ7:::J3X8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8 
2 018401036 8 7t*·M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
3 028040246 8 /\•;t-tJ•:h•:t-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
4 025040236 8 t7tJ•:h•.:t-f.J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
5-1 858499001 4 1~·~:h~"·-J..12n THREAD NIPPER BASE ASSY, 12 
5-1-1 858443000 4 ~~··;'Jf-7.12 MAGIC TAPE, 12 
5-2 858500001 4 1~'/:h~7;12'J~ THREAD NIPPER COVER ASSY, 12 
5-2-1 858443000 4 ~~··;'Jf-7.12 MAGIC TAPE, 12 
5-3 858442001 8 1~'/:h~J..A.·-tJ THREAD NIPPER SPACER 
5-4 062300816 8 tA..:::JM3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
6 OA5401006 16 tA..:::J/\.;t-t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X1 0 

BE-12048-405 
80 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K2. ~tAL \~il (8E-12068) I Thread wiper mechanism (8E-12068) 

1-9 1-8 

1·2 

BE-12068-405 

81 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K2. ~H.&100f* (BE1206B) I Thread wiper mechanism (BE1206B) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/J.-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1 S58428001 6 'J1/\o-'J::.''J7A."-J.. WIPER ASSY REFERENCE BASE 
1-2 S58427001 6 'J1/\o-'E-;7·77''J~ WIPER MOTOR BRACKET 
1-3 S58379000 6 J..r''Jto/f'E-;';:; STEP lNG MOTOR ASSY 
1-4 062300616 24 t"-"JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-5 018400636 12 7t*"Jit~4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
1-6 028040246 12 1\ ";f', ·If j(;f 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-7 025040236 12 t7-!J"1.(;f'-f~rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-8 S58434001 6 'J1/\o--I!/-!J7"77''J~ WIPER SENSOR BRACKET 
1-9 OA5400806 6 +t"-"-!J"'J::.4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-10 S55391001 6 -I!/-!J:\=-/\./'J::.24P SENSOR PCB ASSY, 24P 
1-11 OA4300605 12 +tl\"-!j-"'J::.3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-12 S58435001 6 'J11\o-v"·-'J::. WIPER LEVER ASSY 
1-13 018401036 6 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
1-14 S58439001 6 'J1/\o-*~·"·* WIPER HOLD SPRING 
1-15 S25283001 6 ;·/;t-~·4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
1-16 S58431000 6 rJ'J1~7"J'J UPPER THREAD HOOK 
1-17 021400316 6 3~~t·'J~4 NUT, 3 M4 
1-18 028040246 6 /\";f'--!j-":IJ";f'-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-19 025040136 6 t7-!J":IJ";f'-~3rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
1-20 S58430000 6 A."-J..7; BASE COVER 
1-21 062300616 12 t"-"JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
1-22 S58433000 12 7"J'J'J'')~3/ HOOK CUSHION 
1-23 S58519000 6 *"'7~''}/\":11"1~· CAP VISOR GUIDE 
1-24 004300806 24 +-!J7J3X8 SCREW, FLAT M3X8 
2 018401036 12 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
3 028040246 12 /\";f',-!j-":IJ";f'-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
4 025040236 12 t7-!J":IJ";f'-f~rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
5-1 S58499001 6 1~''J:IJ::.A."-J..12'J::. THREAD NIPPER BASE ASSY, 12 
5-1-1 S58443000 6 "?~·"J'Jr-7°12 MAGIC TAPE, 12 
5-2 S58500001 6 1~''J:IJ::.7;12'J::. THREAD NIPPER COVER ASSY, 12 
5-2-1 S58443000 6 "?~··'J'Jr-t12 MAGIC TAPE, 12 
5-3 S58442001 12 1 ~·'J:IJ::.J.. "0 --!J THREAD NIPPER SPACER 
5-4 062300816 12 t"-"JM3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
6 OA5401006 24 t"-.J/\";f'-t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 

BE-12068-405 
82 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L1 . ...t*~t;OOii (8E-12048) I Upper threading mechanism (8E-12048) 

ll 
3 

4 

BE-12048-412 

83 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L 1 . ...l:.*im~~-f*(BE-12048) I Upper threading mechanism(BE-12048) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/j.-{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858735001 2 1~9T1.112 SPOOL HOLDER BASE, 12 
2 858736000 50 J-7·-J!,~/? SPOOL SHAFT 
3 858737001 6 1~7~t1:,.~/*"r)F THREAD GUIDE BAR, F 
4 858738001 6 1~7~t1:--:,.·*·rJR THREAD GUIDE BAR, R 
5 025080236 12 t7·lfj(;t.f.J.rJ8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
6 858739000 6 1~HJ.T1 THREAD EYELET STAY 
7 842445001 12 7t*"M·tf?~8X25 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X25 
8 858740001 2 1~7~t112A?~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12A 
9 858742001 2 1~7~t112B?~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12B 
10 858744001 2 1~7~t112C?~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12C 
11 OA5401006 18 t 11,::::J/\·;t.t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
13 858746000 6 1~9fJ.f1 THREAD STAND STAY 
14 847270001 12 7t*"M·tf?~6X30 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X20 
15 018081236 10 7t*"M8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12 
16 025080236 10 t7+f1J":t-f.J.rJ8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
17 858747001 2 1~9fSf~:--3~12Nn T-EYELET S TENSION ASSY, 12N 
17-1 858748000 2 -!Jff~:--3~1912N SUB TENSION PLATE, 12N 
17-2 851497001 48 ivt~:--3~?~c PRE-TENSION ASSY, C 
17-2-1 851498001 48 1~7~t1 THREAD GUIDE 
17-2-2 845563001 48 1~ 7~t1f3'7:--*"'7 THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD 
17-2-3 851499000 48 1~7~t1-lj-7 TENSION DISC 
17-2-4 851499000 48 1~7~t1-lj-7 TENSION DISC 
17-2-5 851440001 48 J·vf~:--3~/\·;t.c SPRING, C 
17-2-6 845567001 48 1~f3'7:--t·J~ TENSION NUT 
17-3 021400106 48 t·J~1:--.J.4 NUT, 1 M4 
17-4 025040236 48 t7-tj-"1J":t-f.J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
18 OA5401006 6 t•,:::ll\";t.t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
20 858524001 12 ?•J:--3/117- CUSHION COLLAR 
21 152864000 24 ?•J:--3~ CUSHION 
22 025800332 12 t7-tj-"1J":t-f 17.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14 

BE-12048-412 
84 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L2 . ..t*iil,.,OO~ (BE-1204C) I Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204C) 

11 

ll 
3 

4 

BE-1204C-412 

85 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L2 . ...t.*im~IM!f*(BE-1204C) I Upper threading mechanism(BE-1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:1-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 859998001 2 1~9"Tf112-500 SPOOL HOLDER BASE, 12-500 
2 858736000 50 ).7"-J!,~/? SPOOL SHAFT 
3 858737001 6 1~Y:tt1:t:t"*"?F THREAD GUIDE BAR, F 
4 858738001 6 1~Y:tt1:t:t"*"?R THREAD GUIDE BAR, R 
5 025080236 12 t7tf;IJ"*f.J.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
6 858739000 6 1~~f).f1 THREAD EYELET STAY 
7 842445001 12 Yt*"Mtfn8X25 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X25 
8 $59999001 2 1 ~ Y:tt 112-500A ?~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12-500A 
9 SA0001001 2 1~ Y:tt112-500B?~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12-500B 
10 SA0003001 2 1~Y:tt112-500C?~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12-500C 
11 OA5401006 18 t"":::J/\.*t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
13 858746000 6 1~9TAT1 THREAD STAND STAY 
14 $47270001 12 Yt*"Mtf?~6X30 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X20 
15 018081236 10 Yt*"M8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12 
16 025080236 10 t7tf:b"*f.J.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
17 SA0005001 2 S"T:t:t3:t12-500Nn S TENSION ASSY, 12-500N 
17-1 SA0006000 2 S"T:t:t3:t1912-500N T-EYELET S TENSION, 12-500N 
17-2 $51497001 48 iv"T:t:t:J:t?~c PRE-TENSION ASSY, C 
17-2-1 $51498001 48 1~Y:tt1 THREAD GUIDE 
17-2-2 $45563001 48 1~ Y:tt1B?:t*"? THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD 
17-2-3 851499000 48 1~Y:tt1tf7 TENSION DISC 
17-2-4 851499000 48 1~Y:tt1tf7 TENSION DISC 
17-2-5 851440001 48 7"vf:t:t3:t""*c SPRING, C 
17-2-6 845567001 48 1~f3?:tt·J~ TENSION NUT 
17-3 021400106 48 t·J~l:t.J.4 NUT, 1 M4 
17-4 025040236 48 t7tf:h"*f.J.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
18 OA5401006 6 t"":::J/\"*t74X1 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
20 858524001 12 ?'J:t3:t:h7- CUSHION COLLAR 
21 152864000 24 ?'J:t3:t CUSHION 
22 025800332 12 t7tf:h"*f 17.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14 

BE-1204C-412 
86 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L3 . ...t*~~IIJil (8E-12068) I Upper threading mechanism (8E-12068) 

ll 
4 

BE-12068-412 

87 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L3 . ..t.Ktim~~f*(BE-12068) I Upper threading mechanism(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::..ot.{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858735001 3 1~~7"~'112 SPOOL HOLDER BASE, 12 
2 858736000 75 ).7·-J~:/? SPOOL SHAFT 
3 858737001 9 1~Y/t1:--:/*'?F THREAD GUIDE BAR, F 
4 858738001 9 1~Y/t1:--:,.·*·?R THREAD GUIDE BAR, R 
5 025080236 18 t7if:h';t-f.J.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
6 858739000 9 1~~f).f"1 THREAD EYELET STAY 
7 842445001 18 Yt*' M·!f ?~8X25 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X25 
8 858740001 3 1~Y/t112A?~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12A 
9 858742001 3 1~Y/t112B?~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12B 
10 858744001 3 1~Y/t112C?~ THREAD GUIDE ASSY, 12C 
11 OA5401006 27 t"•J/\';t-t74Xl 0 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X1 0 
13 858746000 9 1~~TAT1 THREAD EYELET STAY 
14 847270001 18 Yt*' M-lf ?~6X30 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X30 
15 018081236 15 Yt*"M8Xl2 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12 
16 025080236 15 t7-!J':h';t-f.J.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
17 858747001 3 1~~7"Sr/:--Dl2N?~ T-EYELET S TENSION ASSY, 12N 
17-1 858748000 3 -!f7'r/:--3/1~12N SUB TENSION PLATE, 12N 
17-2 851497001 72 J·vr/:--3/?~C PRE-TENSION ASSY, C 
17-2-1 851498001 72 1~Y/t1 THREAD GUIDE 
17-2-2 845563001 72 1~ Y/t1f3?:--*'? THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD 
17-2-3 851499000 72 1~Y/t1-!f7 TENSION DISC 
17-2-4 851499000 72 1~Y/t1-!f7 TENSION DISC 
17-2-5 851440001 72 J·vr/:--3//\';t-c SPRING, C 
17-2-6 845567001 72 1~f3?:--t·;~ TENSION NUT 
17-3 021400106 72 t·;~l :;.J.4 NUT, 1 M4 
17-4 025040236 72 t7-!J':h';t-f.J.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
18 OA5401006 9 t"'J/\';t-t74Xl 0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
20 858524001 18 ?·;:--3/:h7- CUSHION COLLAR 
21 152864000 36 ?•;:,.3/ CUSHION 
22 025800332 18 t7-!J':h';t-~'17.14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14 

BE-12068-412 
88 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M1. *~T-00-tl (8E-12048, 1204C) I Thread tension (8E-12048, 1204C) 

BE-12048-418 

89 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M1 . *~-T00-1* (BE-12048, 1204C) I Thread tension (BE-12048, 1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::,:/-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858498001 4 t3'/:t;"112n TENSION BASE 12 ASSY 
1-1 858446009 4 f3r):t;"1,,:-.:z12 TENSION BRACKET BASE, 12 
1-2 851497001 48 7ovr/:t3/?~c PRE-TENSION ASSY, C 
1-2-1 851498001 48 1~7/t1 THREAD GUIDE 
1-2-2 845563001 48 1~ 7/t1f3r):t;frj THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD 
1-2-3 851499000 48 1~7/t1t7 TENSION DISC 
1-2-4 851499000 48 1~7/t1t7 TENSION DISC 
1-2-5 851440001 48 7ovr/:t3//\·;t-c SPRING, C 
1-2-6 845567001 48 1~f3rJ:tt·;~ TENSION NUT 
1-3 858447001 48 1~f3'/:tH~ THREAD TENSION ASSY 
1-3-1 858550001 48 1~f3r):t;fr)f 1-1!'/~ THREAD STUD BASE SET 
1-3-2 856757000 48 1~~v-l!/t/\-;t-.:Z THREAD BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS 
1-3-3 858452001 48 1~f3r):t;frj TENSION STUD 
1-3-4 100402004 48 ~;!;t-:t"3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
1-3-5 858459001 48 1~~1)/\"* THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
1-3-6 858458000 48 1~f3r):t;f(r)1; TENSION STUD PLATE 
1-3-7 858456000 48 IJ-; 1Jt7?~ ROTARY DISC ASSY 
1-3-8 144103009 48 1~f3rJ:tt7tti TENSION DISC PRESSER 
1-3-9 820680001 48 1~f3r):t,,·.:r-s TENSION SPRING, S 
1-3-10 830564000 48 f3rJ:t/\";t-r)It"j(;t- WASHER 
1-3-11 858448000 48 1~f3r):tt·;~ THREAD TENSION NUT 
1-3-12 836299001 48 1~f3rJ:tt77IM TENSION DISC FELT 
1-3-13 SA2289001 48 1~f3r):tt77IMB TENSION DISC FELT, B 
1-4 008400806 48 +~7.:Z:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-5 858453001 72 f3r):t;"1t:h1~~f T-BASE INNER THREAD EYELET 
1-6 858461000 72 PT;t-:t"M3X6 SCREW, PTM3 
1-7 858454001 4 t3'/:tf 1:t;1~Hn T-BASE LOWER THR. EYELET ASSY 
1-7-1 858399000 48 1~H THREAD EYELET 
1-8 008400806 8 +~7.:Z:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-9 856744000 4 f3rJ:t7-.:Z-I!/?~ TENSION GROUND WIRE ASSY 
1-10 060400516 48 /\"1/~"M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
1-11 855381001 4 t3'/:tf1~"·:,n TENSION BRACKET PCB ASSY 
1-12 OA5400806 16 +t"·: tf ?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-13 856753001 4 SW~/\"/?~ SWITCH PCB ASSY 
1-14 OA5400806 8 +t""t"?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-15 856711000 4 f3r):t;"1/\-;t-;z?~ TENSION BRACKET HARNESS ASSY 
1-16 SA2923001 4 f3r):t;·1~/\·/:t-~ TENSION BRACKET PCB SHEET 
2 018401236 16 7t*"M4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
3 858460001 8 f3r):tf 1tti TENSION BASE SUPPORT 
4 840740001 8 ;z;·;~· 4X25 STUD, 4X25 
5 021400216 8 2:t~t·;~4 NUT, 2 M4 
8 018401036 8 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
9 028040246 8 "".:t-t":b".:t-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
10 025040236 8 t7t":b".:t-f~rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
11 018400836 87t*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
12 025040136 16 t7t":b".:t-:t3rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 

BE-12048-418 
90 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M2. ~~T-OOil (8E-12068) I Thread tension (8E-12068) 

BE-12068-418 

91 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M2. Kt~-T-00-f*(BE-12068) I Thread tension(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:J.-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 858498001 6 f3?~?-112n TENSION BASE 12 ASSY 
1-1 858446009 6 f3?~?·1 ..... ·-A 12 TENSION BRACKET BASE, 12 
1-2 851497001 72 7·vf/~3/?~C PRE-TENSION ASSY, C 
1-2-1 851498001 72 1~Y/t1 THREAD GUIDE 
1-2-2 845563001 72 1~ Y/t1f3?~*·ry THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD 
1-2-3 851499000 72 1~Y/t1t7 TENSION DISC 
1-2-4 851499000 72 1~Y/t1t7 TENSION DISC 
1-2-5 851440001 72 7·vf/~3//\";t-C SPRING, C 
1-2-6 845567001 72 1~f3?~t·:;~ TENSION NUT 
1-3 858447001 72 1~f3?~:f?~ THREAD TENSION ASSY 
1-3-1 858550001 72 1~f3?:;*"?f1-l!'/~ THREAD STUD BASE SET 
1-3-2 856757000 72 1~:fv-l!/t/\-.:t-A THREAD BREAKAGE SENSOR HARNESS 
1-3-3 858452001 72 1~f3?~*·ry TENSION STUD 
1-3-4 100402004 72 ~;£-:t-~"3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
1-3-5 858459001 72 1~~1)/\"* THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
1-3-6 858458000 72 1~f3?:;*"?1? TENSION STUD PLATE 
1-3-7 858456000 72 !J-? 1Jt7?~ ROTARY DISC ASSY 
1-3-8 144103009 72 1~f3?~t7tti TENSION DISC PRESSER 
1-3-9 820680001 72 1~f3?~"·*s TENSION SPRING, S 
1-3-10 830564000 72 f3?~/\·;t-ryit"1J";f', WASHER 
1-3-11 858448000 72 1~f3?~t·:;~ THREAD TENSION NUT 
1-3-12 836299001 72 1~f3?~t77IM TENSION DISC FELT 
1-3-13 SA2289001 72 1H3?~t77IMB TENSION DISC FELT, B 
1-4 008400806 72 +~7A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-5 858453001 108 f3?~?-1tM~~f T-BASE INNER THREAD EYELET 
1-6 858461000 108 PT;t-~"M3X6 SCREW, PTM3 
1-7 858454001 6 f3?~f1~?1~~f?~ T-BASE LOWER THR. EYELET ASSY 
1-7-1 858399000 72 1~H THREAD EYELET 
1-8 008400806 12 +~7A:::J4X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 
1-9 856744000 6 f3?~l-A-I!/?~ TENSION GROUND WIRE ASSY 
1-10 060400516 72 /\"1/~"M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
1-11 855381001 6 f3?~?-1:f/\·/n TENSION BRACKET PCB ASSY 
1-12 OA5400806 24 +tl\" t" n4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-13 856753001 6 SW:f/\"/n SWITCH PCB ASSY 
1-14 OA5400806 12 +tl\"t"n4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-15 856711000 6 f3?~?-1/\-.:t-An TENSION BRACKET HARNESS ASSY 
1-16 SA2923001 6 f3?~?"1:f/\"/~-~ TENSION BRACKET PCB SHEET 
2 018401236 24 Yt*"M4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
3 858460001 12 f3?~?"1tti TENSION BASE SUPPORT 
4 840740001 12 A?'/~"4X25 STUD, 4X25 
5 021400216 12 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
8 018401036 12 Yt*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
9 028040246 12 /\".;t-t"h".:t-2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
10 025040236 12 t7t"1J".:t-f.J.ry4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
11 018400836 6 Yt*"M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
12 025040136 24 t7t"1J".:t-~3?4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 

BE-12068-418 
92 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N1 . ::J / t-- Cl-Jv*-;;? AOO~ (USA, -fiJSt}f)) I Control box mechanism (For USA & general) 

BE-12048-502 

93 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N1 . ::J/t--D-Jl-#·;;?.AOO'f*(USA. -~FFJ) I Control box mechanism (For USA & general) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:J.-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S56737101 1 i!{-t-•:~*·'/?7-?~ CONTROL BOX ASSY 
1-1 S55371001 1 ;1{:4/\./?~ MAIN PCB ASSY 
1-2 S58255000 1 PROMC65MT?~ EPROM:C65MT ASSY 
1-3 S55373001 1 ~·7{7"-t-/\./?~ DRIVE PCB ASSY 
1-4 S55375001 1 j·:_,J(/-t-1\•/?~ POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1-4-1 S56790000 2 GFUSE8A-250V GLASS FUSE, 8A-250V 
1-4-2 S56791000 1 GFUSE5A-250V GLASS FUSE, 5A-250V 
1-4-3 S56792000 1 GFUSE6A-250V GLASS FUSE, 6A-250V 
1-4-4 S56793000 1 GFUSE0.4A-125V GLASS FUSE, 0.4A-125V 
1-5 S56784000 1 DC77/l:-~ FAN MOTOR, DC 
1-6 OA4302506 2 +t""·tf?~3X25DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X25 
1-7-1 S42946000 1 DC77/FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBA06A24HS 
1-7-2 S42947000 1 DC77//\-.:t-J.?~ F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, DC 
1-8 SA2392001 2 +tf\··tf?~3X35DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WAHSER) M3X35 
1-9 S56796000 2 77/7{)~~-?~ FAN FILTER ASSY 
1-10 004401003 4 +iJ7.:t-:/4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
1-11 S00554000 19 t*·-~6NS SUPPORT, 6NS 
1-12 SA2897001 9 :IJ7-BSF-310 COLLAR: BSF -31 0 
1-13 OA4300805 9 +t"•t·?~3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
1-14 025030136 9 t7t·n·.:t-:a'/3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
1-15 S56735000 1 ~7/7-608VA TRANSFORMER, 608VA 
1-16 S42446001 4 7t*•Mt·n6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
1-17 S56736000 1 ~7/7-202VA;t-~ TRANSFORMER 202VA AUTO 
1-18 OA5400804 2 +t"•t·?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-19 635998001 1 IJlrSD-Q 11 RELAY SD-M11 
1-20 OA4401606 2 +tl\•t·?~4X16DA SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X16 
1-21 S56795000 1 t.J.-.7-.*J~~·?~ FUSE HOLDER ASSY 
1-22 S56794000 1 GFUSE5A-125V GLASS FUSE, 5A-125V 
1-23 S47900000 1 7·v-b-M10A BREAKER, M :10A 
1-25 S56730000 1 /{.7-.7{)~~?~ NOISE FILTER ASSY 
1-26 OA4400806 2 +tl\•t·?~4X8DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-27 S56764000 1 f./1(//\-.;t-J.SVn POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 5V ASSY 
1-28 S56765000 1 f./1l//\-;t-J.24V?~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 24V ASSY 
1-29 S56766000 1 f./1l//\-;t-A40V?~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 40V ASSY 
1-30 S56767000 1 f./1(/1\-.;t-J. 140V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, 140V 
1-31 S56768000 1 f./1(//\-;t-J-300V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, 300V 
1-32 S56769000 1 P-CNT/\-.:t-7-n HARNESS ASSY, P-CNT 
1-33 S56772000 1 P-CPS/\-.:t-7-?~ HARNESS ASSY, P-CPS 
1-34 S56778000 1 f./1(/-EM*.'/?7-H POWER SUPPLY EM BOX, H 
1-35 S56776000 1 ~7/.7-/\-.:t-J.?~ TRANS HARNESS ASSY 
1-36 S56775000 1 PG/\-;t-J.?~ PG-HARNESS ASSY 
1-37 S56774000 1 J/~?~"-.:t-;zn CONNECTOR HARNESS ASSY 
1-38 S56773000 1 ~'/7·/\-.;t-A?~ TAP HARNESS ASSY 
1-39 S56779000 1 lr{J'/~'I*··J?J-1\-.;t-J. FLUORECENT BOX HARNESS 
1-40 S56780000 1 /\-;t-J.AC18?~ HARNESS AC18 ASSY 
1-41 S56781000 1 /\-;t-J.AC100?~ HARNESS AC100 ASSY 
1-42 S56732000 1 71J~~vJ./\-.:t-J.?~ FILTER LESS HARNESS 
1-43 S56777000 1 J\-;t-J.AC200n HARNESS AC200 ASSY 
1-44 S56702000 1 f·:,~r·:,J-~·n POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY 
1-45 S52215000 2 7·'/~.J.TB-1926 BUSH, TB-1926 
1-46 S39820000 6 J-~·?7/7.1763 CORD CLAMP, 1763 
1-47 150349001 2 J-V?7/7.10 CORD CLAMP, 1 0-L 
1-48 150357001 1 J-~·?7/7.13 CORD CLAMP, 13-L 
1-49 OA5400804 4 +tl\•t·?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-50 S37059001 1 PEx-? LABEL,PE 
1-51 S37060001 1 7-.7-x-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-52 S56590101 1 *.'/?7-1\·-;z BOX BASE 
1-53 S56591001 1 7·v-1J-~IJ'J71~ BREAKER SETTING PLATE 
1-54 OA5400804 9 +tl\•-tf?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-55 S56592001 1 -t-/\·/~ 1)'/T{~ PCB SETTING PLATE 

BE-12048-502 
94 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N 1 . :::J / 1-- IJ-Jv~ '/? ~ liHi (USA, -!IIStJf.l) I Control box mechanism (For USA & general) 

BE -12048-502 

95 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N1 . :::J::..tl--r:J-JL-;f{·y?.AfM]f*(USA. -M:FFJ) I Control box mechanism (For USA & general) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1.1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-56 OA5400804 8 +tl\"-tfn4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-57 856593001 1 *"'I?Af.J/\"-F BOX COVER, F 
1-58 856594001 1 *"'I?Af.J/\·-R BOX COVER, R 
1-59 OA5400804 18 +tl\• ·tf n4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-60 856595001 1 J·v-1.1-1.1"._ BREAKER COVER 
1-61 OA5400804 2 +tl\"·tf?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-62-1 842946000 1 DC77/FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBA06A24HS 
1-62-2 842947000 1 DC77//\-.f-A?~ F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, DC 
1-63 8A2392001 2 +tl\··tf?~3X35DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WAHSER) M3X35 
1-64 856596001 2 t-~:;/?Af1 HEATSINK STAY 
1-65 OA5400804 2 +tl\"·tf?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-66 OA5300805 1 +tl\"if?~3X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
1-67 616415001 1 f"/7""/71\"jj, :;3? LABEL,P-SUPPLY 
1-69 838352101 1 f"/Jr":t71\"Jj,.41.J:::J? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 
1-70 856629001 1 f"/7'/71\.)j, LABEL 
1-71 8A2857001 2 t-~:;/?Af1B HEATSINK STAY, B 
1-72 OA5400804 2 +tl\"-tf?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-73 OA5300805 1 +tl\"if?~3X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
1-74 8A3659001 1 -1!/"'tvA/\-*A SENSOR LESS HARNESS 
1-75 228475000 1 T'/'J?/\·/~·1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
3 018061436 6 7tiM~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
4 028060246 6 ""*-lj-"1.1"*2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
5 025060336 6 t7-tt"1.J"*9"16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

<200V.If.l> <For "200V AC"> 
6 810820001 1 f"/7'/71\"jj, VOLT AGE LABEL AC 

<220V.If.l> <For "220V AC"> 
6 810820003 1 f"/7'/71\"jj, VOLT AGE LABEL AC 

<230V.If.l> <For "230V AC"> 
6 810820004 1 f"/7'/71\"jj, VOLT AGE LABEL AC 

<240V.If.l> <For "240V AC"> 
6 810820005 1 f"/7'/71\"jj, VOLT AGE LABEL AC 

<PC{±~Jf.J> <For "PC Control Type"> 
10 8A2216001 1 SBUS:\=-/\"/-1!'/~ PCB SET, SBUS 
10-1 855389001 1 SBUSf/\./?~ PCB ASSY, SBUS 
10-2 8A2898001 4 1.17-ASF-31 0 COLLAR:ASF-31 0 
10-3 OA5300805 4 +tl\"-tf?~3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
10-4 859375000 1 SBUS/\-*A?~P HARNESS ASSY, P :SBUS 
10-5 856782000 1 SBUS/\-*A?~ HARNESS ASSY, SBUS 

BE-12048-502 
96 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N2 . ::J / t-- D -Jv~ '/?.A~~ (3-D'/ 1'\, B *m) I Control box mechanism (For Europe & Japan) 

97 

< PCft~lfl 
I For PC Control Type > 

~-~10-4 ---1 

I~~ I 
~ I 

L1o-5 " t-10-31 

!', ~rn----10-2 I 
10 '....._10-~ __ j 

BE-12048-502 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N2. ::J:/I--O-JI,;*•y?A.I~H*(3-0·yr\. .. El;<fs;:ffl) I Control box mechanism (For Europe & Japan) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.nL{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 S56747101 1 "1!1~"3*"'/?J.?~EC CONTROL BOX ASSY, EC 
1-1 S55371001 1 }{/~/\·/?~ MAIN PCB ASSY 
1-2 S58255000 1 PROMC65MT?~ EPROM:C65MT ASSY 
1-3 S55373001 1 ~·71'7.~/\·/?~ DRIVE PCB ASSY 
1-4 S55375001 1 :j-":_,1(/~1\·/?~ POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1-4-1 S56790000 2 GFUSE8A-250V GLASS FUSE, 8A-250V 
1-4-2 S56791000 1 GFUSE5A-250V GLASS FUSE, 5A-250V 
1-4-3 S56792000 1 GFUSE6A-250V GLASS FUSE, 6A-250V 
1-4-4 S56793000 1 GFUSE0.4A-125V GLASS FUSE, 0.4A-125V 
1-5 S56784000 1 DC77/:r-; FAN MOTOR, DC 
1-6 OA4302506 2 +t•":·tf?~3X25DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X25 
1-7-1 S42946000 1 DC77/FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBA06A24HS 
1-7-2 S42947000 1 DC77//\-;f'-J.?~ F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, DC 
1-8 SA2392001 2 +tl\• -tf n3X35DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WAHSER) M3X35 
1-9 S56796000 2 77/71'1~;-?~ FAN FILTER ASSY 
1-10 004401003 4 +t71'-~/4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
1-11 S00554000 19 t*"-~6NS SUPPORT, 6NS 
1-12 SA2897001 9 :h7-BSF-31 0 COLLAR:BSF-310 
1-13 OA4300805 9 +tl\"t"?~3X8DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
1-14 025030136 9 t7t":h";f'-~3?3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
1-15 S56740100 1 ~7/J.1180VA TRANSFORMER, 1180VA 
1-16 S42445001 4 rt*"Mt·nsx25 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M8X25 
1-17 S56736000 1 ~7/J.202VA;;t-~ TRANSFORMER 202VA AUTO 
1-18 OA5400804 2 +tl\•t·?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-19 635998001 1 1JirSD-Q11 RELAY SD-M11 
1-20 OA4401606 2 +t""t"?~4X16DA SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X16 
1-21 S56795000 1 t.J.-J..*'~;·n FUSE HOLDER ASSY 
1-22 S56794000 1 GFUSE5A-125V GLASS FUSE, 5A-125V 
1-23 S47900000 1 7"v-:h-M10A BREAKER, M :1 OA 
1-25 S56730000 1 J1'J."71'J~;?~ NOISE FILTER ASSY 
1-26 OA4400806 2 +tl\"t"?~4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-27 S56731000 1 EMCJ1'J."71'J~;?~ NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC 
1-28 OA4400806 2 +ti\"-IJ"?~4X8DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-29 S56789000 2 SN:::J{J~SHB08650 COIL:SHB08650 :SN 
1-30 OA4501805 4 +tl\"t"n5X18DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X18 
1-31 151439102 4 t":h"{- WASHER 
1-32 S56764000 1 ·f:.t'r":.t/\-1'-J.5vn POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 5V ASSY 
1-33 S56765000 1 f"/1(//\-;f'-J.24V?~ POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 24V ASSY 
1-34 S56766000 1 f":.t'r":.t/\-1'-J.4ovn POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 40V ASSY 
1-35 S56767000 1 f":.t'r"//\-1'•J. 140V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, 140V 
1-36 S56768000 1 f":.t'r"//\-;f'-J.300V POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, 300V 
1-37 S56769000 1 P-CNT/\-1'-J.n HARNESS ASSY, P-CNT 
1-38 S56772000 1 P-CPS/\-1'-J.n HARNESS ASSY, P-CPS 
1-39 S56778000 1 f"/'r"/-EM*"'/?.7-H POWER SUPPLY EM BOX, H 
1-40 S56776000 1 ~7/J./\-1'-J.n TRANS HARNESS ASSY 
1-41 S56775000 1 PG/\-1'-J.n PG-HARNESS ASSY 
1-42 S56774000 1 :::J/;?;/\-1'-J.?~ CONNECTOR HARNESS ASSY 
1-43 S56773000 1 ;•:JJ"/\-1'-.7.?~ TAP HARNESS ASSY 
1-44 S56779000 1 'r-1':::!?~?*"'/?J./\-;f'-J. FLUORECENT BOX HARNESS 
1-45 S56780000 1 /\-;f'-J.AC18?~ HARNESS AC18 ASSY 
1-46 S56781000 1 /\-;f'-J.AC1 00?~ HARNESS AC1 00 ASSY 
1-47 S56785000 1 /\-;f'-J.AC220n HARNESS AC220 ASSY 
1-48 S56748000 1 SN:::J{J~/\-1'-J. COIL HARNESS, SN 
1-49 S56702000 1 f":.t'r"/:::J-~·?~ POWER SUPPLY CORD ASSY 
1-50 S52215000 2 7"'/~.J.TB-1926 BUSH, TB-1926 
1-51 S39820000 6 :::)-~"?7/7"1763 CORD CLAMP, 1763 
1-52 150349001 2 :::)-~"?7/7"10 CORD CLAMP, 10-L 
1-53 150357001 1 :::)-~"?7/7"13 CORD CLAMP, 13-L 
1-54 OA5400804 5 +t""t"n4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-55 S37059001 1 PE"?-? LABEL, PE 

BE-12048-502 
98 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N2. :::J /I' Cl-Jv~ ':1? .A.IJOii ( 3- Cl ':1 1'\, B *m) I Control box mechanism (For Europe & Japan) 

1-64 

J 

BE-12048-502 

99 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N2. :::e/t--D-J[.,;f{·;~?/ZM'fKtC3-D·;II\ .. B*Jl:l) I Control box mechanism (For Europe & Japan) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:~:l--1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-56 S37060001 1 7-J.."?-'J LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-57 S56590101 1 *"'/'JJ..i\"-J.. BOX BASE 
1-58 S56591001 1 7·v-h-~ 1J'I'r1? BREAKER SETTING PLATE 
1-59 OA5400806 9 +ti\• if 'J:.4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-60 S56592001 1 ,f/\·:;~1)'/'r..f $J PCB SETTING PLATE 
1-61 OA5400804 8 +ti\"if'J:.4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-62 S56593001 1 *"';J'JJ..h/\"-F BOX COVER, F 
1-63 S56594001 1 *"'/'JJ..h/\"-R BOX COVER, R 
1-64 OA5400804 18 +ti\• if 'J:.4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-65 S56595001 1 7·v-h-hl\·- BREAKER COVER 
1-66 OA5400804 2 +ti\"if'J~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-67-1 S42946000 1 DC77:;FBA06A24HS FAN MOTOR, DC :FBA06A24HS 
1-67-2 S42947000 1 DC77:;/\-.:t-J..n F-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, DC 
1-68 SA2392001 2 +ti\"if'J~3X35DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WAHSER) M3X35 
1-69 S56596001 2 t-~~:;'JJ.. 7"1 HEATSINK STAY 
1-70 OA5400804 2 +ti\"if'J~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-71 OA5300805 1 +ti\"if'J~3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
1-72 616415001 1 -r·:;'r>7""J(, ~3') LABEL,P-SUPPL Y 
1-73 S38352101 1 "T ":;'r· .f7". J(,.41JJ'J LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 
1-74 S56629001 1 -r·:;y•;J)i\.)(, LABEL 
1-75 SA2857001 2 t-~~:;'JJ..7"1B HEATSINK STAY, B 
1-76 OA5400804 2 +ti\"if'J~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-77 OA5300805 1 +tf\"·1f'J~3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
1-78 S38353101 1 -r·:;'r".f7""J(,.'J LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JPN. 
1-79 SA3659001 1 '1!:;-!JvJ../\-.:t-J.. SENSOR LESS HARNESS 
1-80 228475000 1 'r'/')'J/\·:;~·1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
3 018061436 6 7t*M6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14 
4 028060246 6 /\·;jvty;Jf;t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
5 025060336 6 t7iJ"h";t-$1"16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

<200Vffl> <For "200V AC"> 
6 S10820001 1 -r·:;l';J)i\")(, VOLT AGE LABEL AC 

<220Vffl> <For "220V AC"> 
6 S10820003 1 -r·:;y•:,J)i\.)(, VOLTAGE LABEL AC 

<230Vffl> <For "230V AC"> 
6 S10820004 1 -r·:;y•:,J)i\.)(, VOLTAGE LABEL AC 

<240Vffl> <For "240V AC" > 
6 S10820005 1 -r·:;y•;J)i\.)(, VOLT AGE LABEL AC 

<Pct.t~m> <For "PC Control Type"> 
10 SA2216001 1 SBUS.f/\·:;i!·;J~ PCB SET, SBUS 
10-1 S55389001 1 SBUS.fJ\·:;'J~ PCB ASSY, SBUS 
10-2 SA2898001 4 h7-ASF-310 COLLAR:ASF-31 0 
10-3 OA5300805 4 +ti\·if·'J~3X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
10-4 859375000 1 SBUS/\-.:t-J.'J~P HARNESS ASSY, P :SBUS 
10-5 S56782000 1 SBUS/\-.:t-J..n HARNESS ASSY, SBUS 

BE-12048-502 
100 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P1 . -~~IJO~ (PC1±•) I Power supply equipment mechanism (PC Control Type) 

2-1 

~ 1-1 

r-~-, -------~----------, 

) 1-1-4 

1-1-5 

~ 
1-1-11 ~ 

1-1-10 _1< 
1-1-15 '0 

1-1-14 

1-1-3 

~----------------------) 

7-1 

t 

BE-12048-515 

101 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P1 . 'J:~d100f*CPCi±f*) I Power supply equipment mechanism (PC Contorol Type) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::,j.~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1 843105201 1 /\o;Mn OPERATION PANEL ASSY 
1-1-1 842965001 1 1\o;fJ~:fJ\":t?~ PANEL PCB ASSY 
1-1-2 843008000 1 "

0

*~~"-*;zn PANEL HARNESS ASSY 
1-1-3 843086000 1 7-A.i!:t80 GROUND WIRE, 80 
1-1-4 843107001 1 ~-~iJiJI19 SHEET HOLDER PLATE 
1-1-5 843108201 1 "

0

*}~79 PANEL COVER 
1-1-6 843109001 1 J\o;f}~rJ?" PANEL SUPPORT 
1-1-7 843118001 1 M'lf~-~ SWITCH SHEET 
1-1-8 843110000 5 A"-

0

-t SPACER 
1-1-9 008400604 4 +~7A.J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-10 062401005 5 t"-"J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
1-1-11 026040135 9 t7t"t.J";t-J:i:J"94 WASHER, PLAIN S 4 
1-1-12 052300805 1 t"-.J/\";ft73X8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X8 
1-1-13 028030245 1 /\";fiJ"jJ";f2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-1-14 025030235 1 t7iJ"jJ";ff.J.rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
1-1-15 021300105 1 1 ~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 1M3 
1-1-16 837060001 1 7-X?-? LABEL, GROUNDING 
1-1-17 843114001 1 7"-"i~BES(1) LABEL, BES (1) 
1-1-18 843270000 1 J-V7"'/~.J.KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51 
7-1 OA5400805 2 +t"-"iJ"?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

<BE-1204BJf.l > <For "BE-12048"> 
2-1 856786001 1 7"-·i~BE1204BBCPC LABEL,BE1204BBCPC 

< BE-12068 Jf.l > <For "BE-12068"> 
2-1 858156001 1 7"-"i~BE1206BBCPC LABEL,BE1206BBCPC 

<BE-1204CJf.l> <For "BE-1204C"> 
2-1 SA0012001 1 7"-" i~BE 1204CBCPC LABEL,BE1204CBCPC 

BE-12048-515 
102 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P2. -~~!Jft~ (SAt±~) I Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand Alone Type) 

103 

2-2 

~ 1-2 

r-------------__L-----" 

\ 

1-2-7 

1-2-11 

1-2-24 

1-2-33 

1-2-22 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 7-2 \ t 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 
\ 

I 
I 
I 

'---------------------------
) 

BE-12048-515 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P2. ~~~Mf*CSA1±~) I Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand Alone Type) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::/;1.1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-2 S58150001 1 SA/\o;t-J~C65 SA-PANEL, C65 
1-2-1 S59001101 1 "o*J~:f"·:;Nn PANEL PCB ASSY, N 
1-2-2 XA9639001 1 FDDFD-05HG-5661 FDD:FD-05HG-5661 
1-2-3 S55002000 1 LCD'E/.J.-J~R LCD MODULE, R 
1-2-4 S45186001 1 ~+;z'f'·~tn SHEET SWITCH ASSY 
1-2-5 S43257000 1 LCD3?1:;/\· -~- INVERTER, LCD 
1-2-6 S45175000 1 :f-\''li.A1'1f?~ CAP SWITCH ASSY 
1-2-7 S56692000 1 "0*}~/\-;t-.A ?~ PANEL HARNESS ASSY 
1-2-8 XA9640001 1 FFCSML2CD-26 FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE:SML2CD-26 
1-2-9 S45174000 1 {:;1\·-~-/\-;t-A?~ INVERTER HARNESS ASSY 
1-2-10 $43270000 1 :H_.7.'/~.J.KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51 
1-2-11 S45179109 1 "0*}~ PANEL 
1-2-12 S58151109 1 /\0~-}~1\·-,;z PANEL BASE 
1-2-13 S58153101 1 ~-~:f-t;f-~ SHEET KEY SUPPORT 
1-2-14 S45177000 2 .AI\

0

-tJov-~ SPACER PLATE 
1-2-15 $45176001 1 Jov-~ PLATE 
1-2-16 S46364001 4 t7W1J":t-1.6 WASHER, PLAIN 1.6 
1-2-17 S46833001 4 t"·;t-~"M1.6X4 SCREW, PAN M1.6X4 
1-2-18 052400605 2 ti\.:::J/\.:t-t74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
1-2-19 052300605 5 t"":::J/\•;t-t73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-2-20 002260405 4 +ti\":::J2.6X4 SCREW, PAN M2.6X4 
1-2-21 S46363000 2 ,AI\

0
-tLS SPACER, L=8 

1-2-22 OA4300605 4 +tl\•t·?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-2-23 OA4300805 4 +t""W?~3X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8 
1-2-24 008400604 4 +~7.A:::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-2-25 S43114001 1 7""J~BES(1) LABEL, BES (1) 
1-2-26 S46362009 1 j.1J?~7~ COVER PLATE 
1-2-27 008300504 2 +~7.A3X5 SCREW, TRUSS M3X5 
1-2-28 S54783001 1 LCDf.J.?'r1:f/\":;?~ RELAY PCB ASSY, LCD 
1-2-29 002260405 4 +ti\":::J2.6X4 SCREW, PAN M2.6X4 
1-2-30 S46363000 2 ,AI\·-tL8 SPACER, L=8 
1-2-31 S55004000 1 .At'l7o/\·:;~·SG110 SNAP BAND, SG110 
1-2-32 S58152001 1 FDD~IJ•:J'rntr FDD SETTING BRACKET 
1-2-33 002260505 4 +ti\"::::J26X5 SCREW, PAN M26X5 
1-2-34 028260245 4 "":t-t·n·:t-2-2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6 
1-2-35 026260235 4 t7W1J":t-~n·:f2.6 WASHER, PLAIN 2.6 
7-2 OA5400805 4 +tl\"t"?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

<8E-12048Jf.l> <For "8E-12048"> 
2-2 SA3509001 1 7""J~8E1204BBCSA LABEL,BE1204BBCSA 

<8E-12068.lf.l > <For "8E-12068"> 
2-2 SA3510001 1 7""J~8E120688CSA LABEL,BE1206BBCSA 

<8E-1204C.If.l> <For "8E-1204C"> 
2-2 SA3849001 1 7""J~8E1204CBCSA LABEL, BE1204CBCSA 

8E-1204B-515 
104 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P3. 'fig~~~ (SAf±ti, ~**JfJ) I 
Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand Alone Type, Supply parts) 

< 8E-12048, 7.J<jlllfi!ftt!!~m I 
For "8E-12048, Mercury 
Warning Area" > 

< 8E-12048, 7.J<j111fi!ftt!!~J:...l~m I 
For "8E-12048, Non-Mercury 
Warning Area" > 

105 

< 8E-12068, 7.J<jlllfi!ftt!!~m I 
For "8E-12068, Mercury 
Warning Area" > 

,--------... 
I ~I 
I 166-3 I 
I ~~-~~ 
~~~~~I 
1 166-2 ()~ ~ I 

I CJ8§§~~ ~ I I ~(jgg~ I 
I 166-1 ~ 1 

1 166-4----f 1 

L ___ T ___ _j 

166 

< 8E-12068, 7.J<j111fi!ftt!!~J:...l~ml 
For "8E-12068, Non-Mercury 
Warning Area" > 

< 8E-1204C, 7.J<jlllfi!ftt!!l3tm I 
For "8E-1204C, Mercury 
Warning Area" > 

< 8E-1204C, 7.J<jll1fi!ftt!!l3t.C...l~m I 
For "8E-1204C, Non-Mercury 
Warning Area" > 

BE-12048-515 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P3. ~~~~~ (SAi±~ .. tm~ffl) I 
Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand Alone Type, Supply parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:1-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<8E-12048, <For "8E-12048, Mercury Warning Area"> 
.7J<IUf13-:tm~m > 

165 858957001 1 SA/\o;fJitC65i?'/~M8 SA-PANEL C65 SET, MB 
165-1 858150001 1 SA/\o;fJitC65 SA-PANEL, C65 
165-2 SA3509001 1 7".llt8E120488CSA LABEL,BE1204BBCSA 
165-3 852582001 1 ).1:r;.,'r1:::~?7".'"P2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2 
165-4 OA5400805 4 +tl\"-1j·?~4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

<8E-12068, <For "8E-12068, Mercury Warning Area"> 
.7J<Sif13-±m~m> 

166 858957002 1 SA/\o;fJitC65i?'/~M8 SA-PANEL C65 SET, MB 
166-1 858150001 1 SA/\o;fJitC65 SA-PANEL, C65 
166-2 SA3510001 1 7"" J(,8E 120688CSA LABEL,BE1206BBCSA 
166-3 852582001 1 M:f·:,'r1:::J?7""l~tP2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2 
166-4 OA5400805 4 +tl\"-1j"?~4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

<8E-1204C, <For "8E-1204C, Mercury Warning Area"> 
.7J<SW13-:tm~m> 

167 858957003 1 SA/\o;fJitC65i?'/~M8 SA-PANEL C65 SET, MB 
167-1 858150001 1 SA/\o;fJitC65 SA-PANEL, C65 
167-2 SA3849001 1 7""J(,8E1204C8CSA LABEL,BE1204CBCSA 
167-3 852582001 1 ).1:f":,'r1:::J?7""J(,P2 MERCURY WARNING LABEL 14X70 P2 
167-4 OA5400805 4 +tl\•t·?~4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 

<8E-12048, <For "8E-12048, 
.7J<Sif13-:trt!~J~H1-ffl > Non-Mercury Warning Area"> 

168 SA3665001 1 SA/\
0

;fJ!,C65i?'/~ SA-PANEL C65 SET 
168-1 858150001 1 SA/\o;fJitC65 SA-PANEL, C65 
168-2 SA3509001 1 7""llt8E120488CSA LABEL, BE1204BBCSA 
168-4 OA5400805 4 +tl\"tf?~4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 

<8E-12068, <For "8E-12068, 
.7J<Sif13-:tm~~H1-ffl > Non-Mercury Warning Area"> 

169 SA3665002 1 SA/\o;fJitC65i?'/~ SA-PANEL C65 SET 
169-1 858150001 1 SA/\o;fJitC65 SA-PANEL, C65 
169-2 SA3510001 1 7""](,8E120688CSA LABEL,BE1206BBCSA 
169-4 OA5400805 4 +tl\"-1j"?~4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 

<8E-1204C, <For "8E-1204C, 
.7J<Sif13-:trt!~J~H1-ffl> Non-Mercury Warning Area"> 

170 SA3665003 1 SA/\o;fJ!,C65i?'/~ SA-PANEL C65 SET 
170-1 858150001 1 SA/\o;fJitC65 SA-PANEL, C65 
170-2 SA3849001 1 7"" Jlt8E 1204C8CSA LABEL, BE1204CBCSA 
170-4 OA5400805 4 +tl\"-lj·n4X8D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 

BE-12048-515 
106 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. m (8E-12048) e uipment mechams 2048) I Power supply q # c IHIM (8E-1 P4. ~~llll~..,~ 

< PCf±tiffl 
1 For PC 

Control Type > 

o-162-1 

~~ 
163 

110 111 

107 

<SAf±tiffl 
1 For Stand 

Alone Type> 

[}162-2 

~ 
141 

< SA, :!IHt:tr~ ~ 
i±tim 1 For 
Stand Alone 
& F-lamp 
less Type> 

l:J.-162-3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P4. 'lt!I&~Mf* (BE-12048) I Power supply equipment mechanism(BE-12048) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1.1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

3 856571001 1 1\o;{<J(,AT{ PANEL STAY 
4 856584001 2 1\o;{<MI}';J'J-{1 PANEL SETTING PLATE 
5 858771001 1 /\o;f<M.J{T/1'1 PANEL ROTARY PLATE 
6 842446001 8 7t*"M·tf?::.6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
10 855377001 2 ~rjJ".:t/\"/1::. HEAD PCB ASSY 
11 808085000 8 "'t*·-~3S SUPPORT, KGLS-3S 
15 855379001 3 1/0.:t/\"/?~ PCB ASSY, 1/0 
16 808085000 8 "'t*·-~3S SUPPORT, KGLS-3S 
17 858276000 4 A'':--tt4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8 
18 OA5301605 4 +ti\"-!f"?::.3X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M6X16 
20 856798001 4 .:t/"i!':l"i!/"'tGL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-N12FB 
21 062301006 4 t"":::J3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 
25 855385001 1 t•·:~:h-.:t/\"/?~ PICKER PCB ASSY 
26 858276000 4 _7.i\·-"'t4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8 
27 OA4401605 4 +ti\"-!f"?~4X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16 
30 856755001 1 f.J.rJ'r1'.:t/\"/?~ RELAY PCB ASSY 
31 858276000 4 _7.i\·-"'t4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8 
32 OA4401605 4 +ti\"-!f"?~4X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16 
35 856760001 2 .7.i''17.SW.:t/\./?~ STEP SWITCH PCB ASSY 
35-1 858275000 4 .:t-~·n·s32-1310 KEY TOP, B32-1310 
36 OA4300605 4 +ti\"-!f"?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
50 856693000 1 1'~.:t 1HIJ:h"I/\-;f<.7.?~ T-TRIMMER CHANGE HARNESS ASSY 
51 859571000 1 11'~/?"/\-;f<.7.?~4H TIMING HARNESS ASSY, 4H 
52 859572000 1 ~~/'E-1/\-;f<.7.?~4H SEWING MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, 4H 
53 859573000 1 ~rJ7·/\-;f'·A?~4H HEAD HARNESS ASSY, 4H 
54 856697000 1 10*"'1?.7./\-;t-.7.?~ 10 BOX HARNESS ASSY 
55 859574000 1 X'E-1/\-;f<.7.?::,4H X-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, 4H 
56 856699000 1 X'E-1/\-;t-.7.2?~ X-MOTOR HARNESS 2 ASSY 
58 856700000 1 Y'E-1/\-;t-,7.?~ Y-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 
59 856701000 1 t•·:~:h-/\-;t-.7.?::. PICKER HARNESS ASSY 
60 856805000 1 .:t/-l!';JI0/\-;{<.7. PROXIMITY 10 HARNESS 
62 856704000 1 IO~rJ:h//\-;t-.7.?~ 10 HEAD-HEAD HARNESS ASSY 
64 856708000 1 YI1)l/\-;{<,7.1::, Y-AREA HARNESS ASSY 
65 856709000 2 ~')7"';/rJ~//\-;f<A?~ MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY 
66 859575000 2 STSP/\-;f<.7.?::,4H START-STOP HARNESS ASSY, 4H 
66-1 856799000 2 .7.1''1fHW1 B-M201 R SWITCH, HW-M201 R 
66-2 843034000 2 SWHW1 B-M 11 OG SWITCH, HW1B-M110G 
66-3 852378000 4 x'J 1)~";UJ/?"HW RING, HW 
70 856712000 1 ~rJ7.'1rJ~/~.J.rJ1/ MAIN-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR 
71 856713000 1 ~rJ:h/'1rJ~/~.J.rJ1/ HEAD-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR 
73 856715001 2 ~rJ:h/f3rJ~f 1' /\-;{<,7. HEAD-HEAD TENSION BASE HARNESS 
74 856715002 2 ~rJ:h/f3rJ~f 1' /\-;{<,7. HEAD-HEAD TENSION BASE HARNESS 
75 856717000 1 ·f/'r"/-EM/\-;t-.7.?~ POWER SUPPLY EM HARNESS ASSY 
75-1 846549000 1 .7.1''1fHW2B-M110G SWITCH, HW2B-M110G 
75-2 852378000 1 x'J 1W PJ/?"HW RING, HW 
76 859576000 1 EMG/\-;f<.7.2?~4H EMG HARNESS 2 ASSY, 4H 
76-1 846749000 1 .7.1''1fHW1 B-V401 R SWITCH, HW1 B-V401 R 
76-2 852378000 1 x'J'J~· ;UJ/fHW RING, HW 
81 859578000 1 12048/\-;t-.7.?::. HARNESS ASSY, 1204B 
82 859579000 1 t•':l:h-SOL/\-;f<.7.4H PICKER SOLENOID HARNESS, 4H 
90 856719000 1 'r1':::JrJ~rJ40W-R1 N FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W-R1 N 
92 UD0280001 1 7""JUrJ;t/15X37 CAUTION LABEL, HOT 15X37 
93 846546000 1 t"'t/*·rJ~7/7.40W FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W 
94 856570001 2 'r 1':::1 rJ ~rj .7. T1' FLUORECENT LAMP STAY 
95 842446001 4 7t*"M-!f"?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
96 847270001 2 7t*"M-!f"?~6X30 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X30 
97 026120236 2 t7-tt":h";t-~:h·.:t 12 WASHER, PLAIN 12 
98 846534000 2 *"rJ~/:::J" b. RUBBER CUSHION 
99 856727000 1 'r1':::JrJ~rJI/f3rJ/\-;f<.7. F-LAMP EXTENSION HARNESS 
120 800480000 1 :::J-~·;M1"#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 

BE-12048-515 
108 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P4. -~~~~ (8E-12048) I Power supply equipment mechanism (8E-12048) 

,--95 

90 92 ~;~ 
~~~ 
~~ ~ ~99 

93 

BE-12048-515 

109 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P4. ~~~l?lJ~(BE-12048) I Power supply equipment mechanism(BE-12048) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;(4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

121 OA5400806 1 +tl\"if?::.4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
122 810243000 4 t1o:..?7:dNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
123 800480000 1 ]-~·*}~;·#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
124 525567000 1 ]-~·*}~;·#8 CORD HOLDER, #8 
125 OA5400806 6 +tl\·-fJ·?::.4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
126 525567000 3 ]-~·*J~f#8 CORD HOLDER, #8 
127 552907000 9 ]-~·*J~f#10 CORD HOLDER, #1 0 
128 OA5400806 12 +t"· iJ" ?::.4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
129 800480000 5 ]-~·*J~f#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
130 552907000 3 J-V*J~;·#10 CORD HOLDER, #1 0 
131 OA5400806 9 +tl\•-fJ·?::.4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
132 525664000 1 ]-~·*}~;·#6 CORD HOLDER, #6 
138 SA2175001 4 J-~·~iJI:ht?• CORD HOLDER WASHER 
139 018061036 4 7t*·M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X1 0 
140 839821000 2 J-~·?7:..i19P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7 
142 SA2777000 4 ]-~·?7:..7"5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 
143 SA2777000 2 ]-~"?7:..7"5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 
144 SA2777000 4 J-V?7:..7"5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 
147 817022000 5 CKS?7:..7"1 0-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H 
148 804505000 3 CKS?7:..i13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-H 
151 843308000 4 7.'/~.J.TB-2533 BUSH, TB-2533 
152 843308000 2 7"'/~.J.TB-2533 BUSH, TB-2533 
153 843308000 4 7.'/~.J.TB-2533 BUSH, TB-2533 
155 804159000 4 /\·{:,.~·1M BAND, 1M 
156 804557000 2 1\":,.;{PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
157 856783002 4 /\":,.;{PLT1M BAND, PLT1M 
158 856783001 2 1\":,.;-(PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
160 856588001 1 SW~1)'/'r1; SWITCH SETTING PLATE 
161 060400816 4 /\"{:,.~· 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
166 856783001 1 /\":,.;{PLT1 M BAND, PLT1M 
167 856783002 1 /\":,.;{PLT1 M BAND, PLT1M 

<PCif:~ffl> <For "PC Contorol Type"> 
162-1 SA0700001 1 "<'.7.?~-J~A MASK SEAL, A 
163 859587000 1 CAP.7.1'/f/\-;f.7.PC CAP SWITCH HARNESS, PC 

<SAif:~Jfl> <For "Stand Alone Type"> 
162-2 SA0701001 1 "<'.7.?~-J~B MASK SEAL, B 

<SA~ :!IB'f~ML,if:~ffl> <For "Stand Alone & F-Lamp Less Type"> 
162-3 SA0702001 1 "<'.7.?~-J~C MASK SEAL, C 

<3-o·;~r\if:~m> <For "Europe Type Only"> 
110 852166000 4 JlNFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608 
111 852163000 11 J7NF-130 CORE, NF-130 
141 SA2777000 3 ]-~·?7:..7"5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 

BE-12048-515 
110 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P5. m~~OO~ (BE-1204C) I Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204C) 

<PC < SAf±~Jfl 
I For PC I For Stand 

Control Type > Alone Type > 

Q-162-1 11 
~~ l_J162-2 

163 

< 3-[J '.:11'\f±~Jft 
I For Europe Type Only > 

~ ~ ~ 
110 111 141 

111 

<SA, :!ltJ't:tH!It ~ 
f±~Jfll For 
Stand Alone 
& F-lamp 
less Type> 

CJ-162-3 

,-95 
91 92 ' liiiJJ~ 96 95 ~ .-94 90 92 ·~ 

~ 93 99 

BE-1204C-515 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P5. 'I:~~M'f*CBE-1204C) I Power supply equipment mechanism(BE-1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

3 S56571001 1 /\o;t-J~AT1 PANEL STAY 
4 S56584001 2 /\o{-M1J'/?"19 PANEL SETTING PLATE 
5 S58771001 1 /\o;t-J~:h{f/19 PANEL ROTARY PLATE 
6 S42446001 8 7t*"M·1f?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
10 S55377001 2 ~·~17-:f/\./?~ HEAD PCB ASSY 
11 S08085000 8 "'t*o-~3S SUPPORT, KGLS-3S 
15 S55379001 3 11o:t-"·/n PCB ASSY, 1/0 
16 S08085000 8 "'t*o-~3S SUPPORT, KGLS-3S 
17 S58276000 4 A.l\o-"'t4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8 
18 OA5301605 4 +tl\•-!f·?~3X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M6X16 
20 S56798001 4 :f/"l!'/i!/"'tGL-N12FB PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-N12FB 
21 062301006 4 t""J3X10 SCREW, PAN M3X10 
25 S55385001 1 to'/11-:{-/\"/?~ PICKER PCB ASSY 
26 S58276000 4 A_l\o-"'t4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8 
27 OA4401605 4 +tl\·-!f·?~4X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16 
30 S56755001 1 f.J.')'r1;f/\"/?~ RELAY PCB ASSY 
31 S58276000 4 A_l\o-"'t4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8 
32 OA4401605 4 +tl\"-!f"?~4X16DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16 
35 S56760001 2 A.f'/JOSW:f/\"/n STEP SWITCH PCB ASSY 
35-1 S58275000 4 ;f-~17°832-1310 KEY TOP, B32-1310 
36 OA4300605 4 +tl\"-!f"?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
50 S56693000 1 1~:{-IJ{!Jj(I/\-;t-A.?~ T-TRIMMER CHANGE HARNESS ASSY 
51 S56694000 1 11~/?"/\-1-A.?~ TIMING HARNESS ASSY 
52 S56695000 1 ~~/-=E-9/\-1-A.n SEWING MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 
53 S59580000 1 ~·~17·/\-{-A. ?~4W HEAD HARNESS ASSY, 4W 
54 S56697000 1 10*.'/?A./\-;t-A.?~ 10 BOX HARNESS ASSY 
55 S56698000 1 X-=E-9/\-1-A.?~ X-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 
56 S56699000 1 X-f-9/\-;t-A-2?~ X-MOTOR HARNESS 2 ASSY 
57 S56743000 1 X-f-9I/T:lrJ/\-;t-A. X-MOTOR EXTENSION HARNESS 
58 S56700000 1 Y-=E-9/\-1-A.n Y-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 
59 S56701000 1 to'/11-/\-1-A?~ PICKER HARNESS ASSY 
60 S56805000 1 :f/i!'/10/\-1-A. PROXIMITY 10 HARNESS 
62 S56704000 1 lo~'l11//\-1'A.n 10 HEAD-HEAD HARNESS ASSY 
64 S56708000 1 YII)l/\-1-A.?~ Y-AREA HARNESS ASSY 
65 S59581000 2 ~rJ7.'/rJ~//\-;t-A.4W MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY, 4W 
66 S59575000 2 STSP/\-1'A?~4H START-STOP HARNESS ASSY, 4H 
66-1 S56799000 2 A.1'/fHW1 B-M201 R SWITCH, HW-M201 R 
66-2 S43034000 2 SWHW1 B-M 11 OG SWITCH, HW1B-M110G 
66-3 S52378000 4 ~'JIJ~·;UJ/?.HW RING, HW 
70 S56712000 1 ~rJ7.'/rJ~/~.J.rJ9/ MAIN-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR 
71 S56713000 1 ~rJ11/1rJ~/~.J.rJ9/ HEAD-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR 
73 S59582001 2 ~rJ11/f3rJ~/\-;t-A.4W HEAD-HEAD T-BASE HARNESS, 4W 
74 S59582002 2 ~rJ11/T:lrJ~/\-;t-A.4W HEAD-HEAD T-BASE HARNESS, 4W 
75 S56717000 1 f./'r./-EM/\-1-A.?~ POWER SUPPLY EM HARNESS ASSY 
75-1 S46549000 1 A.1'/fHW2B-M110G SWITCH, HW2B-M11 OG 
75-2 S52378000 1 ~'J 1W ;UJ/?.HW RING, HW 
76 S59583000 1 EMG/\-;t-A.2?~4W EMG HARNESS 2 ASSY, 4W 
76-1 S46749000 1 A.{'/fHW1 B-V401 R SWITCH, HW1 B-V401 R 
76-2 S52378000 1 ~'J 1W ;UJ/?.HW RING, HW 
81 S59585000 1 1204C/\-1'A?~ HARNESS ASSY, 1204C 
82 S59586000 1 to'/11-SOL/\-;t-MW PICKER SOLENOID HARNESS, 4W 
90 S56719000 1 'r1JrJ~rJ40W-R1 N FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W-R1 N 
91 S56720000 1 'r1JrJ~rJ40W-R2N FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W-R2N 
92 UD0280001 2 7". Jlt.JrJ:f/15X37 CAUTION LABEL, HOT 15X37 
93 S46546000 2 t"'t/*·'l~7/7°40W FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W 
94 S56570001 4 'r1JrJ~rJA.f1 FLU ORE CENT LAMP STAY 
95 S42446001 8 7t*•M-tt·?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
96 S47270001 4 rt*"M-tt·n6x3o BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X30 
97 026120236 4 t7-tt·11·;t-~11·:t-12 WASHER, PLAIN 12 
98 S46534000 4 *·rJ~/J. b. RUBBER CUSHION 

BE-1204C-515 
112 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P5 . -~~ 00~ (BE-1204C) I Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204C) 

<PC < SAf±tilfl < SA, :!li 7'e:tJ1!ft IJ 
i±filfll For 
Stand Alone 
& F-lamp 

,-95 
91 92 ' 

liliJ_t 96 95 
~ .-94 90 92 't-

I For PC I For Stand 
Alone Type> 

[j-162-2 
less Type> 

t:}-162-3 
r-93 99 

121 
,_ 125 . 

~ '- 125 
120 ~ ,_ 125 

128 122 ~ '~ 
t .. 128 123 ~ 
~ i 131 124 ~ ~ 
126 ~ ,_ 131 140 142 -

127 ~ Jt£~131 143 1 . : 
~ 129 ~ ~ 139--1144 147~ I 
156 ~ 132 138~ 71 148 1 ·~ ~ 
~ 157 ~ 65~5 155J ~· 
166 ~ 158 J~~ ;· 16 

160 =-=----r- . 17 

167c~~~ riJ-1~¥:75 '"l 18 !'t3q~--1' jj~ 161 ~ 1 75-1 __ ; 15~ 64 
-- 1 ~ ~ 31S -, e~--~ · _ _ ____________ 'l:~~ 

I 66 I 36 _, ------- ~I ~ ~------- ' liiJII'il 
oo '-66-;L_,__:~..) --- I _ _j 65 ' "1"~::::::> 

,' ' ' 66 ' '-'179-~~ 74~62 55 .··. li~--./ ~ /' 16 ~ ' '--1-s::---------==-~ ....... 73 15 iJ ! .. 
76 (66-1 -- ' ""-r----:-- .. 

~0 
:' ~· --.. ' 1'£~~ f «'_jgcl~~59 ~ l66~~-2 ~7--? 1 I 0 az~-~ 54 

t 0°
00

,' ~, -, -0-6'6 (-~~~ ' ' 1 r~~~· 
r-<-3---c-':1-,"i.-f±_fi_m __ __, ~ -· -· IL35T-1 ! ~ ~ ~-~~- ?!_ 9592 

I For Europe Type Only> __, - ..__'> ..._ ~ ,~~ 

35 ~~~~~58 
~ ~ ~ 81 ~ ~ ~ - ~----~ 
11 0 111 141 53 50 56 57 

BE-1204C-515 

113 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P5. m:~gM1Kt(BE-1204C) I Power supply equipment mechanism(BE-1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;'-1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

99 856727000 1 'J1J?~?I:tf3?/\-;t-J. F-LAMP EXTENSION HARNESS 
120 800480000 1 J-~·*M"#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
121 OA5400806 1 +t""ifn4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
122 810243000 4 t1JJ:t?7:t7°NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
123 800480000 1 J-~·*M"#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
124 525567000 1 J-~·*JW#s CORD HOLDER, #8 
125 OA5400806 6 +t"• if ?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
126 525567000 3 J-~·*J~9"#8 CORD HOLDER, #8 
127 552907000 9 J-~·*M"#10 CORD HOLDER, #1 0 
128 OA5400806 12 +t"" if n4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
129 800480000 6 J-~"*J~9"#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
130 552907000 3 J-V*J~9"#10 CORD HOLDER, #1 0 
131 OA5400806 10 +t"• if ?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
132 525664000 1 J-~·*1~9"#6 CORD HOLDER, #6 
138 SA2175001 4 J-~"tifii.Jt?" CORD HOLDER WASHER 
139 018061036 4 7t*"M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
140 839821000 2 J-~"?7:t7°19P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7 
142 SA2777000 4 J-~"?7:t7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 
143 SA2777000 2 J-~·?7:t7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 
144 SA2777000 4 J-~"?7:t7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 
147 817022000 5 CKS?7:ti1 0-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H 
148 804505000 3 CKS?7:t7°13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-H 
151 843308000 4 7"'/~.J.TB-2533 BUSH, TB-2533 
152 843308000 2 7"'/~.J.TB-2533 BUSH, TB-2533 
153 843308000 3 7"'/~.J.TB-2533 BUSH, TB-2533 
155 804159000 4 /\·.{:,~·1M BAND, 1M 
156 804557000 2 /\o:t91PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
157 856783002 4 /\o:t91PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
158 856783001 2 /\o:t91PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
160 856588001 1 SW~1)'/'r19 SWITCH SETTING PLATE 
161 060400816 4 /\·.{:,~· 4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
166 856783001 1 /\o:t91PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
167 856783002 1 /\o:t91PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 

<PCi±~ffl> <For "PC Contorol Type"> 
162-1 SA0700001 1 "i'J.?~-J~A MASK SEAL, A 
163 859587000 1 CAP.7.1'/f/\-;t-J.PC CAP SWITCH HARNESS, PC 

<SAi±~ffl> <For "Stand Alone Type"> 
162-2 SA0701001 1 "i'J.?~-J~B MASK SEAL, B 

<sA, :!IB't!ti"MLi±~.m > <For "Stand Alone & F-Lamp Less Type"> 
162-3 SA0702001 1 "i'J.?~-J~C MASK SEAL, C 

<3-Cl•;JI~fr~ffl> <For "Europe Type Only"> 
110 852166000 4 JYNFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608 
111 852163000 11 JYNF-130 CORE, NF-130 
141 SA2777000 3 J-V?7:t7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 

BE-1204C-515 
114 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 
110 111 141 

115 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P6. m~~l?lH~HBE-12068) I Power supply equipment mechanism(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:1-.{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

3 856571001 1 /\o*J~AT{ PANEL STAY 
4 856584001 2 J\o*M')'JJr1'j PANEL SETTING PLATE 
5 858771001 1 1\o*M.J{T:,{j PANEL ROTARY PLATE 
6 842446001 8 7t*'M•1f?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
10 855377001 3 ~?7':.t"":;?~ HEAD PCB ASSY 
11 808085000 12 ~*

0

-~JS SUPPORT, KGLS-3S 
15 855379001 4 1/o:.t"·:,n PCB ASSY, 1/0 
16 808085000 12 ~*

0

-~JS SUPPORT, KGLS-3S 
17 858276000 4 ).l\o-~4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8 
18 OA5301605 4 +ti\·~·?~3X16D8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M6X16 
20 856798001 4 :.t :;-t?•Ji?:;~GL -N 12F8 PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-N12FB 
21 062301006 4 t""J3X1 0 SCREW, PAN M3X10 
25 855385001 1 to•J:I.J-:.t/\":;?~ PICKER PCB ASSY 
26 858276000 4 ).l\o-~4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8 
27 OA4401605 4 +ti\·~·?~4X16DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X16 
30 856755001 1 f.J.?'r1:.t"·:,n RELAY PCB ASSY 
31 858276000 4 ).l\o-~4EP-8 SPACER, 4EP-8 
32 OA4401605 4 +ti\·~·?~4X16DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X16 
35 856760001 2 ).f'I7°SW:.t/\':;?~ STEP SWITCH PCB ASSY 
35-1 858275000 4 :.t-~'li832-1310 KEY TOP, B32-1310 
36 OA4300605 4 +ti\·~·?~3X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
50 856693000 1 1~:.t 1J{IJ:I.J"I/\-*A?~ T-TRIMMER CHANGE HARNESS ASSY 
51 856694000 1 j{~:;?"/\-*A?~ TIMING HARNESS ASSY 
52 856695000 1 ~:,>E-j/\-*A?~ S-MACHINE MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 
53 856696000 1 ~?7'"-*An HEAD HARNESS ASSY 
54 856697000 1 IO*"'J?)./\-*A?~ 10 BOX HARNESS ASSY 
55 856698000 1 X'E-j/\-*A?~ X-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 
56 856699000 1 X'E-j/\-*A2n X-MOTOR HARNESS 2 ASSY 
57 856743000 1 X'E-ji:;f3?/\-*A X-MOTOR EXTENSION HARNESS 
58 856700000 1 Y'E-j/\-*A?~ Y-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 
59 856701000 1 to'J:I.J-1\-*A?~ PICKER HARNESS ASSY 
60 856805000 1 :.t:,t•IJO/\-*A PROXIMITY 10 HARNESS 
62 856704000 1 IN?:I.J:;I\-*A?~ 10 HEAD-HEAD HARNESS ASSY 
64 856708000 1 YI')l/\-*An Y-AREA HARNESS ASSY 
65 856709000 4 ~?7"•;?:,:,/\-*A?~ MAIN-HEAD PCB HARNESS ASSY 
66 856710000 1 STSP/\-*A?m START-STOP HARNESS ASSY, R 
66-1 856799000 1 ).{'lfHW18-M201R SWITCH, HW-M201 R 
66-2 843034000 1 SWHW1 8-M 11 OG SWITCH, HW1B-M110G 
66-3 852378000 2 "?'J')~· ;UJ:;?"HW RING, HW 
67 856706000 1 STSP/\-*AnL START-STOP HARNESS ASSY, L 
67-1 856799000 1 M'lfHW1 8-M201 R SWITCH, HW-M201 R 
67-2 843034000 1 SWHW1 8-M 11 OG SWITCH, HW1B-M110G 
67-3 852378000 2 "?'J1W ;UJ:;?"HW RING, HW 
70 856712000 1 ~?7"•;?:;:;:;.J.?;:; MAIN-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR 
71 856713000 1 ~?:I.J:;•;?:;:;:;.J.?j:; HEAD-HEAD PCB TERMINATOR 
72 856714000 1 A~'I7°A{'If:;.J.?j:; STOP SWITCH TERMINATOR 
73 856715001 3 ~?:I.J:;f3?:,;· { /\-*). HEAD-HEAD TENSION BASE HARNESS 
74 856715002 3 ~?:I.J/f3?~f { /\-*). HEAD-HEAD TENSION BASE HARNESS 
75 856717000 1 f"/'r":;-EM/\-*A?~ POWER SUPPLY EM HARNESS ASSY 
75-1 846549000 1 ).{'lfHW28-M110G SWITCH, HW2B-M110G 
75-2 852378000 1 ?'J'W ;UJ/?"HW RING, HW 
76 856718000 1 EMG/\-*A2?~ HARNESS 2 ASSY, EMG 
76-1 846749000 1 ).{'lfHW1 8-V401 R SWITCH, HW1 B-V401 R 
76-2 852378000 1 ?'J1W ;UJ:;?"HW RING, HW 
81 856725000 1 12068/\-*A?~ HARNESS ASSY, 12068 
82 856726000 1 to'/:1.1-SOL/\-*An PICKER SOLENOID HARNESS ASSY 
90 856719000 1 'r1J?~?40W-R1N FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W-R1N 
91 856720000 1 'r1J?~?40W-R2N FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W-R2N 
92 UD0280001 2 7""JU?:f/15X37 CAUTION LABEL, HOT 15X37 
93 846546000 2 t~/*"?:,7/7°40W FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W 

8E-1206B-515 
116 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~ 
110 111 141 

117 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



P6. '1:~~00-f*(BE-12068) I Power supply equipment mechanism(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/7--{ NAME OF PARTS RM 

94 856570001 4 'r1'JrJ~rJ.A'T1' FLUORECENT LAMP STAY 
95 842446001 8 rt;fJt-~·tf?::6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
96 847270001 4 7t*·M·tf?::6X30 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X30 
97 026120236 4 t7~ft.(;t-;:t.(i-12 WASHER, PLAIN 12 
98 846534000 4 *•?:t:d b. RUBBER CUSHION 
99 $56727000 1 'J{JrJ~rJI:.tf3rJ/\-:f.A F-LAMP EXTENSION HARNESS 
120 800480000 1 J-r*Ml#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
121 OA5400806 1 +t"·:·tf?::4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
122 810243000 4 t1'1J:.t?7:.t7°NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N 
123 800480000 1 J-~·*Jt-f#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
124 525567000 1 J-~·*Jt-f#8 CORD HOLDER, #8 
125 OA5400806 6 +tA·~f?::4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
126 525567000 3 J-~·*Jt-f#S CORD HOLDER, #8 
127 552907000 9 ::J-~·*Jt-f#10 CORD HOLDER, #1 0 
128 OA5400806 12 +til.• -tt• ?::4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
129 800480000 7 J-~·*Jt-f#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N 
130 552907000 4 ::J-~·*Jt-f#10 CORD HOLDER, #1 0 
131 OA5400806 12 +til.· W ?::4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
132 525664000 1 ::J-~·*Jt-f#6 CORD HOLDER, #6 
138 SA2175001 6 J-~·;t-ttii.Jt?• CORD HOLDER WASHER 
139 018061036 6 7t*•M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X1 0 
140 839821000 2 J-r?7:.t7°19P7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7 
142 SA2777000 4 J-r?7:.t7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 
143 SA2777000 2 J-~·?7:.t7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 
144 SA2777000 4 J-~·?7:.ti5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 
147 817022000 7 CKS?7:.t7°1 0-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H 
148 804505000 7 CKS?7:.t7°13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-H 
151 843308000 6 7.';/:t .J. TB-2533 BUSH, TB-2533 
152 843308000 2 7.';/:t.J.TB-2533 BUSH, TB-2533 
153 843308000 3 7.';/:t.J.TB-2533 BUSH, TB-2533 
155 804159000 6 /\·{:,~·1M BAND, 1M 
156 804557000 3 /\o:.t91'PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
157 856783002 6 /\o:.t91'PLT1 M BAND, PLT1M 
158 856783001 3 /\o:.t91'PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
160 856588001 1 SW~ 1)';1'J{j SWITCH SETTING PLATE 
161 060400816 4 "·1:,~·4xs SCREW, BIND M4X8 
166 $56783001 1 /\o:.t91'PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 
167 856783002 1 /\o:.t91'PL T1 M BAND, PLT1M 

<PCi±~iJ.I> <For "PC Contorol Type"> 
162-1 SA0700001 1 ~.7.?~-JI-A MASK SEAL, A 
163 $59587001 1 CAP.A{';If/\-;f..APC CAP SWITCH HARNESS, PC 

<SAi±~iJ.I> <For "Stand Alone Type"> 
162-2 SA0701001 1 ~.A?:t-JI-8 MASK SEAL, B 

<SA~ :aHt~MLi±~m> <For "Stand Alone & F-Lamp Less Type"> 
162-3 SA0702001 1 V.?~-JI-C MASK SEAL, C 

<3-o·:;,~i±~m> <For "Europe Type Only"> 
110 $52166000 6 ::JlNFR-161608 CORE, NFR-161608 
111 852163000 11 ::JlNF-130 CORE, NF-130 
141 SA2777000 3 ::J-~·?7:.t7°5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 

BE-12068-515 
118 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . itJ:tJ 1=1 ) I Power table AIJ9-fj (8E-12048 

119 

(8E-12048) 

l...L11 
L13 

7 

31 29 

32~~ 30~ 
.,--47~--

~ 4
1
6 

~-, 45 
fr:-114 ~ 118"":1 

119~~ 115 

83 

84 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1 . t1.J:t.Ji1'00f*(BE-1204B) I Power table(BE-12048) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1 S56545000 4 :f-\'7.;- CASTER 
1-2 018102036 16 7t*·M10X20 BOLT, SOCKET M10X20 
1-3 028100246 16 /\•;t-if:IJ.:t-2-1 0 WASHER, SPRING 2-10 
1-4 S51992001 4 7:/-f7.~*·MM20 ADJUSTING BOLT, M20 
1-5 021200106 4 l~.J.t'/~20 NUT, 1 M20 
1-6 047802542 18 7.J"IJ/1it"/AW8 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW8 
5 S56556001 1 T--7·J~L TABLE,L 
7 S56558001 1 T--7·J~R TABLE,R 
11 S56559001 4 T--7·J~rJ'r1;B TABLE SUPPORT PLATE, B 
12 S56560001 4 T--7·J~rJ'r1;c TABLE SUPPORT PLATE, C 
13 S55477001 16 7t*•Mif?~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16 

<7;UJ:h·:tr71f~*> <For except USA & CANADA > 
16 S56586001 3 FT--7·J~7.T-1 TABLE STAY, F 
17 149483001 3 ·n~*·MM6 KNOB BOLT, M6 
18 SA2972001 4 7t*·M·•fn6X18 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X18 
19 025060336 4 t7if:IJ.:t-f16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

20 SA2972001 4 7t*·M·•f?~6X18 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X18 
21 025060336 4 t7+f:h.:t-f 16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
23 S56561001 5 T--7·J~"'t"'tit:b TABLE SUPPORT INNER 
24 S56564000 5 T--7·J~rJ'rJ • .4 TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER 
25 S42446001 10 7t*•M-tt·?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
29 S56562001 3 T--7·J~"'t"'tirJ~IJ TABLE SUPPORT REAR 
30 S56564000 3 T--7·J~rJ'rJ • .4 TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER 
31 S42446001 6 7t*.M+fn6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
32 104450101 3 J•.4t/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
34 S56585001 1 T--7·J~"'t"'tit:bL TABLE SUPPORT INNER, L 
35 S42446001 1 7t*•M-tt·n6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
38 S56563001 3 T--7·J~-tt-ttrn TABLE SUPPORT FRONT 
39 S42446001 12 7t*•M-tt·?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
40 018061236 6 7t*•M6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
41 028060246 6 /\•;t--tt•:b•;t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
42 025060236 6 t7-tt•:b•;t-f.J.rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
43 021060206 6 2~.J.t'/~6 NUT, 2 M6 
45 S56607001 3 T--7·J~:b·1~·/\~ TABLE GUIDE EDGE 
46 S42446001 6 7t*•M-tt·n6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
47 S55479001 6 7t*.M+f?~4X8 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
50 S56566001 1 '?I:b/\. -L FRONT COVER, L 
51 S56567001 2 '?I:b/\·-M FRONT COVER, M 
52 S56568001 1 '?I:b/\. -R FRONT COVER, R 
53 060400616 18 /\.1/~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
56 S56569001 2 J•I)'/~·:IJ/\·- BRIDGE COVER 
57 018061036 6 7t*•M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
60 104450101 8 ] • .4-t?/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
62 S56573001 1 T--7·J~:b/\·-L TABLE COVER, L 
63 S56574001 3 T--7·J~:b/\·-M TABLE COVER, M 
64 S56575001 1 T--7·M.li\·-R TABLE COVER, R 
65 060400616 20 /\.1/~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
69 SA0989001 4 'f-J·J~:IJ/\·-~ 1)'/'J{; TABLE COVER SETTING PLATE 
70 S56552001 3 Y;f?1JrJ'JA Y-FEED SUPPORT, A 
71 S56553001 1 Y;f?1JrJ'rB Y-FEED SUPPORT, B 
72 018401236 12 7t*•M4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
73 146354001 12 -tt•:b•;t- WASHER, PLAIN 5 
75 S56576001 4 *"7-~S POST, S 
76 S56565001 4 *"7.~ POST 
77 S58631001 8 77/~·t·/~MSS NUT, FLANGE M8S 
80 S56580001 1 "'t1~·:b/\·-R~; SIDE COVER LOWER, R 
81 060400616 10 /\.1/~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 

BE-12048-652 
120 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . jjj:tJ"i:tOO~ (8E-12048) I Power table (8E-12048) 

16 
17~ 

< 7 ;< !J iJ • 'JJ'T~.Cl~ I 
For except USA & 
CANADA> 

121 

12 
I 11 12 

&L111 

~L 
I 

l-----13 

31 29 

32------~ 30~~ 
~~· 

~-- 45 46 

~' 118~- Jt:-114 

119~%.L 
115 

84 

90 80 

'[] ! 91 . -~ :J 
. ------------~--- ~ 

"'®-----81 

BE-12048-652 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1 . 11.11.1-EI'M'f*CBE-12048) I Power table(BE-12048) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;'1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

83 856581001 1 t·W:b/\"-R SIDE COVER, R 
84 060400616 9 /\·1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
86 856579001 1 t1~":t.J/\"-L?~ SIDE COVER ASSY, L 
86-1 837058001 1 "\'~/JW~-? LABEL, ARROW 
87 060400616 10 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
90 856577001 1 t:b:b/\"-A INNER COVER, A 
91 060400616 6 /\·1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
95 858480001 3 /\1/-:;:b/\"- REAR COVER 
96 858513001 1 /\1J.:;:b/\. -L REAR COVER, L 
97 060400616 6 /\·1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
100 858481001 2 ;f/\":_,tj-tj-I PCB SUPPORT 
101 060400616 2 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
102 858545001 1 ~~:f.J:_,:IJ/\"tj-tj-I12-1 COVER SUPPORT, 12-1 
103 858546001 1 ~~:1J:_,:IJ/\"tj-tj-I12-12 COVER SUPPORT, 12-12 
104 858482001 8 ~~:b:;:b/\·-~;tti COVER LOWER SUPPORT 
105 018401036 12 J"t;fM4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1 0 
107 858483001 3 ~~;b:,l\"-7,-lj-tj-IR COVER BASE SUPPORT, R 
108 018401036 6 J"t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
110 858484001 3 ~~;b:_,l\"-7,-lj-tj-IL BASE SUPPORT, L 
111 018401036 6 Yt*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
114 858485001 2 .:f/\":,~·;·1 PCB BASE 
115 062300416 4 t"":::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
118 858486001 3 ~~:f.J:_,I\·-7. BASE 
119 060400616 6 /\·1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
124 858487001 3 ~~:b:;:b/\·-~; COVER LOWER 
125 060400616 6 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
132 858540001 2 ~~:t.J:;:t.J""-ssssw COVER, SSSSW 
133 060400616 6 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
136 858490001 1 ~~:b:;:b/\" -ESW COVER, ESW 
137 060400616 3 /\"1:;r"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
140 858491001 4 ~::~Y?:b""-7.f1 MAIN SHAFT COVER STAY 
141 018061036 4 Yt*"M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
143 858492001 1 ~::~Y?:b/\·- MAIN SHAFT COVER 
144 060400616 4 /\·1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
147 858493001 1 ~~;b:,y:;?·J~L ANGLE, L 
148 018401036 2 Yt*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
151 858494001 1 ~~:b:;:b/\. -L COVER, L 
152 060400616 5 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
155 858495001 1 ~~;b:,y:,?·J~R ANGLE, R 
156 018401036 2 Yt*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
158 858496001 1 ~~:f.J:_,:f.J/\"-R COVER,R 
159 060400616 3 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
160 849445000 5 :::J".ld?:;22 RUBBER CAP, 22 
162 856608001 1 7"1)'/~·1; BRIDGE PLATE 
163 018081236 3 Yt*"M8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12 
164 025080236 3 t7t":b"i-f.J.~8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
166 845101001 2 ~~7·t:,/\"-7"·}~1 LABEL, 1 HEAD 
167 845102001 2 ~~7"t:.t/\"-7""M LABEL, 2 HEAD 
168 845103001 2 ~~7"t:,/\"-7""}~3 LABEL, 3 HEAD 
169 845104001 1 ~~7"t:,/\"-7""}~4 LABEL, 4 HEAD 
182 858501000 1 ,:f.J.~.J.~~·~-}~ LUBRICATION SEAL 

BE-12048-652 
122 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2 . lt.J ::tJ 1=1 ~ ' ..t...l%1n~ (BE-1204 

123 

(BE-1204C) C) I Power table 

l.Lll 
L13 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2. 11.J:t.Ji1'00f*(BE-1204C) I Power table(BE-1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;l-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1 S56545000 4 :f-v;,;- CASTER 
1-2 018102036 16 Yt*·M10X20 BOLT, SOCKET M10X20 
1-3 028100246 16 /\•;t,if:f{1'-2-1 0 WASHER, SPRING 2-10 
1-4 S51992001 4 r:/"\'J.~*·Jit~M20 ADJUSTING BOLT, M20 
1-5 021200106 4 1:,.J.t'/~20 NUT, 1 M20 
1-6 047802542 18 AJ01J:,?Y:,AW8 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW8 
5 S56623001 1 7-J.JitLW TABLE, LW 
6 S56624001 1 7-J.JitMW TABLE, MW 
7 S56625001 1 7-J"JitRW TABLE, RW 
11 S56559001 4 7-7.Jit'J'r1;B TABLE SUPPORT PLATE, B 
12 S56560001 4 7-7.JitrJ'r1;c TABLE SUPPORT PLATE, C 
13 S55477001 16 Yt*·Mif?~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X16 

<7 ~·JJJ · trt-~ J;t.* > <For except USA & CANADA > 
16 S56586001 4 F7-7.JitJ.71 TABLE STAY, F 
17 149483001 4 ·n~*·MM6 KNOB BOLT, M6 
18 SA2972001 6 Yt*.Mifn6X18 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X18 
19 025060336 6 t7ifiJ·1'-;"16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

20 SA2972001 6 Yt*·Mif?~6X18 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X18 
21 025060336 6 t7ifiJ·1'-;·16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
23 S56561001 5 7-J.JitififitiJ TABLE SUPPORT INNER 
24 S56564000 5 7-J.JitrJ'rJ.b. TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER 
25 S42446001 10 Yt*•Mt·?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
29 S56562001 4 7-J.Jitifij-Ir):_,IJ TABLE SUPPORT REAR 
30 S56564000 4 7-J.JitrJ'rJ.b. TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER 
31 S42446001 8 Yt*.Mifn6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
32 104450101 4 J·L.t:,s RUBBER CAP, 8 
34 S56585001 1 7-J.JitififitiJL TABLE SUPPORT INNER, L 
35 S42446001 1 rt*·Mt·nsx14 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
38 S56563001 4 7-J.Jitififi"U TABLE SUPPORT FRONT 
39 S42446001 16 rt*·Mt·nsx14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
40 018061236 8 Yt*·M6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
41 028060246 8 "·;t-t·n·1'-2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
42 025060236 8 t7t·n·1'-f.J.rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
43 021060206 8 2:,.J.t'/~6 NUT, 2 M6 
45 S56607001 4 7-J.Jitn·1~·":, TABLE GUIDE EDGE 
46 S42446001 8 rt*•Mt·nsx14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
47 S55479001 8 Yt*.Mif?~4X8 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
50 S56626001 1 "?In/\·-Lw FRONT COVER, LW 
51 S56627001 2 "?In/\·-Mw FRONT COVER, MW 
52 S56628001 1 "?In/\·-Rw FRONT COVER, RW 
53 060400616 18 /\·-{:,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
56 S56569001 2 J·•r;:,·n"·- BRIDGE COVER 
57 018061036 6 Yt*·M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
60 104450101 8 J·L.t:,s RUBBER CAP, 8 
62 S56620001 1 7-J.Jitn/\·-Lw TABLE COVER, LW 
63 S56621001 3 -T-J.Jitn/\·-Mw TABLE COVER, MW 
64 S56622001 1 7-J.Jitn/\·-Rw TABLE COVER, RW 
65 060400616 20 /\·1:,rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
69 SA0989001 4 7-J.Jitn/\·-~·J·;'r1; TABLE COVER SETTING PLATE 
70 S56552001 3 Y~?1JrJ'rA Y-FEED SUPPORT, A 
71 S56553001 1 Y~?1JrJ'rB Y-FEED SUPPORT, B 
72 018401236 12 Yt*·M4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
73 146354001 12 t·n·* WASHER, PLAIN 5 
75 S56576001 4 *OJ.~S POST, S 
76 S56565001 4 *oA~ POST 
77 S58631001 8 J']:,:,·t·;~M8S NUT, FLANGE M8S 
80 S56580001 1 t1rn"·-R:,; SIDE COVER LOWER, R 
81 060400616 10 /\·1:,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 

BE-1204C-652 
124 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tJ .t.>.ur.a (BE-1204C) I Power table (BE-1204C) 02 . ltJ J:l ~..,~ 

v-----97 

~97:? 
96 

100 

125 

5 12 
I 11 12 

&J..:~L 
L1s 

r191 
~ 

"".--81 

t----76 
75-iil ::=--n 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02 . 11J:t.Jt:l'l?llf*(BE-1204C) I Power table(BE-1204C) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1--1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

83 856581001 1 -!J·W:/]1\. -R SIDE COVER, R 
84 060400616 9 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
86 856579001 1 "'t1~·n"·-Ln SIDE COVER ASSY, L 
86-1 837058001 1 -v::/Jit~?-? LABEL, ARROW 
87 060400616 10 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
90 856577001 1 t:IJ:IJ/\"-A INNER COVER, A 
91 060400616 6 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
94 858572001 2 "o:;n"·-w REAR COVER, W 
95 859990001 1 /\1 J.:;:IJ/\" -LW REAR COVER, LW 
96 859989001 1 /\1J.:;:IJ/\"-RW REAR COVER, RW 
97 060400616 6 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
100 858481001 2 f/\":_,-lj--lj-I PCB SUPPORT 
101 060400616 2 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
102 858545001 1 ~rj:IJ:,:IJ/\" -!J-!JI 12-1 COVER SUPPORT, 12-1 
103 858546001 1 ~rj:IJ:_,:IJ/\" -!J-Ij-I 12-12 COVER SUPPORT, 12-12 
104 858482001 4 ~rj:IJ:,:IJ/\"-~9-!J-!JI COVER LOWER SUPPORT 
105 018401036 12 7t;I(M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
107 858483001 3 ~rj:IJ:_,""-A.-!J-!JIR COVER BASE SUPPORT, R 
108 018401036 6 J't;I(M4X1 0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1 0 
110 858484001 3 ~rj:IJ:_,I\"-A,-Ij--lj-IL BASE SUPPORT, L 
111 018401036 6 J't;I(M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
114 858485001 2 f/\·:,~"9"1 PCB BASE 
115 062300416 4 t""JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
118 858573001 3 ~rj:IJ:;""-A.W BASE, W 
119 060400616 6 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
124 858574001 3 ~rj:IJ:;:IJ/\"-~9W COVER LOWER, W 
125 060400616 6 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
132 858576001 2 ~'/:IJ:;n"·-ssssww COVER, SSSSWW 
133 060400616 6 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
136 858575001 1 ~rj:IJ:;:IJ/\" -ESWW COVER, ESWW 
137 060400616 3 /\"1:;rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
140 858491001 4 ~.JY?:IJ/\"-A-1"1 MAIN SHAFT COVER STAY 
141 018061036 4 J't;I(M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
143 858577001 1 ~:J.~·?n"·-w MAIN SHAFT COVER, W 
144 060400616 4 /\"1:;~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
147 858493001 1 ~rj:IJ:,y:;?"Jitl ANGLE, L 
148 018401036 2 J't;I(M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
151 858494001 1 ~rj:IJ:;:IJ/\" -L COVER, L 
152 060400616 5 /\"1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
155 858495001 1 ~rj:IJ:,y:;?"JitR ANGLE, R 
156 018401036 2 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
158 858496001 1 ~rj:IJ:;:IJ/\"-R COVER,R 
159 060400616 3 /\"1:;rM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
160 849445000 5 J".ld!:;22 RUBBER CAP, 22 
162 856608001 1 7" 1)'/~"19 BRIDGE PLATE 
163 018081236 3 7t*"M8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12 
164 025080236 3 t7-!J":IJ".:H·:J.'/8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
166 845101001 2 ~'/7"t:,/\·-7""M LABEL, 1 HEAD 
167 845102001 2 ~'/7"t:,/\"-7""Jit2 LABEL, 2 HEAD 
168 845103001 2 ~'/7"t:,/\"-7""Jit3 LABEL, 3 HEAD 
169 845104001 1 ~'/7"t:,/\"-7""Jit4 LABEL, 4 HEAD 
182 858501000 1 f:J.rJ:J.~~-~-Jit LUBRICATION SEAL 

BE-1204C-652 
126 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



03 . lb:t.J 1=1 AIJO-fj (BE-1206 

127 

(BE-12068) B) I Power table 

. 9[]0 80[91 
' 'J -------..... . 

. ------------~ 

'--.._81 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q3 . lt.J::t.J -EI'i?ll1*CBE-1206B) I Power table(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1-1 856545000 4 i--\'.7-9- CASTER 
1-2 018102036 16 7t*"M10X20 BOLT, SOCKET M10X20 
1-3 028100246 16 /\·.f'--tfh":t-2-1 0 WASHER, SPRING 2-10 
1-4 851992001 4 7~/"fJ.~*·MM20 ADJUSTING BOLT, M20 
1-5 021200106 4 1~.J.t'/~20 NUT, 1 M20 
1-6 047802542 24 .7-7' 1J/~(t"/AW8 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW8 
5 856556001 1 f-7·J~L TABLE, L 
6 856557001 1 f-7·J~M TABLE, M 
7 856558001 1 f-7·J~R TABLE,R 
11 856559001 6 f-7·J~rJ'r{9B TABLE SUPPORT PLATE, B 
12 856560001 6 f-7·J~rJ'r19C TABLE SUPPORT PLATE, C 
13 855477001 24 7t*"M·tf?~6X16 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X16 

< 7 ;UJ :h · :t.rt"1f J~H1-> <For except USA & CANADA> 
16 856586001 4 Ff-7"J~.7-T{ TABLE STAY, F 
17 149483001 4 ·n~*"MM6 KNOB BOLT, M6 
18 SA2972001 6 7t*"M·tf?~6X18 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X18 
19 025060336 6 t7-tfh":t-f16 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 

20 SA2972001 6 7t*"M-tf?~6X18 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X18 
21 025060336 6 t7"'fh":t-f {6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
23 856561001 7 f-7"J~iJiJith TABLE SUPPORT INNER 
24 856564000 7 f-7"J~rJ'r-:J" b. TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER 
25 842446001 14 7t*"Mt"?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X14 
29 856562001 4 f-7"J~iJiJir)~IJ TABLE SUPPORT REAR 
30 856564000 4 f-7·J~rJ'r-:J"b. TABLE SUPPORT RUBBER 
31 842446001 8 7t*"M-tf?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
32 104450101 4 -:J. b.i!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
34 856585001 1 f-7·J~iJiJithL TABLE SUPPORT INNER, L 
35 842446001 1 7t*"Mt"n6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
38 856563001 4 f-7·J~ttrn TABLE SUPPORT FRONT 
39 842446001 16 7t*"Mt"?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
40 018061236 8 7t*"M6X12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12 
41 028060246 8 /\";t-t"h":t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
42 025060236 8 t7-tfh":t-f.J.rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
43 021060206 8 2~.J.t'/~6 NUT, 2 M6 
45 856607001 4 f-7"J~h·{~·/\~ TABLE GUIDE EDGE 
46 842446001 8 7t*"M-tf?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
47 855479001 8 7t*"Mt"n4X8 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
50 856566001 1 "?Ih/\"-L FRONT COVER, L 
51 856567001 4 "?Ih/\"-M FRONT COVER, M 
52 856568001 1 "?Ih/\"-R FRONT COVER, R 
53 060400616 26 1\. {/~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
56 856569001 3 7"1)'/~"h/\"- BRIDGE COVER 
57 018061036 9 7t*"M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
60 104450101 12 -:J" b. i!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
62 856573001 1 f-7·J~h/\"-L TABLE COVER, L 
63 856574001 5 f-7·J~h/\"-M TABLE COVER, M 
64 856575001 1 f-7·J~h/\"-R TABLE COVER, R 
65 060400616 28 1\. {/~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
69 SA0989001 6 f-7·J~hl\·-~')'l'r{9 TABLE COVER SETIING PLATE 
70 856552001 5 Y;t?1JrJ'rA Y -FEED SUPPORT, A 
71 856553001 1 Y;f?1JrJ'rB Y -FEED SUPPORT, B 
72 018401236 18 7t*"M4X12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
73 146354001 18 -tfh":t- WASHER, PLAIN 5 
75 856576001 6 *"Ms POST, S 
76 856565001 6 *".7,~ POST 
77 858631001 12 77/~·t·;~M8S NUT, FLANGE M8S 
80 856580001 1 iJ{~·h/\"-R~9 SIDE COVER LOWER, R 
81 060400616 10 /\"{/~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 

BE-12068-652 
128 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q3. illiiJ fi:tJi:tOOil (8E-120 

129 

I (8E-12068) 68) I Power tab e 

12 
I 11 

12 

&.LJ,l 
'----13 

83 

84 

9[]0 80 91 
0~ J . 

'----.-81 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



03. i1.J:tJ-EJ-00~(BE-1206B) I Powertable(BE-12068) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::..-J.-1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

83 S56581001 1 t-<rn"·-R SIDE COVER, R 
84 060400616 9 /\"{:t~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
86 S56579001 1 t1~"i.J/\"-L?~ SIDE COVER ASSY, L 
86-1 S37058001 1 -v:/Jit:t~-? LABEL, ARROW 
87 060400616 10 /\"{:t~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
90 S56577001 1 ti.Ji.J/\"-A INNER COVER, A 
91 060400616 6 /\"{/~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
95 S58480001 5 /\1;/./i.J/\"- REAR COVER 
96 S58513001 1 /\{ J./i.JI\" -L REAR COVER, L 
97 060400616 12 /\"{:t~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
100 S58481001 3 .f/\"/'lj'lji PCB SUPPORT 
101 060400616 3 /\"{/~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
102 S58545001 1 ~~i.J/i.J/\"'Ij'lji12-1 COVER SUPPORT, 12-1 
103 S58546001 1 ~~i.J/i.J/\" 'lj'lji 12-12 COVER SUPPORT, 12-12 
104 S58482001 8 ~~i.J/i.J/\"-:t;tti COVER LOWER SUPPORT 
105 018401036 20 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
107 S58483001 5 ~~i.J/""-).'Ij'ljiR COVER BASE SUPPORT, R 
108 018401036 10 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
110 S58484001 5 ~~i.J/""-).'Ij'ljiL BASE SUPPORT, L 
111 018401036 10 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
114 S58485001 3 .:t"":tVf1 PCB BASE 
115 062300416 6 fi\."JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
118 S58486001 5 ~~f.J/1\."-). BASE 
119 060400616 10 /\"{:t~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
124 S58487001 5 ~~i.J/i.J/\" -:t; COVER LOWER 
125 060400616 10 /\"{:t~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
128 S58488001 2 ~~i.J/i.J/\"-STEPSW COVER, STEPSW 
129 060400616 6 /\"1/VM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
132 S58489001 2 ~~i.J/i.J/\·-sssw COVER, SSSW 
133 060400616 6 /\"{:t~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
136 S58490001 1 ~~i.J/i.J/\"-ESW COVER, ESW 
137 060400616 3 /\"{:t~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
140 S58491001 4 :t:J.Y?i.JI\"-kf1 MAIN SHAFT COVER STAY 
141 018061036 4 7t*"M6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
143 S58492001 1 :t::JY?i.J/\·- MAIN SHAFT COVER 
144 060400616 4 /\"{/~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
147 S58493001 1 ~~i.J/7/?"Jitl ANGLE, L 
148 018401036 2 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1 0 
151 S58494001 1 ~~i.J/i.J/\"-L COVER, L 
152 060400616 5 /\"{:t~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
155 S58495001 1 ~~i.J/7/?"JitR ANGLE, R 
156 018401036 2 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1 0 
158 S58496001 1 ~~i.J/i.J/\"-R COVER, R 
159 060400616 3 /\"{:t~"M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
160 $49445000 7 J".ld?/22 RUBBER CAP, 22 
162 S56608001 1 7"lj•J~"{; BRIDGE PLATE 
163 018081236 3 7t*"M8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12 
164 025080236 3 t7~fi.J"*f::J.~8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
166 S45101001 2 ~~7-t//\"-7"")1,1 LABEL, 1 HEAD 
167 $45102001 2 ~~7"t//\"-7""M LABEL, 2 HEAD 
168 $45103001 2 ~~7-t//\"-7"")1,3 LABEL, 3 HEAD 
169 S45104001 2 ~~7-t//\"-7"")1,4 LABEL, 4 HEAD 
170 S45105001 1 ~~7-t//\"-7"")1,5 LABEL, 5 HEAD 
171 S45106001 1 ~~7-t//\"-7"")1,6 LABEL, 6 HEAD 
182 S58501000 1 ,f::J.~::J.:t:t":t-Jit LUBRICATION SEAL 

BE-12068-652 
130 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R1 .!WIT-~~11: (;t/~ 3 /$~; 8E-12048, 8E-1204C; 360X85mm)/ 
Cap frame device (Option parts 8E-12048, 8E-1204C ; 360X85mm) 

1 -3-11 

131 

BE -12048-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R1 . ~~.::rr-;~llii (;;f-:1~3~$~ BE-12048. 1204C ; 360X85mm) I 
Cap frame device(Option parts BE-12048, 1204C; 360X85mm) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;£4 NAME OF PARTS 

1 855787001 1 'J1r*·'I~'J?-t?·J~4 WIDE CAP FRAME SET, 4 
1-1 855780101 4 ~·71"·-cn DRIVER C ASSY 
1-1-1 855801001 4 n· ·W7'7'r'J~ GUIDE BRACKET 
1-1-2 855802001 4 ?r'/•J:,?· DRIVING RING 
1-1-3 855812000 8 IJ-7- ROLLER 
1-1-4 855797001 8 IJ-7-~'? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-1-5 855792001 16 'H~'?'I'r BALL BEARING 
1-1-6 025080236 8 t7if1J';H.J.'/8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-1-7 008400604 8 +~7).J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-8 021080206 8 2~.J.t'/~8 NUT, 2 M8 
1-1-9 028080246 8 /\';f·tf1J';t-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-1-10 855818000 4 IJ-7-D ROLLER, D 
1-1-11 855796001 4 A./~/IJ-7-~'? ECCENTRIC ROLLER SHAFT 
1-1-12 855792001 8 1H~'?'/'r BALL BEARING 
1-1-13 025080236 4 t7-!f'1J',;ff.J.rJ8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-1-14 008400604 4 +~7).J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-15 021080206 4 2~.J.t·J~8 NUT, 2 M8 
1-1-16 028080246 4 /\';f-tj-'1J';f2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-1-17 855808001 4 ..._·-).17-i:.N~ BASE POSITIONING PLATE 
1-1-18 061300616 8 "'t7J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
1-1-19 021300206 8 2~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
1-1-20 855773000 4 IJ-7-A.'-).D?~ ROLLER BASE D ASSY 
1-1-21 052300606 8 tA.'J/\';ft73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-22 855794000 4 'J1 "\' WIRE 
1-1-23 060400516 8 /\'1/~'M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
1-1-24 855811001 4 'J1"\';f-!fi1~ WIRE PRESSER PLATE 
1-1-25 060400516 4 /\'1/~'M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
1-1-26 856634001 4 ~/\·-~ 1)'/'r1~L LEVER SETTING PLATE, L 
1-1-27 856635001 4 ~/\·-~ 1)'J'r1~R LEVER SETTING PLATE, R 
1-1-28 004401002 16 +"'t7J4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
1-1-29 021400203 16 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-1-30 855791001 8 ')')-).~/\·- RELEASE LEVER 
1-1-31 855805001 8 ~·:,;t-~· SHOULDER SCREW 
1-1-32 855814001 8 :n·~"·* EXTENSION SPRING 
1-1-33 021400203 8 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-1-34 855810001 8 'J?).~'/1\·- FRAME STOPPER 
1-1-35 060400616 8 /\'1/~'M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-36 855809000 8 'J? 1J 1J-).1~ FRAME RELEASE PLATE 
1-1-37 052300606 16 tA..J/\';t-t73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-38 $55807001 4 *''I~'J?-tt·J~N CAP FRAME, N 
1-1-39 856631001 4 'J1"\'1J'r WIRE HOOK 
1-1-40 060400816 8 "·1:,~·4xs SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-1-41 855820001 4 'J1"\'A.'-). WIRE BASE 
1-1-42 060400616 4 /\'1/~'M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-43 018403036 4Yt*'M4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30 
1-1-44 021400203 4 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-1-45 855806001 8 *''1~-tt"'ti'/'r CAP SUPPORT 
1-1-46 018501032 16 Yt*'M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
1-1-47 $55815100 8 *'rj~-lj--lj-I CAP SUPPORT 
1-1-48 OA5400806 16 +t..._· -If' ?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-1-49 856633001 8 ?~'rjrJ:,?''/'r DRIVING RING SUPPORT 
1-1-50 018403032 16 Yt*'M4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30 
1-1-51 856636001 4 ~·71 /\. "'t"'ti1 ~ DRIVER SUPPORT PLATE 
1-1-52 855777000 4 ).A.'IJ~rJ~-~ SLIDE SHEET 
1-1-53 018501032 8 Yt*'M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X1 0 
1-1-54 855771001 4 ~/'r'J'/j' CONNECTING ARM 
1-1-55 856632001 4 ~/'r'/rJf'-lj--tj-I CONNECTING ARM SUPPORT 
1-1-56 018401032 8 Yt*'M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
1-1-57 018501432 16 Yt*'M5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
1-1-58 025050235 16 t7-!f'1J';t-f.J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

BE-12048-940 

RM 

132 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R1 .liT-~~~ (;t:1.Y 3 /$~; 8E-12048, 8E-1204C; 360X85mm)/ 
Cap frame device (Option parts 8E-12048, 8E-1204C; 360X85mm) 

1-3-11 

133 

BE-12048-940 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R1 . ~~-T1$~tl (;t:1~3~:g:B~ BE-12048. 1204C ; 360X85mm) I 
Cap frame device(Option parts BE-12048, 1204C; 360X85mm) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::..oc{ NAME OF PARTS 

1-1-59 832877101 41H:Jt":.t POSITIONING PIN 
1-1-60 832876001 8 Jf1t"/ PIN 
1-1-61 832874001 8 Jf1v/\·- FIXING LEVER 
1-1-62 153138001 8 ~"h":f- WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
1-1-63 155559001 8 t7~"h":t- WASHER, PLAIN 
1-1-64 028060242 8 /\"{-~":IJ":f-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-65 832885001 8 v/\"-t":.t LEVER PIN 
1-1-66 048020343 16 ~J'JE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
1-1-67 844261001 8 ·n~:t-:/M4 SCREW, KNOB M4 
1-1-68 025060236 8 t7~":1J";f-f.J.?6 WASHER, PLAIN M6 
1-1-69 025040236 8 t7~":1J";f-f.J.?4 WASHER, PLAIN M4 
1-2 855781001 8 'J1VI!·:J~'J?C?~ WIDE SET REAME C ASSY 
1-2-1 855841001 8 A."-J..'J?W?~ BASE FRAME W ASSY 
1-2-2 855837000 8 7'J.'J? COVER FRAME 
1-2-3 855836001 8 f3?/\"/ HINGE 
1-2-4 061400616 24 ~7J4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-2-5 026040236 24 t7~·h·;t-~t.i"H WASHER, PLAIN 4 
1-2-6 021400203 24 2:;.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-2-7 855805001 8 'J.":,;t-:;• SHOULDER SCREW 
1-2-8 026040236 8 t7~·h·:t-~h·H WASHER, PLAIN 4 
1-2-9 021400203 8 2:;.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-2-10 832897000 8 /\"f:,t:;"3? SNAP LOCK 
1-2-11 008300514 16 +~7J..J3X5 SCREW, TRUSS M3X5 
1-2-12 028030246 16 "·*~":IJ":f-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-2-13 021300206 16 2:;.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
1-2-14 855839001 8 ;t;"?:;?7/7"1'J. CAP CLAMP PLATE 
1-2-15 U08671003 32 +-tA." t.4J..3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5 
1-2-16 839460100 32 J\"1/'J." ?'J'/7" BINDER CLIP 
1-2-17 855844001 8 ')J\"?'r1'J. VISOR HOLDER PLATE 
1-2-18 062300506 16 fA."J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
1-2-19 SA3153001 1 *"?:;3?1'J. CAP PLATE 
1-2-20 060400616 2 /\"1:,~· 4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-3 844356101 1 t·:J~'J?'r"-:;"?~ SET FRAME GAUGE ASSY 
1-3-1 844841001 1 'r" -:;"')/?" ?~ GAUGE RING ASSY 
1-3-2 844851001 1 'J?J..~')J\"-1'J. FRAME STOPPER PLATE 
1-3-3 844847001 2 'J.":,;t-:;·s SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
1-3-4 844848001 2 1\":f-h'r SPRING HOOK 
1-3-5 844849001 1 t:f/\";f- SPRING, EXTENSION 
1-3-6 844852000 2 'J?*:;"1'J. FRAME HOLDER PLATE 
1-3-7 OA5400806 4 +tA.·~·?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
1-3-8 844858101 1 'r"-:/t711'J.W GAUGE COPYING PLATE, W 
1-3-9 052400606 4 fA."J/\":f-t74X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 
1-3-10 844846001 1 t·:J~'J??7/7" CLAM PER 
1-3-11 839499000 1 -1!'/~'J?J" .4W SET FRAME RUBBER, W 
1-3-12 844853001 1 t·:J~'J?~":IJ";f-W WASHER 
1-3-13 816691000 1 J7"*"M8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25 
1-3-14 018500836 4 7t*"M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
1-3-15 025050236 4 t7Wh":f-f.J.?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-3-16 844860001 1 'J?1f:f"J1'J. FRAME POSITIONING PLATE 
1-3-17 U08671003 2 +-tA." t.4J..3X5DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5 
1-4 832877101 8 1f:f"Jt"/ POSITIONING PIN 
1-5 845101001 1 ~?7"t:.t/\"-7A."J[,1 LABEL, 1 HEAD 
1-6 845102001 1 ~?7"t:.t/\"-7""M LABEL, 2 HEAD 
1-7 845103001 1 ~?7"t//\"-7A."J[,3 LABEL, 3 HEAD 
1-8 845104001 1 ~?7"t:.t/\"-7A."J[,4 LABEL, 4 HEAD 

BE-12048-940 

RM 

134 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R2. ~T-~~11: (;t:1.Y 3 /$~; 8E-12068; 360X85mm)/ 
Cap frame device (Option parts 8E-12068 ; 360X85mm) 

135 

BE -12068-940 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R2. ~~-Tt$~tl(;t:1~3/ffB~ BE-12068 ; 360X85mm) I 
Cap frame device(Option parts BE-12068; 360X85mm) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t::.-;1-4 NAME OF PARTS 

1 855786001 1 'J1~"*"?~'J?t!'/~6 WIDE CAP FRAME SET, 6 
1-1 855780101 6 ~·71"·-cn DRIVER C ASSY 
1-1-1 855801001 6 j( 1~"7"7'r'l~ GUIDE BRACKET 
1-1-2 855802001 6 ?F'/'J:,?· DRIVING RING 
1-1-3 855812000 12 IJ-7- ROLLER 
1-1-4 855797001 12 IJ-7-:/? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-1-5 855792001 24 'H~"??'r BALL BEARING 
1-1-6 025080236 12 t7+f:J(;f.f.J.'/8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-1-7 008400604 12 +~7.AJ4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-8 021080206 12 2~.J.t'/~8 NUT, 2 M8 
1-1-9 028080246 12 /\·;t-·!f:IJ"{'-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-1-10 855818000 6 IJ-7-D ROLLER, D 
1-1-11 855796001 6 1\/~/IJ-7-~"? ECCENTRIC ROLLER SHAFT 
1-1-12 855792001 12 'H~"??'r BALL BEARING 
1-1-13 025080236 6 t7-!f":IJ";t-f.J.rJ8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-1-14 008400604 6 +~7.AJ4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-1-15 021080206 6 2~.J.t'/~8 NUT, 2 M8 
1-1-16 028080246 6 /\·{'.-!j-":IJ";t-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-1-17 855808001 6 I\"-.A1f1.",;l11 BASE POSITIONING PLATE 
1-1-18 061300616 12 -!f7J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
1-1-19 021300206 12 2~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
1-1-20 855773000 6 IJ-7-1\"-.AD?~ ROLLER BASE D ASSY 
1-1-21 052300606 12 t"-.J/\"{'.t73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-22 855794000 6 'J1 "\' WIRE 
1-1-23 060400516 12 /\"1:t~"M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
1-1-24 855811001 6 'J1"\'~-!fi11 WIRE PRESSER PLATE 
1-1-25 060400516 6 /\·1:,~·M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
1-1-26 856634001 6 1//\. -~ 1)'1'r11L LEVER SETIING PLATE, L 
1-1-27 856635001 6 i;l\"-~ 1)'1'r11R LEVER SETIING PLATE, R 
1-1-28 004401002 24 +-!f7J4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
1-1-29 021400203 24 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-1-30 855791001 12 ')')-.AI//\.- RELEASE LEVER 
1-1-31 855805001 12 1"/;t-~· SHOULDER SCREW 
1-1-32 855814001 12 :n·~"·1'· EXTENSION SPRING 
1-1-33 021400203 12 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-1-34 855810001 12 'J?.A~'//\·- FRAME STOPPER 
1-1-35 060400616 12 /\"1:tFM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-36 855809000 12 'J?1J1J-.A11 FRAME RELEASE PLATE 
1-1-37 052300606 24 t"-"J/\";t-t73X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
1-1-38 855807001 6 *"?~'J?-!f'/~N CAP FRAME, N 
1-1-39 856631001 6 'J1"\':h'r WIRE HOOK 
1-1-40 060400816 12 I\"1/~·4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
1-1-41 855820001 6 'J.f-fi\"-.A WIRE BASE 
1-1-42 060400616 6 /\"1:tFM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-1-43 018403036 6 7t*"M4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30 
1-1-44 021400203 6 2~.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-1-45 855806001 12 *"rj~-lj--fj-IrJ'J CAP SUPPORT 
1-1-46 018501032 24 7t*"M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
1-1-47 855815100 12 *"rj~-lj--lj-I CAP SUPPORT 
1-1-48 OA5400806 24 +t"-• -!j-" ?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-1-49 856633001 12 ?F'/'J:t?"?'r DRIVING RING SUPPORT 
1-1-50 018403032 24 7t*"M4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30 
1-1-51 856636001 6 F71""t-!fi11 DRIVER SUPPORT PLATE 
1-1-52 855777000 6 .A"-" 1)3'/~-~ SLIDE SHEET 
1-1-53 018501032 12 7t*"M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
1-1-54 855771001 6 1//'r'l'/·f CONNECTING ARM 
1-1-55 856632001 6 1;/'J'/rJ'f"-lj--!j-I CONNECTING ARM SUPPORT 
1-1-56 018401032 12 7t*"M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X1 0 
1-1-57 018501432 24 7t*"M5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
1-1-58 025050235 24 t7-!f":IJ";t-f.J.'/5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

BE-12068-940 

RM 

136 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R2 .IJ!aT-~~11: (;t:t~ 3 /$~; 8E-12068; 360X85mm)/ 
Cap frame device (Option parts 8E-12068; 360X85mm) 

137 

BE-12068-940 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R2 . ~~-T-1~~~ (;t:1~3/!B~ BE-12068 ; 360X85mm) I 
Cap frame device(Option parts BE-12068; 360X85mm) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;(-{ NAME OF PARTS 

1-1-59 832877101 6 1H:;tt'/ POSITIONING PIN 
1-1-60 832876001 12 Jf1t'/ PIN 
1-1-61 832874001 12 Jf1v/\·- FIXING LEVER 
1-1-62 153138001 12 ~ff.(;t- WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
1-1-63 155559001 12 t7~ff.(;t- WASHER, PLAIN 
1-1-64 028060242 12 /\•;t,·tff.(;t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
1-1-65 832885001 12 v/\·-t':, LEVER PIN 
1-1-66 048020343 24 ~PJE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
1-1-67 844261001 12 ·n~:t-:/M4 SCREW, KNOB M4 
1-1-68 025060236 12 t7~f1J":t-f.J.')6 WASHER, PLAIN M6 
1-1-69 025040236 12 t7·1f1J":t-f~.')4 WASHER, PLAIN M4 
1-2 855781001 12 'J1~· i!'/~'J?C?~ WIDE SET FRAME C ASSY 
1-2-1 855841001 12 ":-J..'J?W?~ BASE FRAME W ASSY 
1-2-2 855837000 12 7'J'J? COVER FRAME 
1-2-3 855836001 12 f3rJ/\"/ HINGE 
1-2-4 061400616 36 if7J4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-2-5 026040236 36 t7Wn·:t-~n·H WASHER, PLAIN 4 
1-2-6 021400203 36 2:t.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-2-7 855805001 12 '}•:,;t-:t• SHOULDER SCREW 
1-2-8 026040236 12 t7t "1J. ;t-~11. H WASHER, PLAIN 4 
1-2-9 021400203 12 2:t.J.t'/~4 NUT, 2 M4 
1-2-10 832897000 12 /\'f/:t.3rJ SNAP LOCK 
1-2-11 008300514 24 +~7J..J3X5 SCREW, TRUSS M3X5 
1-2-12 028030246 24 "·*t·n·:t-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
1-2-13 021300206 24 2:t.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
1-2-14 855839001 12 *•r):t?7/7'1'J CAP CLAMP PLATE 
1-2-15 U08671003 48 +-t,._· i!kJ..3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
1-2-16 839460100 48 /\•{:_,'}" ?IJ'IJ' BINDER CLIP 
1-2-17 855844001 12 'IJ\"rJir1'J VISOR HOLDER PLATE 
1-2-18 062300506 24 t 11:J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
1-2-19 SA3153001 1 *•'l:t3rJ1'J CAP PLATE 
1-2-20 060400616 2 "·1:,~·4x6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
1-3 844356101 1 1!'/~'J?Ir·-:t·?~ SET FRAME GAUGE ASSY 
1-3-1 844841001 1 ~-r·-:t· 1J/?·n GAUGE RING ASSY 
1-3-2 844851001 1 'J?J..~'//\'-1'} FRAME STOPPER PLATE 
1-3-3 844847001 2 '}•:,;t-:t"5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
1-3-4 844848001 2 "·*nlr SPRING HOOK 
1-3-5 844849001 1 t:f/\"* SPRING, EXTENSION 
1-3-6 844852000 2 'J?*:t"1'J FRAME HOLDER PLATE 
1-3-7 OA5400806 4 +t"-•t·?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
1-3-8 844858101 1 fr"-:t"t711'JW GAUGE COPYING PLATE, W 
1-3-9 052400606 4 t"-.J/\·;t.t74X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 
1-3-10 844846001 1 i!'/~'J??7/7' CLAM PER 
1-3-11 839499000 1 1!'/~'J?J" b.W SET FRAME RUBBER, W 
1-3-12 844853001 1 1!'/~'J?t"n":t-w WASHER 
1-3-13 816691000 1 J7"*"M8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25 
1-3-14 018500836 4 7t*"M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
1-3-15 025050236 4 t7if"1J";t-f.J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-3-16 844860001 1 'J?1f:f";L1'} FRAME POSITIONING PLATE 
1-3-17 U08671003 2 +-t"-• i!kJ..3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
1-4 832877101 12 1f:f";Lt'/ POSITIONING PIN 
1-5 845101001 1 ~')7" t/1\. -7"")1,1 LABEL, 1 HEAD 
1-6 845102001 1 ~r)7"t//\·-7,._·M LABEL, 2 HEAD 
1-7 845103001 1 ~r)7"t//\·-7""Jj,3 LABEL, 3 HEAD 
1-8 845104001 1 ~r)7"t//\·-7""Jj,4 LABEL, 4 HEAD 
1-9 845105001 1 ~r)7"t//\·-7""Jj,5 LABEL, 5 HEAD 
1-10 845106001 1 ~r)7"t//\·-7""Jj,6 LABEL, 6 HEAD 

BE-12068-940 

RM 

138 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R3 .11-T-~~ii: (;t:1~ 3 /$~; 8E-12048, 1204C; 180X70mm)/ 
Cap frame device (Option parts 8E-12048, 1204C; 180X70mm) 

139 

BE-12048-940 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R3 . ~~T~~fl[ (;t:1~3/!~a1 BE-12048. 1204C ; 180X70mm) I 
Cap frame device(Option parts BE-12048, 1204C; 180X70mm) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;(1' NAME OF PARTS 

2 855789001 1 t~;f?~'J?i!'/~4 SEMI CAP FRAME SET, 4 
2-1 855780101 4 ~·71"·-c?~ DRIVER C ASSY 
2-1-1 855801001 4 n·1~·7·71r·:;~ GUIDE BRACKET 
2-1-2 855802001 4 ?~·?IJ/?• DRIVING RING 
2-1-3 855812000 8 IJ-7- ROLLER 
2-1-4 855797001 8 IJ-7-~·? ROLLER SHAFT 
2-1-5 855792001 16 'T-x~· ??'r BALL BEARING 
2-1-6 025080236 8 t7-if·n·*f~?s WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-1-7 008400604 8 +~7J.:::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
2-1-8 021080206 8 2~~t·:J~8 NUT, 2 M8 
2-1-9 028080246 8 ".*-if·n·*2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
2-1-10 855818000 4 IJ-7-D ROLLER, D 
2-1-11 855796001 4 1\/~/IJ-7-~·? ECCENTRIC ROLLER SHAFT 
2-1-12 855792001 8 'Tx~·??'r BALL BEARING 
2-1-13 025080236 4 t7-if·n·*f~?s WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-1-14 008400604 4 +~7J.:::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
2-1-15 021080206 4 2~~t·:J~8 NUT, 2 M8 
2-1-16 028080246 4 ".*-if·n·*2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
2-1-17 855808001 4 "·-MH:M1 BASE POSITIONING PLATE 
2-1-18 061300616 8 -if7:::J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
2-1-19 021300206 8 2~~t·:J~3 NUT, 2M3 
2-1-20 855773000 4 JJ-7-1\·-J.o?~ ROLLER BASE D ASSY 
2-1-21 052300606 8 fi\.:::JJ\.*t73X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
2-1-22 855794000 4 'J1"\' WIRE 
2-1-23 060400516 8 /\·1:;~·M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
2-1-24 855811001 4 'J1"\';f-IJI19 WIRE PRESSER PLATE 
2-1-25 060400516 4 /\·1:;~·M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
2-1-26 856634001 4 l//\·-~ 1)'/'r19L LEVER SETTING PLATE, L 
2-1-27 856635001 4 v/\·-~~J·:J'r11R LEVER SETTING PLATE, R 
2-1-28 004401002 16 +-if7*~·4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
2-1-29 021400203 16 2~~t·:J~4 NUT, 2 M4 
2-1-30 855791001 8 IJIJ-J.v/\·- RELEASE LEVER 
2-1-31 855805001 8 1./*~· SHOULDER SCREW 
2-1-32 855814001 8 iY~"·* EXTENSION SPRING 
2-1-33 021400203 8 2~~t·:J~4 NUT, 2 M4 
2-1-34 855810001 8 'J?J.~'/1\·- FRAME STOPPER 
2-1-35 060400616 8 /\.1/VM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
2-1-36 855809000 8 'J?IJIJ-J-19 FRAME RELEASE PLATE 
2-1-37 052300606 16 fi\.:::JJ\.*t73X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6 
2-1-38 855807001 4 ;f?~'J?-IJ'/~N CAP FRAME, N 
2-1-39 856631001 4 'J1 "\'n'r WIRE HOOK 
2-1-40 060400816 8 "·1:;~·4xs SCREW, BIND M4X8 
2-1-41 855820001 4 'J1"fi\·-J. WIRE BASE 
2-1-42 060400616 4 /\·1:;~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
2-1-43 018403036 4 Yt;fM4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30 
2-1-44 021400203 4 2~~t·:JH NUT, 2 M4 
2-1-45 855806001 8 *·?~-if-IJI?'r CAP SUPPORT 
2-1-46 018501032 16 Yt*•M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
2-1-47 855815100 8 *.?'l-if-IJI CAP SUPPORT 
2-1-48 OA5400806 16 +tl\· -if. ?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
2-1-49 856633001 8 ?V? 1J/f?'r DRIVING RING SUPPORT 
2-1-50 018403032 16 Yt*•M4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30 
2-1-51 856636001 4 ~·71/\.-IJ-IJI19 DRIVER SUPPORT PLATE 
2-1-52 855777000 4 ).1\.lj:J?~-~ SLIDE SHEET 
2-1-53 018501032 8 Yt*·M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
2-1-54 855771001 4 '"':;~r·:;?·=r CONNECTING ARM 
2-1-55 856632001 4 v/'r':J?t.-if-IJI CONNECTING ARM SUPPORT 
2-1-56 018401032 8 Yt*•M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
2-1-57 018501432 16 Yt*·M5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
2-1-58 025050235 16 t7-if·n·*f~?5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

BE-12048-940 

RM 

140 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R3. r!Ja-T~itil: (;t:t:,. 3 /$~; 8E-12048, 1204C; 180X70mm)/ 
Cap frame device (Option parts 8E-12048, 1204C; 180X70mm) 

141 

BE-12048-940 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R3. ~~T-~9&fi(;t:1~3/!B£ BE-12048. 1204C ; 180X70mm) I 
Cap frame device(Option parts BE-12048, 1204C ; 180X70mm) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1.-{ NAME OF PARTS 

2-1-59 832877101 4 1f:rJto/ POSITIONING PIN 
2-1-60 832876001 8 :::JT{to/ PIN 
2-1-61 832874001 8 :::~r1v/\·- FIXING LEVER 
2-1-62 153138001 8 ·lf:J:(;t- WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
2-1-63 155559001 8 t7~f:IJ•;t- WASHER, PLAIN 
2-1-64 028060242 8 /\';t-if:IJ';t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
2-1-65 832885001 8 v/\·-to:; LEVER PIN 
2-1-66 048020343 16 ~J'JE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
2-1-67 844261001 8 ·n~;t-~/M4 SCREW, KNOB M4 
2-1-68 025060236 8 t7-1f:IJ';j<f.J.rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M6 
2-1-69 025040236 8 t7-1f:IJ';j<f.J.rJ4 WASHER, PLAIN M4 
2-2 855783001 8 -t?~-b~??cn SEMI SET FRAME C ASSY 
2-2-1 855822001 8 -1!~1\·-).??A?~ SEMI BASE FRAME A ASSY 
2-2-2 855824001 8 1\'-).??BS?~ BASE FRAME BS ASSY 
2-2-3 855831001 32 +J71':/3.5X3 SCEW, FLAT SM3.5X3 
2-2-4 855830000 8 7;??B COVER FRAME, B 
2-2-5 832890001 16 *'J(,~I\·-).n BOLT BASE ASSY 
2-2-6 855827000 8 7;??AS?~ COVER FRAME AS ASSY 
2-2-7 832896001 8 ?7/7°1\·-). CLAMP BASE 
2-2-8 832897000 8 J\

0

T'..J~'3rJ SNAP LOCK 
2-2-9 061300616 16 +J7:::J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
2-2-10 026030236 16 t7if:IJ';t-~:IJ·:1-3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
2-2-11 021300206 16 2~.J.t'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
2-2-12 832898001 8 7;??:1Jt?' HINGE 
2-2-13 048050343 32 ~J?E5 RETAINING RING, E5 
2-2-14 832866000 32 BrJt'/~3 WING NUT, M3 
2-2-15 026030236 32 t7+J':IJ';t-~:IJ':1-3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
2-2-16 028030246 32 /\';t-+J':IJ';t-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
2-2-17 842928101 8 '11\'rJ'r"'-).B VISOR HOLDER BASE, B 
2-2-18 062300506 16 t"':::J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
2-3 844861001 1 -1!'/~??'r' -~· -1!~?~ SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEMI 
2-3-1 844841001 1 'J' -~'l)'..J?' ?~ GAUGE RING ASSY 
2-3-2 844851001 1 ??A~'//\

0

-1; FRAME STOPPER PLATE 
2-3-3 844847001 2 ;·:;;t-~·5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
2-3-4 844848001 2 1\';t-:IJ'r SPRING HOOK 
2-3-5 844849001 1 t:1-"'* SPRING, EXTENSION 
2-3-6 844852000 2 ??*~·1; FRAME HOLDER PLATE 
2-3-7 OA5400806 4 +tl\'+j-'?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
2-3-8 844854001 1 7;??:1J'r COVER FRAME HOOK 
2-3-9 OA5400806 2 +tl\'+j-'?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
2-3-10 844859001 1 ~;· -~· t711 ;s GAUGE COPYING PLATE, S 
2-3-11 052400606 4 ti\.:::J/\.;t-t74X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
2-3-12 844846001 1 i!'/~???7/7° CLAM PER 
2-3-13 839499000 1 i!'/~??:::J'.4W SET FRAME RUBBER, W 
2-3-14 844853001 1 -1!'/~??if:IJ';t-w WASHER 
2-3-15 816691000 1 J7'*'M8X25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25 
2-3-16 018500836 4 Yt*'M5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8 
2-3-17 025050236 4 t7+J':IJ';t-f.J.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
2-3-18 844860001 1 ??17-:1-';11; FRAME POSITIONING PLATE 
2-3-19 U08671003 2 +-t"'i!.4).3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
2-4 832877101 8 1f:1-'Jto/ POSITIONING PIN 
2-5 845101001 1 ~'77't//\'-71\'J(,1 LABEL, 1 HEAD 
2-6 845102001 1 ~'77't/J\·-71\')(,2 LABEL, 2 HEAD 
2-7 845103001 1 ~'77' t/1\. -71\. J(,3 LABEL, 3 HEAD 
2-8 845104001 1 ~'77't//\'-7"'J(,4 LABEL, 4 HEAD 

BE-12048-940 

RM 

142 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R4. ~T~~~~ (;t:t.Y 3 /$~; 8E-12068; 180X70mm)/ 
Cap frame device (Option parts 8E-12068 ; 180X70mm) 

143 

BE-12068-940 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R4 . ~~-T-*~3&~ (;;t:1~3/!B~ BE-12068 ; 180X70mm) I 
Cap frame device(Option parts BE-12068; 180X70mm) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:1-4 NAME OF PARTS 

2 855788001 1 -t?~*·~~'J?-t!':J~6 SEMI CAP FRAME SET, 6 
2-1 855780101 6 ~·71"·-cn DRIVER C ASSY 
2-1-1 855801001 6 n·1~·7·77·:;~ GUIDE BRACKET 
2-1-2 855802001 6 ?~·~IJ/?• DRIVING RING 
2~1-3 855812000 12 IJ-7- ROLLER 
2-1-4 855797001 12 IJ-7-~·? ROLLER SHAFT 
2-1-5 855792001 24 'J.~~·?~Ir BALL BEARING 
2-1-6 025080236 12 t7+fjJ.;'ff.J.~8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-1-7 008400604 12 +~7.A:::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
2-1-8 021080206 12 2~.J.t':J~8 NUT, 2 M8 
2-1-9 028080246 12 /\.;flfjJ•;t-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
2-1-10 855818000 6 IJ-7-D ROLLER, D 
2-1-11 855796001 6 "-/~/IJ-7-~·? ECCENTRIC ROLLER SHAFT 
2-1-12 855792001 12 'J.~~·?~Ir BALL BEARING 
2-1-13 025080236 6 t7•rn·:t-f.J.~8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-1-14 008400604 6 +~7.A:::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
2-1-15 021080206 6 2~.J.t':J~8 NUT, 2 M8 
2-1-16 028080246 6 "·:t-wn·:t-2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
2-1-17 855808001 6 "·-.A1H:M'J. BASE POSITIONING PLATE 
2-1-18 061300616 12 lt7:::J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
2-1-19 021300206 12 2~.J.t':J~3 NUT, 2M3 
2-1-20 855773000 6 IJ-7-"-.-.AD?~ ROLLER BASE D ASSY 
2-1-21 052300606 12 t"-·::u,·:t-t73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
2-1-22 855794000 6 'J1-\' WIRE 
2-1-23 060400516 12 /\·1:_,~·M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
2-1-24 855811001 6 'J1-\';tlti1'J. WIRE PRESSER PLATE 
2-1-25 060400516 6 /\·1:_,~·M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5 
2-1-26 856634001 6 vi\·-~ 1)':JT1'J.L LEVER SETTING PLATE, L 
2-1-27 856635001 6 v/\·-~ 1)'171'J.R LEVER SETTING PLATE, R 
2-1-28 004401002 24 +lt7:t-~·4X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
2-1-29 021400203 24 2~.J.t':J~4 NUT, 2 M4 
2-1-30 855791001 12 IJIJ-.Av/\·- RELEASE LEVER 
2-1-31 855805001 12 'J.•:_,;t-~· SHOULDER SCREW 
2-1-32 855814001 12 .:n·~"·* EXTENSION SPRING 
2-1-33 021400203 12 2~.J.t':J~4 NUT, 2 M4 
2-1-34 855810001 12 'J?.A~':II\·- FRAME STOPPER 
2-1-35 060400616 12 /\·1:_,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
2-1-36 855809000 12 'J?IJIJ-J.1'J. FRAME RELEASE PLATE 
2-1-37 052300606 24 t"-.:::J/\.:ft73X6 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X6 
2-1-38 855807001 6 *·~~'J?-It':J~N CAP FRAME, N 
2-1-39 856631001 6 'J1-\'h7 WIRE HOOK 
2-1-40 060400816 12 /\·1:_,~·4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8 
2-1-41 855820001 6 'J1 -\'"-.-.A WIRE BASE 
2-1-42 060400616 6 /\·1:_,~·M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
2-1-43 018403036 6 7t*•M4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30 
2-1-44 021400203 6 2~.J.t':J~4 NUT, 2 M4 
2-1-45 855806001 12 *-~~-lj--lj-I~T CAP SUPPORT 
2-1-46 018501032 24 7t*•M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X1 0 
2-1-47 855815100 12 *·~~-lj--lj-I CAP SUPPORT 
2-1-48 OA5400806 24 +t"-• t• ?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
2-1-49 856633001 12 ?V~ 1J/?-~7 DRIVING RING SUPPORT 
2-1-50 018403032 24 7t*·M4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30 
2-1-51 856636001 6 ~·71/\.-lj--lj-I1'J. DRIVER SUPPORT PLATE 
2-1-52 855777000 6 A"-. 1)3~~-~ SLIDE SHEET 
2-1-53 018501032 12 7t*·M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
2-1-54 855771001 6 v/lr':J~f· CONNECTING ARM 
2-1-55 856632001 6 v/lr':J~-T--It-lti CONNECTING ARM SUPPORT 
2-1-56 018401032 12 7t*·M4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
2-1-57 018501432 24 7t*·M5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14 
2-1-58 025050235 24 t7t·n·:t-f.J.~5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

BE-12068-940 

RM 

144 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R4. ~T-~~il: (;t:1.Y 3 /$~; 8E-12068; 180X70mm)/ 
Cap frame device (Option parts 8E-12068 ; 180X70mm) 

145 

BE-12068-940 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R4. ~~T-~~[i:(;tj'~3~/~B~ BE-12068 ; 180X70mm) I 
Cap frame device(Option parts BE-12068; 180X70mm) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1.-{ NAME OF PARTS 

2-1-59 832877101 6 1H:Jt":_, POSITIONING PIN 
2-1-60 832876001 12 JT1t"/ PIN 
2-1-61 832874001 12 Jf1v/\·- FIXING LEVER 
2-1-62 153138001 12 ~ft(;t- WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 
2-1-63 155559001 12 t7~f:b•;t- WASHER, PLAIN 
2-1-64 028060242 12 /\·;t-·!f:JJ•;t-2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6 
2-1-65 832885001 12 v/\"-t"/ LEVER PIN 
2-1-66 048020343 24 ~PJE2 RETAINING RING, E2 
2-1-67 844261001 12 ·n~:r-~·M4 SCREW, KNOB M4 
2-1-68 025060236 12 t7~f:b":t-f:IoJ6 WASHER, PLAIN M6 
2-1-69 025040236 12 t7t":b":t-f:r'74 WASHER, PLAIN M4 
2-2 855783001 12 i!~b~IJ?C?~ SEMI SET RAME C ASSY 
2-2-1 855822001 12 i!~I\·-AIJ?A?~ SEMI BASE FRAME A ASSY 
2-2-2 855824001 12 1\·-AIJ?BS?~ BASE FRAME BS ASSY 
2-2-3 855831001 48 t7:t-~·3.5X3 SCEW, FLAT SM3.5X3 
2-2-4 855830000 12 7~1J?B COVER FRAME, B 
2-2-5 832890001 24 ;fJi-~"·-A?~ SOL T BASE ASSY 
2-2-6 855827000 12 7~1J?AS?~ COVER FRAME AS ASSY 
2-2-7 832896001 12 ?7/7""·-A CLAMP BASE 
2-2-8 832897000 12 /\"f/~·3'7 SNAP LOCK 
2-2-9 061300616 24 t7J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
2-2-10 026030236 24 t7t":b":t-~:b·:t3 WASHER, PLAINS 3 
2-2-11 021300206 24 2~:It'/~3 NUT, 2M3 
2-2-12 832898001 12 7~1J?:bt?• HINGE 
2-2-13 048050343 48 ~JIJE5 RETAINING RING, E5 
2-2-14 832866000 48 BoJt'/~3 WING NUT, M3 
2-2-15 026030236 48 t7t":b·;t-~:b-i-3 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
2-2-16 028030246 48 /\•:r-t•:b•:t-2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3 
2-2-17 842928101 12 '/1\.rJT".-AB VISOR HOLDER BASE, B 
2-2-18 062300506 24 t""J3X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5 
2-3 844861001 1 i!'/~IJ?Ir·-~· i!~?~ SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEMI 
2-3-1 844841001 1 ~-r·-~·IJ/?·?~ GAUGE RING ASSY 
2-3-2 844851001 1 IJ?A~'//\"-1~ FRAME STOPPER PLATE 
2-3-3 844847001 2 f:_,;t-~·5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 
2-3-4 844848001 2 1\•;t-:blr SPRING HOOK 
2-3-5 844849001 1 t-t-1\•;t- SPRING, EXTENSION 
2-3-6 844852000 2 1J?*~·1~ FRAME HOLDER PLATE 
2-3-7 OA5400806 4 +tl\·-!f"?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
2-3-8 844854001 1 7~1J?:b7" COVER FRAME HOOK 
2-3-9 OA5400806 2 +tl\•t·?~4X8DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
2-3-10 844859001 1 7"·-~·t711~S GAUGE COPYING PLATE, S 
2-3-11 052400606 4 ti\.J/\•:t-t74X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6 
2-3-12 844846001 1 i!'/~1J??7/7" CLAM PER 
2-3-13 839499000 1 i!'/~IJ?J • .4W SET FRAME RUBBER, W 
2-3-14 844853001 1 t·;~IJ?t·n·:r-w WASHER 
2-3-15 816691000 1 n·*·M8X25 KNOB SOL T, M8X25 
2-3-16 018500836 4 7t*·M5X8 SOL T, SOCKET M5X8 
2-3-17 025050236 4 t7t":b•:t-t:r'75 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
2-3-18 844860001 1 1J?1t-t-• J.1 ~ FRAME POSITIONING PLATE 
2-3-19 U08671003 2 +-t"•t.4A3X5DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M3X5 
2-4 832877101 12 1fi-.Jt"/ POSITIONING PIN 
2-5 845101001 1 ~'77.t//\·-7".Ji-1 LABEL, 1 HEAD 
2-6 845102001 1 ~'77.t//\·-7"")!,2 LABEL, 2 HEAD 
2-7 845103001 1 ~'77.t//\·-7""Ji-3 LABEL, 3 HEAD 
2-8 845104001 1 ~'77.t//\·-7".Ji-4 LABEL, 4 HEAD 
2-9 845105001 1 ~'77.t//\·-7"")!,5 LABEL, 5 HEAD 
2-10 845106001 1 ~'77"t//\·-7".Ji-6 LABEL, 6 HEAD 

BE-12068-940 

RM 

146 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S . *~Ill~ (;t:1~ 3 /$~) I Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts) 

9-12 

9-17-o 

9-16~ 

I 
9-4 ----A 

I I 
~ I ----------------------

147 

I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

/~~--9 

I 
) 

BE-12048-940 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



S . *~l?llf* (~:1~3/!Bg ) I Bobbin winder mecanism(Option parts) 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/:1-4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

9 853995001 1 1~~1-;f;f?~N BOBBIN WINDER DEVICE, N 
9-1 831973109 1 1~~:t·;r)t?~ BOBBIN WINDER ASSY 
9-1-1 008300604 4 +~7).J3X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6 
9-1-2 835032101 2 ~;1*~·2.6X5.5 SCREW, M2.6X5.5 
9-1-3 028260242 2 ""*-tj-"1.(*2-2.6 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6 
9-1-4 839901001 1 1~~1-~"? 8-WINDER SHAFT 
9-1-5 014300332 2 Yt?*"~3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3 
9-1-6 154024001 1 *"t":,t;f-lj"I BOBBIN PRESSER 
9-1-7 154092001 1 1~~:t·J;If:t•J:t BOBBIN WINDER CLAW 
9-1-8 014680432 2 Yt~;l*~·4.37?*·~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
9-1-9 152361001 1 1~~1-v/\·- 8-WINDER LEVER 
9-1-10 152362001 1 1~~H>l'-~· SHOULDER SCREW 
9-1-11 111942001 1 1;"·* PLATE SPRING 
9-1-12 111943001 1 1;""*-tt"b"* WASHER 
9-1-13 060660512 1 /\"1:t~·318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5 
9-1-14 152363001 1 *~· 1)/\"*A SPRING, TWIST A 
9-1-15 047301042 1 A7°1J:t?Y:t PIN, SPRING ROLL 
9-1-16 152364001 2117- COLLAR 
9-1-17 146197001 1 1~·1n~n THREAD NIPPER ASSY 
9-1-17-1 146198001 1 1~·yjJ~;I;. THREAD NIPPER KNIFE 
9-1-17-2 146199001 1 1~·yjJ~-lf7 THREAD NIPPER DISC 
9-1-17-3 146200001 1 ~PJCS4 RETAINING RING, CS4 
9-1-17-4 144505000 1 1~Y:tt1/\"* THREAD GUIDE SPRING 
9-1-17-5 118764002 1 f:t*~·4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
9-1-18 839847001 1 1~~-t-'E-;n BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY 
9-1-18-1 839908000 1 1~~1-'E-; BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR 
9-1-18-2 152507000 1 ~1?1J).1'YfD MICRO SWITCH, D 
9-1-18-3 152508000 1 ~1?1JY?fi-; MICRO ACTUATOR 
9-1-18-4 152509000 1 t11J:tJ*?;E NYLON CONNECTOR, E 
9-1-18-5 552851001 2 to:_t;-~tJ~#1854 TERMINAL PIN, #1854 
9-1-19 152645001 1 *"t":t;f-lfi1; BOBBIN HOLDER PLATE 
9-1-20 062300616 1 t"-.JM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
9-1-21 025030236 1 t7-tt"b.*f~rJ3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
9-1-22 158597001 1 1~~-t-;.~·;J/\

0

- STOPPER, 8-WINDER 
9-1-23 821103000 1 1~~1-/\-*AC 8-WINDER HARNESS, C 
9-1-24 816669000 1 7°1Jt?;o.5A PROTECTOR, 0.5A 
9-1-25 804557000 1 /\o:t;1PLT1 M BAND, PLT1M 
9-2 849249009 1 1~~:t;.f1 BOBBIN WINDER STAY 
9-3 OA5301005 1 +t"-•-tt·?~3X1 ODB SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M3X10 
9-4 061300616 1 -lt7J3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
9-5 842935001 2 *"t":_t;fL BOBBIN STAND, L 
9-6 021400206 2 2~~t·J~4 NUT, 2 M4 
9-7 145571101 1 1~~:tr:tt1;·1n BOBBIN WINDER GUIDE BASE ASSY 
9-8 145446001 2 1~f3rJ~-lf7 TENSION DISC 
9-9 100401001 1 1~f3r)~,,·* TENSION SPRING 
9-10 100136001 1 1~f3rJ~t·J~ TENSION NUT 
9-11 052400806 1 t"-.J/\.*t74X8 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X8 
9-12 846972001 1 ;.i-J~~-? SPOOL SHAFT 
9-13 028050246 1 "·*-tt·n-*2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
9-14 021500103 1 t·Y~1~~5 NUT, 1 M5 
9-15 851283001 1 r)7"-tt•7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
9-16 150182000 1 ).7°-J~~·y~ SPOOL MAT 
9-17 851282001 1 ;.i-J~?·J~3:t SPOOL CUSHION 
9-18 849250001 1 1~Y:tt1 THREAD GUIDE 
9-19 847269001 1 Yt*•M-tt·n6X20 BOLT, SOCKET (SIP WASHER)M6X20 
9-20 021060106 1 1~~t·J~6 NUT, 1 M6 
9-21 852394000 1 1~~1-'E-;/\-f"•A?~ 8-WINDER MOTOR HARNESS ASSY 
9-22 842446001 3 Yt*•M-tt"?~6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14 
9-23 SA2777001 1 J-~·?7::d5235 CORD CLAMP, 5235 

BE-12048-940 
148 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . 1-1'~~00~ I Accessories 

< 8E-12048, 1204Cill/ For "8E-12048, 1204C" > 

------ 49 ------ 72 
r ;;?" ........ ...J... r ;;?'_ ........ ...J... 

~~~,~~~' 
1 E3> ~ l1 ~ I 
I 49-1 l1 72-1 I 
~-------J~ _______ J 

34 

< 8E-12048, 1204Cifl, 7;/.IJ'JJ · tJ7-7'(!)3J. 

8 

I For "8E-12048, 1204C""Only USA & CANADA"> 

80 -------, 

/.V/80-2 t) ~ I 
f ~~, r' I I - I 
I 80-3--(9(Q;o 80-1 I 
\.... ___ ~ ______ ) 

149 

5 

< 7 ;1. I) tJ • tJ 7-7'.C...l?i-
l Except USA & CANADA"> 

19--c{V 

< 8E-12068 Ill/ For "8E-12068" > 

------ 49 ------ 72 r ;;?" ........ ...J... r ~ ........ ...J... 
I~~ '1/£~·-~ ' E3> ~ I = = I I -e I = 

I 49-1 11 72-1 I 
~-------J~ _______ J 

34 

< 8E-12068 m, 7 :J. •J tJ • n7-7'(J)JJ. 
I For "8E-12068""0nly USA & CANADA"> 

80 -------, 

/.V/80-2 t) ~ I 
f ~~, r' I I - I I 80-s--(9(Q;o 80-1 I 
\.... ___ ~ ______ ) 

BE-12048-910 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1. itJid100-f* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 122991001 1 7'/?t:.4.1J7?1J ACCESSORY BAG 
4 858556000 1 '/-Jl4"'/?J. TOOLBOX 
5 858141001 1 T:h.96i.J?v/f4 T-TYPE HEXGONAL WRENCH, 4 
6 142443001 1 f'.:/?'J:t1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
7 118837001 1 {-:t.?'J:t3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
8 858562000 1 f-:t.?'J:t5.5X 1 00 SCREW-DRIVER, 5.5X100 
9 150332001 1 7·77.~·71/\·-No.2 SCREW DRIVER, 2X1 00 
10 150335001 1 6:b?*"?J./\.t5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 
11 118064001 1 6:h?*"?J./\ot4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
12 142721001 1 6:h?*.?J./\.t3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
13 154125001 1 6:b?*"?J./\.t2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 
14 142002001 1 6:b?*.?A/\

0
t2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 

15 858538000 1 6:b?*"?f-:t.?'J:t2 SCREW DRIVER, 2 
16 107780001 1 J./\.t10X12 WRENCH, 10X12 
17 142205001 1 J./\.t7X8 WRENCH, 7X8 
18 808132001 1 J./\.t5.5 WRENCH, 5.5 
20-2 8A1649011 1 S15629/\~10J{~?~ NEEDLE 10PIECE ASSY, S15629 
21 184783001 1 1\-lj-~ SCISSORS 
22 117466000 1 t•/t!'/~ PINCETTE 
26 808170001 1 Z:h"9f-:t.?'J:t SCREW-DRIVER, Z-TYPE 
27 858554000 1 Z:h"9f-:t"?'J:t(+-) Z-TYPE SCREW-DRIVER,+-
28 858555000 1 ~=7.9tY71/\·- MINI STUBBY DRIVER 
29 858553001 1 :h:tf/'r. -:;· BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE 
30 858539000 1 * 01J:f17- POLY OILER 
31 855663001 1 :t1J~9:;?n OIL TANK ASSY 
35 832656051 2 {f.:f;(/\·- POSITIONING BAR 
36 856790000 2 GFUSE8A-250V GLASS FUSE, 8A-250V 
37 856791000 1 GFUSE5A-250V GLASS FUSE, 5A-250V 
38 856792000 1 GFUSE6A-250V GLASS FUSE, 6A-250V 
39 856793000 1 GFUSE0.4A-125V GLASS FUSE, 0.4A-125V 
40 856794000 1 GFUSE5A-125V GLASS FUSE, 5A-125V 
41 852008000 4 *•?:t/J.ld 0 RUBBER CUSHION, 10 
42 856554001 4 .:f"\'?:t.:f19 STAND SPREAD PLATE 
47 115157001 1 6:h?*"?J./\.t6 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6 
51 843464101 1 1'J?7'Jt!t•/ POSITIONING GAUGE PIN 
52 858541000 1 ?.1J-J.9/?EM-30L GREASE TANK, EM-30L 
53 844342000 1 :tiJ:_,:;· INJECTION PUMP 
54 844343000 1 t·,.,.··;~ DROPPING PIPET 
64 122992001 1 ~:t/7.7:t BRUSH 
73 858169001 1 t!/-!f{f.:f;({9 SENSOR POSITION PLATE 
75 854021000 4 PE:t-~ SHEET, PE 
100 858543001 1 :t9:t"?.:f"7PA LOWER SHAFT GEAR, PA 

<8E-12048, 1204Cffl, <For "8E-12048, 1204C" 
7 ;UJ :f:J • :f.rj-1( J~H1-> "Except USA & CANADA"> 

19 159794001 12 *•t•/ BOBBIN 
<8E-12068ffl, 

7;1.1J:t.J·:t.J-t-1f~~> <For "8E-12068""Except USA & CANADA"> 
19 159794001 18 *Y/ BOBBIN 

<8E-12048, 1204Cffl> <For "8E-12048, 1204C"> 
34 858383000 4 ;f-!fil:tA?~ WORK CLAMP ASSY, A 
46 834455000 60 f-'/~160L NET, 160L 
48 846967000 4 J.ld9:t.:t"\'?185 RUBBER MAGNET, PLATE 185 
49 847552000 4 7.7·-J~?'/~12?~ SPOOL MAT ASSY, 12 
49-1 846757000 48 7.7·-J~?'I~ SPOOL MAT 
56 846758001 16 {~·?1\J."-0--tt MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER 
72 848407000 4 7.7·-J~?'/~S12n SPOOL MAT ASSY, S-12 
72-1 848405000 48 7.7·-J~?'I~S SPOOL MAT, S 

BE-12048-910 
150 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . i-t/1:~00~ I Accessories 

21 

< 8E-12048, 1204Cifl/ For "8E-12048, 1204C" > 

------ 49 ------ 72 r ~ ....... ..J... r ~ ....... ..J... 
~~~,~~~' 
1 ~~ l1 ~I 
I 49-1 11 72-1 I 
~-------J~ _______ J 

34 

< 8E-12048, 1204Cifl, 7 ;( 1J :h • :h"}-~(J)JJ. 

8 

I For "8E-12048, 1204C""Only USA & CANADA" > 

80 -------, 

/,V/80-2~ ~ I 
r ~ ~, "f I I - I 
I 80-3 ~ ~0 80-1 I 
\... ___ ~ ______ ) 

151 

5 

< 7 ;( IJ :h • :h "}-~ J;.H'i· 
I Except USA & CANADA"> 

19--c(V 

< 8E-12068 If!/ For "8E-12068" > 

------ 49 ------ 72 r ~ ....... ..J... r ~ ....... ..J... 

~~~,~~~' I ~ ~ l1 = = = I 
I 49-1 11 72-1 I 
~-------J~ _______ J 

34 

< 8E-12068 m, 7 ;( •J :h . :h1"~(J)JJ. 
I For "8E-12068""0nly USA & CANADA"> 

80 -------, 

/_v/80-2~ ~ I 
( ~~I "f I I - I 
I 80-3 ~ ~0 80-1 I 
\... ___ ~ ______ ) 

BE-12048-910 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1. fi~~IMHKt I Accessories 

REF~NO CODE Q'TY t:/;L-( NAME OF PARTS RM 

<8E-12068J¥.1> <For "8E-12068"> 
34 858383000 6 ;fi}"I7'/An WORK CLAMP ASSY, A 
46 834455000 80 1<1~160L NET, 160L 
48 846967000 6 J.119'/.'/'\'?185 RUBBER MAGNET, PLATE 185 
49 847552000 6 ~f-JI/?'1~ 12n SPOOL MAT ASSY, 12 
49-1 846757000 72 J.i-J~"?'I~ SPOOL MAT 
56 846758001 24 .,..~-~J\J.I\0-ij- MOVABLE KNIFE SPACER 
72 848407000 6 7.7°-J~"?·;~s12n SPOOL MAT ASSY, S-12 
72-1 848405000 72 J.i-J~"?'I~S SPOOL MAT, S 

<8E-12048, 1204CJ¥.1~ <For "8E-12048, 1204C 
7 ;~-•J tvtrr~ (J)dj. > "Only USA & CANADA"> 

80 859992001 2 *.t.:;'r-J.Ln BOBBIN CASE L ASSY 
80-1 859994001 2 ?~7:.4·~-:;/\·1- ANTI-SPIN SPRING 
80-2 181936001 2 *•t•:;'r-J.f3~'//\•;t- TENSION SPRING 
80-3 181937001 2 f3~'//\.1-f3~{?·;;t-:;• ADJUSTING SCREW 

<8E-120681¥.1~ 
7 ;1-•JtJ. tJ-j-~ (J)dj. > <For "8E-12068""0nly USA & CANADA"> 

80 859992001 3 *.t.:;'r-J.Ln BOBBIN CASE L ASSY 
80-1 859994001 3 ?~7:;*·~-:;"·* ANTI-SPIN SPRING 
80-2 181936001 3 *•t•:;'r-J.f3~'//\•;t- TENSION SPRING 
80-3 181937001 3 f3~'//\.1'-f3~1?'/1-'/. ADJUSTING SCREW 

BE-12048-910 
152 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2. {'i"li:~OO§ I Accessories 

153 

< PC i±tiJ¥.1 I For PC Control Type > 

II ;t:f~3;.;8tl~ /OPTION PARTS II 

< SA i±tiJ¥.1 I For Stand Alone Type > 

< BE-1001¥.1 I For 11 BE-100 11 > 

70 

BE-12048-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 . ft~~~Ml"* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY t:/;1.4 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<PC-f±~JH> <For "PC Contorol Type"> 
<J-r~~=10m> <Cord length = 1Om> 

69-2 S43461100 1 IF/\-.f).~~10M IF HARNESS ASSY, 1OM 

<t7·~3!1$~> <Option parts> 
<J-r~~=5m> <Cord length= 5m> 

69-1 S43040100 1 IF/\-.fA?~5M IF HARNESS ASSY,5M 

<J-r~~=20m> <Cord length = 20m> 
69-3 S47263101 1 IF/\-.f).~~20Mi?'/~ IF HARNESS SET,20M 
69-3-1 S47227100 1 IF/\-.f).20M~~ IF HARNESS ASSY,20M 
69-3-2 S93960041 1 'r-J·J~i?'/;11~3 INSTRUCTION MANUAL,CABLE 

<SA-f±~Jft> <For "Stand Alone Type"> 
70 S58214000 1 DOSV/\-.f).5M~~ DOS/VHARNESSASSY,5M 

<BE-1oom> <For "BE-100"> 
70 S58214000 1 DOSV/\-.f).5M~~ DOS/VHARNESSASSY,5M 

BE-12048-910 
154 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Op1 . ~IJMf~ (;;f:1~ 3 /$~)/Embroidery frame (Option parts) 

CODE 

S58660001 * 

S58787001 * 

S44700201 

S44703201 

S58769001 

S58770001 

S49377201 

S49380201 

S15623000 

S15624000 

S15625000 

S15626000 

S35655001 

S15627000 

S15628000 

S36495001 

S33207000 

S33208000 

S33209000 

S29634001 

~ ~ I NAME OF PARTS 

':1'/T:J?'T?::.. 
TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY 

~ ~ I NAME OF PARTS 

'/'/ 'J ?26X43?::.. 
TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 26X43 

'/'/'J?-05?::.. 
TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 05 

':J':J'J?-07?::.. 
TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 07 

'/'/'J?-10YJI-?::.. 
TUBULAR FRAME 10 ROUND ASSY 

'/'/'J?-13YJI-?::.. 
TUBULAR FRAME 13 ROUND ASSY 

'/'/'J?-16?::.. 
TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 16 

'/'/'J?-19?::.. 
TUBULAR FRAME ASSY, 19 

7?1JT:/ 'J?-07 
TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07 
7?1JT:/ 'J?-09 
TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09 
7? IJT:/ 'J?-12 
TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12 
7? IJT:/ 'J?-15 
TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15 
7?1JT:/'J?-18 
TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18 

7?1JT:/ 'J? 24X24 
TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X24 

7?1JT:/ 'J?-24x30 
TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24x30 

7?1JT:/ 'J?-32X45 
TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45 

ftlitalflflli~ I For supply parts 

'J?7:~?-I:!-f;f.y21 

ADJUSTING SCREW, 21 

'7?7::~ ?-1:!-f ;f.y23 
ADJUSTING SCREW, 23 

'7?7::~ ?-1:!-f ;f.y27 
ADJUSTING SCREW, 27 

'7?7::~ ?-1:!-f ;f.yL 
ADJUSTING SCREW, L 

*flli~::J- t:!lllr;: * tlfiell~n"t"~'.Qai!~r;t, •*a!!~"t""T. 

L______j 

:::::J 
0 

*The parts indicated by the symbol in the * parts code column are standard parts. 

9 

'0 ' ,, ,' ,, 
,' •' 
\:\~..:":: = ::~"'/ 

*Die in der Teilecodekolonne aufgef hrten Teile, die mit dem Symbol *bezeichnet sind Standardteile. 
* Le symbole * dans Ia colonne de code de pi ces indique les pi ces normales. 
* Las piezas indicadas con el asterisco * en Ia coumna de c digo de piezas son piezas normales. 

155 

*I~IIJ 7 I Sewing area 

245x410mm 

30x50mm 

55x70mm 

85x100mm 

115x130mm 

cb160mm 

q,190mm 

q,30mm 

L__ q,50mm 

c q,80mm 
0 

q, 110mm 

q, 140mm 

205x200mm 

285x215mm 

410x260mm 

S=8mm, L=21 mm 

S=8mm, L=23mm 

S=8mm, L=27mm 

S=8mm, L=31 mm 

BE-12048-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Op2. !JIJ*i~ (;f-:1~ 3 /$~)/Embroidery frame (Option parts) 

CODE 

S59353001 

S59399001 

S58751001 

S59392001 

S43473001 

lJJ :ts I NAME OF PARTS 

1:7 7 v- .t..4-3601!-;~ t-
HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, C4-360 

1:77v-A.S4-360i!-.:t t-
HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, S4-360 

1:77 v-A.6-3601!-;~ t-
HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, C6-360 

1:77v-A.S6-360i!-.:t t-
HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, S6-360 

~ :ts I NAME OF PARTS 

1:7'7?30X43?~ 

SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X43 

.I/''7?21 -

*II!I•J 7 I Sewing area 

~ 

~ 285x410mm 

S15642001 ct>175mm ROUND FRAME, SPF-21 

90)= 
.I/''7?25 

S15646001 ct>210mm 

S15650001 

S15654001 

S15658001 

S15660001 

S46999001 

S33207000 

S33208000 

S33209000 

S29634001 

BE-12048-201 

ROUND FRAME, SPF-25 

;IJ???24X24 
SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24 

;IJ???45X23 
SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X23 

:IJ?'7?45X27 
SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X27 

:IJ?'7?45x32 
SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32 

M*SJfiSiilJJ I For supply parts 

'Y~~;;)r.yM4B 

SCREW, KNOB M4B 

'7?73 rj-1!..( ;;jr.~)21 

ADJUSTING SCREW, 21 

'7?7391!..(;;)r.y23 
ADJUSTING SCREW, 23 

'7?73 rj-1!..( ;;jr.y27 
ADJUSTING SCREW, 27 

'7?739-l!..(;;)r.yl 
ADJUSTING SCREW, L 

*Siilili::J- t:llll: * ~12.ll~.tl."'C'L'~HillJJI;t, •*Sii.§lJ"t'T. 

19y-
~ 

*The parts indicated by the symbol in the * parts code column are standard parts. 

'='"" 

j, 
C? 

*Die in der Teilecodekolonne aufgef hrten Teile, die mit dem Symbol *bezeichnet sind Standardteile. 
* Le symbole * dans Ia colonne de code de pi ces indique les pi ces normales. 
* Las piezas indicadas con el asterisco * en Ia coumna de c digo de piezas son piezas normales. 

~p 
~ 

205x200mm 

415x170mm 

415x215mm 

415x260mm 

:l:Jl~lfX#Jfl 

I For setting the holder 

base assy 

S=8mm, L=21 mm 

S=8mm, L=23mm 

S=8mm, L=27mm 

S=8mm, L=31 mm 

156 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Op3. *'JS~ (;t:t~ 3 /$~)/Embroidery frame (Option parts) 

CODE c ~I NAME OF PARTS 1111 

1:77v-A.4-360i!':l t- ~ 
859353001 

HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, C4-360 

~ 859399001 1:77v-A.S4-3601!":1 t-

~ HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, S4-360 ~ 
. 

1:77v-A.6-360-I!':I t-858751001 
HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, C6-360 

859392001 1:77v-A.S6-3601!-;t t-
HOLDER BASE FRAME SET, S6-360 

c ~ I NAME OF PARTS a a 

OD 815612000 ?'f:/7..~-f'J? 
SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER, PFH2-2 

815613000 ?'f:/ 'A'J?-07 
SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-07 

---------- ------------------------
815618000 j-iJ'}?-07 

INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-07 

815614000 
?'f: /'A 'J ?-09 
SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-09 {]~ ---------- ------------------------

815619000 7-il'J?-09 

~ INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-09 

?'f:/ 'A'J?-12 
815615000 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-12 

---------- ------------------------
815620000 7-il'J?-12 

INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-12 

815616000 ?'f:/ 7..'7?-15 

0 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-15 

---------- ------------------------
815621000 7-il'J?-15 

INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-15 

815617000 ?'f:/'A'J?-18 
SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-18 

---------- ------------------------
815622000 7-il'J?-18 

INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-18 

~*ftmS~ I For supply parts 

833207000 'J?739i!-f*y21 

j, ADJUSTING SCREW, 21 

833208000 
'}!77 3 9-1!-f *y23 
ADJUSTING SCREW, 23 

833209000 '7?73 9-l!-f*y27 r? ADJUSTING SCREW, 27 

829634001 '}!773 9-1!-f*yL 
ADJUSTING SCREW, L 

*S~::J- t:IIJ:::: * tlfictl~tl.'t'L\QS~J;t, ~~S~"'t'"t. 
*The parts indicated by the symbol in the * parts code column are standard parts. 
* Die in der Teilecodekolonne aufgef hrten Teile, die mit dem Symbol *bezeichnet sind Standardteile. 
* Le symbole * dans Ia colonne de code de pi ces indique les pi ces normales. 
*Las piezas indicadas con el asterisco * en Ia coumna de c digo de piezas son piezas normales. 

157 

~ ~ .. :: .. 
i ;:}JtJ 
~ 

ai~I •J 7 I Sewing area 

?'EO)-~ffl 

I For holding 

the spidernet frame 

----------
--------------
ct»30mm 

....................... 

--------------
ct»50mm 

----------
--------------
ct»80mm 

----------
--------------
ct»110mm 

----------
--------------
ct»140mm 

S=Smm, L=21 mm 

S=8mm, L=23mm 

S=Smm, L=27mm 

S=Smm, L=31 mm 

BE-12048-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Op4. ~IJ*It~ (;t:t.Y 3 /$~)/Embroidery frame (Option parts) 

CODE 6t. ~I NAME OF PARTS 

S58660001 * 'Y'Y'f:./?7?.::. 
TUBULAR ROUND ARM ASSY 

6t. :t I NAME OF PARTS a~II.J 7 I Sewing area 

S44715001 

S44720001 

'Y'Y??23x24?.::. 
TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X24 

'Y'Y??23X43? .::_ 
TUBULAR FRAME SET, 23X43 

( ) 
220x225mm 

220x415mm 

S58782001 
'Y'Y'7?30X30? .::_ 
TUBULAR FRAME SET, 30X30 ~ ~~.· ~ 285x285mm 

~ __J 

S44716001 

S44721001 

S44726001 

BE-12048-201 

M*Bifl$6i. I For supply parts 

1: 5'7? '7?23X24? .::_ 
SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24 

1:5'7? '7?23X43? .::_ 
SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43 

1: 5'7? ??30X28? .::_ 
SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28 

*$6i.::J- t:ar;: * ffiacll~tt-c~'9$6f.l;t. t1*$6i."t'T. 
*The parts indicated by the symbol in the* parts code column are standard parts. 
*Die in der Teilecodekolonne aufgef hrten Teile, die mit dem Symbol *bezeichnet sind Standardteile. 
* Le symbole * dans Ia colonne de code de pi ces indique les pi ces normales. 
*Las piezas indicadas con el asterisco * en Ia coumna de c digo de piezas son piezas normales. 

Si:li'J 7 I Sewing area 

225x210mm 

~ 

.~ 415x220mm 

~ 

270x285mm 

158 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Op5. ~IJS~ (;;t:t~ 3 /$~)I Embroidery frame (Option parts) 

CODE lill ~ I NAME OF PARTS a~I •J 7 I Sewing area 

?'E:O)-~JIJ 

S49342001 ?~/:7.-Sf-f'J??::. 
SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER ASSY 

I For holding 

the spidernet frame 

S49348001 ?~/:7.??-05 

SPIDER NET FRAME, 05 

S49349101 ~Jl-'J?-05 

ROUND FRAME ASSY, 05 ct>50mm 

S49353001 ?~/;7..'}?-07 

SPIDER NET FRAME, 07 

S49354101 ~Jl-'J?-07 

ROUND FRAME ASSY, 07 
ct>70mm 

?~/ :7.??-10 
SPIDER NET FRAME, 10 S49358001 

S49359101 ~Jl-'J?-10 

ROUND FRAME ASSY, 10 ct>100mm 

S49363001 ?~/:7.??-13 

SPIDER NET FRAME, 13 

S49364101 ~Jl-'J?-13 

ROUND FRAME ASSY, 13 0 ct>130mm 

?~/:7.??-16 

SPIDER NET FRAME, 16 S49368001 

S49369101 ~Jl-??-16 

ROUND FRAME ASSY, 16 ct>160mm 

S49373101 ~Jl-'J?-19 

ROUND FRAME ASSY, 19 
ct>190mm 

BE-12048-201 

159 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Op6 .li!IJ*.I~ (;t-:1~ 3 /$~)/Embroidery frame (Option parts) 

:!f.-A???~ 

Name frame assembly 
858911001 

BE-12048-201 

r;?A?~ 

HOOPASSY, A 

r;?B?~ 

HOOPASSY, B 

r;?C?~ 

HOOPASSY, C 

r;?D?~ 

HOOPASSY, D 

r;?E?.:: 
HOOPASSY, E 

r;?G?~ 

HOOPASSY, G 

"112 832945-001 

"80 832946-001 

20X36 832947-001 

30X66 832948-001 

66X30 832949-001 

50X80 830580-001 

160 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Op7. ~IJ*I~ (;;f:1~ 3 /$~)I Embroidery frame (Option parts) 

<M*BJ¥1/For supply> 

161 

:9'I/IJ?3X6? ~ 
HOOP ASSY, 3X6 

7-:Ji::/9??~ 

H-WEIGHT FRAME ASSY 

43X118.5 

120X135 

· -:;~ ~ ~ Y3.57 I KNOB SCREW SM3.57 · • • • • 121765-001 

· 1"-:~ l--2~ ~3.57 I NUT SM3.57 • • • • • • • • • 021670-202 

555035001 

532220-001 

BE-12048-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa1. ~15-5~Jv I Warning labels 

~15-7-"\Jv I Warning labels 

ACAUTION .A,ACHTUNG AATIENTION ,AATENCION 

~ 
Table may be DerTisch kann Vous risquez La mesa se 
damaged. besch dig! d'endommager puededaar. 

werden. Ia table. 
~ ~ Do not get on Nicht aut den No montez pas No pise Ia 

the table. Tisch stehen. sur Ia table. mesa. 

.A. CAUTION .A. ACHTUNG 
Heatedcover Velllrem~gsge~~ 

maybumhands Ded!elbaBe!ienlllg 
Doncttoudlw11ll1 nd11bertvenl --. 
.A. ATTENTION .A. ATENCION 
Cowerdedlaud Latapacalitr1te 
fisqueOObrler~maii'IS ~edaquemall&lalnmos 

Nepastoudlerpe11danl Notocarestandom 
lefonctlamement m&'Cia 

A a @j AWARNING 

BE-12048-Wa 1 

~:B I Name of parts 

Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 

Label, fall 4 lang 

j!j ;Al7 "'\) v 
Label, high temp. 

j!j~ 7 "'\Jv 
Label, high temp 5 lang. 

~;6;~~7-"\Jv 
Label, entanglement 

8ize(mm) Code 

40 X 64 838353-1 01 

35 X 118 838352-101 

40 X 64 843483-001 

35 X 118 843484-001 

15 X 37 UD0280-001 

72X59 838351-001 

40X84 838354-001 

162 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa2. !:!15-7/'\Jv I Warning labels 

~1S-7"'JI, I Warning labels ~~I Name of parts 8ize(mm) Code 

·~· MITi>'I'?U,;.r 

~ 
l:!.ttRTi>. 

li~h~h;t~7"'Jj,. ~ 40X64 855444-001 
"'" u ,.;.rn<~>tt. 
ftii:lttt;<~\i:l:. 

A CAUTION AACHTUNG AATIENTION AATENCION 

~ 
Carriage may DerWagenkann Lechanotpeut Elcarropuede Label, pinch 5 lang. eausemtury. Vllf1elzungen provoquerdss producl"hefidas. 

35 X 118 855445-001 Donotpulhands V&rursaehllfl. blessuras. Nopor.galas 
__ ,. 

DieHndeoicht N&pasmenreles rnanospoJdonde 
traveWngpath. ~ndieNI'Iedes mains dans Ia -·-Wagenshalen chemlnduchariol. 

& ?-=/tl"'::?-!1 
L=16 836924-001 Mark, injury 

I -== I 

~En"'::?-? 
Mark, arrow 

10 X 30 837058-001 

@ 7-:A."'::?-? 
<t> 12 837060-001 

Label, grounding 

BE-1204B-Wa2 

163 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
002260405 P2 -1-2-20 104 012400436 01 -1-5 18 018400636 A1 -6 2 018401036 03-105 130 

P2 -1-2-29 104 02 -1-5 22 A2-6 4 03-108 130 

002260505 P2 -1-2-33 104 G1 -12 54 G2-115 58 03 -111 130 

002400514 A1 -8 2 G2 -96 58 G2 -187 60 03-148 130 

A1 -10 2 G3 -96 62 G3 -115 62 03-156 130 

A1 -14 2 G4 -96 66 G3 -180 64 018401236 01 -4 20 

A1 -27 2 012400636 B -35 6 G4-115 66 02-4 24 

A2 -8 4 012400836 C1 -40-1 10 G4 -187 68 F5 -301-5 38 

A2 -10 4 C1 -58 12 K1 -1-5 80 F5 -303-4 38 

A2-14 4 C2 -41 14 K1 -1-5 82 M1 -2 90 

A2-27 4 C2 -58 16 018400836 A1-4 2 M2 -2 92 

J1 -48 72 012500536 C1 -7 10 A2-4 4 01 -72 120 

J1 -50 72 C1 -38 10 C1 -12 10 02-72 124 

J1 -52-10-3 74 C2 -7 14 C2-12 14 03-72 128 

J2 -48 76 C2 -38 14 01 -3-5 18 018401636 C1 -15 10 

J2 -50 76 J1 -22 72 01 -6 20 C1 -18 10 

J2 -52-10-3 78 J1 -26 72 01 -9 20 C2-15 14 

003300604 F9 -507-4-5 50 J1 -52-6 72 02-3-5 22 C2-18 14 

004061406 G1 -83 56 J2 -22 76 02-6 24 01 -1-8 18 

004300806 K1 -1-24 80 J2 -26 76 02-9 24 01 -1-42 18 

K1 -1-24 82 J2 -52-6 76 G2 -149 58 01 -2 18 

004401002 R1 -1-1-28 132 014300332 s -9-1-5 148 G2 -152 58 02 -1-8 22 

R2 -1-1-28 136 014400532 E -12 26 G3 -149 62 02 -1-42 22 

R3 -2-1-28 140 E -18 26 G3 -152 62 02-2 22 

R4 -2-1-28 144 014680432 s -9-1-8 148 G4 -149 66 018402536 G1 -10 54 

004401003 N1 -1-10 94 018060836 F5 -301-13 38 G4 -152 66 G2 -117 58 

N2 -1-10 98 018061036 G2 -183 60 J1 -17 72 G3 -117 62 

008260304 C1 -39-7 10 G3 -183 64 J1 -24 72 G4 -117 66 

C2 -39-7 14 G4 -183 68 J1 -55 74 018403032 R1 -1-1-50 132 

008300504 P2 -1-2-27 104 P4 -139 110 J2 -17 76 R2 -1-1-50 136 

008300514 R1 -1-2-11 134 P5 -139 114 J2 -24 76 R3 -2-1-50 140 

R2 -1-2-11 138 P6 -139 118 J2 -55 78 R4 -2-1-50 144 

008300604 s -9-1-1 148 01 -57 120 M1 -11 90 018403036 R1 -1-1-43 132 

P1 -1-1-9 102 01 -141 122 M2 -11 92 R2 -1-1-43 136 

P2 -1-2-24 104 02-57 124 018401032 R1 -1-1-56 132 R3 -2-1-43 140 

J1 -52-5 132 02 -141 126 R2 -1-1-56 136 R4 -2-1-43 144 

R1 -1-1-14 132 03-57 128 R3 -2-1-56 140 018500836 A1 -61 2 

J1 -52-7 136 03 -141 130 R4 -2-1-56 144 A2 -61 4 

R2 -1-1-14 136 018061236 F5 -301-12 38 018401036 C1 -46 10 01 -16 20 

R3 -2-1-7 140 01 -40 120 C1 -55-5 12 02-16 24 

R3 -2-1-14 140 02-40 124 C2-46 14 G2 -127 58 

J1 -23 144 03-40 128 C2 -55-5 16 G3 -127 62 

R4 -2-1-14 144 018061436 N1 -3 96 01 -7 20 G4 -127 66 

008400806 M1 -1-4 90 N2 -3 100 02-7 24 R1 -1-3-14 134 

M1 -1-8 90 018081236 L 1 -15 84 E -38 26 R2 -1-3-14 138 

M2 -1-4 92 L2 -15 86 J1 -52-4 72 R3 -2-3-16 142 

M2 -1-8 92 L3 -15 88 J2 -52-4 76 R4 -2-3-16 146 

012060636 A1 -32 2 01 -163 122 K1 -1-13 80 018501032 R1 -1-1-46 132 

A2 -32 4 02-163 126 K1 -2 80 R1 -1-1-53 132 

G1 -14 54 03-163 130 K1 -1-13 82 R2 -1-1-46 136 

G1 -29 54 018102036 01 -1-2 120 K1-2 82 R2 -1-1-53 136 

J1 -20 72 02-1-2 124 M1 -8 90 R3 -2-1-46 140 

J2 -20 76 03 -1-2 128 M2-8 92 R3 -2-1-53 140 

012300336 C1 -55-9 12 018300536 01 -3-7 18 01 -105 122 R4 -2-1-46 144 

C2 -55-9 16 02-3-7 22 01 -108 122 R4 -2-1-53 144 

012400436 C1 -24 10 018300836 E -6 26 01 -111 122 018501036 G1 -35 54 

C1 -30 10 018301036 01 -1-19 18 01 -148 122 018501236 B -43 6 

C1 -57 12 02 -1-19 22 01 -156 122 C1 -49 10 

C1 -60 12 018301236 G1 -18 54 02-105 126 C1 -54 12 

C2-24 14 G1 -20 54 02-108 126 C2 -49 14 

C2 -30 14 G2 -146 58 02-111 126 C2 -.54 16 

C2 -57 16 G3 -146 62 02-148 126 018501432 R1 -1-1-57 132 
012400436 C2 -60 16 G4 -146 66 02-156 126 R2 -1-1-57 136 

164 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wi51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
018501432 R3 -2-1-57 140 021300206 R3 -2-1-19 140 025030233 F9 -507-3-9 50 025050236 R4 -2-3-17 146 

R4 -2-1-57 144 R3 -2-2-11 142 F9 -507-4-9 50 025060236 G2 -184 60 

018501636 B -57 8 R4 -2-1-19 144 F9 -507-7 50 G3 -184 64 

C1 -5 10 R4 -2-2-11 146 F9 -508-4 50 G4 -184 68 

C2 -5 14 021400106 L1 -17-3 84 F9 -509-4 50 01 -42 120 

G1 -74 56 L2 -17-3 86 F10-601-4 52 02-42 124 

G2 -125 58 L3 -17-3 88 025030235 P1 -1-1-14 102 03-42 128 

G2 -131 58 021400203 R1 -1-1-29 132 025030236 01 -14 20 R1 -1-1-68 134 

G3 -125 62 R1 -1-1-33 132 02-14 24 R2 -1-1-68 138 

G3 -131 62 R1 -1-1-44 132 F4 -211-8 34 R3 -2-1-68 142 

G4 -125 66 R1 -1-2-6 134 F4 -231-8 34 R4 -2-1-68 146 

G4 -131 66 R1 -1-2-9 134 F4 -252-9 36 025060336 F -1-10 28 

C1 -35 10 R2 -1-1-29 136 s -9-1-21 148 F -1-10 28 

C2 -35 14 R2 -1-1-33 136 025040136 C1 -13 10 N1 -5 96 

J1 -52-10-5 74 R2 -1-1-44 136 C1 -16 10 N2 -5 100 

J2 -52-10-5 78 R2 -1-2-6 138 C2 -13 14 01 -19 120 

s -9-20 148 R2 -1-2-9 138 C2 -16 14 01 -21 120 

021060206 01 -43 120 R3 -2-1-29 140 01 -12 20 02-19 124 

02-43 124 R3 -2-1-33 140 01 -22 20 02-21 124 

03-43 128 R3 -2-1-44 140 02-12 24 03-19 128 

021080106 A1 -40 2 R4 -2-1-29 144 02-22 24 03-21 128 

A2-40 4 R4 -2-1-33 144 G2 -95 58 025080236 A1 -42 2 

B -67 8 R4 -2-1-44 144 G3 -95 62 A2 -42 4 

B -99 8 021400206 01 -1-34 18 G4-95 66 B -65 8 

G1 -65 54 02 -1-34 22 K1 -1-19 80 B -97 8 

J1 -52-9 74 F2-111-4 30 K1 -1-19 82 G1 -62 54 

J1 -58 74 F2 -121-4 30 M1 -12 90 J1 -52-8 74 

J2 -52-9 78 F2 -131-4 30 M2 -12 92 J1 -60 74 

J2-58 78 F3 -141-4 32 025040236 01 -20 20 J2 -52-8 78 

021080206 R1 -1-1-8 132 F3 -151-4 32 02-20 24 J2-60 78 

R1 -1-1-15 132 F6 -311-5 40 F5 -301-6 38 L 1 -5 84 

R2 -1-1-8 136 F6 -321-5 40 F5 -303-5 38 L 1 -16 84 

R2 -1-1-15 136 F6 -341-5 40 G1 -25 54 L2-5 86 

R3 -2-1-8 140 F6 -351-5 40 G2 -116 58 L2 -16 86 

R3-2-1-15 140 F6 -361-5 40 G2 -188 60 L3 -5 88 

J1 -52-5 144 F7 -401-5 42 G3 -116 62 L3 -16 88 

R4 -2-1-15 144 s -9-6 148 G4-116 66 01 -164 122 

021080306 J1 -52-7 2 021400216 01 -18 20 G4 -188 68 02-164 126 

A2 -41 4 02-18 24 K1 -1-7 80 03-164 130 

G1 -5 54 M1 -5 90 K1-4 80 R1 -1-1-6 132 

J1 -59 74 M2-5 92 K1 -1-7 82 R1 -1-1-13 132 

J1 -23 78 021400316 K1 -1-17 80 K1 -4 82 R2 -1-1-6 136 

021200106 01 -1-5 120 K1 -1-17 82 L 1 -17-4 84 R2 -1-1-13 136 

02-1-5 124 021500103 E -28 26 L2 -17-4 86 R3 -2-1-6 140 

03-1-5 128 s -9-14 148 L3 -17-4 88 R3 -2-1-13 140 

021300103 F9 -507-3-8 50 021500216 B -58 8 M1 -10 90 R4 -2-1-6 144 

F9 -507-4-7 50 021670202 Op7- 161 M2 -10 92 R4 -2-1-13 144 

F9 -507-8 50 021670203 F8 -502-1-5 46 R1 -1-1-69 134 025350236 F8 -501-9 46 

021300105 P1 -1-1-15 102 F8 -503-1-5 46 R2 -1-1-69 138 025800332 B -49 6 

021300106 F10-602-8 52 F8 -504-1-5 46 R3 -2-1-69 142 L 1 -22 84 

F10-603-8 52 F8 -505-1-5 46 R4-2-1-69 146 L2 -22 86 

021300205 F8 -502-1-6 46 F8 -506-1-5 48 025040335 B -23 6 L2 -22 88 

F8 -503-1-6 46 F9 -508-1-5 50 025050235 R1 -1-1-58 132 026030136 J1 -10 72 

F8 -504-1-6 46 F9 -509-1-5 50 R2 -1-1-58 136 J1 -41 72 

F8 -505-1-6 46 F10-601-1-5 52 R3 -2-1-58 140 J2 -10 76 

F8 -506-1-6 48 025030136 E -7 26 R4 -2-1-58 144 J2 -41 76 

F9 -508-5 50 N1 -1-14 94 025050236 G1 -34 54 026030236 R3 -2-2-10 142 

F9 -509-1-6 50 N2 -1-14 98 G2 -126 58 R3 -2-2-15 142 

F10-601-1-6 52 025030233 F8 -502-4 46 G3 -126 62 R4 -2-2-10 146 

021300206 R1 -1-1-19 132 F8 -503-4 46 G4 -126 66 R4 -2-2-15 146 

R1 -1-2-13 134 F8 -504-4 46 R1 -1-3-15 134 026040135 P1 -1-1-11 102 

R2 -1-1-19 136 F8 -505-4 46 R2 -1-3-15 138 F7 -401-4 42 
R2 -1-2-13 138 F8 -506-4 48 025050236 R3 -2-3-17 142 026040236 R1 -1-2-5 134 

165 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
026040236 R1 -1-2-8 134 028100246 Q1 -1-3 120 060300616 F4 -252-8 36 060400616 Q2 -119 126 

R2 -1-2-5 138 Q2 -1-3 124 060400416 B -94 8 Q2 -125 126 

R2 -1-2-8 138 Q3 -1-3 128 J1 -56 74 Q2 -133 126 

026050136 A1 -18 2 028260242 s -9-1-3 148 J2 -56 78 Q2 -137 126 

A2 -18 4 028260245 P2 -1-2-34 104 060400516 F -1-3 28 Q2 -144 126 

026120236 P4-97 108 028350243 FB -501-8 46 F -2-5 28 Q2 -152 126 

P5 -97 112 047200542 J1 -1-3 72 M1 -1-10 90 Q2 -159 126 

P6 -97 118 J2 -1-3 76 M2 -1-10 92 Q3 -53 128 

026260235 P2 -1-2-35 104 047301042 s -9-1-15 148 R1 -1-1-23 132 Q3 -65 128 

028030243 F9 -507-3-7 50 047401242 A1 -1-1 2 R1 -1-1-25 132 Q3 -81 128 

F9 -507-3-10 50 A1 -1-2 2 R2 -1-1-23 136 Q3-84 130 

F9 -507-4-6 50 A2 -1-1 4 R2 -1-1-25 136 Q3-87 130 

F9 -507-4-10 50 A2 -1-2 4 R3 -2-1-23 140 Q3-91 130 

F10-602-7 52 047802542 Q1 -1-6 120 R3 -2-1-25 140 Q3-97 130 

F10-603-7 52 Q2 -1-6 124 R4 -2-1-23 144 Q3 -101 130 

028030245 P1 -1-1-13 102 Q3 -1-6 128 R4 -2-1-25 144 Q3 -119 130 

028030246 E -8 26 048020342 F9 -507-3-5 50 060400616 F -2-8 28 Q3 -125 130 

J1 -40 72 F9 -507-4-4 50 G1 -24 54 Q3 -129 130 

J2 -40 76 J1 -31 72 G1 -56 54 Q3 -133 130 

R1 -1-2-12 134 J1 -36 72 G2 -101 58 Q3 -137 130 

R2 -1-2-12 138 J2 -31 76 G2 -133 58 Q3 -144 130 

R3 -2-2-16 142 J2 -36 76 G2 -139 58 Q3 -152 130 

R4 -2-2-16 146 048020343 R1 -1-1-66 134 G2 -160 60 Q3 -159 130 

028040246 B -22 6 R2 -1-1-66 138 G2 -162 60 R1 -1-1-35 132 

01 -19 20 R3 -2-1-66 142 G2 -173 60 R1 -1-1-42 132 

02-19 24 R4 -2-1-66 146 G2 -180 60 R1 -1-2-20 134 

K1 -1-6 ad 048030346 01 -3-3 18 G3 -101 62 R2 -1-1-35 136 

K1 -1-18 80 02-3-3 22 G3 -133 62 R2 -1-1-42 136 

K1 -3 80 048040342 E -43 26 G3 -139 62 R2 -1-2-20 138 

K1 -1-6 82 048050342 J1 -44 72 G3 -160 64 R3 -2-1-35 140 

K1 -1-18 82 J2-44 76 G3 -162 64 R3 -2-1-42 140 

K1 -3 82 048050343 R3 -2-2-13 142 G3 -173 64 R4 -2-1-35 144 

M1 -9 90 R4 -2-2-13 146 G4 -101 66 R4 -2-1-42 144 

M2 -9 92 048150142 B -62 8 G4 -133 66 060400816 A1 -53 2 

028050246 J1 -52-5 26 048170142 G1-23 54 G4 -139 66 A2-53 4 

s -9-13 148 048350242 A1 -48 2 G4 -160 68 01 -1-31 18 

028060242 J1 -52-7 134 A2-48 4 G4 -162 68 01 -1-38 18 

R2 -1-1-64 138 B -83 8 G4 -173 68 01 -1-44 18 

R3 -2-1-64 142 048470242 B -13 6 G4 -180 68 01 -1-45 18 

R4 -2-1-64 146 052300605 P2 -1-2-19 104 Q1 -53 120 02-1-31 22 

028060246 J1 -23 10 052300606 R1 -1-1-21 132 Q1 -65 120 02-1-38 22 

C2 -36 14 R1 -1-1-37 132 Q1 -81 120 02-1-44 22 

F -1-9 28 R2 -1-1-21 136 Q1 -84 122 02-1-45 22 

N1 -4 96 R2 -1-1-37 136 Q1 -87 122 J1 -34 72 

N2 -4 100 R3 -2-1-21 140 Q1 -91 122 J2 -34 76 

Q1 -41 120 R3 -2-1-37 140 Q1 -97 122 P4 -161 110 

Q2 -41 124 R4 -2-1-21 144 Q1 -101 122 P5 -161 114 

Q3 -41 128 R4 -2-1-37 144 Q1 -119 122 P6 -161 118 

028080246 A1 -43 2 052300805 P1 -1-1-12 102 Q1 -125 122 R1 -1-1-40 132 

A2-43 4 052400605 P2 -1-2-18 104 Q1 -133 122 R2 -1-1-40 136 

B -66 8 052400606 R1 -1-3-9 134 Q1 -137 122 R3 -2-1-40 140 

B -98 8 R2 -1-3-9 138 Q1 -144 122 R4 -2-1-40 144 

G1 -63 54 R3 -2-3-11 142 Q1 -152 122 060401016 F10-701-5 52 

J1 -61 74 R4 -2-3-11 146 Q1 -159 122 F10-702-5 52 

J2 -61 78 052400806 B -19 6 Q2-53 124 F10-703-5 52 

R1 -1-1-9 132 B -30 6 Q2-65 124 060401216 F5 -301-8 38 

R1 -1-1-16 132 B -52 6 Q2 -81 124 060401416 G2 -98 58 

R2 -1-1-9 136 E -20 26 Q2-84 126 G3-98 62 

R2 -1-1-16 136 E -32 26 Q2-87 126 G4-98 66 

R3 -2-1-9 140 s -9-11 148 Q2-91 126 060660512 s -9-1-13 148 

R3 -2-1-16 140 060300414 F -1-7 28 Q2-97 126 061300616 F2 -101-7 30 

R4 -2-1-9 144 060300516 F4 -231-7 34 060400616 G3 -187 64 R1 -1-1-18 132 
028080246 R4 -2-1-16 144 060300616 F4 -211-7 34 Q2 -101 126 R2 -1-1-18 136 

166 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
061300616 R3 -2-1-18 140 062301006 P5-21 112 OA4401605 P6 -32 116 OA5400806 R3 -2-3-7 142 

R3 -2-2-9 142 P6-21 116 OA4401606 N1 -1-20 94 R3 -2-3-9 142 

R4 -2-1-18 144 062350816 01 -1-21 18 N2 -1-20 98 R4 -2-1-48 144 

R4 -2-2-9 146 02 -1-21 22 OA4501805 N2 -1-30 98 R4 -2-3-7 146 

s -9-4 148 062400616 A1 -35 2 OA5300605 E -36 26 R4 -2-3-9 146 

061400616 A1 -11 2 A2-35 4 OA5300805 N1 -1-66 96 OA5401006 K1 -6 80 

A2 -11 4 062400816 B -21 6 N1 -1-73 96 K1 -6 82 

R1 -1-2-4 134 C1 -10 10 N1 -10-3 96 L 1 -11 84 

R2 -1-2-4 138 C2 -10 14 N2 -1-71 100 L 1 -18 84 

062260316 C1 -39-9 10 01 -11 20 N2 -1-77 100 L2 -11 86 

C2 -39-9 14 02-11 24 N2 -10-3 100 L2 -18 86 

062300416 C1 -44 10 F7 -401-8 42 OA5301005 s -9-3 148 L3 -11 88 

C2-44 14 J1 -2 72 OA5301605 P4 -18 108 L3 -18 88 

01 -1-36 18 J2 -2 76 P5 -18 112 100136001 s -9-10 148 

02 -1-36 22 062401005 P1 -1-1-10 102 P6 -18 116 100401001 s -9-9 148 

J1 -11 72 062401216 01 -1-33 18 OA5400804 N1 -1-18 94 100402004 M1 -1-3-4 90 

J1 -29 72 02-1-33 22 N1 -1-49 94 M2 -1-3-4 92 

J1 -33 72 F6 -311-4 40 N1 -1-54 94 104450101 A1 -57 2 

J1 -42 72 F6 -321-4 40 N1 -1-56 96 A2 -57 4 

J1 -47 72 F6 -341-4 40 N1 -1-59 96 B -95 8 

J2 -11 76 F6 -351-4 40 N1 -1-61 96 01 -32 120 

J2 -29 76 F6 -361-4 40 N1 -1-65 96 01 -60 120 

J2-33 76 062401416 F2-111-3 30 N1 -1-72 96 02-32 124 

J2-42 76 F2 -121-3 30 N2 -1-18 98 02-60 124 

J2 -47 76 F2 -131-3 30 N2 -1-54 98 03-32 128 

01 -115 122 F3 -141-3 32 N2 -1-61 100 03-60 128 

02 -115 126 F3-151-3 32 N2 -1-64 100 107550002 C1 -52 10 

03-115 130 062500602 A1 -16 2 N2 -1-66 100 C2 -52 14 

062300506 F9 -507-3-3 50 A2-16 4 N2 -1-70 100 107780001 Z1 -16 150 

F9 -507-4-8 50 062500816 01 -1-14 18 N2 -1-76 100 110505001 G2 -106 58 

R1 -1-2-18 134 02 -1-14 22 OA5400805 P1 -7-1 102 G3 -106 62 

R2 -1-2-18 138 062671014 F8 -501-7 46 P2 -7-2 104 G4 -106 66 

R3 -2-2-18 142 070694009 01 -3-2 18 P3 -165-4 106 111942001 s -9-1-11 148 

R4 -2-2-18 146 01 -21 20 P3 -166-4 106 111943001 s -9-1-12 148 

062300616 K1 -1-4 80 02-3-2 22 P3 -167-4 106 115157001 Z1 -47 150 

J1 -52-5 80 02-21 24 P3 -168-4 106 117466000 Z1 -22 150 

K1 -1-4 82 076003809 A1 -45 2 P3 -169-4 106 118064001 Z1 -11 150 

J1 -52-7 82 A2 -45 4 P3 -170-4 106 118735002 01 -1-15 18 

s -9-1-20 148 B -82 8 OA5400806 E -22 26 02-1-15 22 

062300806 F8 -502-3 46 G1 -21 54 K1 -1-9 80 118764002 s -9-1-17-5 148 

F8 -503-3 46 076204800 B -12 6 K1 -1-9 82 118837001 Z1 -7 150 

J1 -23 46 OA4300605 B -29 6 M1 -1-12 90 121764001 F8 -502-1-3 46 

F8 -505-3 46 E -24 26 M1 -1-14 90 F8 -503-1-3 46 

F8 -506-3 48 E -42 26 M2 -1-12 92 F8 -504-1-3 46 

F9 -507-6 50 K1 -1-11 80 M2 -1-14 92 F8 -505-1-3 46 

F9 -508-3 50 K1 -1-11 82 N2 -1-59 100 F8 -506-1-3 48 
F9 -509-3 50 P2 -1-2-22 104 P4 -121 110 F9 -508-1-4 50 

F10-601-3 52 P4-36 108 P4-125 110 F9 -509-1-3 50 

F10-602-6 52 P5 -36 112 P4 -128 110 F1 0-601-1-3 52 

F10-603-6 52 P6 -36 116 P4 -131 110 121765001 F8 -502-1-4 46 

062300816 C1 -55-3 12 OA4300805 N1 -1-13 94 P5 -121 114 F8 -503-1-4 46 

C2 -55-3 16 N2 -1-13 98 P5 -125 114 F8 -504-1-4 46 

01 -13 20 P2 -1-2-23 104 P5 -128 114 F8 -505-1-4 46 

02-13 24 OA4302506 N1 -1-6 94 P5 -131 114 F8 -506-1-4 48 

K1 -5-4 80 N2 -1-6 98 P6 -121 118 F9 -508-1-3 50 

K1 -5-4 82 OA4400806 N1 -1-26 94 P6 -125 118 F9 -509-1-4 50 

062301005 J1 -52-13 74 N2 -1-26 98 P6 -128 118 F10-601-1-4 52 

J2 -52-13 78 N2 -1-28 98 P6 -131 118 Op7- 161 

062301006 G1 -38 54 OA4401605 P4-27 108 R1 -1-1-48 132 122991001 Z1 -1 150 

G2 -120 58 P4-32 108 R1 -1-3-7 134 122992001 Z1 -64 150 

G3 -120 62 P5 -27 112 R2 -1-1-48 136 140423000 A1 -59 2 

G4 -120 66 P5-32 112 R2 -1-3-7 138 A2 -59 4 
P4 -21 108 P6 -27 116 R3 -2-1-48 140 140647101 A1 -26 2 

167 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~sl I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO pag_e; 
140647101 A2-26 4 154125001 Z1 -13 150 804159000 P6 -155 118 816669000 8 -9-1-24 148 

J1 -49 72 155559001 R1 -1-1-63 134 804505000 P4 -148 110 816691000 R1 -1-3-13 134 

J2-49 76 R2 -1-1-63 138 P5 -148 114 R2 -1-3-13 138 

142002001 Z1 -14 150 R3 -2-1-63 142 P6 -148 118 R3 -2-3-15 142 

142205001 Z1 -17 150 R4 -2-1-63 146 804557000 P4 -156 110 R4 -2-3-15 146 

142443001 Z1 -6 150 157044201 F8 -502-1-1 46 P5 -156 114 817022000 P4-147 110 

142721001 Z1 -12 150 157047201 F8 -502-1-2 46 P6 -156 118 P5 -147 114 

144103009 M1 -1-3-8 90 157199201 F8 -503-1-2 46 8 -9-1-25 148 P6 -147 118 

M2 -1-3-8 92 157200201 F8 -503-1-1 46 806696004 F9 -507-3-6 50 817390101 E -3 26 

144505000 8 -9-1-17-4 148 157201201 F8 -504-1-2 46 808085000 P4 -11 108 819604000 F9 -507-1-2 50 

145446001 8 -9-8 148 157202201 F8 -504-1-1 46 P4 -16 108 820012001 F8 -501-2 46 

145571101 8 -9-7 148 157203201 F8 -505-1-2 46 P5 -11 112 820680001 M1 -1-3-9 90 

146197001 8 -9-1-17 148 F8 -506-1-2 48 P5 -16 112 M2 -1-3-9 92 

8 -9-1-17-1 148 F1 0-601-1-2 52 P6 -11 116 821103000 8 -9-1-23 148 

146199001 8 -9-1-17-2 148 157204201 F8 -505-1-1 46 P6 -16 116 823651001 A1-47 2 

146200001 8 -9-1-17-3 148 F10-601-1-1 52 808132001 Z1 -18 150 A2-47 4 

146354001 G2 -118 58 157344201 F8 -506-1-1 48 808170001 Z1 -26 150 B-4 6 

G3 -118 62 157984001 J1 -51 72 808479001 B -39 6 B -11 6 

G4-118 66 J2 -51 76 809815001 FB -502-2 46 B -73 8 

01 -73 120 158597001 8 -9-1-22 148 809816001 FB -503-2 46 B -77 8 

02-73 124 159794001 H -9 70 809817001 F8 -506-2 48 B -79 8 

03-73 128 Z1 -19 150 809818001 F8 -504-2 46 B -87 8 

149483001 F -1-8 28 181936001 H -8-2 70 F8 -505-2 46 B -89 8 

F -1-8 28 Z1 -80-2 152 F9 -509-2 50 C1 -20 10 

F -2-10 28 181937001 H -8-3 70 809823101 F8 -501-3 46 C1-22 10 

01 -17 120 Z1 -80-3 152 809827001 FB -501-5 46 C2-20 14 

02-17 124 184783001 Z1 -21 150 809828101 F8 -501-6 46 C2-22 14 

03-17 128 228475000 N1 -1-75 96 809830101 F8 -501-4 46 E -4 26 

150182000 8 -9-16 148 N2 -1-80 100 810243000 E -21 26 E -14 26 

150332001 Z1 -9 150 525567000 P4 -124 110 P4 -122 110 E -16 26 

150335001 Z1 -10 150 P4 -126 110 P5 -122 114 H -5 70 

150349001 G3 -137 62 P5 -124 114 P6 -122 118 H -10-2 70 

G4-137 66 P5 -126 114 810820001 N1 -6 96 825283001 K1 -1-15 80 

N1 -1-47 94 P6 -124 118 N2 -6 100 K1 -1-15 82 

N2 -1-52 98 P6 -126 118 810820003 N1 -6 96 825310101 A1 -37 2 

150357001 J1 -52-5 94 525664000 P4 -132 110 N2-6 100 A2 -37 4 

N2 -1-53 98 P5 -132 114 810820004 N1 -6 96 J1 -13 72 

151439102 J1 -52-7 98 P6 -132 118 N2 -6 100 J2 -13 76 

152361001 8 -9-1-9 148 552851001 8 -9-1-18-5 148 810820005 N1 -6 96 825328001 A1 -33 2 

152362001 8 -9-1-10 148 552907000 P4 -127 110 N2-6 100 A2-33 4 

152363001 8 -9-1-14 148 P4 -130 110 815612000 Op3- 157 829634001 Op1- 155 

152364001 J1 -23 148 P5 -127 114 815613000 Op3- 157 Op2- 156 

152507000 8 -9-1-18-2 148 P5 -130 114 815614000 Op3- 157 Op3- 157 

152508000 8 -9-1-18-3 148 P6 -127 118 815615000 Op3- 157 830564000 M1 -1-3-10 90 

152509000 8 -9-1-18-4 148 P6 -130 118 815616000 Op3- 157 M2 -1-3-10 92 

152627001 F9 -507-3-1 50 616415001 N1 -1-67 96 815617000 Op3- 157 830580001 F9 -509 50 

F9 -507-4-1 50 N2 -1-72 100 815618000 Op3- 157 Op6- 160 

152628001 F9 -507-3-2 50 635998001 N1 -1-19 94 815619000 Op3- 157 830581001 F9 -509-1 50 

F9-507-4-2 50 N2 -1-19 98 815620000 Op3- 157 830582000 F9 -509-1-1 50 

152629001 F9 -507-3-4 50 J03647001 B -44 6 815621000 Op3- 157 830583000 F9 -509-1-2 50 

F9 -507-4-3 50 800480000 P4 -120 108 815622000 Op3- 157 831172101 F10-602 52 

152645001 8 -9-1-19 148 P4-123 110 815623000 Op1- 155 831173001 F10-602-5 52 

152700000 B -71-1 8 P4 -129 110 815624000 Op1- 155 831973109 8 -9-1 148 

152864000 B -48 6 P5 -120 114 815625000 Op1- 155 832220001 F9 -507 50 

L 1 -21 84 P5 -123 114 815626000 Op1- 155 Op7- 161 

L2 -21 86 P5 -129 114 815627000 Op1- 155 832223001 F10-601 52 

L3 -21 88 P6 -120 118 815628000 Op1- 155 832224001 F10-601-2 52 

153138001 R1 -1-1-62 134 P6 -123 118 815642001 Op2- 156 832296001 F8 -502-1 46 

R2 -1-1-62 138 P6 -129 118 815646001 Op2- 156 832297001 F8 -503-1 46 

R3 -2-1-62 142 800554000 N1 -1-11 94 815650001 Op2- 156 832298001 F8 -504-1 46 

R4 -2-1-62 146 N2 -1-11 98 815654001 Op2- 156 832299001 F8 -505-1 46 

154024001 8 -9-1-6 148 804159000 P4 -155 110 815658001 Op2- 156 F10-601-1 52 
154092001 8 -9-1-7 148 P5 -155 114 815660001 Op2- 156 832300001 F8 -506-1 48 

168 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
532305001 F9 -507-1 50 532799001 F6 -311-1-3 40 533802001 F2 -111-1-4 30 538351001 Wa1- 162 

532306001 F9 -507-2 50 F6 -321-1-3 40 F2 -121-1-4 30 538352101 N1 -1-69 96 

532307001 F9 -507-2-1 50 F6 -341-1-3 40 F2 -131-1-4 30 N2 -1-73 100 

532308001 F9 -507-1-1 50 F6 -351-1-3 40 F3 -141-1-4 32 Wa1- 162 

532309000 F9 -507-2-2 50 F6 -361-1-3 40 F3 -151-1-4 32 538353101 N2 -1-78 100 

532424000 B -75 8 F7 -403-4 42 F4 -211-4 34 Wa1- 162 

532475001 J1 -5 72 F7 -403-4 44 F4 -211-4 34 538354001 Wa1- 162 

J2 -5 76 532866000 R3 -2-2-14 142 F4 -231-4 34 539101201 F4 -211 34 

532476001 J1 -4 72 R4 -2-2-14 146 F4 -252-5 36 539103001 F4-211-1 34 

J2 -4 76 532874001 R1 -1-1-61 134 F6-311-1-4 40 539104001 F4 -211-6 34 

532488001 A1 -52 2 R2 -1-1-61 138 F6 -321-1-4 40 F4 -231-6 34 

A2 -52 4 R3 -2-1-61 142 F6 -341-1-4 40 539105201 F4 -211 34 

532496001 J1 -30 72 R4 -2-1-61 146 F6 -351-1-4 40 539107001 F4-211-1 34 

J2 -30 76 532876001 R1 -1-1-60 134 F6 -361-1-4 40 539460100 R1 -1-2-16 134 

532521001 B -74 8 R2 -1-1-60 138 F7 -403-5 42 R2 -1-2-16 138 

B -85 8 R3 -2-1-60 142 F7 -403-5 44 539499000 R1 -1-3-11 134 

532551001 H -10-1 70 R4 -2-1-60 146 533805001 F6 -351-2 40 R2 -1-3-11 138 

H -10-1 70 532877101 F -2-7 28 533806001 F6 -351-3 40 R3 -2-3-13 142 

532575001 C1 -53 12 G2 -185 60 534342001 F9 -507-3 50 R4 -2-3-13 146 

C2 -53 16 G4-185 68 534343001 F9 -507-4 50 539820000 N1 -1-46 94 

532588101 01 -1-20 18 R1 -1-1-59 134 534455000 Z1 -46 150 N2 -1-51 98 

02 -1-20 22 R1 -1-4 134 Z1 -46 152 539821000 G2 -136 58 

532648001 E -27 26 R2 -1-1-59 138 534830001 F10-603 52 G3 -136 62 

532656051 Z1 -35 150 R2 -1-4 138 534831001 F10-603-5 52 G4 -136 66 

532674101 C1 -29 10 R3 -2-1-59 142 535032101 5 -9-1-2 148 P4 -140 110 

C1 -50 10 R3 -2-4 142 535655001 Op1- 155 P5 -140 114 

C2-29 14 R4 -2-1-59 146 536043000 F2-101-5 30 P6 -140 118 

C2 -50 14 R4 -2-4 146 F2 -111-1-5 30 539847001 5 -9-1-18 148 

532725000 G1 -16 54 532885001 R1 -1-1-65 134 F2 -121-1-5 30 539901001 5 -9-1-4 148 

G1 -28 54 R2 -1-1-65 138 F2 -131-1-5 30 539908000 5 -9-1-18-1 148 

G2 -112 58 R3 -2-1-65 142 F3 -141-1-5 32 540740001 M1-4 90 

G3 -112 62 R4 -2-1-65 146 F3 -151-1-5 32 M2-4 92 

G4 -112 66 532890001 R3 -2-2-5 142 F4-211-5 34 542264051 G2 -111 58 

532791000 F10-701-3 52 R4 -2-2-5 146 F4 -231-5 34 G3 -111 62 

F10-702-3 52 532896001 R3 -2-2-7 142 F4 -252-6 36 G4 -111 66 

J1 -52-5 52 R4 -2-2-7 146 F6 -311-1-5 40 542266000 G2 -114 58 

532797001 F2 -121-2 30 532897000 R1 -1-2-10 134 F6 -321-1-5 40 G4-114 66 

J1 -52-7 30 R2 -1-2-10 138 F6 -341-1-5 40 542272001 G2 -113 58 

532798001 F2-101-2 30 R3 -2-2-8 142 F6 -351-1-5 40 G3 -113 62 

F2 -111-1-2 30 R4 -2-2-8 146 F6 -361-1-5 40 G4 -113 66 

F2 -121-1-2 30 532898001 R3 -2-2-12 142 F7 -403-6 42 542280001 G2 -151 58 

J1 -23 30 R4 -2-2-12 146 F7 -403-6 44 G3 -151 62 

F3 -141-1-2 32 532945001 F8 -502 46 536153100 01 -1-17 18 G4 -151 66 

F3 -151-1-2 32 Op6- 160 02-1-17 22 542317001 F10-701-2 52 

F4 -211-2 34 532946001 F8 -503 46 536220001 E -23 26 F10-702-2 52 

F4 -231-2 34 Op6- 160 536299001 M1 -1-3-12 90 F10-703-2 52 

F4 -252-3 36 532947001 F8 -504 46 M2 -1-3-12 92 542321001 F5 -301-4 38 

F6 -311-1-2 40 Op6- 160 536408000 F10-701-4 52 542330001 F3 -141 32 

F6 -321-1-2 40 532948001 F8 -505 46 F10-702-4 52 542331001 F3 -141-1 32 

F6 -341-1-2 40 Op6- 160 F10-703-4 52 F6 -311-1 40 

F6 -351-1-2 40 532949001 F8-506 48 536495001 Op1- 155 542332001 F3 -141-1-1 32 

F6 -361-1-2 40 Op6- 160 536924001 Wa2- 163 F6 -311-1-1 40 

F7 -403-3 42 533207000 Op1- 155 537058001 Q1 -86-1 122 542334001 F2 -111-2 30 

F7 -403-3 44 Op2- 156 Q2 -86-1 126 F3 -141-2 32 

532799001 F2-101-3 30 Op3- 157 Q3 -86-1 130 542445001 A1 -2 2 

F2 -111-1-3 30 533208000 Op1- 155 Wa2- 163 A2-2 4 

F2 -121-1-3 30 Op2- 156 537059001 N1 -1-50 94 B -16 6 

F2 -131-1-3 30 Op3- 157 N2 -1-55 98 E -25 26 

F3 -141-1-3 32 533209000 Op1- 155 537060001 N1 -1-51 94 L1 -7 84 

F3 -151-1-3 32 Op2- 156 N2 -1-56 100 L2 -7 86 

F4 -211-3 34 Op3- 157 P1 -1-1-16 102 L3 -7 88 

F4 -231-3 34 533468001 F9 -507-5 50 Wa2- 163 N2 -1-16 98 
F4 -252-4 36 533802001 F2 -101-4 30 538351001 B -51-2 6 542446001 B -33 6 

169 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
842446001 E -34 26 843034000 P4 -66-2 108 844716001 Op4- 158 844859001 R4 -2-3-10 146 

842446001 G2 -154 58 843034000 P5 -66-2 112 844718001 F2 -131-1-1 30 844860001 R1 -1-3-16 134 

G2 -156 58 P6 -66-2 116 F6 -321-1-1 40 R2 -1-3-16 138 

G2 -171 60 P6 -67-2 116 844719001 F2 -131-1 30 R3 -2-3-18 142 

G3 -154 62 843040100 Z2 -69-1 154 F6 -321-1 40 R4 -2-3-18 146 

G3 -156 62 843086000 P1 -1-1-3 102 844720001 F2 -131 30 844861001 R3 -2-3 142 

G3 -171 64 843105201 P1 -1-1 102 Op4- 158 R4 -2-3 146 

G4 -154 66 843107001 P1 -1-1-4 102 844721001 F6 -321 40 844924001 H -12 70 

G4 -156 66 843108201 P1 -1-1-5 102 Op4- 158 J1 -7 72 

G4 -171 68 843109001 P1 -1-1-6 102 844723001 F3 -141-1-1 32 J2 -7 76 

N1 -1-16 94 843110000 P1 -1-1-8 102 F3 -151-1-1 32 845101001 Q1 -166 122 

P4-6 108 843114001 P1 -1-1-17 102 F6 -351-1-1 40 Q2 -166 126 

P4-95 108 P2 -1-2-25 104 844724101 F3 -141-1 32 Q3 -166 130 

P5 -6 112 843118001 P1 -1-1-7 102 F3 -151-1 32 R1 -1-5 134 

P5 -95 112 843257000 P2 -1-2-5 104 F6 -351-1 40 R2 -1-5 138 

P6 -6 116 843270000 P1 -1-1-18 102 844725101 F3 -141 32 R3 -2-5 142 

P6-95 118 P2 -1-2-10 104 844726001 F6 -351 40 R4 -2-5 146 

Q1 -25 120 843308000 P4 -151 110 Op4- 158 845102001 Q1 -167 122 

Q1 -31 120 P4 -152 110 844728001 F3 -141-1-1 32 Q2 -167 126 

Q1 -35 120 P4 -153 110 F6 -361-1-1 40 Q3 -167 130 

Q1 -39 120 P5 -151 114 844729001 F3 -141-1 32 R1 -1-6 134 

Q1 -46 120 P5 -152 114 F6 -361-1 40 R2 -1-6 138 

Q2 -25 124 P5 -153 114 844730-001 F3 -141 32 R3 -2-6 142 

Q2 -31 124 P6 -151 118 844731001 F6 -361 40 R4 -2-6 146 

Q2 -35 124 P6 -152 118 844733001 F6 -341-3 40 845103001 Q1 -168 122 

Q2 -39 124 P6 -153 118 844734001 F6 -341-2 40 Q2 -168 126 

02-46 124 843461100 Z2 -69-2 154 844841001 R1 -1-3-1 134 Q3 -168 130 

Q3 -25 128 843464101 Z1 -51 150 R2 -1-3-1 138 R1 -1-7 134 

Q3 -31 128 843471001 F6 -311-2 40 R3 -2-3-1 142 R2 -1-7 138 

Q3 -35 128 F6 -321-2 40 R4 -2-3-1 146 R3 -2-7 142 

Q3 -39 128 F6 -361-2 40 844846001 R1 -1-3-10 134 R4 -2-7 146 

Q3 -46 128 843472001 F6 -311-3 40 R2 -1-3-10 138 845104001 Q1 -169 122 

8 -9-22 148 F6 -321-3 40 R3 -2-3-12 142 Q2 -169 126 

842474051 J1 -52-10-4 74 F6 -361-3 40 R4 -2-3-12 146 Q3 -169 130 

J2 -52-10-4 78 843473001 F6 -311 40 844847001 R1 -1-3-3 134 R1 -1-8 134 

842490001 J1 -52-5 72 Op2- 156 R2 -1-3-3 138 R2 -1-8 138 

J2 -52-5 76 843483001 Wa1- 162 R3 -2-3-3 142 R3 -2-8 142 

842491001 J1 -52-7 72 843484001 Wa1- 162 R4 -2-3-3 146 R4 -2-8 146 

J2 -52-7 76 844261001 R1 -1-1-67 134 844848001 R1 -1-3-4 134 845105001 Q3 -170 130 

842496001 J1 -52-11 74 R2 -1-1-67 138 R2 -1-3-4 138 R2 -1-9 138 

J2 -52-11 78 R3 -2-1-67 142 R3 -2-3-4 142 R4 -2-9 146 

842500051 J1 -23 72 R4 -2-1-67 146 R4 -2-3-4 146 845106001 Q3 -171 130 

J1 -54 74 844342000 Z1 -53 150 844849001 R1 -1-3-5 134 R2 -1-10 138 

J2 -23 76 844343000 Z1 -54 150 R2 -1-3-5 138 R4 -2-10 146 

J2 -54 78 844356101 R1 -1-3 134 R3 -2-3-5 142 845174000 P2 -1-2-9 104 

842508000 J1 -52-3 72 R2 -1-3 138 R4-2-3-5 146 845175000 P2 -1-2-6 104 

J2 -52-3 76 844518100 A1 -49-1 2 844851001 R1 -1-3-2 134 845176001 P2 -1-2-15 104 

842540000 C1 -8 10 A2 -49-1 4 R2 -1-3-2 138 845177000 P2 -1-2-14 104 

C2 -8 14 844519001 A1 -50 2 R3 -2-3-2 142 845179109 P2 -1-2-11 104 

842591001 B -28 6 A2-50 4 R4 -2-3-2 146 845186001 P2 -1-2-4 104 

842928101 R3 -2-2-17 142 844700201 F4 -211 34 844852000 R1 -1-3-6 134 845563001 L 1 -17-2-2 84 

R4 -2-2-17 146 Op1- 155 R2 -1-3-6 138 L2 -17-2-2 86 

842935001 8 -9-5 148 844702001 F4-211-1 34 R3 -2-3-6 142 L3 -17-2-2 88 

842946000 N1 -1-7-1 94 844703201 F4 -211 34 R4 -2-3-6 146 M1 -1-2-2 90 

N1 -1-62-1 96 Op1- 155 844853001 R1 -1-3-12 134 M2 -1-2-2 92 

N2 -1-7-1 98 844705001 F4 -211-1 34 R2 -1-3-12 138 845567001 L1-17-2-6 84 

N2 -1-67-1 100 844713001 F2 -121-1-1 30 R3 -2-3-14 142 L2 -17-2-6 86 

842947000 N1 -1-7-2 94 F6 -341-1-1 40 R4 -2-3-14 146 L3-17-2-6 88 

N1 -1-62-2 96 844714001 F2 -121-1 30 844854001 R3 -2-3-8 142 M1 -1-2-6 90 

N2 -1-7-2 98 F6 -341-1 40 R4 -2-3-8 146 M2 -1-2-6 92 

N2 -1-67-2 100 844715001 F2 -121 30 844858101 R1 -1-3-8 134 846362009 P2 -1-2-26 104 

842965001 P1 -1-1-1 102 Op4- 158 R2 -1-3-8 138 846363000 P2 -1-2-21 104 
843008000 P1 -1-1-2 102 844716001 F6 -341 40 844859001 R3 -2-3-10 142 P2 -1-2-30 104 

170 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~sl I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
546364001 P2 -1-2-16 104 549353001 Op5- 159 551499000 L3 -17-2-3 88 555379001 P6 -15 116 

546404001 01 -1-6-2 18 549354101 F7 -403 42 L3 -17-2-4 88 555381001 M1-1-11 90 

02 -1-6-2 22 549354101 Op5- 159 551499000 M1 -1-2-3 90 555381001 M2 -1-11 92 

546534000 P4-98 108 549356101 F7 -403-1 42 M1 -1-2-4 90 555385001 P4-25 108 

P5 -98 112 549357101 F7 -403-2 42 M2 -1-2-3 92 P5-25 112 

P6 -98 118 549358001 F7-402 42 M2 -1-2-4 92 P6-25 116 

546546000 P4 -93 108 Op5- 159 551992001 01 -1-4 120 555389001 N1 -10-1 96 

P5 -93 112 549359101 F7-403 42 02 -1-4 124 N2 -10-1 100 

P6 -93 116 Op5- 159 03-1-4 128 555391001 K1 -1-10 80 

546549000 P4 -75-1 108 549361101 F4 -231-1 34 552008000 Z1 -41 150 K1 -1-10 82 

P5 -75-1 112 F7 -403-1 42 552163000 P4 -111 110 555444001 Wa2- 163 

P6 -75-1 116 549362101 F7 -403-2 42 P5 -111 114 555445001 Wa2- 163 

546749000 P4 -76-1 108 549363001 F7 -402 42 P6 -111 118 555477001 G1 -7 54 

P5 -76-1 112 Op5- 159 552166000 P4-110 110 G1 -9 54 

P6 -76-1 116 549364101 F7-403 42 P5 -110 114 G1 -82 56 

546757000 Z1 -49-1 150 Op5- 159 P6 -110 118 G2 -103 58 

Z1 -49-1 152 549366101 F4 -231-1 34 552215000 N1 -1-45 94 G3 -103 62 

546758001 Z1 -56 150 F7 -403-1 42 N2 -1-50 98 G4 -103 66 

Z1 -56 152 549367101 F7 -403-2 42 552276001 F5 -301-7 38 01 -13 120 

546833001 P2 -1-2-17 104 549368001 F7 -402 42 G2 -179 60 02-13 124 

546967000 Z1 -48 150 Op5- 159 G3 -179 64 03-13 128 

Z1 -48 152 549369101 F7-403 42 G4 -179 68 555479001 01 -47 120 

546972001 5 -9-12 148 Op5- 159 552378000 P4 -66-3 108 02-47 124 

546999001 F1 -2-9 28 549371101 F4 -252-2 36 P4 -75-2 108 03-47 128 

F5 -302 38 F7 -403-1 42 P4 -76-2 108 555481001 C1 -56 12 

F7 -401-3 42 549372101 F7 -403-2 42 P5 -66-3 112 C2-56 16 

Op2- 156 549373101 F7-403 44 P5 -75-2 112 E -10 26 

547227100 Z2 -69-3-1 154 Op5- 159 P5 -76-2 112 G1 -49 54 

547229100 A1 -49 2 549375101 F4 -252-2 36 P6 -66-3 116 G2 -102 58 

A2-49 4 F7 -403-1 44 P6 -67-3 116 G2 -108 58 

547263101 Z2 -69-3 154 549376101 F7 -403-2 44 P6 -75-2 116 555484001 G2 -122 58 

547269001 B -45 6 549377201 F4 -252 36 P6 -76-2 116 G3 -102 62 

5 -9-19 148 Op1- 155 552380000 G2 -137 58 G3 -108 62 

547270001 B -50 6 549378201 F4 -252-1 36 552394000 5 -9-21 148 G3 -122 62 

L 1 -14 84 549379001 F4 -252-7 36 552582001 P3 -165-3 106 G4 -102 66 

L2 -14 86 F4 -252-7 36 P3 -166-3 106 G4 -108 66 

J1 -52-5 88 549380201 F4 -252 36 P3 -167-3 106 G4 -122 66 

P4 -96 108 Op1- 155 553995001 5 -9 148 555485001 G2 -110 58 

J1 -52-7 112 549381201 F4 -252-1 36 554021000 Z1 -75 150 G3-110 62 

P6 -96 118 549445000 01 -160 122 554783001 P2 -1-2-28 104 G4-110 66 

547552000 Z1 -49 150 02-160 126 555002000 P2 -1-2-3 104 555487001 C1 -3 10 

Z1 -49 152 03-160 130 555004000 P2 -1-2-31 104 C2-3 14 

547900000 J1 -23 94 551282001 5 -9-17 148 555028001 E -30 26 555663001 Z1 -31 150 

N2 -1-23 98 551283001 5 -9-15 148 555029001 G1 -31 54 555771001 R1 -1-1-54 132 

548405000 Z1 -72-1 150 551440001 L 1 -17-2-5 84 555030001 F3 -151-2 32 R2 -1-1-54 136 

Z1 -72-1 152 L2 -17-2-5 86 555031001 F3 -151 32 R3 -2-1-54 140 

548407000 Z1 -72 150 L3 -17-2-5 88 555035001 F9 -508 50 R4 -2-1-54 144 

Z1 -72 152 M1 -1-2-5 90 Op7- 161 555773000 R1 -1-1-20 132 

549249009 5 -9-2 148 M2 -1-2-5 92 555036001 F9 -508-1-1 50 R2 -1-1-20 136 

549250001 5 -9-18 148 551497001 L 1 -17-2 84 555037001 F9 -508-1-2 50 R3 -2-1-20 140 

549342001 F7 -401 42 L2 -17-2 86 555233001 F9 -508-2 50 R4 -2-1-20 144 

Op5- 159 L3-17-2 88 555240001 F9 -508-1 50 555777000 R1 -1-1-52 132 

549343001 F7 -401-1 42 M1 -1-2 90 555371001 N1 -1-1 94 R2 -1-1-52 136 

549345001 F7 -401-2 42 M2 -1-2 92 N2 -1-1 98 R3 -2-1-52 140 

549346001 F7 -401-6 42 551498001 L 1 -17-2-1 84 555373001 N1 -1-3 94 R4 -2-1-52 144 

549347001 F7 -401-7 42 L2 -17-2-1 86 N2 -1-3 98 555780101 R1 -1-1 132 

549348001 F7 -402 42 L3 -17-2-1 88 555375001 N1 -1-4 94 R2 -1-1 136 

Op5- 159 M1 -1-2-1 90 N2 -1-4 98 R3 -2-1 140 

549349101 F7 -403 42 M2 -1-2-1 92 555377001 P4 -10 108 R4 -2-1 144 

Op5- 159 551499000 L 1 -17-2-3 84 P5 -10 112 555781001 R1 -1-2 134 

549351101 F7 -403-1 42 L1-17-2-4 84 P6 -10 116 R2 -1-2 138 

549352101 F7 -403-2 42 L2 -17-2-3 86 555379001 P4 -15 108 555783001 R3 -2-2 142 
549353001 F7 -402 42 L2 -17-2-4 86 P5 -15 112 R4 -2-2 146 

171 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*sl I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO pagE! CODE REF.NO pag~ CODE REF.NO pag~ 

555786001 R2-1 136 555811001 R2 -1-1-24 136 556560001 03-12 128 556586001 03-16 128 
555787001 R1 -1 132 R3 -2-1-24 140 556561001 01 -23 120 556588001 P4-160 110 
555788001 R4-2 144 555811001 R4 -2-1-24 144 556561001 02-23 124 P5 -160 114 
555789001 R3-2 140 555812000 R1 -1-1-3 132 03-23 128 P6 -160 118 
555791001 R1 -1-1-30 132 R2 -1-1-3 136 556562001 01 -29 120 556590101 N1 -1-52 94 

R2 -1-1-30 136 R3 -2-1-3 140 02-29 124 N2 -1-57 100 
R3 -2-1-30 140 R4 -2-1-3 144 03-29 128 556591001 N1 -1-53 94 
R4 -2-1-30 144 555814001 R1 -1-1-32 132 556563001 01 -38 120 N2 -1-58 100 

555792001 R1 -1-1-5 132 R2 -1-1-32 136 02-38 124 556592001 N1 -1-55 94 

R1 -1-1-12 132 R3 -2-1-32 140 03-38 128 N2 -1-60 100 

R2-1-1-5 136 R4 -2-1-32 144 556564000 01 -24 120 556593001 N1 -1-57 96 

R2 -1-1-12 136 555815100 R1 -1-1-47 132 01 -30 120 N2 -1-62 100 

R3 -2-1-5 140 R2 -1-1-47 136 02-24 124 556594001 N1 -1-58 96 
R3 -2-1-12 140 R3 -2-1-47 140 02-30 124 N2 -1-63 100 

R4 -2-1-5 144 R4 -2-1-47 144 03-24 128 556595001 N1 -1-60 96 
R4 -2-1-12 144 555818000 R1 -1-1-10 132 03-30 128 N2 -1-65 100 

555794000 R1 -1-1-22 132 R2 -1-1-10 136 556565001 01 -76 120 556596001 N1 -1-64 96 

R2 -1-1-22 136 R3 -2-1-10 140 02-76 124 N2 -1-69 100 

R3 -2-1-22 140 R4 -2-1-10 144 03-76 128 556600001 H -11 70 
R4 -2-1-22 144 555820001 R1 -1-1-41 132 556566001 01 -50 120 H -11 70 

555796001 R1 -1-1-11 132 R2 -1-1-41 136 03-50 128 556601001 J 1 -1 72 
R2 -1-1-11 136 R3 -2-1-41 140 556567001 01 -51 120 J2 -1 76 

R3 -2-1-11 140 R4 -2-1-41 144 03-51 128 556607001 01 -45 120 

R4 -2-1-11 144 555822001 R3 -2-2-1 142 556568001 01 -52 120 02-45 124 

555797001 R1 -1-1-4 132 R4 -2-2-1 146 03-52 128 03-45 128 
R2 -1-1-4 136 555824001 R3 -2-2-2 142 556569001 01 -56 120 556608001 01 -162 122 

R3 -2-1-4 140 R4 -2-2-2 146 02-56 124 02-162 126 

R4 -2-1-4 144 555827000 R3 -2-2-6 142 03-56 128 03-162 130 

555801001 R1 -1-1-1 132 R4 -2-2-6 146 556570001 P4-94 108 556620001 02-62 124 

R2 -1-1-1 136 555830000 R3 -2-2-4 142 P5 -94 112 556621001 02-63 124 

R3 -2-1-1 140 R4 -2-2-4 146 P6 -94 118 556622001 02-64 124 

R4 -2-1-1 144 555831001 R3 -2-2-3 142 556571001 P4 -3 108 556623001 02-5 124 
555802001 R1 -1-1-2 132 R4 -2-2-3 146 P5 -3 112 556624001 02-6 124 

R2-1-1-2 136 555836001 R1 -1-2-3 134 P6 -3 116 556625001 02-7 124 

R3 -2-1-2 140 R2 -1-2-3 138 556573001 01 -62 120 556626001 02-50 124 
R4 -2-1-2 144 555837000 R1 -1-2-2 134 03-62 128 556627001 02-51 124 

555805001 J1 -52-5 132 R2 -1-2-2 138 556574001 01 -63 120 556628001 02-52 124 

R1 -1-2-7 134 555839001 R1 -1-2-14 134 03-63 128 556629001 N1 -1-70 96 

J1 -52-7 136 R2 -1-2-14 138 556575001 01 -64 120 N2 -1-74 100 

R2 -1-2-7 138 555841001 R1 -1-2-1 134 03-64 128 556631001 R1 -1-1-39 132 

R3 -2-1-31 140 R2 -1-2-1 138 556576001 01 -75 120 R2 -1-1-39 136 

R4 -2-1-31 144 555844001 R1 -1-2-17 134 02-75 124 R3 -2-1-39 140 

555806001 J1 -23 132 R2 -1-2-17 138 03-75 128 R4 -2-1-39 144 

R2 -1-1-45 136 556545000 01 -1-1 120 556577001 01 -90 122 556632001 R1 -1-1-55 132 

R3 -2-1-45 140 02 -1-1 124 02-90 126 R2 -1-1-55 136 

R4 -2-1-45 144 03-1-1 128 03-90 130 R3 -2-1-55 140 

555807001 R1 -1-1-38 132 556552001 01 -70 120 556579001 01 -86 122 R4 -2-1-55 144 

R2 -1-1-38 136 02-70 124 02-86 126 556633001 R1 -1-1-49 132 

R3 -2-1-38 140 03-70 128 03-86 130 R2 -1-1-49 136 

R4 -2-1-38 144 556553001 01 -71 120 556580001 01 -80 120 R3 -2-1-49 140 

555808001 R1 -1-1-17 132 02-71 124 02-80 124 R4-2-1-49 144 

R2 -1-1-17 136 03-71 128 03-80 128 556634001 R1 -1-1-26 132 

R3 -2-1-17 140 556554001 Z1 -42 150 01 -83 122 R2 -1-1-26 136 

R4 -2-1-17 144 556556001 01 -5 120 02-83 126 R3 -2-1-26 140 

555809000 R1 -1-1-36 132 03-5 128 03-83 130 R4 -2-1-26 144 

R2 -1-1-36 136 556557001 03-6 128 556584001 P4-4 108 556635001 R1 -1-1-27 132 

R3 -2-1-36 140 556558001 01 -7 120 P5 -4 112 R2 -1-1-27 136 

R4 -2-1-36 144 03-7 128 P6 -4 116 R3 -2-1-27 140 

555810001 R1 -1-1-34 132 556559001 01 -11 120 556585001 01 -34 120 R4 -2-1-27 144 

R2 -1-1-34 136 02-11 124 02-34 124 556636001 R1 -1-1-51 132 

R3 -2-1-34 140 03-11 128 03-34 128 R2 -1-1-51 136 

R4 -2-1-34 144 556560001 01 -12 120 556586001 01 -16 120 R3 -2-1-51 140 
555811001 R1 -1-1-24 132 02-12 124 02-16 124 R4 -2-1-51 144 

172 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
556640001 G3 -181 64 556726000 P6 -82 116 556783001 P4 -166 110 558062001 J1 -57 74 

556643201 F -2-1 28 556727000 P4-99 108 P5 -158 114 J2-57 78 

556646201 F -2-2 28 P5 -99 114 P5 -166 114 558063001 A1 -44 2 

556649201 F -2-6 28 P6 -99 118 P6 -158 118 A2-44 4 

556652001 F5 -303-1-1 38 556730000 N1 -1-25 94 P6 -166 118 B -100 8 

556692000 P2 -1-2-7 104 N2 -1-25 98 556783002 P4 -157 110 G1 -64 54 

556693000 P4-50 108 556731000 N2 -1-27 98 P4 -167 110 J1 -62 74 

P5 -50 112 556732000 N1 -1-42 94 P5 -157 114 J2 -62 78 

P6 -50 116 556735000 N1 -1-15 94 P5 -167 114 558064001 B -72 8 

556694000 P5 -51 112 556736000 N1 -1-17 94 P6 -157 118 B -86 8 

P6 -51 116 N2 -1-17 98 P6 -167 118 558065001 H -1 70 

556695000 P5 -52 112 556737101 N1 -1 94 556784000 N1 -1-5 94 558067001 H -2-2 70 

P6 -52 116 556740100 N2 -1-15 98 N2 -1-5 98 558068001 J1 -1-1 72 

556696000 P6 -53 116 556743000 P5-57 112 556785000 N2 -1-47 98 J2 -1-1 76 

P4-54 108 P6 -57 116 556786001 P1 -2-1 102 558069001 J1 -3 72 

P5 -54 112 556744000 M1 -1-9 90 556789000 N2 -1-29 98 J2 -3 76 

P6 -54 116 M2 -1-9 92 556790000 N1 -1-4-1 94 558070001 J1 -6 72 

556698000 P5 -55 112 556747101 N2 -1 98 N2 -1-4-1 98 J2 -6 76 

P6 -55 116 556748000 N2 -1-48 98 Z1 -36 150 558071000 J1 -9 72 

556699000 P4-56 108 556753001 M1 -1-13 90 556791000 N1 -1-4-2 94 J2 -9 76 

P5 -56 112 M2 -1-13 92 N2 -1-4-2 98 558072001 J1 -12 72 

P6 -56 116 556755001 P4-30 108 Z1 -37 150 J2 -12 76 

556700000 P4 -58 108 P5 -30 112 556792000 N1 -1-4-3 94 558073001 J1 -1-2 72 

P5 -58 112 P6 -30 116 N2 -1-4-3 98 J2 -1-2 76 

P6 -58 116 556757000 M1 -1-3-2 90 Z1 -38 150 558074001 J1 -15 72 

556701000 P4-59 108 M2 -1-3-2 92 556793000 N1 -1-4-4 94 J2 -15 76 

P5 -59 112 556760001 P4-35 108 N2 -1-4-4 98 558076001 J1 -16 72 

P6 -59 116 P5 -35 112 Z1 -39 150 J2 -16 76 

556702000 N1 -1-44 94 P6 -35 116 556794000 N1 -1-22 94 558077001 J1 -18 72 

N2 -1-49 98 556764000 N1 -1-27 94 N2 -1-22 98 J2 -18 76 

556704000 P4-62 108 N2 -1-32 98 Z1 -40 150 558078001 J1 -19 72 

P5 -62 112 556765000 N1 -1-28 94 556795000 N1 -1-21 94 J2 -19 76 

P6 -62 116 N2 -1-33 98 N2 -1-21 98 558079001 J1 -21 72 

556706000 P6 -67 116 N1 -1-29 94 556796000 N1 -1-9 94 J2 -21 76 

556708000 P4-64 108 N2 -1-34 98 N2 -1-9 98 558080001 J1 -25 72 

P5 -64 112 556767000 N1 -1-30 94 556798001 G1 -37 54 J2 -25 76 

J1 -52-5 116 N2 -1-35 98 G2 -119 58 558081001 J1 -27 72 

556709000 P4 -65 108 556768000 N1 -1-31 94 G3 -119 62 J2 -27 76 

J1 -52-7 116 N2 -1-36 98 G4 -119 66 558082001 J1 -28 72 

556710000 P6 -66 116 556769000 N1 -1-32 94 J1 -52-12 74 J2-28 76 

556711000 M1 -1-15 90 N2 -1-37 98 J2 -52-12 78 558083001 J1 -35 72 

M2 -1-15 92 556772000 N1 -1-33 94 P4-20 108 J2 -35 76 

556712000 J1 -23 108 N2 -1-38 98 P5 -20 112 558084001 J1 -37 72 

P5 -70 112 556773000 N1 -1-38 94 P6-20 116 J2 -.37 76 

P6 -70 116 N2 -1-43 98 556799000 P4 -66-1 108 558085001 J1 -38 72 

556713000 P4 -71 108 556774000 N1 -1-37 94 P5 -66-1 112 J2-38 76 

P5 -71 112 N2 -1-42 98 P6 -66-1 116 558086000 J1 -39 72 

P6 -71 116 556775000 N1 -1-36 94 P6 -67-1 116 J2 -39 76 

556714000 P6 -72 116 N2 -1-41 98 556805000 P4-60 108 558087001 J1 -43 72 

556715001 P4 -73 108 556776000 N1 -1-35 94 P5-60 112 J2 -43 76 

P6 -73 116 N2 -1-40 98 P6 -60 116 558088000 J1 -45 72 

556715002 P4 -74 108 556777000 N1 -1-43 94 558057001 A1 -29 2 J2-45 76 

P6 -74 116 556778000 N1 -1-34 94 A2-29 4 558089001 J1 -46 72 

556717000 P4-75 108 N2 -1-39 98 558058001 A1 -30 2 J2 -46 76 

P5 -75 112 556779000 N1 -1-39 94 A2-30 4 558090001 J1 -52-1 72 

P6 -75 116 N2 -1-44 98 558059001 A1 -31 2 J2 -52-1 76 

556718000 P6 -76 116 556780000 N1 -1-40 94 A2 -31 4 558091001 J1 -52-10-1 74 

556719000 P4-90 108 N2 -1-45 98 558060001 A1 -34 2 J2 -52-10-1 78 

P5 -90 112 556781000 N1 -1-41 94 A2-34 4 558092001 J1 -52-10-2 74 

P6 -90 116 N2 -1-46 98 558061001 A1 -36 2 J2 -52-10-2 78 

556720000 P5 -91 112 556782000 N1 -10-5 96 A2 -36 4 558093001 E -39-1 26 

P6 -91 116 N2 -10-5 100 558062001 A1 -39 2 J2 -53 78 
556725000 P6 -81 116 556783001 P4 -158 110 A2 -39 4 558095000 J1 -52-2 72 

173 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~sl I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
858095000 J2 -52-2 76 858275000 P6 -35-1 116 858341001 C2 -31 14 858383100 01 -1-25 18 

858101001 B -1 6 858276000 P4-17 108 858342001 C1 -23 10 02 -1-25 22 

858104001 B -3 6 P4-26 108 C2-23 14 858386001 01 -1-24 18 

858105001 B -5 6 P4 -31 108 858346101 C1 -33 10 02 -1-24 22 

858106001 B -8 6 P5 -17 112 C2-33 14 858387000 01 -1-22 18 

858107001 B -17 6 P5 -26 112 858347001 C1 -19 10 02 -1-22 22 

858108001 B -20 6 P5 -31 112 C2-19 14 858388001 01 -1-23 18 

858109001 B -24 6 P6 -17 116 858348001 C1 -21 10 02 -1-23 22 

858110000 B -18 6 P6 -26 116 C2 -21 14 858389001 01 -1-12 18 

858111001 B -32 6 P6 -31 116 858349001 C1 -27 10 02 -1-12 22 

858112001 B -34 6 858312001 A1 -3 2 C2 -27 14 858390001 01 -1-28 18 

858114101 B -41 6 A2 -3 4 858351001 C1-37 10 02 -1-28 22 

858117001 B -42 6 858313001 A1 -5 2 C2-37 14 858391001 01 -1-29 18 

858118001 B -51-1 6 A2-5 4 858352001 C1 -34 10 02 -1-29 22 

B -53 6 858314001 A1 -9 2 C2 -34 14 858392000 01 -1-27 18 

858120001 B -54 6 A2-9 4 858353001 C1 -48 10 02 -1-27 22 

858121001 B -55 6 858315001 A1 -7 2 C2 -48 14 858393001 01 -1-18 18 

858122001 B -56 6 A2 -7 4 858356001 C1 -51 10 02 -1-18 22 

858123001 B -61 8 858316001 A1 -12 2 C2 -51 14 858394001 01 -1-13 18 

858126001 E -2 26 A2 -12 4 858357001 C1 -45 10 02 -1-13 22 

858127001 E -1-1 26 858317001 A1 -15 2 C2-45 14 858395000 01 -1-16 18 

858128001 E -9 26 A2-15 4 858358101 C1 -39-1 10 02 -1-16 22 

858129000 E -11 26 858318000 A1 -17 2 C2 -39-1 14 858396101 01 -1-6 18 

858130001 E -13 26 A2 -17 4 858360000 C1 -39-6 10 02 -1-6 22 

858131001 E -15 26 858320000 A1 -19 2 C2 -39-6 14 858399000 01 -1-30-1 18 

858132001 E -19 26 A2 -19 4 858361001 C1 -39-2 10 01 -1-41 18 

858133001 E -17 26 858321000 A1 -20 2 C2 -39-2 14 02 -1-30-1 22 

858134001 E -41 26 A2 -20 4 858362001 C1 -39-3 10 02 -1-40-1 22 

858135001 E -26 26 858322000 A1 -21 2 C2 -39-3 14 M1 -1-7-1 90 

858136001 E -31 26 A2 -21 4 858363001 C1 -39-4 10 M2 -1-7-1 92 

858137001 E -33 26 858323000 A1 -22 2 C2 -39-4 14 858400001 01 -1-2 18 

858138001 E -35 26 A2-22 4 858366201 C1 -40 10 02-1-2 22 

858139001 E -40 26 858324000 A1 -23 2 C2-40 14 858401001 01 -1-3 18 

858140001 E -1 26 A2-23 4 858369001 C1 -43 10 02-1-3 22 

858141001 J1 -52-5 150 858325000 A1 -24 2 C2-43 14 858402001 01 -1-4 18 

858142000 E -5 26 A2 -24 4 858370001 C1 -39-8 10 02-1-4 22 

858143001 J1 -52-7 26 858327001 A1 -1 2 C2 -39-8 14 858403200 01 -1-10 18 

858144001 B -37 6 A2 -1 4 858371000 C1 -39-5 10 02 -1-10 22 

858144001 B -63 8 858328001 A1 -13 2 C2 -39-5 14 858404001 01 -1-9 18 

858148001 B -54 6 A2 -13 4 858372001 C1 -39 10 01 -1-11 18 

858149001 J1 -23 6 858329001 C1 -1 10 C2-39 14 02-1-9 22 

858150001 P2 -1-2 104 C2-1 14 858373001 C1 -55-2 12 02-1-11 22 

P3 -165-1 106 858330001 C1 -4 10 C2 -55-2 16 858405001 01 -3-1 18 

P3 -166-1 106 C2-4 14 858375001 C1 -55-4 12 02-3-1 22 

P3 -167-1 106 858331101 C1 -2 10 C2 -55-4 16 858408001 01 -1-35 18 

P3-168-1 106 C2 -2 14 858376001 C1 -55-6 12 02 -1-35 22 

P3-169-1 106 858333001 C1 -6 10 C2 -55-6 16 858409001 01 -3-4 18 

P3 -170-1 106 C2 -6 14 858377001 C1 -55-8 12 02-3-4 22 

858151109 P2 -1-2-12 104 858334100 C1 -11 10 C2 -55-8 16 858410001 01 -3-9 18 

858152001 P2 -1-2-32 104 C2 -11 14 858378000 C1 -55-7 12 02-3-9 22 

858153101 P2 -1-2-13 104 858335000 C1 -14 10 C2 -55-7 16 858411001 01 -3-8 18 

858155001 B -9 6 C2 -14 14 858379000 C1 -55-1 12 02-3-8 22 

858156001 P1 -2-1 102 858336001 C1 -17 10 C2 -55-1 16 858412001 01 -3-6 18 

858157001 B -10 6 C2 -17 14 K1 -1-3 80 02-3-6 22 

858158001 B -46 6 858337001 C1 -28 10 K1 -1-3 82 858413001 01 -3 18 

858159001 B -25 6 C2 -28 14 858380001 C1 -9 10 02-3 22 

858160001 B -26 6 858340101 C1 -26 10 C2 -9 14 858414001 01 -5 20 

858169001 Z1 -73 150 C1 -32 10 858381000 01 -1-1 18 02-5 24 

858214000 Z2-70 154 C2 -26 14 02 -1-1 22 858415001 01 -10 20 

858255000 N1 -1-2 94 C2 -32 14 858382201 01 -1-26 18 02-10 24 

N2 -1-2 98 C1 -25 10 02 -1-26 22 858417001 01 -1-7 18 

858275000 P4 -35-1 108 C1 -31 10 858383000 Z1 -34 150 02-1-7 22 
P5 -35-1 112 858341001 C2 -25 14 Z1 -34 152 858418001 01 -15 20 

174 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*:SI I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
858418001 02-15 24 858472001 B -81 8 858513001 03-96 130 858607001 G4-174 68 
858419001 01 -17 20 858475000 B -92 8 858514101 01 -1 18 858608001 G1 -60 54 
858419001 02-17 24 858477001 A1 -56 2 02-1 22 858609001 G1 -30 54 

858420001 01 -1-40 18 A2 -56 4 858515001 J1 -52 72 858610001 G1 -8 54 

02 -1-40 22 B -80 8 J2 -52 76 858611001 G1 -11 54 

858424001 01 -1-30 18 858478101 B -71 8 858516001 J1 -52-10 74 G1 -26 54 

02 -1-30 22 858479101 B -84 8 J2-52-10 78 858612001 G1 -13 54 

858426001 01 -1-32 18 858480001 01 -95 122 858517000 A1 -1-3 2 858613001 G1 -6 54 

02 -1-32 22 03-95 130 A2 -1-3 4 858614001 G1 -27 54 

858427001 K1 -1-2 80 858481001 01 -100 122 858519000 K1 -1-23 80 858615001 G2 -130 58 

K1 -1-2 82 02-100 126 K1 -1-23 82 G3 -130 62 

858428001 K1 -1-1 80 03-100 130 858524001 B -47 6 G4 -130 66 

K1 -1-1 82 858482001 01 -104 122 L 1 -20 84 858616001 G2 -153 58 

858430000 K1 -1-20 80 02-104 126 L2 -20 86 G3 -153 62 

K1 -1-20 82 03-104 130 L3 -20 88 G4 -153 66 

858431000 K1 -1-16 80 858483001 01 -107 122 858537001 C1 -47 10 858617001 G2 -172 60 

K1 -1-16 82 02-107 126 C2-47 14 G4 -172 68 

858433000 K1 -1-22 80 03-107 130 858538000 Z1 -15 150 858618001 G1 -73 56 

K1 -1-22 82 858484001 01 -110 122 858539000 Z1 -30 150 858619001 G1 -22 54 

858434001 K1 -1-8 80 02-110 126 858540001 01 -132 122 858620001 G2 -147 58 

K1 -1-8 82 03-110 130 858541000 Z1 -52 150 G3 -147 62 
858435001 K1 -1-12 80 858485001 01 -114 122 858543001 H -2-1 70 G4-147 66 

K1 -1-12 82 02 -114 126 Z1 -100 150 858621001 G2 -148 58 

858439001 K1 -1-14 80 03 -114 130 858545001 01 -102 122 G3 -148 62 

K1 -1-14 82 858486001 01 -118 122 02-102 126 G4 -148 66 
858442001 K1 -5-3 80 03-118 130 03-102 130 858622001 G2 -107 58 

K1 -5-3 82 858487001 01 -124 122 858546001 01 -103 122 G3 -107 62 

858443000 K1 -5-2 80 03-124 130 02-103 126 G4 -107 66 
K1 -5-2-1 80 858488001 03-128 130 03-103 130 858623001 G2 -109 58 

K1 -5-1-1 82 858489001 03-132 130 858549001 01 -1-43 18 G3 -109 62 

K1 -5-2-1 82 858490001 01 -136 122 02 -1-43 22 G4 -109 66 

858446009 M1 -1-1 90 03-136 130 858550001 M1 -1-3-1 90 858624001 G2 -155 58 

M2 -1-1 92 858491001 01 -140 122 M2 -1-3-1 92 G3 -155 62 

858447001 M1 -1-3 90 02-140 126 858551001 E -39-1 26 G4 -155 66 

J1 -52-5 92 03-140 130 J1 -53 74 858625001 G2 -150 58 

858448000 M1 -1-3-11 90 858492001 01 -143 122 858553001 Z1 -29 150 G3 -150 62 

J1 -52-7 92 03-143 130 858554000 Z1 -27 150 G4 -150 66 

858452001 M1 -1-3-3 90 858493001 01 -147 122 858555000 Z1 -28 150 858627001 G2 -129 58 

M2 -1-3-3 92 02-147 126 858556000 Z1 -4 150 G3 -129 62 

858453001 M1 -1-5 90 03-147 130 858557001 B -51 6 G4 -129 66 

J1 -23 92 858494001 01 -151 122 858558001 01 -1-37 18 858629001 G1 -1 54 

858454001 M1 -1-7 90 02-151 126 02-1-37 22 858630001 G1 -2 54 

M2 -1-7 92 03-151 130 858559001 01 -1-39 18 858631001 G1 -4 54 

858456000 M1 -1-3-7 90 858495001 01 -155 122 02 -1-39 22 01 -77 120 

M2 -1-3-7 92 02-155 126 858562000 Z1 -8 150 02-77 124 

858458000 M1 -1-3-6 90 03-155 130 858568001 B -54 6 03-77 128 

M2 -1-3-6 92 858496001 01 -158 122 858569001 B -56 6 858632001 G1 -17 54 

858459001 M1 -1-3-5 90 02-158 126 858572001 02-94 126 858633001 G1 -33 54 

M2 -1-3-5 92 03-158 130 858573001 02-118 126 858634000 G1 -66-2 56 

858460001 M1 -3 90 858498001 M1 -1 90 858574001 02-124 126 858635000 G3 -124 62 

M2-3 92 M2 -1 92 858575001 02-136 126 G4 -124 66 

858461000 01 -1-41 18 858499001 K1 -5-1 80 858576001 02-132 126 858636001 G1 -67 56 

02-1-41 22 K1 -5-1 82 858577001 02-143 126 G1 -67 56 

M1 -1-6 90 858500001 K1 -5-3 80 858578001 E -39-1 26 858637000 G2 -89 58 

M2 -1-6 92 K1 -5-2 82 J1 -53 74 G3-89 62 

858465101 B -76 8 858501000 01 -182 122 858579001 E -35 26 G4-89 66 

858467101 B -88 8 02-182 126 858600001 G1 -15 54 858638001 G4 -157 66 

858468001 B -90 8 03-182 130 858602001 G1 -32 54 858639001 G4 -158 66 

858469001 B -91 8 858507000 A1 -28 2 858603001 G1 -19 54 858640001 G4 -159 68 

858470001 B -93 8 A2-28 4 858604001 G2 -145 58 858641000 G2 -186 60 

858471001 A1 -46 2 858509001 C1 -55 12 G4 -145 66 G3 -186 64 

A2-46 4 C2-55 16 858607001 G2 -174 60 G4 -186 68 
B -78 8 858513001 01 -96 122 G3 -174 64 858642001 G1 -72-2 56 

175 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~51 I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
858643001 G1 -81 56 858755001 F5 -301-10 38 859354001 F5 -301-1 38 859998001 L2 -1 86 

858644001 G4 -90 66 858756001 F5 -301-11 38 859355001 F5 -301-1-1 38 859999001 L2-8 86 

858645001 G2 -121 58 858757001 F5 -301-9 38 859375000 N1 -10-4 96 893960041 Z2 -69-3-2 154 

G3 -121 62 858758001 F10-703 52 N2 -10-4 100 8A0001001 L2-9 86 

G4 -121 66 858759001 F10-703-1 52 859382001 J1 -32 72 8A0003001 L2 -10 86 

858646001 G2 -123 58 858769001 F4 -231 34 J2 -32 76 8A0005001 L2 -17 86 

G3 -123 62 Op1- 155 859391000 G2 -92 58 8A0006000 L2 -17-1 86 

G4 -123 66 858770001 F4 -231 34 G3 -92 62 8A0012001 P1 -2-1 102 

858647001 G2 -132 58 Op1- 155 G4-92 66 8A0171000 A1 -49-2 2 

G3 -132 62 858771001 P4-5 108 859392001 F5 -303 38 A2 -49-2 4 

G4 -132 66 P5 -5 112 Op2- 156 8A0700001 P4 -162-1 110 

858648001 G1 -48 54 P6 -5 116 Op3- 157 P5 -162-1 114 

858649001 G1 -36 54 858772001 G2-91 58 859393001 F5 -303-2 38 P6 -162-1 118 

858650001 G4 -170 68 G3 -91 62 859394001 F5 -303-3 38 8A0701001 P4 -162-2 110 

858653001 G2 -181 60 G4-91 66 859397001 F5 -303-1 38 P5 -162-2 114 

G4 -181 68 858773001 G2 -94 58 859398001 F5 -303-1-1 38 P6 -162-2 118 

858654001 G1 -50 54 G3-94 62 859399001 F5 -303 38 8A0702001 P4 -162-3 110 

858655001 G1 -51 54 G4-94 66 Op2- 156 P5 -162-3 114 

858656001 G1 -52 54 858774001 G2 -93 58 Op3- 157 P6 -162-3 118 

858657001 G1 -53 54 G3 -93 62 859400000 G1 -66-1 56 8A0989001 01 -69 120 

858658001 G1 -54 54 G4-93 66 859402001 F5 -303-1 38 02-69 124 

858659001 G1 -55 54 858775001 G2 -97 58 859403001 F5 -303-2 38 03-69 128 

858660001 F -1 28 G3-97 62 859571000 P4 -51 108 8A1649011 Z1 -20-2 150 

Op1- 155 G4-97 66 859572000 P4-52 108 8A2095001 H -13 70 

Op4- 158 858776001 B -96 8 859573000 P4-53 108 8A2174001 H -2 70 

858666101 F -1-1 28 G1 -61 54 859574000 P4-55 108 8A2175001 P4 -138 110 

858669001 F -1-2 28 858780001 G2 -99 58 859575000 P4-66 108 P5 -138 114 

F -2-4 28 G3-99 62 P5 -66 112 P6 -138 118 

858735001 L 1 -1 84 G4-99 66 859576000 P4-76 108 8A2216001 N1 -10 96 

L3 -1 88 858781001 G2 -100 58 859578000 P4 -81 108 N2 -10 100 

858736000 L 1 -2 84 G3 -100 62 859579000 P4-82 108 8A2228001 F -1-4 28 

L2-2 86 G4 -100 66 859580000 P5 -53 112 F -2-3 28 

L3-2 88 858782001 F2 -101 30 859581000 P5-65 112 8A2289001 M1 -1-3-13 90 

858737001 L1 -3 84 Op4- 158 859582001 P5 -73 112 M2 -1-3-13 92 

J1 -52-5 86 858784001 F2 -101-1 30 859582002 P5 -74 112 8A2392001 N1 -1-8 94 

L3 -3 88 858786001 F2 -101-6 30 859583000 P5 -76 112 N1 -1-63 96 

858738001 J1 -52-7 84 858787001 F2 -111 30 859585000 P5 -81 112 N2 -1-8 98 

L2-4 86 Op1- 155 859586000 P5 -82 112 N2 -1-68 100 

L3 -4 88 858788001 F2 -111-1 30 859587000 P4-163 110 8A2777000 P4 -142 110 

858739000 L 1 -6 84 858789001 F2 -111-1-1 30 P5-163 114 P4 -143 110 

J1 -23 86 858911001 F8 -501 46 P6-163 118 P4 -144 110 

L3-6 88 Op6- 160 859638001 G3 -161 64 P4 -141 110 

858740001 L 1 -8 84 858912001 F8 -501-1 46 G4 -161 68 P5 -142 114 

L3 -8 88 858914001 F -1-5 28 859648001 G2 -161 60 P5 -143 114 

858742001 L1 -9 84 858915001 F -1-6 28 859664001 F5 -301-2 38 P5 -144 114 

L3-9 88 858916001 G2 -138 58 859665001 F5 -301-3 38 P5 -141 114 

858744001 L 1 -10 84 G3 -138 62 859762001 G3 -145 62 P6 -142 118 

L3 -10 88 G4 -138 66 859961001 G3 -172 64 P6 -143 118 

858746000 L 1 -13 84 858917001 G2 -90 58 859962001 G3 -157 62 P6 -144 118 

L2 -13 86 858918001 G2 -170 60 859963001 G3 -158 62 P6 -141 118 

L2 -13 88 858957001 P3 -165 106 859964001 G3 -159 64 8A2777001 8 -9-23 148 

858747001 L 1 -17 84 858957002 P3 -166 106 859965001 G3 -90 62 8A2857001 N1 -1-71 96 

L3 -17 88 858957003 P3 -167 106 859966001 G3 -170 64 N2 -1-75 100 

858748000 L 1 -17-1 84 859001101 P2 -1-2-1 104 859967001 G3 -114 62 8A2897001 N1 -1-12 94 

L3 -17-1 88 859115001 G1 -72-1 56 859970001 F5 -301-1-1 38 N2 -1-12 98 

858751001 F5 -301 38 859116001 G1 -71 56 859971001 F10-702-1 52 8A2898001 N1 -10-2 96 

Op2- 156 859117001 G2 -159 58 859972000 G2 -124 58 N2 -10-2 100 

Op3- ' 157 859118001 G2 -157 58 859989001 02-96 126 8A2923001 M1 -1-16 90 

858752001 F5 -301-1 38 859351001 F10-701 52 859990001 02-95 126 M2 -1-16 92 

858753001 F5 -301-1-1 38 859352001 F10-701-1 52 859992001 H -8 70 8A2924001 B -7 6 

858754001 F5 -301-1-2 38 859353001 F5 -301 38 Z1 -80 152 8A2972001 01 -18 120 

F5 -303-3 38 Op2- 156 859994001 H -8-1 70 01 -20 120 
F5 -303-1-2 38 Op3- 157 Z1 -80-1 152 02-18 124 

176 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*sl I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page CODE REF.NO page 
SA2972001 02-20 124 

03-18 128 
SA2972001 03-20 128 

SA3134001 01 -8 20 
02-8 24 

SA3153001 R1 -1-2-19 134 

R2 -1-2-19 138 

SA3167001 A1 -58 2 

A2 -58 4 

SA3509001 P2 -2-2 104 

P3 -165-2 106 

P3 -168-2 106 

SA3510001 P2 -2-2 104 

P3 -166-2 106 

P3 -169-2 106 

SA3659001 N1 -1-74 96 

N2 -1-79 100 

SA3665001 P3 -168 106 

SA3665002 P3 -169 106 

SA3665003 P3 -170 106 

SA3849001 P2 -2-2 104 

P3 -167-2 106 

P3 -170-2 106 

SA3981001 F5 -301 38 

SA3982001 F5 -301-1 38 

SA3983001 F10-702 52 

SA3984001 F5 -303 38 

SA3985001 F5 -303-1 38 

SA3986201 F -2 28 

SA4144001 A1 -60 2 

A2 -60 4 

U08671003 A1 -51 2 

A2 -51 4 

R1 -1-2-15 134 

R1 -1-3-17 134 

R2 -1-2-15 138 

R2 -1-3-17 138 

J1 -52-5 142 

R4 -2-3-19 146 

U00280001 J1 -52-7 108 

P5 -92 112 

P6 -92 116 

Wa1- 162 

X56371201 J1 -23 52 

F10-603-1 52 

X56372101 F10-602-2 52 

F10-603-2 52 

X56373101 F10-602-3 52 

F10-603-3 52 

X59422001 F10-602-4 52 

F10-603-4 52 

XA9639001 P2 -1-2-2 104 

XA9640001 P2 -1-2-8 104 

177 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1~-'Y-:l 'Y? 
PARTS BOOK 

7~":f'-I.dit@*.t http://www.brother.eo.jp/ 

T'467-8561 ~i!ilimlffiif.!!IKiHftiBT 15 fi 1 ~ TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO. http://www.brother.com/ 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan BE-1204B, 1204C, 1206B 
SA2109-201 

2004.03. ZB(l) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	cover
	CONTENTS
	A1. Machine body (BE-1204B, 1204C)
	A2. Machine body (BE-1206B)
	B. Driving shaft mechanism
	C1. Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)
	C2. Upper shaft mechanism (BE-1206B)
	D1. Needle bar mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)
	D2. Needle bar mechanism (BE-1206B)
	E. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	F1. Presser foot mechanism
	F2. Presser foot mechanism
	F3. Presser foot mechansim
	F4. Presser foot mechanism
	F5. Presser foot mechanism
	F6. Presser foot mechanism
	F7. Presser foot mechanism
	F8. Presser foot mechanism
	F9. Presser foot mechanism
	F10. Presser foot mechanism
	G1. Feed guide mechanism
	G2. Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204B)
	G3. Feed guide mechanism (BE-1204B)
	G4. Feed guide mechanism (BE-1206B)
	H. Lower shaft mechanism
	J1. Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)
	J2. Thread trimmer mechanism (BE-1206B)
	K1. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1204B, 1204C)
	K2. Thread wiper mechanism (BE-1206B)
	L1. Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204B)
	L2. Upper threading mechanism (BE-1204C)
	L3. Upper threading mechanism (BE-1206B)
	M1. Thread tension (BE-1204B, 1024C)
	M2. Thread tension (BE-1206B)
	N1. Control box mechanism (For USA & general)
	N2. Control box mechanism (For Europe & Japan)
	P1. Power supply equipment mechanism (PC Control Type)
	P2. Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand Alone Type)
	P3. Power supply equipment mechanism (Stand Alone Type, Supply parts)
	P4. Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204B)
	P5. Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1204C)
	P6. Power supply equipment mechanism (BE-1206B)
	Q1. Power table (BE-1204B)
	Q2. Power table (BE-1204C)
	Q3. Power table (BE-1206B)
	R1. Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, BE-1204C ; 360X85mm)
	R2. Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B ; 360X85mm)
	R3. Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1204B, 1204C ; 180X70mm)
	R4. Cap frame device (Option parts BE-1206B ; 180X70mm)
	S. Bobbin winder mechanism (Option parts)
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Op1. Embroidery frame (Option parts)
	Op2. Embroidery frame (Option parts)
	Op3. Embroidery frame (Option parts)
	Op4. Embroidery frame (Option parts)
	Op5. Embroidery frame (Option parts)
	Op6. Embroidery frame (Option parts)
	Op7. Embroidery frame (Option parts)
	Wa1. Warning labels
	Wa2. Warning labels
	INDEX
	backcover



